..........

- Report of ‘éth@ .
@@-pﬁmﬂﬁ@ﬁ“ and Auditor @@n@mﬂ
of India

for the y@éﬂ‘* ended Mamﬁﬁ_ 2004

- Union G@Weﬁ"lm@n'é‘f c{C@mm@rﬁllﬁ

Public Sector Undertakings

' R@wews on some of the aa&fmwm@s of selected PSUs

~ No. 4 of 2005



e



' .C]h;aptler/

system- Hindustan Aeronautics Limited

St_mbjeéf Page
| Para No. Ne.
;PrefaCC i
vaeJrView v
Department qﬁ' Chemicals and Petrochemicals
I * | Manpower Analysis in Hindustan Organic Chemicals Limifgdl 1
M[ﬁnnﬁsfm’y of Cﬁvﬁﬂ Avﬁat‘tﬁom
II ][nadequate Expendhture Control i in Regional Office of Air India at | 10
: New York
‘Mimistry of Coal .
I Performance of Madhubandl Washery of Bhalrat Cokmg Coal 16
‘ ]lented
11V ][T Review on Asset Management System in Western Coalfields | 27
Limited
Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food and Public Distribution
A% Export of foodgrains by Food Corporation of India 31
Department of Defence Pmduncftﬁ@a and Supplies -
VI %]Project implementation, production planning, marketing activities | 45
and internal controls in Bharat Electronics Limited
VI ][’J[‘ Review on Inventory management at Banga]lore Complex of | 61
: Bharat Electronics Limited :
VI Sh]lpbuﬂldmg Actlvmes of Garden Reach Sh]lpbun]lders and | 70
Engineers Limited _
IX ‘J[T Review on computerisation of i‘ntegratéd material management | 80




Department of Economic Affairs —Insurance Division

1

X o Special category- Insurance Policies to cover risk of Mobile

9%

handsets by Insurance Companies

‘Mlmstry of Heavy Hndusftry & Public Emterpmses

| XI Implementatlon of turnaround plan of HMT Limited 106

Ministry of Shipping - '

XII 1,‘__ Dredge Repéirs of ]Dredgiung Corpdration of India Limited 123

Mnmstry of Small Scaﬂe Industries and Agm & Rural Industries

XII j - | Loan Assistance and Recovery Performance in Natlonal Small 136

. { Industnes Corporation Limited
Ministry of Textiles _
XV - | Sale of surplus land and building in National Textiles Corporation | 150
‘ (APKK&M) Limited '

Annexures

159

i




A reference is invited to the prefatory remarks in Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India — Union Government No.l (Commercial) 2005 where a mention was
made that reviews on the performance of Companies/Corporations by the Comptroller :
and Auldhltor Genera]l of l[ndhla are presemed in separate Reports

This Report comams the reviews on some of the act1v1t;es.of the following PSUs:

Name of the Ministry/Department |

Title of the Review

Minisﬁy' ‘of Chemicais and Fertilizers,

Manpower Analysis in Hindustan Organic

Department of Chemicals and Petro- | Chemicals Limited
chemicals
' M[inistry of Ci\%i]l Aviation - Review of Regional Office of Air India at
‘ ' New York -
(a). Performance of Madhuband Washery

Ministry of Coal

of Bharat Coking Coal Limited

(b)-A][’J[‘ Review on Asset Managemerit
system in Western Coalfields Limited

Ministry of Co_hsumer Affairs, Food'andl
Public Distribution

Export of foodgrains by Food Corporation
of India

Deparﬁnent of Defence Production and
Supplies

(a) Project implementation, production
-planning, marketing activities and |
internal control in Bharat Electronics
Limited

(b) IT Review on Inventory management
at Bangalore Complex of Bharat |
Electronics Limited

(c) Shipbuilding - Activities of Garden
Reach Shipbuilders and Engmeers
Limited

() IT Review. on computerization of

‘integrated  material  management
system — Hindustan Aeronautics
limited :

Ministry of ]Fmance Department of
]Economnc Aﬁfanrs (Insurance Division)

Special category Insurance Policies to
cover risk of Mobile handsets by
Insurance Companies '

i1l




Ministrjy of Heavy Industry and Public
Enterpr‘ises

Implementation of turnaround plan of

- HMT Limited

Ministr;y of Shipping

' Dredge Repairs of Dredging Corporation

of India Limited

Ministriy of Small Scale Industries and
Agro & Rural Industries .

‘Loan  Assistance  and - Recovery

Performance in National Small Industries

- Corporation Limited

MinistrEy of Textiles

-

Sale of surplus' land and building in
National - - Textile Corporation
(APPK&M) Limited

iv




Report No. 4 of 2005 (PSUs)

This volume of Audit Report represents reviews on 14 thematic areas of operation
involving 13 Public Sector Undertakings under ten Ministries. These themes were
selected in audit for review on the basis of their relative importance in the functioning of
concerned organisation. The total financial implication of these reviews is Rs.5720.57
crore.

Hindustan Organic Chemicals Limited

L
°"

Manpower Analysis

. The review of manpower analysis of the Company revealed that high incidence of
expenditure on employee cost over and above the industry norms in Rasayani unit
and non-implementation of voluntary retirement scheme (VRS) after April 2002
due to financial constraints impinged heavily on the economic running of the
plants. Besides this, due to the absence of data relating to plant-wise recruitment
of manpower and their deployment, effective utilisation of the manpower could
not be ensured.

. The Company suffered a total loss of Rs.459.19 crore in the operation of the
Rasayani unit during the last five years upto 2003-04 mainly on account of old
technology and high cost of manpower in comparison to industry norms.

. The Company had not reviewed plant-wise requirement of manpower and its
effective utilisation after the closure of seven plants of Rasayani unit during 1999-
2003.

. The delay in implementing the rolling back of retirement age from 60 years to 58
years after its clearance by the Board in August 1999 resulted in additional outgo
of Rs.59.92 lakh.

. The Company could not derive the benefit of annual savings to the extent of
Rs.77 lakh pending acceptance of VRS applications received from 33 employees
in April 2002 for want of financial assistance amounting to Rs.3.26 crore from the
Government of India.

" The Company identified (April 2004) surplus man-power to the extent of 500
employees in Rasayani unit on whom it was incurring recurring expenditure of
Rs.14 crore per annum. However, the final decision to reduce it was still awaited
(October 2004).




Report No. 4 of 2005 (PSUs)

. Due to failure to formulate any suitable VRS for certain categories of workers like
Mathadi, Society and Canteen workers, the Company had to pay idle wages to the
extent of Rs.3.21 crore during the last three years.

. Against the industry’s norm of six to seven per cent of manpower cost to sales
realisation, the manpower cost in Rasayani unit ranged between 24 and 40 per
cent during the period from 1999-2000 to 2003-04 resulting in an extra
expenditure of Rs.126.98 crore.

. The Company’s failure to exercise proper control over the appointment of staff
through its representatives in the Advisory committee of the management of the
Hindustan Organic Chemical school in earlier years resulted in an avoidable
expenditure of Rs.1.53 crore during March 2001 to December 2003.

Air India Limited
L Inadequate Expenditure Control in Regional Office of Air India at New York

Air India’s Regional office at New York incurred an avoidable expenditure aggregating
to Rs.5.74 crore on account of delay in award of contract for security service and
consequent increase in rates, non-maintenance of records for ascertaining the time
devoted by security personnel provided by the contractor, failure to secure
discounts/incentives available under contract for catering, hiring of transport services for
crew/passengers at uncompetitive rates and excessive lay over period provided to cabin
attendants at New York. This included the extra expenditure of Rs.4.74 crore, in respect
of hiring of the transport services and the excessive lay over period, which was of
recurring nature every year. Further, non-maintenance of adequate accounts at the
Regional Office led to uncontrolled accumulation of debtors and the risk of omitting non-
cash transactions in the financial statements.

o IVALINAID 1 I
= et 2

Bharat Coking Coal Limited
<> Madhuband Coal Washery

. The construction of Madhuband Coal Washery was awarded to Mining and Allied
Machinery Corporation Limited in December 1985 at a cost of Rs.72.50 crore as
against the lowest bid of Rs.54.35 crore. A review by Audit revealed that the
Company had failed to attain the objective of production and supply of washed
coking coal to the steel plants in order to narrow the gap between the demand and
supply of washed coal from indigenous sources. Several causes for delay in
setting-up of the washery at the total capital investment of Rs 197.23 crore
inclusive of substantial cost-overrun, lack of adequate feasibility study, improper
selection of the contractor and poor performance of linked mine were noticed.

vi



Report Noi 4 of 2005 (PSUs)

—

8. - -The washery was put to operatlon in incomplete shape without addressing the
: deficiencies and bypassmg somé of its- productlon circuit. This led to gross under-
i "utrllsatlon of capacrty ‘and the uneconomical operation. 'The washery ‘sustained a

loss of Rs 127 03 crore over last five. years of 1ts operatnon endmg 31 March 20()4

B In v1ew of fatlure to arrange raw cokmg coal “for feedmg to the washery,
L X decision was taken to convert the washery for washing non-coking coal for supply

~of ‘washed power ‘coal’ to powerhouses instead of coking coal for which it was’
o 'de51gned The dec151on frustrated the basw purpose for whtch 1t was constructed

K _‘_:Western Coalﬁelds anrted

& O IT Revnew om Asset Management System

"!The Asset Accountmg System in: the Western Coalﬁelds L1m1ted served the llmlted

* purpose .of calculatlon of - deprematlon and- generatlon ‘of asset register. It was not a

i '“’complete system in itself and was not linked to the Financial Accounting System It was:
* - running in different languages at different units with end-users havmg unlimited authority

to effect’ changes in’ module and alter entrles in asset’ reglster Eurther, no: ‘built<in:checks - -

were developed m the’ system to’ ensure data mtegrlty and compllance of accountmg. -
, pI'mCIples e : : , : o

°§° Export of foodgrams SRROA

| -»The Govemment of lndra (GOI) permrtted the Food Corporatlon of India (FCl) to offer

f 'Nwheat and rice for’ export due to heavy accumulation of stocks in céntral pool This was -
. dueto 1ncreased procurement neither Just1ﬁed from the productlon point of view nor from . -

~ -off-take. FCI issued 33:24 ‘million MT of wheat’ and rice for export durmg the per10d'~ ;
from November 2000 to February 2004

The ﬁxatron of lower export prlce for wheat due to adoptron of lower economic

cost and hlgher carrylng cost resulted jn. addltlonal sub51dy burden of Rs l608 63

w The € .porters Were allowed plck and choose pohcy in hftmg the stocks of wheat
. and rice leading to unwarranted inland movement- of foodgrams involving heavy

frelght charges at the cost of FCL The freight charges mcurred in 22 dlStI’lCtS test L

- checked m Audlt worked out to Rs 5 l6 36 crore

‘- 8 The htgh 1nc1dence of fretght charges on 1nland movement also had the effect of";"f —:.; B

, reducmg the net reahzatlon from exports whlch fell below the BPL 1ate

Vil



L ReporNo.{of2005@SUY

The ]FC][ relmbursed transportatron charges of Rs 105 27 crore w1thout obtammg fj e
: 'rthe prescrrbed documents as, d1rected by the l\/ﬁmstry T TS P

The exporters to Bangladesh were glven an unmtended beneﬁt of Rs 44 25 crore.. -
in transportatlon of foodgrams by ranl R R .3

v N 5 '”’:%The exporters were glven undue beneﬁt of Rs 20 20 crore by allowmgr them to hft g :
e ':'the foodgrams after prlce revision, - e e L o .

’ ’fThere were many deﬁcrencres in: export operatrons be31des non comphance of -

”;mstructlons ‘of the Ministry suchi as reimbursement of. road transportation charges -
~. ;without proper proof of payment glvmg allowances: when not: required, extendmg -
) j_undue beneﬁt to exporters issue of foodgrdins at pre- rev1sed rates after price -
~ revision etc. There were also-instances of 1rregular1t1es that'is; non- recovery of -
”‘penaltles ‘non-submission of export documerits, doubtful ‘cases’ of exports and--
, fnon exlstence of adequate 1nternal control ‘mechanism. S

}_Bharat ]EHectromcs }Lamrted

= lity. reports, under. .
utlhsatron of capacrty due to unwarranted expansron non recelpt of antlcrpated*?




. Bharat lElectromcs annted

Enﬁ'ormatron Technology Audnt om- the computerﬁsatnon of rnventory '

o management at Bangalore Complex 7

_'j'l‘he prlmary obJectrve of 1mplementatron of ][ntegrated lnformatnon System wrth

’ Vpartlcular empha51s on scalabrllty and upgradeabrhty was not achreved

iDrscrepancres to the tune- of Rs 67 75 crore exrsted in the comparable data
" between Manufacturing Resource Planning System-II (MRP—ll) and’ Integrated
~ Finance Accounting System (IFAS); 350 1tems valued at Rs 26 07 crore appearmg .
“in IFAS drd not appear in MRP-][I : : L -

. Alteratron ‘of . financial data in IFAS for reversal of sale of Rs. 29 78 crore was -
a ‘done but no alteratlons took place with stock posrtlon

The crlterron adopted by the system for fast slow and non- movmg 1nventor1es o 7
o analysrs was flawed and consequently material-worth Rs: 2.16 crore which. had not
-moved for one. to two years was. 1dent1ﬁed as fast—movmg in.one of the drvrsrons

o Rrght of access had been grven to employees wrthout analysrs of minimum access
;-‘_"requlrement ' : . - :

-..Garden Reach Shnpbmlders and Engmeers lernted
- fShrphurldmg Actgvmes - .

The Government. of India acqurred the erstwh1le Jornt Stock Company under the ~ ..
“pame and style of Garden Reach Shipbuilders and Engmeers Limited: (GRSE) in -
- AAprrl 1960 to cater to the defence requirements relating to. shrpbulldrng and ship
- Vreparr The company has three functional divisions namely ship division, .
S englneermg -division and engme d1vrsron Of these sh1p d1vrsron carrles out the - -
* --main activity of shipbuilding. | : : ' '

Shlpburldmg is esSentrally a manufacturiné-cum as'sembly industry and the ' B o
~ - capacity of shipbuilding should be judged taking into account all aspects of ship -

construction. It should be measured in terms of a single parameter like “Standard

- ’Shlp Unit” (SSU). Though other Companies mvolved in shipbuilding activities

- j_*funder the Ministry of lDefence have adopted this parameter ‘GRSE has, in spite
- of being in operation- for the last 44 years failed to’ measure its capac1ty in terms -
. of SSU.: ' ~ : '

Whlle the Cornpany has bbeen eammg profits, this: has' been essentrally on o

account. of ‘cost plus’ contracts ‘where the customer ensures a margm over.the-

- actual cost.

.- of the vessels delrvered ‘by ‘the Company in the last six’ years there was a time
- overrun ranging from one to 125 months.. There was a cost’ overrun of -~
TSRS 1669 88 crore in. the constructron of 15. ShlpS ][n addmon the Company has - -

- ReportNo. 46f2005 (PSUs) -




- - R,epqrt'No.. 4 '0f2005 (PSUS)'
incurred llqurdated damages amountlng to Rs.7: 35 crore due to - delays that E
- occurred on the part of the- Company : :

o N .The Company 1ncurred an av01dable expendlture of Rs 14 28 crore ‘on salary andq .
. ‘wages for idle mandays '

' Hmdustan Aeronautncs errted

‘?2{_ f'l',lnformatron Technology Audit on computernsatron of mtegrated materral R .'

: }management system .

‘a* The Local Area Network (LAN)/Wrde Area Network (WAN) establlshed in

-~ March 2003 in three Divisions of the Company at a cost of Rs:2.53 ¢crore were not

. .being utrlrsed opt1mally due to non—compatrbrhty with Central Network Server
'%'Systems ' : A S :

L jE'There was absence of awell la1d down password pollcy and logrcal access control
o ":,mechamsm rendermg the system vulnerable to abuse besides making: 1t difficult to
‘_ fix responsrblhty in case of manrpulatlon/ corruptlon of the database "

8. lVarrous deﬁcrencres in application control resultmg in- mcomplete maccurate and
S (unrelrable data were observed for want of required level of input controls absence :
. of validation checks/constraints at data entry level, duplication of work without
‘compensating controls, duplicate. material codes, duplicate part. numbers; error in
- 'programme logic, non- -inclusion of key ﬁelds, numerous manual 1nterventrons and
‘Znon-devrsmg of monrtormg system ' : : ‘

' l;:u-,"’;‘?lrlelrcopter DlVlSlon charged off a'sum of Rs: 22 64 crore to consumptron and cost .
: _,of sales on an adhoc basis through a dummy work order S ﬂ: ,

B H ,l%There ‘wére: negatlve balances in the materral ledger-due: to deﬁcrencres in system
~. logic/applications; as such adjustments had to be carrled out for Rs: 51 38 crore
-:and Rs 67.47 crore in 2002 03 and 2003- 04 respectlvely

0 & [The Company had not formulat_ed any IT Policy.~

Natronal Ensurance Company Limited -~ -
@rrental Hnsurance Compauy lerted .

o

% Specnal Category Insurance Pohcres to cover risk of Mohrle handsets by
< :Ensuranee Companres ~ L : S

o vi.The review. of Specral Contmgency POllCleS (SCPs) on mob1le handsets revealed
B that the National Insurance Company lelted (NI(‘) and the Or 1ental lnsurance




Report No. 4 of 2005 (PSUs)

Company. Limited had underwritten the risks associated with mobile handsets
without ‘caréful evaluation of the risk factor involved and other technical aspects,
‘which resulted in heavy Josses to these companies. An analysis by audit revealed

-that SCPs issued were “devised prrmarlly to suit the requirements of the insured,
- without safeguarding the i insurers’ mterest owmg to non-adoptlon of the prudent

underwrltmg guidelines.

The failure on the part of the management to obtain reinsurance /proteetion', ensure

“the compliance of IRDA/GIPSA. guidelines as well as non-inclusion of the
“loading clause deprived the Company of the opportunity to reduce its losses in all
“the- SCPs ‘issued: during 2002-03 to. 2004-05 -which. resulted in -huge -loss

amounting to 142.63 crore (NIC Rs.126.58 crore and OIC Rs. 16 05 crore) and
made GllC suffer loss amountlng to Rs. 41 37 crore. . . N ,

'The system of 1nternal control whrch ex1sted in the Company was- madequate and
: needed to be strengthened o SRR C

E Mrd term Revuew on Turnaround Plau e

" HIMT Limited =~

-Turnaround Plan concelved only the reorgamsatlon of the- busmess and. d1d not
- attempt- turning around the fortunes of the ailing Company. Thus, the failure of
‘ "'the T urnaround Plan was ma1nly due to unrealrstlc and overly optumstlc

Government of Indra were- well aware- of The prOJectlons in the Turnaround Plan

~ “were not_supported by actual trends preceding the period covered: in the
,Tumaround Plan -and concrete action plan :to achieve them.~ An unwritten

e .'"AOb_]eCtIVC of ‘the -entire. subsidiarisation process was to- av01d a reference to the

‘Board. for Industrral and Fmancral Reconstructron

" Even though the. Company agreed in the Memorandum of Understandmg not to -
) seek further ‘financial a351stance/concessrons from’ the Government of. India, the

Company obtained loans amountmg 'to. Rs.190: 02 crore till- October 2004 for
settlement of Voluntary Retirement ‘Scheme payments and Rs:87.38 crore for
payment of arrears of salarres and wages of the subsndranes upto July 2004

, Mrmstry has not glven due 1mportance to the 1mplementat10n of the Turnaround
-~ Plan- in ‘the ‘Company: The posts of important ‘ functional - Directors of HMT
! Limited and other Diréctors of ‘the Subsidiaries were kept vacant durrno the

T .crucral perlod of 1mplementat10n of the Turnaround Plan S

' Varlous Committees constltuted in the Company, either spemﬁcally to oversee the

1mplementat10n of the Turnaround Plan or monitor the performance of the

. Company in the normal course of business, were not effective.

xi



" Dredging Corporation of ndia Limited - -

- ’l"he Company 1ncurred Rs 374 42 crore durrng: 1999: 00" to 2003 04 on' reparrs and
: malntenance of 1ts dredgers whrch constltuted 34 per cent of ’thf total operatmg

Non-=1nvok1ng the’provnsmns of the: securrty clause in- the contract: agamst prematurevy_. '
_fallures s) repalrs resulted in ‘the Company absorbmg the ‘entire’ repair-cost besrdes'r_: o
incurring a revenue loss of Rs 4 41 crore m one case; E

‘The Company‘allowed vessels to sa1l w1thout first ascertammg the- avallabrhty» of’ dry-j-
,_dock slots; This led to 1dl1ng of the. dredgers and’ avordable expendlture ‘on voyagej
-and loss of tlme and revenue of Rs 1. 72 crore m two cases ‘ -

< Although the Company spent Rs 185 13 crore: on spares and stores durmg l999-00 tor . -
.2003 04, 1t drd not have proper system ofi vaentory controls : : ]

= - alue of stores and spares ‘on board the dredgers wa ot accounted for as, mventory
f,_The Company contlnued to drspatch materrals -t

at Rs 77 08 crore as of March 2004




Report No: 4 of 2005 (PSUs)

rRs 37 34 crore are remote o f;as -

'n'__”l‘he,Company lost le 1 89 crore due to farl re i
selzed machmery R e

' f;Natnonal Textnles Corporatron (APKK&M) lerrted

) iSale of Surplus land and bunldmg

- :NatﬁOnal‘S'mal‘l Endustrﬁes Corporation lL)lmi’tedj' R

Loan assnstance andl Recovery Performance ~' s j-'

B "The Company was 1ncorporated in: February 1955 to. provrde ﬁnancral ass1stance, ’
~_to_small.industrial’ units’ for mdustrlal development of the country However, due
_ to-the deficrenmes in’ pre- sanctlon apprarsals and “weak recovery mechamsm a-

_very. large percentage of its debts-have become: bad and doubtful Accumulated

losses as on 31 March 2004 stood at Rs 143 52 crore,

g ‘,_"_Recovery performance bemg poor the Company had to avall a loan of Rs 70 . o
.-crore from Small- lndustrres Development. Bank-of India- leadmg to payment of -~ - .

. inferest:of Rs.22.95 crore’ durmg Jthe '.perrod :1‘998 99 to 2003 04 whrch could o

- ‘;have been’ avmded”f R : A D

o V-Due to poor recovery performanceuthe Non lPerformmg‘Assets-(NPA) stood at -
-~ Rs.184. 97 crore. (86 percent) ofjth ’total outsta"dmg loan of Rs 215 56 crore as: on iy
- 30 March 2004 o S o ) o '

~ - In 24 cases test checked in aud1t deﬁcrenmes <were notrced in: appralsal sanctlon

and follow up whlch led to non—recovery of Rs 18 61 crore. . <

| \7_-2053 01v11 su1ts/pet1tlons for recovery of Rs 181 66 crore are pendmg in various - :
"~ courts: The. Company could not execute decrees in 816 cases’ involving Rs:36.51 -

crare ‘due to ineffective follow. up Further i 12 cases chances of recovery of .

inmonitoring:thedisposal. of

[ o ms:my}ouﬂmxt‘mié |

By not consrdermg latest 1ndex formula of Income Tax department government .
' ,-guldance rates and by applymg unjustlﬁed déductions for-various charges the - .
.~ Company worked out the reserve- price as'Rs:173.70 crore instead of Rs. 279 89

" crore.-as worked out in- Audit. This- resulted m lower ﬁxatlon of reserve prlce by

L ,Rs 106 19 crore. oL ;;; R : :

Accordlng to the gu1delmes 1ssued (August 2002) by Natlonal Textrle Corporatlon '

:L1m1ted (Holdmg Company), IESErve . prrce was to be ﬁxed at the hrghest of

xiti - -



Report No. 4 of 2005 (PSUs)

. _ Reglstratron Central Board of Dlrect Taxes Central Pubhc Works Department’
or Registered -Valuers' valuation. However the’ Holdmg ‘Company revised

(December 2002) the method of computationi of reserve pr1ce to average of" the
three valuations. This resulted in fixation of. lower reserve. price by Rs:199.56
crore. On this belng pointed out in Audit, the Holdmg ‘Company agam changed
the method of computation to hrghest valuat1on of the valuers "

- Due to fixation of lower reserve price, one party managed to purchase 18.69 acres'

of land of Mysore Mills on single bid basis for Rs.79.16 crore only, which was-
even below: the Government guidance value as admitted- by: the purchaser h1mself
Th1s resulted in loss of Rs 67 65 crore to the Company ' '

, In respect of Mlnerva Mllls and Netha MlllS the Company had foregone av
' potential revenue realisation of Rs.23.26 crore and Rs.5: 50 crore respectrvely due
to fixatlon of lower reserve prlce _ :

Non consrderatlon of remuneratrve offer from Kamataka Housmg Board,

Bangalore, resulted in foregoing of opportunity to sell the surplus land for a

‘ hlgher consrderatlon to the extent of Rs. 55 6l ‘crore.

Xiv



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

CHAP’E‘ER ]I

Hindustam @rgamc Chemncaﬂs Limited -

.Manpower Anaﬁysns '
. szghlzghzts

‘The Company had suffered a total loss of Rs 459 19 crore in the “operation of the
Rasayani unit - durmg the last five years up to 2003-04 mam]ly on account of old
' ,techno]logy and ]hlgh cost of manpower in companson to industry norm.

(Pam 1.3)

. The Company due to uneconomic operatnons marketmg and other problems closed the
~ operations of seven plants of the Rasayani unit from 1999 to 2003. The Company had not -

reviewed p]lant=w11se requirement of manpower and thieir effecnve utilisation after the
closure of seven plants.

(Para l 4 I)~

The delay in nnplementmg the rolling back of retirement age from 60 Yyears to 58 years .
after its c]learance by the ]Board in August 1999 resultedl in addntnonal outgo of Rs.59.92
lakh - :

(Pam 1 4.2)

The Company couldl not derlve the benefit of annua]l savings to the extent of Rs.77 lakh
pending acceptance of voluntary retirement scheme (VRS) applications received from 33 -
employees in April 2002 for want of ﬁnancla]l assistance amounting to Rs 3.26 crore from

" the Govemment of ][ndha

| e 143

The Company 1dlemlﬁed (Aprlll 2004) sunrplus manpower to the extent of 500 employees.
“in Rasayani-on which it had been incurring recurring expendlture of Rs.14 crore per
.annum, however, the final decision to reduce the surplus manpower so as to minimise the
cost of ]laboulr for i nmprovmg the prroﬁtabn]lny was snll awantedl (Octo]ber 2004).

(Para 1.4.5)

| The va]lue addmon per emp]loyee whnch was Rs.1. 66 lakh in 1999 2000 had come down
to Rs.1.27 ]lakh in 2003-04 in-spite of" the need to contro]l increased cost of labour and
over]heads '

(Pam 1.4. 6)

~ Due to non=-formul}latmg of any suntalb]le VRS for certain categones of workers like
‘Mathadi, Seciety and Canteen workers, the Company hadl to pay idle wages to the extent
- 'of Rs. 3. 2]1 crore dluurmg the ]last three years. .

(Para _104, 8) ’




Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

Against the industry’s norm of about six to seven per cent of manpower cost to sales
realisation, the percentage of manpower cost in Rasayani unit ranged between 24 and 40
percent resulting in an extra expenditure of Rs.126.98 crore.

(Para 1.4.9)

The increase in variable and fixed costs in Rasayani unit during the period from 2001-02
to 2003-04 resulted in substantial increase in operating loss from Rs.17.47 crore in the
year 2001-02 to Rs.28.68 crore in the year 2003-04.

(Para 1.4.9)

The payment of Productivity Linked Incentive (PLI) amounting to Rs.50.54 lakh for the
year 2001-02 and 2002-03 made in October 2003 was in violation of the scheme
approved by the Board of Directors / DPE guidelines.

(Para 1.5.1)

The Company’s failure to exercise proper control over the appointment of staff through
the Company’s representatives in the Advisory committee of the management of the
school in the earlier years resulted in an avoidable expenditure of Rs.1.53 crore during
March 2001 to December 2003.

(Para 1.5.2)

5 | Introduction

Hindustan Organic Chemicals Limited (HOCL) was incorporated in December 1960 with
the main objective of manufacturing, buying, selling and dealing in several organic and
inorganic chemicals for the pharmaceuticals, fertilizers, rubber processing chemicals and
other allied industries. The Company has two manufacturing units located at Rasayani
(Maharashtra) and Cochin (Kerala). The Rasayani unit produces various chemicals viz.
aniline, nitrobenzene, hydrogen, acetanilide, formaldehyde, monochlorobenzene,
nitrochlorobenzene, nitrotoluene, concentrated nitric acid and sulphuric acid and Cochin
unit produces phenol, acetone and hydrogen peroxide, which are essential for industries
like drugs and pharmaceuticals, dyes and dye-intermediates, rubber, chemicals, laminates
and solvent industries.

1.2 Scope

The review aimed at evaluation of the economy, efficiency and effectiveness of the
manpower and its impact on the profitability of the Company. The present review covers

the manpower employed in Rasayani unit of the Company for the period from 1999-2000
to 2003-04.

1.3  Working Results

The working results of the Company for the last five years upto 31 March 2004 along
with unit-wise performance are indicated in the Annexure - 1.

Review of performance of the Company indicated the following position:

(i) Unit-wise performance indicated that there was a total loss of Rs.459.19 crore in
the operation of the Rasayani unit, which eroded the profit of Rs.77.75 crore
earned from the Cochin unit during the last five years upto 2003-04. This loss




o

Report No.4 of 2005.(PSUs)

was desprte the fact that there was increase in productron from 83 398 MTs in
2000-01 to 1,32, 099 MTs in 2003=04

The . efforts of the Company in the last decade to drversrfy into new -
products/proyects .did not yield the expected results due to faulty. ]pl'O_)CCt
formulations in Caustic soda chlorine, Monochlorobenzene, Poly- Urethane
System Houses, Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust Tank Farm Project and Methylene
Di-phenyl Di-isocyanate project, In fact, the negative returns on these investments -

- . were ;threatening the survival of the Company. With the lrberalrsatnon of the

economy, the. Company was unable to compete with private .sector units, which

" " had the benefit of lower manpower cost and other overheads as discussed in the

i)

succeedmg paragraphs

‘As the accumulated loss as on 31. March 2003 had eroded more than 50 per cent

of its networth, a reference was made to BIFR as required under the - Sick-

-Industrial Companies (Special Provisions) Act, 1985. The decision of BIFR was

awaited (October.:2004). The Company was beset with problems of idle

) investment, underutilized capacity, high cost of production, “high- mterest burden

1.4

on market borrowmgs wide product portfoho and rdle labour

VMrmpower analysrs :

The Rasayam unit started makmg loss from the year. 1993=94 due to old technology and
“high cost of manpower as compared to industry. norms. The details of -manpower ..
: employed in' the Rasayam urnt and other relevant detarls durmg the five years ended 31
'March 2004 were as under

‘,§H0 Particularsf o] 1999-2000 -2000=m1 " gool_ozf 20@02:.037 ‘.,2093;04\- :
| 1, | 'Average number of _ ‘1679' . 1630 - |. 1106 l(l98 ] :1089‘ '
: employees : S
12, Total employee cost . . . » 7
' @ Salary&wages 3099 | 2785 | 2784 | 2473 | 2554
(b) Staff “welfare | 608 | 501 | 527 | 606 | = 651
| expenses. . o N L oL
© Total ®Rs.'in| 3707 | 3286 | 3311 | 3079 | 3205
: crore) : : . - ;
13 - "Per employee cost C221 202 | 299 | 280 | 294
A "(Rs in lakh) o , - I
14" | Total productron (m 183522 | 83398 | 96158 | 124604 | = 132099
MTs) N e S S IR
5. | Value ‘of productron 14267 | 8061 |. 8985 | 11726 | 12529..
- (Rs in crore) i » o - '
16, Value added (Sales 27.89 1361 | 2401 [ 2216 | 1385
realisation less -raw ‘ . N S
.. | materials- & "utilities
- |-(Rs: in crore)




i
|
i
i

Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

7 |Value added per| 166 | 083 | 217 | 202 | 127
lemployee (Rs. in - T o o ’
llakh) : _ ,

8 ’Percentage of value| - 20 17 { 27 - 19 - 11

* |iadded to value of - .
‘production - .

9 ' |iOvertime wages paid | 149.53 | 3164 | 1829 | © 3679 | 3575
| {(Rs. in lakh) S e N :

10 | 'Overtime hours 190769 47756 | 29030 | ' 34493 31356

11 | IEmployee cost @ 9.99 5.64 629 821 8.77 .

'seven per cent of
value of production
(Rs in crore)

12 {Extra expendlture on. -27.08 2722 | 2682 .| . 2258 23.28

: iemployee cost with : .- : o ’

Ireference to industrial
norms {(column 2(c) — |
11) SRR

The re\“‘/iew of manpower employed in the Rasayani unit revealed the following: |

1.4.1 Retentwn 0f surplus manpower

The: Company closed seven plants of the ‘Rasayani unit. due to uneconomic operatlons
marketmg and other problems during the period from 1999 .to" 2003, rendering the
manpower engaged .in these plants, surplus. The Company did. not review plant-wnse
availability of manpower and its.effective deployment after closure of these seven plants.
. In the absence of data re]latmg to plant-wise recruitment ‘'of manpower and its actual
_ dep]loyment effectiveness in the utilisation of manpower could not be ensured

1.4.2 Delay in rollmg back of retirement age

Keepmg in view the Department of Public Enterprises (]DPE) notnficanon dated 19 May
1998 raising retirement age of employees to 60 years, the Board in its meeting held in
May 1998 extended the retirement age of employees from 58 years to 60 years.
Considering the financial position and to bring down the manpower cost to industry
-norms, 1tne Board approved (August 1999) the rolling' back of retirement. age from 60
years to 58 years. The Management forwarded the above proposal in January 2000. to the
mestry for approval, which was approved by the Ministry on 9 February 2001. Thus,
there was delay. of one year and four months in the. 1mp1ementatnon of rolling back of
’ Jretnrement age after its approval by the Board. This resulted in additional outgo of
‘Rs.59.92 lakh towards pay plus dearness allowance for 14 months (excludmg two months
for complylng wmh the procedural requnements) ,

143 Incomplete implementation of VRS

All the \1 18 and 55 employees.who had opted for volintary retlrement scheme (VRS)-I &
II in operation durmg the period from January 1999 to Aprll 1999 and from August/1999 -

_to October 1999, respectively, were relieved of their dutles and responsnbllltles after
payment of the necessary compensatlon

i




Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

However, in VRS-2001V which was in operation during the period from 8 March 2001 to
23 March 2001 the Company relieved 512 employees out of 522 employees who optedl
. for VRS. '

Under VRS=2002 VRS notified in 2001 was relntroduced and was kept open from 25

March 2002 to 10 April 2002 and the operation of the scheme was further extended upto
30 April 2002. The 33 applications (i.e.27 from the Rasayani unit. and six from the

Cochin unit) received under VRS-2002 were kept pending for want of financial

assistance amounting to Rs.3.26 crore from the Government of India.-Consequently, the

Company could not derive the benefit of saving of Rs.77 lakh per annum.

1.4.4 No scheme for deployment of surplus manpower

The Company identified surplus manpower in October 2002 to the extent of 184 (i.e. 38
in officer’s cadre and 146 in non-officer’s cadre) through a committee constituted for the
purpose in the Rasayani unit. The committee recommended that surplus manpower be
utilised for Specific purpose till separated through VRS. However, no specific proposal
for the deployment of these 184 surplus employees was available in the records made
available for audit.

1.4.5 . Recurring expendt;tu‘re on non-productive employees

_ The review of the Audit Committee report on the working of the Company revealed that
the Company was still oafrying the burden of 500 non-productive empﬂoyees on whom it
had been incurring recurring expenditure of Rs.14 crore per annum in the Rasayani unit
despite three rounds of VRS, The Audit Committee submitted its report to the Board in
its meetine fioid on 15 July 2004. A decision to reduce the surplus man-power so as'to
. minmise lhc cost of labour for improving proﬁtablhty, was still awaited (October 2004).

1.4.6 No system for monitoring idle Iabour time

There were reduced sales realisation due to tough competition ﬁrom domestic as well as
international market, but the Company did not evolve any suitable system/procedure to
effectively monitor the deployment of manpower so as to identify the surplus manpower
in time for taking prompt remedial action. In the absence of any system to analyse and -
report the impact of manpower on Company’s overall performance the Company had to
suffer loss on employment of excess manpower in the Rasayani unit. '

The value addmon per employee, which was Rs.1.66 lakh in 1999-2000 came down to
Rs.1.27 lakh in 2003-04 inspite of" 1mplementatlon of VRS. Corrective measures were
- needed in the Rasayani unit of the Company to increase its sales reahsatlons and to
control the cost of labour and overheads.

. 147 Overttme alloquce in spite of surplus mdnpower

In spite of Sufplus manpower the Company paid overtime allowance to its employees to
the extent of Rs.2.72 crore during the period from 1999-2000 to 2003-04. The payment
was not Justlﬁed in the absence of any pohcy to regulate overtime wages. -

1.4.8 Notg-formulatton of _VRS for excess categories of workers =

" The Company continued to engage certain categories of workers viz., Mathadi workers
(59 workers) Society workers (172) and Canteen employees (113) despite the fact that
there was no adequate work for them, on account of certain compulsion arising out of
protection under the relevant statute and court orders and had to pay wages to the extent

5



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

of Rs.3.21 crore during 2001-02 to 2003-04. However, the Company did not formulate
any suitable VRS so as to avoid the extra expenditure in this regard.

1.4.9 Comparison of manpower cost

(i) The comparison of manpower cost in the Rasayani unit with that of the Cochin
unit of the Company revealed that percentage of manpower to sales realisation in
the Rasayani unit ranged between 24 and 40 as against four to 10 in the Cochin
unit as per details given below:

(Rs. in crore)

Particulars 1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04
Sales
Rasayani 133.93 81.75 93.43 119.88 129.90
Cochin 194.94 272.70 153.11 282.29 299.41

an t. ;
Rasayani 37.42 33.02 28.82 30.98 30.76
Cochin 11.86 12.14 15.44 15.43 17.61
Percentage of man-
power to sales:
o 28 40 31 26 24
Coci 6 4 10 5 6

It would be seen from the above table that as against the industry’s norm of six to seven
per cent, the percentage of manpower cost in the Rasayani unit ranged between 24 and 40
per cent during the years from 1999-2000 to 2003-04 resulting in extra expenditure on
employee cost to the extent of Rs.126.98 crore.

(i)  Besides this, based on the average cost incurred towards fixed cost (excluding
interest on borrowings) and profit-volume ratio (P/V ratio) during the last three
years ended 31 March 2004, the Rasayani unit had to increase the annual sale
value from the present level of Rs.129.90 crore to at least Rs.289.05 crore to
achieve break even sales level as detailed below:

(Rs. in crore)

SL Particulars 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04

No.

1 Sales 93.43 119.88 129.90

2. Variable cost 71.05 99.01 117.02

3. Contribution (1-2) 2238 20.87 12.88

4. Fixed cost (employees remuneration & 39.85 43.11 41.56 -
administrative overheads

5 Operating profit (+)/Loss (-) (-)17.47 | (-)22.24 (-)28.68
(3-4)




i
=T e e = —
N5 e H e 5 + e L 5

e

Ll
ST e

-
e

S e

P

Ll il
e

Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

16 PN ratio (3/1) x 100 ) 1 2395 | . 1741 -9.92

7. | Break-even sales (4/6) x 100 | 16639 | 24762 | 41895
|8 | Shortfall in'sales to break-even (7-1) 72.96 | 12174 289.05 -

It would ‘be seen from the above table that increase in varuable and fixed costs durmg the
period from 2001-02 to 2003-04 resulted in substantial increase in operating loss from
- Rsi17.47 crore in the year 2001-02 to Rs. 28.68 crore in the year 2003-04. It also indicated

that the Rasayam unit was ‘ot able to recover its ﬁxed cost in any of the three years
ended 2003~ 04 : :

The Management, while acce]ptmg the fact t]hat manpower cost inthe Rasayani unit, as a
percentage of turnover, was high, stated (October 2004) that the Company had been
carrying out revnew of manpower after the VRS on a continuous basis by carrying out
internal exercise. It also added that status of surplus manpower had been put up to Audit
Committee/ Board for their consideration and final decision in the matter. As regards
payment of overtime, it stated that the statutory payment of overtime as per the Factory
Act had been dispensed with and presently overtime wages were paid to the employees
. .who were working on holidays. The Company was-finding solution to reduce the cost
* incurred on casual labourers like Mathadi workers society and canteen workers.

‘The above comemlon of the management is not tenable as the Compariy had not evolved
any suitable system/procedure to effectwe]ly monitor the deployment of manpower so as
to identify the surplus manpower in time. for taking prompt remedial action. Further; the
Company could not succeed in formulating any suitable scheme to implement VRS in the
‘absence of sufficient funds to” avoid/ minimise the additional cost incurred on surplus
manpower/ casual labourers. As regards payment of overtime wages the Company had
not framed any gulde]lmes to regulate it, considering' the avanlabrluty of huge surp]lus
‘manpower. _

L5 Ozlher mpzcs of mtereszt
1.5. ]Z Jlrregular pwymem of, productwm{v=lzznked bmms

As per productivity-linked incentive (PLI) scheme approved by the Board in- January
1997 in line with DPE guidelines, the amount of incentive was to be worked out based on.
(a) production performance index (PPI) (b) material utilisation index (MU][) and (c)
manpower mdex (MPI)..

- The review of payment of PLI for the years 2001 02 andl 2002 03 revea]led that MPI was
worked out at 129 -per cent in 2001-02 and 122 per cent in- 2002-03 based on the
sanctioned manpower without deducting the sanctioned manpower in respect of closed/

inactive plants. Further, the Director (Finance) of the Company while according financial
concurrence to the above cited proposal pointed out (16 October 2003) that as per scheme
circulated by the Government of India; the installed capacity of the plant was to be taken
as base to assess the productivity bonus. However, in computation of productivity-linked

" bonus the bUdgeted/target production had been adopted which should be brought to the

notice of the Board. He added that pending approval by the Board the amount could be

- released as an advance. The Chairman & Managing ‘Director of the Company, while

acce]ptmg the above proposal directed that the same be put up to the Board for




Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

consideration and approval (17 October 2003). However, the payment was made without
the approval of the Board, as envisaged.

Thus, the payment of PLI amounting to Rs.50.54 lakh for the years 2001-02 and 2002-03
made in October 2003 was in violation of the scheme approved by the Board of
Directors/ DPE guidelines.

The Management stated (October 2004) that the Company had not violated any rules in
the calculation of PLI. The above contention of the Management is not tenable as also
observed by the Director (Finance) of the Company.

L1.5.2 Avoidable expenditure on surplus manpower in HOC School

The Company established Hindustan Organic Chemicals (HOC) school in the year 1968
for providing facilities of education to the wards of the employees. The Company
entrusted (June 1974) the management of HOC school to the Deccan Education Society,
Poona. During the period from June 1974 to January 2001, in the absence of proper
control over the appointment of qualified teaching/non-teaching staff with reference to
the norms of the Department of School Education, Maharashtra, 51 teaching/ non-
teaching staff were rendered surplus to the actual requirements.

In January 2002, the Company made an attempt to retrench the 51-teaching/ non-teaching
staff members. It could finally relieve/ dismiss the surplus staff only in January 2004
after settlement of compensation to the extent of Rs.26.68 lakh as per orders of the school
Tribunal (December 2003). Pending final decision on legal remedy sought by the
aggrieved staff, the Company had to pay their salaries during the period from the date of
retrenchment (January 2002) to the date of final order (December 2003). Thus, the
Company’s failure to exercise proper control over the appointment of staff through the
Company’s representatives in the Advisory committee of the management of the school
resulted in an avoidable expenditure of Rs.1.53 crore during March 2001 to December
2003.

The Management stated (October 2004) that the Company had taken due care for the
functioning of the school within the framework of rules and resolutions of the
Government, through the Deccan Education Society and that the role of the Company’s
representatives was restricted only to be advisory in nature and the affairs of the HOC
school were in the hands of the Deccan Education Society.

The above contention of the management is not tenable in view of the fact that in terms
of the agreement with the Society, the Company could have exercised proper control over
the appointment of the staff as the financial commitment on account of appointment of
additional staff required the approval of the advisory committee in which two
representative’s of the Company were included.

1.6 Conclusions

The review of manpower analysis of the Company revealed that the high incidence of
expenditure on employee cost over and above the industry norm in the Rasayani unit and
lack of any system to monitor and deploy surplus manpower coupled with non-
implementation of VRS after April 2002 due to financial constraints impinged heavily on
the economic running of the unit. There is urgent need for taking steps for optimum and
economical utilisation of manpower to revive the Rasayani unit.




Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

L7 Recommendatmns S

(a) The Company should review the strategres pertarnmg to manpower especially in
" the backdrop of significant number of plants/prOJects undergoing closure. - -

”(b) The- Company ‘needs to initiate urgent steps to bring down the hrgh cost of .
manpower utilisation in the Rasayani umt in line with the- mdlustry norm. '

(©) There is- urgent need to reduce cost of operanon of the Rasayani unit. by
‘modernisation/ up-gradation of plants and to increase its sales realisation,
. optimisation of facilities available under rnactlve/closed plants, with specific
strategies to effectrvely ‘counter .the competition: along with a programme of
, ﬁnancral restructuring, as the continuation of the Rasayam unit ‘in the present
L form would be a further financra]l drain on the exchequer o

The review was 1ssned to the Mlmstry in November 2004 its rep]ly was awalted (March
2005) , o




Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

CHAPTER : IT
Air Hndla lelted _
Hnadequate Expendrture Controﬂ im Regronall @fﬁce of Anr' India at New York

o nghhghts

Air Indla incurred an avordab]le expendrture of US$ 1,45, 553 (Rs.63. 43 lakh) durlng the
period between August 2003 and December 2004 due to delay in award of contract for -
securlty serv1ces atJFK airport and consequent increase m the rates’ for the services.

i o S : (Para23l).

- Air Indra failed to secure drscount/mcentnves amountmg to US$ 68,467 (Rs.31.54 lakh)
for the period from April 2002 to December 2003, which were available to it under a .
contract for supply of meals/food items requrred for its ﬂrghts out from the airports at

- New York and Newark. : :

(Para '2,3.2)
Air India allowed two days lay over to- its cabin attendants at New York, against the lay
-over of less than a day required as per the guidelines of the Civil Aviation Department of
the Government of India. = This resulted in avoidable expenditure of US$ 9,21,698

(Rs4. 50 crore) per annum during 2000-2002 on account of provision for accornmodatlon
for lay over for the additional day to the cabin attendants at New York

(Pm_'z,s., 5
2.1 Introductmn o

The Air India Limited operates 1ntematronal ﬂlghts as well as flights wrthm }Indla The
~ Headquarters of Air India is in Mumbai and the services are organised and managed
through various Regional Offices located in India and abroad. The Regional Director’s
office of Air India at New York is the regional headquarters for Air India’s USA and
" Canada operations. Air India operated daily flights between Mumbai and New York,
Mumbai and Newark and six flights a week between Mumbai and Chicago. The
Regional Director also controls a Material Management Department located.at New York
to facrlltate the purchase/reparr of spares/stores for Air India’s ﬂeet from- USA/Canada

, The mtematronal airline’ 1ndustry was passing through a turbulent phase after the incident * -

of 11. September 2001 and it became essential for all airlines to resort to cost cutting”
measures to remain in operation without incurring loss.” The Worklng of the A1r Indla-
office at ‘New York was revrewed agamst thrs background :

2.2 Scope of Audit

Air India’s operations in the New York/Newark sector during the year

- . 2002-03 were reviewed in audit to study their economy, efficiency and effectlveness For

" this; Audit conducted test check, in November 2003/January 2004, of records connected -
with contracts: _relatmg to outsourcing “of services, lay -over period provided to cabin

10 -



’ Report 1Vo.4'of2005 (PSUy -

‘attendants and the accountrng system in the Regronall Ofﬁce, besides the Materra]l.‘ e

' ‘Management ]Department at New York
2.3 Aludtt F ma’mgs ' '

" The review of the operatrons in New York and Newark revealed that Air ][ndra rncurred -

~ avoidable/extra expenditure due to lack of adequate internal controls over its outsourced

~ - activities- as we]lt as non-adoptron of economy measures wrthm the organrsatron as,f
highlighted in succeedmg paragraphs ' :

2.3.1 Avmdable expendtture/lmbrhn) for secrmty serwces

(@) The securrty servrces for Air India at JFK. arrport in New York were outsourced to

outside agency M/s. Aviation Safeguards without signing any. ‘contract, effective from = -

' January 2002, despite the agency’s offer in December 2001 to hold the then existing rates
i.e. US$ 10.50, US$ 11.50 and US$ 14.00 for normal hours of Security Officer, Securrty'
Supervisor and-Senior Security Supervisor respectively. The offered rates were valid for*
. two years with two per cent increase for the third year if a three=year contract was.
.awarded. There was, apparently, a delay.in approval of the quoted rates by ‘Air India .
Headquarters (June 2002) and the Regional Office farled to follow rt up with the agency .
' rn order to have a valid contract for the rates. .

In- Tuly 2003,,the agency enhanced its rates-to- US$ 12.50, US$ 13 50 and US$ 16.00
respectively, which were higher by more than 15 per cent when compared to the. rates.
quoted by it rn December 2001. The agency informed Air India (November 2003) that it

would drscontrnue its services from December 2003 if it were not pard at the enhanced

" rates. Having no alternate arrangement in place for the security services, Air India paid
the enhanced rates from August 2003. Air India invited fresh tenders and the lowest rates
‘received from the same agency were. approved. from December 2003. These rates were -
also- higher than the rates-approved by Air India Headquarters ‘in June 2002 but, :
. margrnally lower than the enhanced rates pard from August 2003. : ’

The addrtronal amount that Arr Indra pard on ‘account of the i increase in rates worked out -

to US$ 25, 598 42 for the period from 4 August 2003 to October 2003 and the total impact

was estimated to be US$ 1,45,553 (Rs.63.43 lakh®) upto December 2004 i.e. till the -

expiry of the 'three years’ contract period from January 2002 to December 2004, if the

- contract for this period had been awarded by Air ][ndra agamst the -agency’s. offer of
- December 2001, : : : v : :

’J[‘he Regional Management of Air ][ndra stated (March 2004) that it had to re]luctant]ly .

accept the increased rates since the agency was threatening to withdraw the services if the

increase in rates was not granted. They added that it was not sure if a signed" contract -

- would have prevented the increase in rates. The contention of the Regional Management
~is not’ acceptah]le as a valid contract would have created a legal obligation on the agency .

- to stick to the agreed rates. Response of the Management of Air ][ndra Headquarters was

~ awaited (]anuary 2005)

;'(h) Documents for recordrng ‘Trme In’ and ‘Time Out’ of personne]l workmg under o
~ the Security Servrces and Ground Handling contractors were not maintained. In respect .
of security servrces provided to Air India at Newark, M/s Haynes Securrty Services, _
under a contract valid from ]December 2002 to November 2005, demanded payment for T

: @ one US$ Rs 43 58, as of 31 December 2004

11




Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

extra hours which, as per Air India’s contention, were not payable. Air India had
contended that most (Haynes) employees spent less than eight hours working for Air
India whereas the security agency billed at least eight hours for every one day. The only
legitimate basis for determining the actual hours worked by each employee was the sign-
in sheets that were signed by each employee contemporaneously at the time of arrival to
work and at the time of departure. In the absence of ‘Time In’ and ‘Time Out’ records,
Air India was unable to disprove the claim of the contractors and had to incur an
avoidable expenditure of US$ 10,966 (Rs.5.03 lakh*) towards out-of-court settlement
reached in September 2003.

The Management stated (October 2004) that comments of the concerned department were
called for and they would revert on the issue after the same were received. The
Management’s response was awaited (December 2004).

2.3.2 Extra expenditure in catering

Air India, Mumbai, entered into a ‘Catering Cabin Service Agreement’ with Flying Food
Group in April 1999 for supply of all meals and other food items required for its flight
out of JFK airport at New York for a period of three years upto March 2002, which was
later extended to July 2002 on the same terms and conditions. In December 2002, the
service was extended to cover flights introduced from Newark. The Regional office failed
to secure the benefits of discounts/incentives amounting to US$ 68,467 (Rs.31.54 lakh)
allowed by the contractor as per details given below:

* Prompt payment discount of two per cent in five invoices in JFK airport and two
invoices in Newark, resulting in a loss of US$ 13,037 (Rs.6.19 lakh") during
2002-03,

*  Volume discount of US$ 3,430 (Rs.1.63 lakh") during 2002-03 and

* Admissible additional incentives of US$ 1000 per week for the first one year
operation from December 2002 in respect of Newark, leading to a cumulative
amount of US$ 52,000 (Rs.23.72 lakh*).

It was further observed that, in August 2002, the food ordered and paid for was in excess
of the number of passengers by 23 per cent. Further, in one case, when cancellation of
flight could not be intimated in advance, the supplier was paid US$ 4,287 billed
arbitrarily for unusual pattern of 320 non-vegetarian meals, with no vegetarian meals.

The Management stated (October 2004) that prompt payment discount could not be
availed of during 2002-03 as the invoices were received late and due to exigencies of
work the amount could not be paid within the stipulated period of ten days. They added
that a mechanism had been put in place to ensure expeditious payments in future.
Regarding the volume discount and the additional incentive, the Management stated that
the matter was being resolved with the contractor and in respect of the arbitrary billing
for 320 meals the necessary clarification was sought from the Caterer. However, the

reasons for ordering the additional meals, in excess of number of passengers, were not
furnished to Audit.

* @ one USS = Rs.45.85 as of 29 September 2003.
* @ one USS = Rs.47.50 as of 31 March 2003.

* @ one USS = Rs.45.61 as of 31 December 2003.




Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)’

2. 3 3 Extra expendzture in hmng of tmnsport |

-There were no . negotiated -and: agreed ‘terms for hiring of transport services by the

Regional office. at New York, other than for crew and passengers. During 2002- 03, Air -

. India hired transport on need basis from M/s Bentley Limousine Service on payment of
-US$ 100, 304. The hire rates of car for in-town trips wére US$ 35 to. US$ 45 per hour
plus 20 per cent gratuity, as against US$ 20 per hour paid by the India.Mission in New
York. Thus there was an estrmated extra expenditure of US$ 50,000 (Rs:23.75 lakh® )on
- this account :

: The Management stated (October 2004) that the services were. obtarned t‘rom the same
- service provider considering ‘their reliability’ and secured services. The Management' :
* further stated that they could get a reduction in the gratuity rate by 50 per cent in their -

. fresh quotation received against tenders invited by them recently. Audit observed that the
rates accepted’ by Air India were still high compared to the rates secured by the Indian
Mission in New York and therefore it needed to explore further competitive rates in the'
matter : :

© 234 Inadequate mamt‘enance of accoums at New Yoﬂt

. The Regronal ofﬁce at New York maintained on]ly cash books in respect of six Bank

" Accounts operated 'in New. York. Apart from cash books no- other basic -accounting
records. like. Journals, Ledgers, Purchase/Sales books, trial balance, etc. were prepared.”
However, the Chref Accounts Officer at Mumbai was makmg the accounting entries and
. maintaining the complete set of accounts. It was observed that there would have been -

- better control over. expenditire and performance measurement was possible if separate. -
_.accounts were maintained at the Regional Offices. The non-maintenance of accounts on’
double entry accounting concept had the risk of losing control over collection of sundry
_ debts omrttlng adjustment entries for non- cash transactrons etc. as hrghhghted below.

Asof 31 March 2003, an amount of US$ 3.747 million (Rs:17.80 crore*) was outstandmg
under the sundry debtors account on account of traffic revenue due from agents and
others. No confirmation of balances was obtained from the parties. An.amount of US$
0.375 million was consrderedl good despite the same being outstandmg for more -than
three years. - e ‘ - :

"An amount of US$ 0. 347 ‘mtllion was shown  as outstanding- from various Station

‘Managers. These were marnly debit notes, which needed to be palred off against credits
~ due to these stations. This had not been done :

The Regional ofﬁce showed an amount of US$ one lakh as dues from its Transport

“Service . Contracts. that provided air transportation to parties in exchange for supplies

made/services rendered. The :amount represented only the value of transport utilised by

_the parties.- Thrs resulted -in" overstatement of Sundry Debtors and understatement of
. expenditure . and ‘thus the non-passing of journal/adjustment entries for non-cash '
_ 'transactron had a bearlng on the corporate accounts. - ‘

The Management stated (October 2004) that they. proposed to ‘introduce ]Doub]le Entry
Accounting Concept at each. station to enable them prepare their own trial balance. The
-debts shown agalnst statlon managers were several years old and wrrte=off action- ‘was -

@ one US$ Rs 47. 50 as of 31 March 2003
. * @ one US$ = Rs 47.50 as of 31 March 2003

13



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

awaiting approval from sanctioning authority. Regarding the adjustment entries in
respect of Transportation Service Contracts, the Management confirmed that all the
pending adjustment entries had since been made on the basis of the Audit observation.
The fact remains that proper maintenance of accounts was essential to ensure correctness
of accounts, prompt action to realise debts and confirmation of balances from the parties
concerned. The ongoing deliberations on the proposed implementation of Double Entry
Concept at each station may only minimize the existing weakness in the system.

2.3.5 Additional lay over for crew at New York and consequential expenditure

According to the orders issued by the Civil Aviation Department of the Government of
India in August 1997, where the flight time of cabin attendant in international sector was
less than 11 hours, a pro rata rest period of twice the flight time shall be provided at base.
The flight operated by Air India to New York had cabin attendants boarding from
London and the flight time was 6 hours and 35 minutes. The cabin attendants were
provided lay over for 48 hours, which was much in excess of the prescribed period. Air
India incurred an expenditure of US$ 921,698 (Rs.4.50 crore®) per annum during 2000-
2002 on account of provision of accommodation for lay over for additional day to cabin
attendants at New York, which was avoidable. The Regional Management stated in
March 2003 that in terms of ‘record note of understanding in March 1995’ it was agreed
by the Management to give two days’ lay over as against the earlier practice of giving
one day in this sector.

The Corporate Management stated in October 2004 that they would endeavour to take up
the issue with the Association during the wage negotiations. The fact remains that the
Management did not do so, in order to reduce the expenditure as per international
practice, though the Civil Aviation Department had issued the order way back in August
1997.

2.3.6 Non-accounting of Passenger Service Orders

The Regional office received blank copies of Passenger Service Orders (PSOs) from Air
India’s Mumbai office. These were machine numbered documents used for authorising
entitled passengers to use hotel and transport services from the designated hotel/agency.
There was no control record to indicate the receipt, distribution and utilisation of these
documents and to ensure that these documents were not misused.

The Management acknowledged (October 2004) the necessity of the control record and
confirmed that the system had since been strengthened.

2.3.7 Continuation of Material Management Department (MMD) in New York

MMD, New York was set up in 1964 to facilitate purchase of spares/stores from USA
and Canada for Air India. Indian Airlines Limited had also been availing of its services
till January 2000 when the services were discontinued, considering the improved
communication facilities. During 2002-2003, out of 20682 Purchase Orders placed by
Mumbai on suppliers in USA and Canada, orders based on quotations received by MMD
were only 1567, representing 7.04 per cent of the total orders. The Regional Office made
payments for the supplies. MMD did not have a databank of the vendors and had no
practice of negotiating rates. The role of MMD in facilitating purchases was evidently
not significant. Since follow up of the orders could be done at Mumbai due to the faster

* @ one USS = Rs.48.80 as on 28 March 2002.




 Report No.d of 2005 (PSUs) -~

“and cheaper means of commumcatron and preference to electronrc orders by the supphers
in USA/Canada the necessrty of continuing MMD in New York needed revrew

o rThe Managernent stated (October 2004) that they had a]lready downsrzed the employees -
strength of MMD at New York and argued that continuation of the office at New York -

‘was necessary, to sustain the operatnons and to provide: support to ]Engmeermg and other. - o
related departmenits. The Management. added that the ‘office had the: responsrbrhty of ..
correlating recelpts and authorlsrng payments for over 20000 invoices per annum. - Tt was, o
however, observed that, in. November 1999, Indian. Airlines errted had declded to " .

follow the centralrsed purchase from" ][ndra con51dermg the’ rmproved .communication .
facilities and the ‘consequent saving ‘of about Rs.80 lakh. to Rs.90 -lakh per annum.
Therefore, a cost-beneﬁt analysrs needs to be carrred out to Justrfy the contmuatron of o
MMD.,- C . _ : : : o

2.4 Concluswns '

The expendlture of aggregatmg to- US$ 11, 96 684 (Rs 5. 74 crore) was avordable in

'respect of outsourced services for security, transport and catering as well as the excessrve' o

lay over perrod ‘This included the extra expenditure of US$ 9,71,698 (Rs.4.74 crore), in

respect of” hrrmg of transport services ‘at- uncompetrtlve rates and the excessive lay over
- period.to cabin . attendant;.which was of recurring nature annually. Non-maintenance of .-

*_ adequate accounts at the Regional Office led to uncontrolled. accumu]latlon of debtors and S
- the risk of omrttmg non-cash transactlons ' : »

2, 5 Recommendatwns

.8 _'*Adequate contro]l mechamsm should be. put in pﬂace in order to obtarn competrtlve L

- rates and ensure verification of the bills of the contractors for outsourced services - e

for securrty, transport and catermg - B j
8 The excessive lay over perlod should be reducedl wrthout deﬂay

e _Adequate accountmg system should be mtroduced to ensure proper accountmg of o
. all cash & non-cash transactrons and control over the outstandrng dues.. e

e, :Cost=beneﬁt analysrs of MMD should be camed out-to Justlfy its contrnuatlon - 7 }
_keeprng ‘in view the faster and cheaper communrcatxon facrhtles presentlyﬁ-
' avar]lable world- over :

The rev1ew was rssued to the Mlnrstry in February 2005 its reply was awarted (March o
2005) i : S

L



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

CHAPTER : III

Bharat Coking Coal Limited
Performance of Madhuband Washery
Highlights

The Management set up Madhuband Washery with a washing capacity of 2.5 million
tonne at a point when existing capacity was underutilised.

(Para 3.3.1)

The implementation of the project was delayed by 12 years and five months resulting in
cost overrun by Rs.125.33 crore with reference to original sanctioned capital outlay.

(Para 3.3.3)

The implementation of the project of railway siding was delayed by seven years resulting
in cost overrun of Rs.7.19 crore.

(Para 3.3.4)

The Block-II Open Cast Project (linked mine of Madhuband Washery) did not perform
well since it came into operation. Its operation had to be stopped in June 2001 due to
failure to obtain physical possession of a patch of land. The Management could not
ensure supply of coking coal of suitable quality to the washery either from Block-II OCP
or from alternate sources.

(Para 3.3.5)

The average capacity utilisation of the washery was 22.46 per cent and it sustained a loss
of Rs.127.03 crore during the last five years ending 31 March 2004. The decision to
convert the washery for washing non-coking coal instead of coking coal amounts to
wastage of the capacity created for specific purpose.

(Paras 3.4 and 3.3.2)

The finalisation and award of the contract was done without taking into account the

commercial considerations. As a result, BCCL had to bear an extra expenditure of Rs.
18.15 crore.

(Para 3.5.1)

The washery had to sustain a loss of Rs.2.67 crore towards under loading and over
loading charges due to non-installation of belt-weigher.

(Para 3.5.2)

The washery was put to operation in incomplete shape without adequate load trial run and
performance test. This had caused breakdown of certain equipment. The Management
rectified some defects at a cost of Rs.91 lakh. However, further deficiencies and
imbalances were noticed whose rectification will involve an estimated cost of Rs.2.07

16



Report No.,4zof;2005 (PSUs)

’ ,'_crore Some equlpment/productlon crrcurt worth Rs 13 38 crore: were elther bypassed or
v could not be put to operatton properly - SRR S

(Pam 3 5. 3) )

. Desplte substantral under=utrhsat10n of capacity management pa1d extra overtrme of o
' '_‘Rs 4 60 crore for operatlon of the washery on Sundays/hohdays - :

3.1 Intmductmn o o o ' '

: ,‘Bharat Cokmg Coal erlted (BCCL) was formed in January 1972 It took over. 2]14
- coking coalmrnes producrng 14 million tonne per annum when they were nationalised in.

“May 1972. Later on 182 non=cokmg coalmines, nationalised in 1973, were also entrusted
‘to-this Company It became a subsrdrary of Coal India Limited i in 1975 Ason 31 March -

: 2004 BCCL was- running 49 cokrng coalmines with'a productlon capacrty of 8.77 mﬂhon _
tonne as on 1 Apr11 2003 and ten washeries ‘with a capacity to wash 15.13 million tonne |
raw ‘coal per annum. The’ washerres are required’ for ‘beneficiation of cokmg coal as the

: ‘coal mrned cannot be used m the steel plants wnhout beneficratlon :

: In order tor meet the demand for washed cokmg coal from steel plants 1t was decrded to
set up Madhuband Washery wrth raw coking coal mput capacity of 2.50 million tonne per

" annum with. average ash content of 29 50 per cent to produce washed coal. wrth average -

~ash content of 17 per cent. : S : '"

3. 2 Scope of the _/Revzew

o 'The revrew covered the formulatlon constructron utrhsatlon and other aspects of v
- Madhuband Washery since its inception till March 2004.. _For. this purpose: records.of
* Washery Constructron Division, Washery Division, B]lock=H Open Cast Project, (OCP) _

. and Estate Department of BCCL were reviewed durlng the period from October 2003 to
- January 2004. Some of the: aspects relating to 1mplementat10n of the project, capacrty -
utilisation and lacunae in awardlng contract are detatled in the succeedmg paragraphs ’

.33 iject tmplementatwn Issues o - o S ' » L ,

The PrOJect Report of Madhuband Washery as approved in March 1985 envrsaged an

o estunated capltal investment of Rs.71.90 crore mc]ludlng Rs.9.29.crore as divertible from
‘mine project (Block= I OCP) with antlcrpated cornpleuon schedule in 1988- 89. Due to -

. --delay in-execution, the total cost of the project was revised to. Rs. 194. 18 crore in. October s
11993 w1th a revised schedule for completion by March 1995 “

" Tn'the course of aud1t varrous aspects of prOJect 1mplementatron ‘were revrewed and some -
- of the maln weaknesses observed are discussed i in the succeedmg paragraphs '

3. 3.1 Excesr washmg capacrty bmh‘ up

. When the proposal for: settmg up Madhuband Washery was under active. consrderatron,
,’:(1981 82 to’ 1985 86) the supply of raw coklng coal to the then exrstrng seven washerres
: mﬂhon tonne per annum ]Desprte having 1d1e capacrty, the Management proposed in
: February 1982 to set up. Madhuband Washery with 2.5 rmlhon tonne washrng capacrty
when the1r exrstmg washenes could not be utrhsed fully -

[

17 -




Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

The Management stated (June 2004) that the existing washeries were not designed to
wash raw coal mined from open cast mines and were not in a position to meet the
demand of steel plants even at their full capacity utilisation.

The Management’s contention is rot tenable in view of the fact that production of raw
coal at Block-II OCP from 1983-84 onwards was supplied to Dugda Washery which was
also not designed for washing raw coal mined from open cast mines.

3.3.2 Mid-stream change for production of non-coking coal

One of the main reasons for implementing the Madhuband Washery project was to
improve *he quality of coking coal so as to make it compliant with the requirement of
steel plants.

It was observed that in the meeting of Inter Ministerial Group (February 2002), the
Management suggested utilising the washery for washing non-coking coal. The Ministry
of Coal viewed that the technology of Madnuband Washery was of latest origin and
utilising this for washing non-coking coal would be a waste of the capacity created and
against the interest of the nation. But in view of the refusal of Steel Authority of India
Limited (SAIL) to accept washed coal of Madhuband Washery due to its inferior coking
property and also due to non-availability of raw coking coal for feeding the washery, the
Management started washing non-coking coal in June 2003 for supply of ‘washed power
coal’ to power houses. This was done without any change in the basic design of the
washery and keeping the option open to wash coking coal when available. The
conversion proposal was approved by the Board of Directors of BCCL in August 2003
which envisaged that the yield of ‘washed power coal” would be 79 per cent and washery
would generate a profit of Rs.1.85 crore per annum at 65 per cent capacity utilisation.
However, it was found that the capacity utilisation of the washery by washing non-coking
coal was only 23.54 per cent and the washery sustained a loss of Rs.25.10 crore in 2003-
04.

Thus, the basic purpose of setting up the washery, of narrowing the gap between demand
and supply of coking coal for steel plants from indigenous sources was frustrated.

The Management stated (June 2004) that non-availability of raw coking coal from Block-
I OCP due to land acquisition problem could not be foreseen. Decline of coking coal
production from other mines of BCCL mainly due to financial crunch of BCCL
aggravated the position of availability of indigenous prime coking coal, which
necessitated import by SAIL.

The Management’s contention is not tenable as the problem of land acquisition of Block-
II OCP was known to BCCL at the planning stage of the washery (1982) which could not
be resolved till date (October 2004).

3.3.3 Time and cost overrun

The construction of Madhuband Washery started in January 1986 and as per contract
washery was to be commissioned in December 1988 at a sanctioned capital outlay of
Rs.71.90 crore (March 1985). It was, however, declared complete only in May 2001 at a
cost of Rs.197.23 crore. There was thus a time overrun by about 12 years and five months
and cost overrun of Rs.125.33 crore in the commissioning of the project.

The Department of Programme Implementation was requested by the Public Investment
Board (PIB) in January 1992 to carry out an enquiry into the causes of time and cost

18



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

‘overrun with a-view to fixmg respons1b1l1ty and for learnmg lessons SO that such delays |
‘ mlght not occur in future. ; . : R

After exammatlon of views. of BCCL the main contractor executmg the prOJect Mlmng
“and: Allied. Machmery Corporat1on(MAMC) and Hindustan Steel Works Construction
Limited - - (HSCL-sub-contractor - .of M[AMC) the - Department of Programme

'.lmplementatlon identified: various causes of time overrun, viz. ‘ ’ '

(@) delay of about nine months in entering 1nto contract after sanct1on
o ’(n) delay of about one year due to controversy over the cho1ce of ‘llgs ralsed by -
', ‘MAMC, ' _ . , '
3 (111) delay by about four and half years in- releasmg ‘drawmgs to HSCL by )

_ (1v) slow construct1on work by HSCL,
"*"(v) , ‘ -1nabll1ty of MAMC in superv1s1on and control
- (y1) occasronal shortage of steel and cement
(vii) bad 1ndustr1al relatlons and .
'(vttt) resource constramts L

‘Audit : scrutiny - ‘revealed that delay - 1n executlon of the work further contmued after
.lanuary l992 due to.various redsons viz.- . 2 ’

. '(i)'i . delay in releasmg payment of b1lls to MAMC

€Y slow executlon of work by MAMC and its sub-contractors desplte a number
T of rev1ew meetings between BCCL and MAMC on- the progress of work
. whlch remamed meffectwe due to- non—ﬁulfillment of assurances given by the

‘ 1mplement1ng dgencies ; and .

o "(iil)..‘ = change “of . original locatlon of Madhuband Washery ‘before awardlng the
¢+ - .. contract keeping in-view the constraints in acquisition of forest land.. lDesplte
- th1s the Company took about six years in acquisition of land for conStruction

. of raw coal ‘cross-country conveyor product cross—country conveyor loadlng -

station and railway 31d1ng

‘The: Management stated. (June 2004) that though original- application for acqumng forest
- land was made over the: perlod from January 1985 to March 1987, revised application had
to be- made in:May.199]1 since the Forest Department was not handing over the land. .
“Forest land was handed over.to BCCL i in April 1996. ‘The acquisition of a portion of

tenanted land was delayed because of confus1on over- ownershrp, whlch was: preva1l1ng o
from November 1987 till .lanuary 1996 » :

. The reply of the Management corroborated the fact that there .was mordlnate delay of
about six years in making revised application in respect of forest land and nine years in
obtaining clearance over ownersh1p from the- Governrnent w1th regard to tenanted land.

-3 3 4 Delay in constmctwn of leway Stdmg of Madl’mband Wasltery

The contract for constructlon of Railway Sldmg at Madhuband Washery was awarded to.
Rll‘lES L1m1ted inl] anuary. 1901 at an estimated cost of Rs. 12 30 crore plus 12.50 per cent

. 19



.rgepg}itfzvq§4 @f?fbbs (PsUs) S

fee for prOJect management services w1th the strpulatron that the pl‘O_]eCt was to be»
; completed wrthm a period: of24 months from. the commencement of work ' : '

Lt Was observed that " the: Work on rallway 31d1ng commenced 1n March l991 and'

= completed in. March 2000 at a cost-of Rs: 19 49 crore. Thus; there was a cost overrun by.-
. Rs.. 19 crore and time overrun of seven years.in complet1on of the prOJect It was further-_- o

- ‘.,observecl that. there were. no. milestones. on record for carryrng out d1fferent actrvrtres L
'relatmg to constructron of rarlway srdmg . :

The . Management stated (l'une 2004): that Letter of Intent (LOl) for preparatlon of
Detailed Project -Report (DPR) for. rail infrastructure was issued to RlTES Limited
g (]RlTES) in September 1984. The DPR was prepared in September 1987, which was

- approved by. South-Eastern Railway- in. February 1989. RITES ‘made a supplement to B
e zDPR in June 1989 and lLOl for. construct1on of rallway srdmg was 1ssued to RlTES 1n DR
e -»*_-';;.lanuary 1990. - R T L T ‘

. The Management whlle acceptmg the facts (June 2004) explalned the delay in awardlng :
the contract for construction of railway siding. It confirmed that there were no milestones -
for carryrng out different activities relating to constructron of railway siding, based on
which sl1ppage could be analysed ' '

3.3.5 . Poor performance of Imked coal mine ( Blocknll Open Cast Project)

The Madhubancl Washery project envrsage(l the smooth flow of raw coal from a mine to

_ washery Accordrngly it was decided to utilise the. good quality coking.coal from Block-II -
OCP mine. No :action, plan ‘was. drawn up for prov1510n of cokmg coal from alternate '
sources 1n the event of contlngencres - ,

' jln the course ‘of scrutmy in audrt it was observed that the llnked mine wh1ch came 1nto :

| - ._operation in 1983-84 stopped productron in June 2001. This was due to fallure to obtain
" physical possession. of. 112.61 acres .of land -in the Kessurgarh Mouza. All - -major -

equipment were shifted to nelghbourmg open cast projects producing. mamly non-eoklng
coal. In view of stoppage of productron from Block-II OCP. and non-availability. of
coking. coal from alternate sources, non-coking-coal to.the extent. of 95 per cent of total

‘ feed to the washery was provided from neighbouring open cast mines in the year 2003-
o f_-'04 As a consequence the very purpose of recervmg good quahty of raw. coal from a '

dedrcated source was clefeated

The Management stated (.lune 2004) that augmentatlon of cokmg coal from alternate'
. sources could not be made due to severe financial crunch. of BCCL.

- Ttis ev1dent from the reply of the Management that the.linkage of dedlcated mine with
the washery was not synchronized with the requirement of the washery and this resulted

- in’ the washery ‘having  to . utilise non=cok1ng coal . instead of cokmg coal which

undermmed the purpose of coal beneﬁcratron for steel plants

- 34 Performwnce particulars

The revrew of Madhuband Washery in. terms of certam key performance parameters |
| durlng the last ﬁve years endlng 31 Mareh 2004 is detarled as under

20



" Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUS).

01| 200102 2@®2@3 fzae ]

o Project
| Report

' ‘Productnon o
Performance N LY PRSI CRY SRR
e Raw- Coal Feed , ZS,O0,000E 3,02,500°
"(lnMTs) B RN T

l:Ash percentage
.'.1n Raw Coal -

: 6?5'1?800 5:,88,60,0[”::" o

28 | 4524 | 4381

S .'Utlhsatron
percentage : SN R R N SR . :
: Washed Coa]l 1._1,30',000? _'1,-14;985',’1,35,’529.;_’1,37,13,0 '-1'1,47,'3165 ,»"1‘:5'839}%' ‘
S 1Producuon B RV ORI R
;(m MTS)

2607 | T23540 | o

i 1"Ash percentage

- 17.00 | 19:70° | “19.97 | 1990 | 20.05. | 2023

Yield - 452007 38010 73139 0| 2012 | 2261 | 269 |
o -Per.?entage T T T o (e R IE

| Fimameial ~ L[ o oo (Rs. in cﬁ“@'ﬂ‘@)f‘
Pen‘ﬁbrmance S T e S [ Coe

| Cost - of
S -productlon c e e
w7 1.Sale Value - | o - .

B 'Loss (after pr1or

3988 57 85_“;'.»» E 5"5’, 7.92,_-;.; 595’».1”8' , 79 @9

| 25.10 HE

:--'f'"=endmg. ’15"Marc, 2004 in: terims’ of raw’ coal’ throughput ‘was’ on]ly 2. 46 per cent. The.f"»‘;-"-»-f} Lo
s averat.,e -ash’ content in taw ‘coal was s thh a546.28 per cent in 2001-02 and 43. 81 per’ e DT
" cent in 2003 04 ‘as ‘against/the’ projected level of 29 50 per cent and-ash percentage in. - -

R mtwashed coal ranged from 19.70 per cent to; 20.23 per cent during' 1999-00 to 2003-04as’ .- .
EE R f:agamst of 17: per-cent; prOJected Further ‘actual yleld of washed coal also declined from i
Ll 38101 per centfin 1999-00to- 22.61 per cent: in:2002-03 as:against 45.20 per cent
'env1saged PrOJect_Report Due 'to non—avadablhty of raw’ cokmg coal for feedmg”-'“ B

T the wash N / cokmg coal ﬁrorn Iune 2003 onwards

: ,_,"Reasons for such poor per rmance were . IR

"'"'the‘iwashleryx ceased p}bduciion vbf w'nshed» cok'iﬁg”lcod:l fmmMay 2003 _ .




Report No.4 of2005 (PSUs)

Q)] | farlure to ensure supply of quahty coal to the washery i in requlred quantlty and

(ii) ‘existence of many deficiencies and bypassmg of equlpment in drfferent‘
: sectrons of production process :

The Management (June 2004), whrle admitting the above facts, stated that bypassmg of '_
operatlon of certain equipment was necessary as per characterrstlcs of present raw coal
feed. |

3.5 fnf rmities in selection of contractor N
In]udzcwus choice for construction of washery .

3.5.1 As per accepted commercial practices, while takmg a decision on finalisation of f
tender process any commercial undertaking should satisfy itself about various aspects of*
credrbrhty of the bidders. Among others these include technical competence; past -
experrence and performance, ﬁnan01a1 soundness of the bidders and the competitiveness
of the b1ds

In the course of scrutmy it was observed that the Company de01ded after evaluatlon of o

global. tender invited in 1982 for selection of contractor for construction of the washery,
to award the turnkey project to the lowest bidder, a Consortium of Voest Alpine AG,
Triveni Structurals Limited and Industrial Consultmg Bureau at a cost of Rs.54.35 crore.
At this Istage the Secretary (Department of Heavy Industrles) strongly recommended ‘
(March '1984) awarding the contract to Mining and Allied Machinery Corporation
Limited. (MAMC), the fourth lowest bidder. Finally, the contract was awarded (December
1985) to MAMC at a higher price of Rs.72.50 crore excluding taxes, duties and
' esca]latlon The project was scheduled to be completed by December 1988. o

The fo]llowrng deﬁcrencres were observed in the process of award of contract to MAMC

) 3 The contract was not awarded to the lowest bidder. As a result, BCCL had to
- . bear an extra expenditure of Rs.18.15 crore being the difference between the
lowest bidder and MAMC. : ”

(ii) ' Past performance of MAMC in washery construction was not found suitable ‘
. In the case of construction of Moonidih Washery of BCCL and, Rajrappa
- Washery of Central Coalfields Limited constructed by MAMC there was .
considerable time and cost overrun ‘ : '

: (iii)? Sufficient basic data of raw coal characterrstrcs whrch would” decrde the
selection of process equipment, were not prov1ded as coal samples from the

linked Block-II OCP were not used. The design of the process and equrpment .

i was worked out based on quality of coal samples obtalned from other mines
namely Benedih and Madhuband collieries.

(iv)f While the Department of Heavy Industries was to monitor the act1v1t1es of
. MAMC for setting up the washery in time the delayed 1mplementat10n '
reflected absence of monitoring by that Department ‘

The farlure of management to adhere to standard commerc1a1 prlncrples in awardlng the
contract led to an injudicious choice of contractor. This resulted in delay of 12 years and
five months in project implementation besides a cost overrun of Rs.125.33 crore in the
prOJect ‘

22



SR Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

The Management stated (June 2004) that sufficient basic data of raw coal characteristics
- was provided in Notice Inviting Tender (NIT) except screen analys1s as Block-II OCP
did not start productron at the time of preparation of Notice Inviting Tender in February
1982

. The screen analy51s plays an lmportant role in selectlon of the type, size and capacity of
the washing equipment. As' negotiation was going on with the contractor on various

issues till May 1985 and the orders for imported and indigenous equipment were issued

- in March 1987, the screen analysis of coal produced at Block-II OCP could have been
- made avallable to the contractor through an addendum to N][T in 1983- 84 itself when -
: product1on in Block II'OCP started.

3. 5 2 Avmdwble expendzmre due to. delay in mstwliatwn of wezzghbmdge v

As part of proyect report the ‘railway siding at- Madhuband Washery was to have a
‘weighbridge for the purpose of final weighment of loaded wagons. The contract for
installation of' ‘weighbridge was awarded to Avery India Limited (sub-contractor) by.
RITES in December 1999 at a cost of Rs.21.12 lakh The werghbrrdge was scheduled to.
be installed by February 2000.

© RITES completed the work of 1nstallat10n of ‘Electromc ][n=-rnotron we1ghbr1dge worth
Rs.21.12 lakh in March 2000. The belt weighers worth Rs.5.73 lakh were to be installed
~on loading belts to assess the correct quantity loaded into wagons so that underloading -
and, overloadmg could be avorded on final weighment of wagons at the weighbridge. The
belt weighers supphed by. MAMC in February 1990 had to be subsequently replaced in
July 2001 due to obsolescence The weighbridge was ﬁnally commissioned in March
2004. The delay in commissioning was-due to delay in stamping of weighbridge by
Werghts & Measures Department of the State Government, delay inobtaining approval
of the system from Research Desrgns & Standards Organisation, delay in rectification of
' damaged cables and delay in -testing of weighbridge with loaded wagons. The
werghbndge though commrssroned ‘was not in operation till date (October 2004).

It was observed that in the absence of belt-weighers and weighbridge, the washery started
loadmg wagons on eye- estrmatlon basis and weighing the wagons at another weighbridge
(Khanudlh) from October 2000, onwards As a result, the washery had to sustain an
avoidable expendlture of Rs 2. 67 crore towards underloading and overloading charges
durmg the perlod October 2000 to March 2004. :

" The M[anagement stated (June 2004) that loadmg was done frorn October 2000 onwards
only on approxrmate basis and eye estimation due to absence of weighing instrument and
-presence of rnexperlenced manpower. So, underloadmg and overloading could not be
avoided. Further, .for technical reasons, underloading/overloading could not be totally
ehmrnated in splte of operation of belt weighers. :

The: reply is- not tenable as scritiny of records revealed that the technical reasons were
mainly (i) mal=functromng of the weightometer, (ii) uneven loading belt and (iii)
inconsistent ‘flow rate of . products on belt. Thus, the basic purpose. of avordmg
underloadlng/overloadmg of wagons, for which the belt-weighers and weighbridge were
* commissioned- in close proximity, was defeated due to malfunctioning of the belt-

werghers and non-operatron of the werghbrldge : ‘

-3 5’ 3 Faziure to ymp!emem conztmctual clauses .

23



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

Provisions of clause 30 of the contract inter alia provided that MAMC would conduct,
formally, ‘load trial run’ and ‘performance test’ of the plant to start commercial
production by December 1988. MAMC was required to inform the management that the
plant was ready for ‘trial run on load’ after completion of no-load trial of the equipment
and plant section and to arrange utilities and feed coal of quality required for ‘load trial
run’ two weeks in advance.

In the course of audit it transpired that there were number of deficiencies in
operationalising Madhuband Washery. The main points are discussed in the succeeding

paragraphs:

(@)

(i)

(iii)

(iv)

v)

(vi)

The load trial run of equipment and plant should have been done by MAMC.
However, the washery was put to ‘load trial run’ in February 1998 by the
Management with facilities to the extent built-up by MAMC. The
representatives of MAMC were not involved in the ‘load trial run’ initiated by
the Management,

When the ‘load trial run’ was conducted, the product loading conveyor,
loading complex, railway siding and one out of two ‘Jigs’ were yet to be
completed/commissioned. Besides, a number of works remained either
incomplete or not completed properly;

In the course of ‘load trial run’, various defects were observed. The
Management rectified some of these defects at a cost of Rs.91 lakh between
January 1998 and March 2001 in order to continue the operation of the
washery. Further deficiencies in equipment were observed the removal of
which entailed an additional estimated expenditure of Rs.2.07 crore. Besides
this, some equipment (jig, froth floatation plant dedusters, heavy media
cyclone circuit and centrifuges) worth Rs.13.38 crore, which were selected on
preconceived ash parameters of raw coking coal, were later found not suitable.
These equipment have been lying idle from between 1998 and 2001 till date;

The Management tried to run the washery without adequate performance test
and arrangement of desired quality of raw coking coal in required quantity.
This led to interrupted operation of the washery and consequent failure to
achieve the designated performance of the washery;

The washery developed a number of technical snags during the course of
operation, which were partly rectified by the Management at ‘the risk and
cost’” of MAMC. The Company raised a claim of Rs.6.09 crore on MAMC in
September 2002 which was revised upward to Rs.6.17 crore in February 2004
for recovery of cost incurred on removal of some deficiencies in the plant and
also for recovery of house rent, electricity charges, unadjusted mobilisation
advance and materials supplied to MAMC. Further, a claim of Rs.3.63 crore
was raised against MAMC in March 2004 towards liquidated damages for late
delivery of the plant and non-attainment of performance guarantee. However,

the recovery of these claims was doubtful, as MAMC had gone under
liquidation in July 2003;

The project was declared complete in May 2001 on the premise that the
washery could achieve 80 per cent of its daily rated production on the basis of
another ‘load trial run’ conducted on a particular day on 24 March 2001 of the

24



B throughput only, wrthout takmg into” dccoun
‘The prOJect completron report prepared b iSec

quahty of raw coal' could not be fed to ‘the washery from’ the’ mmeable frontjof Bﬂock=][]["""7"' '
OCP. The mterrupted operatron of the" washery ‘was- beyond the - control of BCCL as’

. 'MAMC failed to: rectrfy the defects observed during ‘load trial: run ‘Further, they stated oo
- that MAMC was’ responsrble for the varlous far]lures due to: poor workmanshrp of the R
equrpment supphed by them PR : L e

" The reply of the Managemen conﬁrms the’ content1

f"A‘udit;thxat,rhe;*sj_ere‘cﬁon"‘procjesjg e
: _.:of the contractor was ﬂawed S LI

-3 6 Wastefui expendrtur o

A monthly normatrve budget 1s prepared based on'monthly target of productlo vMonth]ly S
“actual’ expendlture is ¢ompared ‘with month]ly budgeted expendlture ‘Cost' controls are’ - 7

; accordlngly exercised. There:was. no -provision 'in‘ ‘the: Project’ Report to operate the |

washery on overtxme and on: Sundays/hohdays/a]ltemate rest—days even at" 1ts desrgned:v-' G

E _-capac1ty to- wash raw cokmg coal of 2 5 mllhon tonne per annum.

It was observed that extra; expendlture of Rs 460 crore was mcurred for operatnon of S
- washery on overtlme and on _undays/hohdays/alternate rest-days during the period from " .
 1999-00 to 2003 04 These operatlons attracted payment to the workers-at double the

normal rate and, in‘some cases at normal rate, with alternate rest-day while utrhsatron of SR

e L capacrty ranged from merely 18 per cent to 24 per cent: durmg thrs perrod

B The Manageme tated (June 2004) that deployme"

l“of manpower on overtrme and-‘_'

e ﬂawed leadmg to delay by:
/ Many equlpment and proces es

were by=passed or cou]ld not be‘put 4 :poperatrorrproperly




Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

The: capacrty remamed grossly underutrhsed and supply of. the final - product to steel

- plants stopped this defeating the purpose for whlch it was set up.

3. 8 Recommendations -

(a) The Company needs to carefully revrew its prOJect 1mp1ementat10nal ab1ht1es so
as to ensure that the envisaged targets are met;

(b) The Company needs to review its pohcres w1th regard to selectlon of b1dders so‘.
that its interests are protected; ’

(c) Efforts at more efficient utlhsatlon of the washery are necessary together w1th a
rev1ew of the overtime policy of the Company '

The revrew was 1ssued to the Mrmstry in October 2004 its reply was awarted (March_
'2005) : “




Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

CHAPTER : IV
Western Coalfields Limited

Information Technology Audit of Asset Accounting System

Highlights

The Asset Accounting System (AAS) in the Western Coalfields Limited (WCL) was not
an independent system in itself. Though AAS was only a module forming part of
Financial Accounting System (FAS), it was not linked to FAS for data uploading.

(Para 4.5.1)

The system allowed for direct data entry in the field of "opening depreciation till date"
instead of calculating it by using the date of capitalization and the rate of depreciation.
Accordingly, depreciation of Rs.2.47 crore was overcharged. In absence of application
logs, it was not possible to trace when and who made the data entry. There were no
access controls for making changes in entries in Asset Register or for changing the source
code.

(Para 4.6.1)

WCL changed the accounting policy towards amortization of Prospecting, Boring and
Development (PB&D) expenditure in 2001-02. But the changes were not incorporated
in the application with the result that each Area charged this expenditure at a rate that
they understood to be correct. This showed that WCL had no established Change
Management Protocol, rendering the application vulnerable to misuse.

(Para 4.7.1)

At Umrer Area of WCL, PB&D expenditure was being written off in a manner which
neither conformed to the old nor to the new policy, due to which, depreciation to the tune
of Rs.39.95 lakh was undercharged during the year 2002-03.

(Para 4.7.2)

At Nagpur Area of WCL, the application calculated the depreciation such that when an
asset was added after 15th of a month, no depreciation was charged. Accordingly,
depreciation was undercharged to the extent of Rs.29.17 lakh during three years 2000-01
to 2002-03.

(Para 4.7.3)
4.1.  Introduction

4.1.1 The Western Coalfields Limited, Nagpur (Company) is one of eight subsidiaries
of the Coal India Limited (CIL). The Company is engaged in extraction and sale of coal
from 80 mines situated in Maharashtra and Madhya Pradesh. As on 31 March 2003, the
Company had 10 Areas at various places in these two states.

4.1.2 The production and sale of coal during the last five years were as follows:

] 1998-99 | 1999- 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03
2000
Production 31.75 33.86 36.20 37.01 37.82
(in million tonnes)

27



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

Sales 2435.72 | 2600.55 | 2685.37 3015.84 3199.76
(Rs. in crore)

4.2.  Organisational set-up

The Company has a System Department headed by the Chief General Manager
(Systems), who is assisted by Chief Managers, Managers and other executives at
headquarters and different Areas. The System Department looks after the work of system
design and programming, routine Information Technology (IT) operations, data input,
database administration, initiation of purchase indents, maintenance of hardware and
software and other related matters.

4.3 IT Assets

43.1 The Company procured computers and peripherals on hire basis. Expenditure
incurred on hiring of computers and peripherals during the three years ended March 2003
was Rs.1.29 crore, Rs.1.42 crore and Rs.1.50 crore respectively. The Company also
owned IT assets valuing Rs. 77.20 lakh as on 31 March 2003.

4.3.2 The table below indicates the details of the infrastructure available with the
Company:

S.No. | Server Date of installation Place Purpose
1 Rise (1) September 2002 Headquarters Payroll,
Employees
information
2 Intel (6) May to September | Headquarters and five | Sales
2000 Areas Accounting
3 Intel (18) | September 1999 to | Headquarters, six Areas, | On line Material
January 2000 10 Regional Stores, | Management
Central Store System and
routine

The Company had following application systems in use:
(1) Payroll System

(i)  Sales Management System

(iii)  Financial Accounting System

(iv)  On line Material Management System

The operating system available was UNIX with RDBMS' ORACLE 7 and 8 and the
programming languages in use were PL/SQL, FOXPRO and COBOL.

4.4. Scope of Audit

4.4.1 For assets accounting, the Company has a computerized Asset Accounting
System in COBOL/ORACLE at its headquarters and 10 Areas’. An Information
Technology audit of the Asset Accounting System was conducted during the month of
August 2003 in seven Areas (Chandrapur, Ballarpur, Wani, Pench, Kanhan, Umrer and
Nagpur) and the headquarters of the Company.

4.4.2 The scope of audit was to examine whether the system had been designed to
maintain data integrity and to evaluate the reliability and effectiveness of the system.

' Relational Data Base Management System
? Chandrapur, Ballarpur,Wani, Pench, Kanhan, Umrer, Nagpur, Majri,Wani North and Pathakheda

28




]Further the operatronal performance of the system software ‘Wwas checked by feedmg_;”" '
[ dummy data into the system: and comparrng the output with manually calculated results

- 5‘1 -4 43 The ﬁndrngs of Audlt are dlscussed in. succeedmg paragraphS' :
Not linked to-Financial ing S}

- tself Though AAS was only a module. formmg ‘part:of’ ]Frnancral Accountrng System o

' (lF‘AS) it. was not llnked to FAS.for data uploading. It had been. developed as a stand- -

- - alone program except in one Area (Nagpur) which was: connected with Local Area
i _'Network (LAN), and put.to’ the limited. purpose .of calculatrng annual deprecratron and
. printing . Asset Register. The transactions, relatlng to.assets. acqulsltron transfer, disposal,

: modrﬁed to avord duphcatlon of work

- 4.6. Def czzem uzccess conztm/l amd absence of amdnt tmrl

- 4, 6 I The Company provrded deprec1at10n at the rates specrfied in Schedule XIV of the.
Companies Act.1956.on straightline method. It was seen that an expendrture of Rs. 8.20

deprecratlon till; the year. 2002 03 worked out to Rs.2.46 crore -at.a rate of five per cent
© per.annum, whereas the. apphcatron showed a sum of Rs.4. 93 crore as. deprecrat1on Audit

R depreciation till- date 1nstead of: calculatmg it by usrng the.date.of capltahzatron and the.
rate of deprecratron In absence of application logs, it was
~ who made this data. entry. It was . found: that. there were no

o system' password and  the - apphcatlon password was. -als
. depreciation of Rs.2.47 crore was charged in excess and proﬁt and tax. llab111t1es were
- ',;accordlngly understated : . :

AT 'only in the year l997 98. The M1n1stry added that the Company was 1n the process ‘of
: removrng the deﬁcrencres in respect of. access to apphcatlon programme '

R 4, 7 Def crezmt change managemem‘ pmcedm'es

471 In 2001 02 the Company changed the accountmg pohcy towards arnortrzatron of A
Prospectmg, Bormg and Development (PB&D) expendrture ‘But the changes were not
incorporated in the application with the result that each Area charged this expenditure at a
rate that they. understood to be correct and there was no. uniformity. Nagpur and
Pathakheda Areas of the Company were still following the old policy. This showed that

- the Company had no establlshed Change Management ]Protocol renderrng the apphcatlon
vulnerable to misuse. : .

4.7 2 Audrt also observed that at Umrer Area the. ]P]B&D expendrture was. berng wrrtten
- off in a manner. whlch nelther conformed to the old nor to-the new polrcy Due to this,

29

| -"i-:~!{«eporftMM;of;{);@i-(Mt_fs)’, o

- The Asset.Accounting;, System. (AAS) wasnot an:independent, :self-contained:system 1n'.4;: e

etc . were: bemg carrled?»out on batch processmg mode_ For receipts,, 1ssuesl andtransfers e e
: ’ nvolved... ... .
/as. belng-.f_ R

L crore was caprtahzed on 10-June 1997. As per the Corn]panys accountrng pohcy, total |

- analysis revealed that the system' allowed for drrect data entry in the field of " opemng_‘ e
‘was.not:possible to. trace“when and';v_ .

. changes in entrres in. Asset. Regrster or. for changlng the source_v ode There' was.. no"-;.,.,f': S
ot kept secret. Thus; - .

. 4, 6 2. The Management/Mrmstry stated (September 2003/J anuary; 2005) that 1t was due
. to ad]ustment made with regard to negatlve assets.at the time of transfer.of assets from "
- Nagpur:Area in 1995. The. reply was not relevant in view of'the:fact that. the Unrer. Area. -
was. separated from Nagpur Area.in 1995 and. assets under reference were. caprtahzed -



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

deprematlon to the tune of Rs.39.95 lakh was undercharged dunng the year 2002~ 03
While accepting the lack of uniformity in amortising PB&D - expenditure, the
Management stated (September 2004) that all the Areas started implementing the uniform
- method from the year 2003-04. The Ministry added (January 2005) that a standard Oracle
based system was being implemented, which would ensure the uniformity of the
computation and procedure.

4.7.3 If an asset is added/disposed of durmg the year, the deprec1at10n is provided on
monthly pro-rata basis with reference to the month of addition/disposal. At Nagpur Area,
the application calculated the depreciation such that when an asset was added in a month
on or before 15th-day of a month, depreciation for the whole month was charged and if
the asset was added after 15th of a month, no depreciation was charged. This resulted in
undercharging of depreciation to the extent of Rs.29.17 lakh during three years 2000-01
to 2002-03. The Management stated (August 2003) that at the time of introduction of
ORACLE in the year 2000-01, this aspect of accounting was missed inadvertently. The
Ministry added (January 2005) that necessary changes have been made in the system and
A rect1ﬁcat1on made in the accounts for the year 2003-04.

4.8 Concluszons and Recommendatwns _

4.8.1 The Asset' Accounting System served the limited purpose of calculation of
depreclatlon and generation of asset register. It was not a complete system in- itself and
not linked to the Financial Accounting System. It was running in different languages at
different units with end-users having unlimited authority to effect changes in module and
alter entries in asset register. Further, no built-in checks were developed in the system to
ensure " data integrity and compliance of accounting principles. This resulted in
overchargmg and undercharging of depreciation to the extent of Rs.3. 16 crore, v1t1at1ng ,
the ﬁnanclal statements of the Company. :

4 8.2 There is a need to integrate the Asset Accountmg System with . F1nanc1a1
Accountlng System in-all the Areas. The Company also needs to make necessary access
controls to avoid unauthorised changes in Assets Reglster or the source code and to
ensure un1form1ty mn computatlon -

30



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

CHAPTER : V
Food Corporation of India

Export of foodgrains
Highlights

The Government of India permitted the Food Corporation of India (FCI) to offer wheat
and rice for export to liquidate excess stocks in the central pool. Accordingly FCI issued
19.71 million MT of wheat and 13.53 million MT of rice was issued for export. The
economic cost and sale value of the quantity of wheat and rice issued for export were
Rs.33,927 crore and Rs.19,792 crore respectively.

(Para 5.1)

The increased procurement of wheat and rice was not justified both from the point of
view of production as well as off take and led to heavy accumulation of stocks in central
pool. Consequently 33.24 MMT of wheat and rice was issued for export during the period
from November 2000 to February 2004.

(Para 5.3)

The Ministry fixed lower export price for wheat due to incorrect adoption of economic
cost and higher carrying cost. This resulted in additional subsidy burden of Rs 1608.63
crore.

(Para 5.4.1)

The sale price fixed for export of wheat and rice was on ex-FCI port godown. As a result
the exporters lifted the foodgrains from the godowns of their choice situated in far flung
places, irrespective of the fact that sufficient stocks were available in nearby godowns
with reference to the designated ports from where export took place. In the process, FCI
had to incur Rs.516.36 crore towards freight charges in respect of 22 districts test
checked in audit.

(Para 5.4.3)

FCI reimbursed transportation charges of Rs.105.27 crore without obtaining the
prescribed documents as directed by the Ministry.

(Para 5.5.2)

The exporters to Bangladesh were given an unintended benefit of Rs.44.25 crore in
transportation of foodgrains by rail.

(Para 5.5.3)

The exporters were given undue benefit of Rs.20.20 crore by allowing them to lift the
foodgrains after price revision.

(Para 5.5.4)

There were many deficiencies in export operations, besides non-compliance of
instructions of the Ministry such as reimbursement of road transportation charges without

31



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

proper proof of payment, giving allowances when it was not required, extending undue
benefit to exporters, issue of foodgrains at pre-revised rates after price revision etc. There
were also instances of irregularities, that is, non-recovery of penalties, non-submission of
export documents, doubtful cases of exports and non-existence of adequate internal
control mechanism.

(Paras 5.6.1 t0 5.6.4)

Internal Audit was not entrusted/involved for checking the documentation through out the
export operations contributing to many omissions and commissions.

(Para 5.10)
5.1 Introduction

The Food Corporation of India (FCI) was established in the year 1965 and entrusted with
the purchase, storage, movement, transport, distribution and sale of foodgrains and
foodstuffs. FCI was the nodal agency through which the Government of India (GOI)
implemented its food policy, the objectives of which were to

(1) safe-guard the interests of farmers by effective price support mechanism,

(i)  distribute foodgrains and sugar throughout the country at uniform issue prices
and

(ili)  maintain satisfactory levels of operational and buffer stocks to ensure nation’s
food security.

The Government of India fixed (October 1998) the norms for the quantity of minimum
stocks of wheat and rice to be held at the beginning of every quarter in the Central Pool
under the buffer stocking policy, which ranged from 15.8 Million Metric Tonne (MMT)
to 24.3 MMT. As against this, the stock position as on 30 September 2000 was 40.06
MMT. In view of the burgeoning stock position, the Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food
and Public Distribution (Ministry), Government of India, submitted (September 2000) a
proposal for consideration of the Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs (CCEA) for
“Revamping of Public Distribution System (PDS) — Measures to improve off take of
foodgrains”. A Group of Ministers constituted, to consider the above proposal, decided
(October 2000), inter-alia, that FCI might be permitted to offer wheat for export at a price
equal to economic cost minus two years’ carrying cost but not lower than the Central
Issue Price (CIP) for ‘below poverty line’ (BPL) category. The issue of wheat for export
commenced in November 2000.

FCI was also permitted to issue rice for exports in December 2000 and wheat for export
of wheat products in December 2001.

Accordingly, FCI issued 19.71 MMT of wheat and 13.53 MMT of rice for exports during
November 2000 to February 2004. The economic cost and the sale value of the quantity
of wheat and rice issued for export (based on the highest sale price obtained in a year)
were Rs.33,927 crore and Rs.19,792 crore respectively involving a subsidy burden of Rs
14,135 crore being the difference between economic cost and sales realisation

5.2 Scope of Audit

The objective of the review was to examine the entire scheme of export of foodgrains to
ensure whether the financial interest of FCI/Government was safeguarded while

32




Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

l1qu1dat1ng the excess stocks The review also covered the irregularities as well as
- deviations from the instructions issued by GOI for export of foodgrains during the period
from November 2000 to February 2004. Audit test checked during December 2003 to
March 2004 the records relating to exports in. 57 District Offices in 16 Reglons involving
a quantity of l7 23 MMT out of a total of 33.24 MMT of wheat and rice 1ssued for
export. The ﬁndmgs of Aud1t are detailed in the following paragraphs

| 5.3  Factors contrtbutmg to export of foodgrams
" 5.3.1 Heavy accumulatwn of stocks.

| ~ The table below gives the stock levels of wheat and rice as on the first day of January,
Aprll July and October of the years 1998 to 2002 under the Central Pool as agamst the
minimum stock level under Buffer Stocking Pohcy _ :

{Quantity ln MMT) .

Vear Ist January | 1t April 1st July | - - 1st October

Rice [Wheat Riee Wheat . [Rice Wheat  [Rice W_heat

1998|1149 676 | 13.05 | 508 | 1204 | 1648 | 896 | “1524"

1999 |11.69| 1270 | 12.16 | 9.66 | 1056 | 2246 | 774 20.31

2000 |14.72| 17.17° | 1572 | 1319 | 1449 | 2776 | 1321 | 2685

2001 [2070( 25.04 | 2319 | 2150 | 2275 | 3892 | 2145 | 3683

12002 (2562 3242 | 2491 | 2604 | 2194 | 4107 | 1577 | 35.64

Minimu- | 8.40 | 8.40 11.80 4,00 |- 10.00 } 1430 6.50 11.60
m stock . |- - s ' '

under
buffer
norm | |

It could be seen 1 from the above table that the stock levels gradually started piling up from
- early 1999 and reached a level of 42.25 MMT in July 2000. This included 24.90 MMT
‘with FCI agalnst storage capacity of 27 10 MMT available. C

‘The mounting stocks of rice and wheat with FCI coupled wrth serious storage problem
that. was expected to crop up during the khariff procurement season commencing from
‘October 2000 forced the Govemment of India to take a dec1sron to export: foodgrains
(October 2000)

The Management confirmed (November 2004) the audit observations.
5.3.2 Reasons Jor heavy accumulation

The table below gives the details of product1on procurement and. off take of wheat ancl-
rice from 1998 99 to 2002-03: . .

.33



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

al
of

Year lI’rnductiun (MMT) PDS & SchemeJ

5 Procurement (MMT) E
v W W
- -] | Offtake (*)
L] o
S S (MMT)
= £ - -
‘; = ; 5 E e =
oo
T LR
= o 53 = = S5 5§55 ) = -
@ o ] (] [ @ ] ¢ o L R - | [ o ]
£ &£| 8 | 58| £ |[£| &8 |5g|Egse| 2| £ 3
2 | 2| = | aa| & | 2| = |asags|&|2]| &
1998-99 86.08 [71.29 [157.37 11.87 12.65 [24.52 15.58 11.71 8.37 [R0.08
99-2000 |89.68 [76.37 |166.05 |[5.52 17.31 14.14 31.45 28.26 |18.94 12.27 16.24 |18.51
2000-01 [84.98 69.68 [154.66 [6.86 19.59 16.36 [35.95 1431 [23.24 10.02 5.22 |15.24
2001-02 193.08 [71.81 [164.89 6.61 21.28 20.63 41.91 16.58 25.42 1296 8.06 [21.02
2002-03 [75.72 $69.32 |145.04 }12.04 163 19.03 3533 |-15.70 24.36 17.32 [14.19 B1.51

(*) Excluding Open Sale and Exports
gUp P

The Central Pool stock of wheat as of 1 April 1999 was 9.66 MMT against a minimum
stock requirement of 4 MMT under the buffer norms. The procurement during the year
1999-2000 (the major part of procurement is done during April-October) was 14.14
MMT. Against this, the off-take for PDS and centrally sponsored schemes during the
same period was only 6.24 MMT. As a result, the stock position at the beginning of
April 2000 rose to 13.19 MMT, that is, more than thrice the minimum stock requirement
under the buffer norm. The production of wheat in the year 2000-2001 was 69.68 MMT
as compared to 76.37 MMT in the preceding year. Despite the fall in production and a
comfortable buffer at the beginning of the year, the procurement during the year 2000-
2001 was 16.36 MMT, as against 14.14 MMT in the previous year. The excess
procurement was not justified also from the point of view of PDS off-take, which fell to
5.22 MMT in 2000-01 from 6.24 MMT in the previous year. This resulted in further

piling up of stock to 21.50 MMT by 1 April 2001, fives times the buffer norm of four
MMT.

Similarly in the case of rice, the stock as of 1 October 1999 was 7.74 MMT against a
minimum stock requirement of 6.50 MMT under the buffer norm. The production of rice
during the year 1999-2000 (October — September season) was 89.68 MMT as compared
to 86.08 MMT in 1998-99. Though the production increased by only 3.60 MMT and
despite comfortable buffer stock at the beginning of the season, the procurement during
1999-2000 was increased to 17.31 MMT from 11.87 MMT in 1998-99. The substantial
increase in procurement was also not justified from the off-take point of view, as the off-
take in 1999-2000 was only marginally higher at 12.27 MMT as against 11.71 MMT in
1998-99. This increased the stock position at the beginning of the next procurement year

(October, 2000) to 13.21 MMT, that is, twice the minimum stock of 6.50 MMT under the
buffer norm.

Thus, the increase in procurement of wheat in 2000-2001 (April-March) and of rice in
1999-2000 (October-September) was not justified either from the point of view of
production (support to the farmer) or from the point of view of off-take (PDS needs).
This led to piling up of stocks and the Government of India perforce had to resort to
export of wheat and rice.

34




Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

Deﬁ01cn01es in the pricing ‘of wheat and wheat. products for export are discussed in
succeeding paras.

' 5.4.1 -Fi lxatlon of lower export price for wheat

The Group of Ministers (GOM) decided (October, 2000) that wheat be offered for export
‘at a price equal to the economic cost minus two years’ carrying cost but not lower than
the Central Issue Price (CIP) for BPL category. The ‘Ministry adopted Rs.8300 per MT
and Rs.2204 per MT, being the estimated economic cost for 2000-01 and the related
carrying cost respectlvely which was worked based on the revised method of allocation
of distribution costs suggested by Expenditure Reforms Commission (ERC). On the basis
of recommendations of ERC, the issue price of wheat was arrived at Rs.3892, which was’
stepped up to Rs.4150, that is the BPL price the minimum rate at which the wheat was to
be offered for export. As such the wheat for export was issued at Rs.4150 dunng '
November 2000 to March 2001.

It was observed that the rccommendations of ERC (July 2000) were intended for arriving
- at the realistic economic cost, which the consumers under PDS ought to pay and did not
have approval of the Government of India. Even the subsequent approval of the
Government of India (July 2002) was categorical that the revised methodology was to
arrive at a realrstrc economic cost for the consumers under PDS and such not relevant to
arrive at the issue price of wheat for export. Further, while taklng the decision (October
© 2000) the relevant available costs were the economic cost of 1999-2000 that is, the costs
of immediate ‘preceding year and carrying cost of two years referred would be the
carrying costs of 1999-2000 and 1998-99. Accordingly, the issue price based on the
criteria decided by the GOM would work out to Rs.6044 per MT (Rs.8875 minus
Rs.1445+ 1386) Thus, adoption of issue price of Rs. 4150 per MT for export as against
Rs.6044 during 2000-01 was not in order. -

The export price fixed in 2001-02 was in the range of Rs 4200 to Rs. 4300 per MT as
against the applicable price of Rs.5841 per MT as per the criteria of GOM and based on
the economic cost (2000-01) and buffer carrying cost of the preceding two years (1999-
2000 and 2000-01). - Similarly, the issue prices in 2002-03 and 2003-04. (September
2003) were also lower. As a result, there was short realization of Rs.1608.63 crore on
168.69 lakh MT of wheat issued for export during the period November 2000 to
September 2003. This in turn led to increased subsidy burden on the Government. of
India on export of wheat to the extent of Rs.1608.63 crore due to adoptlon of lower
economic cost and higher carrying cost: ’ - ‘

It was seen from the note submrtted to CCEA, that the ERC reco'mmendations for change
in the method for working out economic cost and buffer carrying cost was to be finalised
in consultation with CAG as was done in 1979 while fixing the economlc cost. However,
in the instant case, the issue was not referred to CAG.

The Management stated (November 2004) that the revised methodology adopted for
working out the economic cost and buffer carrying cost and the fixation of the issue price
- of wheat for export on the revised basis would need to be commented upon by Ministry.
The Mlnlstry s reply was awalted N ovember 2004)

35



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

5.4.2 Inwrreczt Fixation of price for Wheat Products |
The ngh level Committee (HLC) recommended (August 2001)-a pnce of Rs. 4700 per

MT for issue of wheat for export of wheat products on the basis of cost details prepared

by FCI and offers received from STC and three private parties. - FCI projected the sale

reahsatlon including byproducts at Rs.6718 per MT whereas the roller flour mills (R]FMS) '

and STC proyected it as ranging between Rs.5205 per MT and Rs.6385.50 per MT. The
cost of conversion (including profit) proposed by FCI was Rs.750 per MT, while STC
and the RFMs quoted from Rs.1000 per MT to Rs.2075 per MT. The HLC, while taking
note of these variations worked out the issue price of wheat at Rs.4700 per MT as given
~ below: = : :

Sale reahsatron  Rs.6220 per MT
" Less Conversion Cost Rs.1520 per MT
Issue prrce - Rs.4700 per MT

The Mrmstry ﬁxed (December 2001) the price at Rs. 4750 per MT after takmg into

account:the escalation in the issue price of wheat from August 2001 to December 2001.

. It was observed in Audit that the average of conversion costs quoted by parties

consrdered by HLC worked out to Rs.1254 per MT only whereas the HLC adopted a

‘conversion cost of Rs.1520 per MT. Even after taking into consideration the average of
dlfferent variables quoted by all the parties as reasonable the issue price worked out to

Rs.4966 per MT against the issue price of Rs.4700. per MT fixed by HLC. On this basis,
- the extra subsidy allowed for issue of wheat for export of. wheat products was Rs.266 per
MT. Consequent]ly, the extra subsidy on the quantity of 2.69 lakh MT of wheat, for
export of wheat products, 1ssued during January 2002 to February 2004 was worked out
to Rs.7.15 crore.

5' 4.3 Unﬁ“mtﬂ/zl expendwwe on tmnspormtwn

The sale price fixed for export of wheat and rice was on ex-FCI port godown This.
facilitated the exporters to lift foodgrains from the godowns of their choice and that too,
at the cost of FCI and have them delivered at the port of their choice. As a result the

exporters lifted the foodgrains from the godowns of their choice situated in far flung

places, irrespective of the fact that sufficient stocks were available in nearby godowns
with reference to the designated ports from where export took place. For instance the
foodgrams were trarlsported from Raichur in Karnataka to Kandla port in Gujarat and
from Punjab to Tuticorin in Tamilnadu. There were also cases of movement from one
port town (Chennai) to another port town (Tuticorin) at the cost of FCI. In the process,
FCI had to incur freight charges on unwarranted movement of foodgrains from various
far-ﬂung godowns in the country to the port town de31gnated by the exporters.

It was observed that the implication of. ‘making avallable the foodgrains from whichever
godown the exporters chose and move the foodgrains to the port town of their choice was
not examlned by the Ministry. FCI spent Rs.516.36 crore on freight charges in this
process in respect of 22 districts examined in audit involving movement of 7.2 MMT
foodgrains out of a total of 33.24 MMT foodgrains issued for export, which was
unwarranted.

36

L



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

The high 1n01dence of frelght charges on mland movement also had the effect of reducmg
the net realization from exports, which fell below the issue rate for BPL category as seen
from the table below :

' (Figures Rs. per MT)

Com\modityj Max. sale | Average Net realisation | BPL  issue
price - for | inland from exports price
export in | freight
2001-02 |
Wheat  |4300 | 738 3562 | 4150
Raw  rice/ | 5650/6000 | 699 4951/5301 5650
Boiled rice : »

The Management replied (November 2004) that the BPL rates were uniform throughout
the country and FCI’s foodgrains were moved from the surplus States to the deficit States
by payment of freight by FCI at the consignor’s end. It also stated that payment of
freight by FCI up to port town, which was as per the terms and conditions for issue of
foodgrains for export, was an integral part of the export operations and no such inference
could be drawn thereon. ' '

The Management’s reply is not tenable as perm1tt1ng the exporters to hft the foodgrams at
. their discretion and involving heavy freight charges at the.cost of FCI was not financially

prudent and cannot be justified equating the same with the movement of foodgrains from

surplus States to the deficient States in fulfilment of the food policy and to supply
foodgrains at uniform prices especially to weaker sections of the country. Further the
“PDS nominee in Karnataka or Tamilnadu had no justification to demand stock in Punjab
- when sufficient stocks were available in the nominated depots in their States. The fact
that the net realization from export was less than the BPL price has not been denied.

Thus the decision of giving a free hand to the exporters to lift the foodgrains from the
godowns of their choice not only resulted in unwarranted movement of foodgrains
entailing heavy expenditure on freight charges but also resulted in issuing the foodgrains
below BPL rates in violation of instructions of GOM accordmg to which exports were to
be effected at BPL rates.

5.5  Defi c1enc1es in sale operations
5.5.1 Exclusion of FCI from export operation

The Management proposed (November 2000) to the Ministry that FCI could undertake
the export operations directly or through private parties in case the nominated Public-
- Sector Undertakings engaged middlemen for export operations. The Government while
deciding (November 2000) that the export of foodgrains would be undertaken by the
three Public Sector Undertakings viz., STC, MMTC and PEC, stated that a view on
engaging FCI in export operations would be taken after watching the performance of the
- three Public Sector Undertakings. - However, FCI was not considered for export
operations although the other-Public Sector Undertakings engaged middlemer for export -
and private parties were permitted to export foodgrains on their behalf. FCI could have
also been entrusted with export operations for attaining/adding economy and efficiency,

37



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

considering the long experience it had in port operations with adequate manpower for the
procurement and distribution of foodgrains.

The Management stated (November 2004) that the Ministry would furnish a suitable
reply. Ministry’s reply was awaited (November 2004).

5.5.2 Reimbursement of Road Transport Charges without proper documents —
Rs.105.27 crore.

The Corporation, while reimbursing road transport charges to the exporters was required
to obtain proof of movement of stocks into the port towns as per directions of the
Ministry. FCI Headquarters, in turn, directed its field offices to insist on truck chits/goods
receipts and cash receipts for freight along with certificates from licensed customs-
clearing agents giving details of trucks, commodity, quantity received and payment
released on behalf of the party at port towns. However, the field offices reimbursed
transportation charges of Rs.105.27 crore without obtaining the prescribed documents
duly authenticated in respect of 15.46 lakh MT of foodgrains in eight districts in three
regions. As such the directions of the Ministry for reimbursement of transportation
charges based on actuals were not complied with and the correctness of the expenditure
could not be vouched-safed in audit.

The reply of the Ministry/ Management was awaited (November 2004).

5.5.3 Undue benefit of Rs. 44.25 crore to exporters for foodgrains exported through
rail to Bangladesh

The Post Delivery Expenses (PDE) allowed to exporters ranged from Rs.1700 per MT to
Rs.3850 per MT in respect of rice and from Rs.1175 per MT to Rs.2850 per MT in the
case of wheat and were uniform irrespective of the destination, that is, the distance
involved in export of foodgrains to various countries. No exercise was done to arrive at
realistic post delivery expenses that the exporters would be incurring. The Government
also allowed uniform discount for export by both rail and sea. It was observed that in the
case of exports to Bangladesh by rail, the loaded rakes were directly moved from FCI
inland godowns to various destinations in Bangladesh. FCI paid the freight charges from
its inland godowns to the final destination and recovered the differential rail freight
between the actual rail freight incurred and the rail freight from inland godown to the
designated Indian rail port at border with Bangladesh, from the exporter. This differential
freight recovered from the exporter worked out to approximately Rs.30 per MT.

The allowance towards PDE ranging from Rs.1175 per MT to Rs.3850 per MT was
extended in respect of foodgrains issued for export and transported by rail to Bangladesh
as against only Rs.30 per MT borne by the exporter. Thus the reimbursement of Rs. 44.25
crore towards PDE, worked out on the basis of the minimum rate of Rs.1175 per MT for
wheat and Rs.1700 per MT for rice on a quantity of 0.93 lakh MT of rice and 2.51 lakh
MT of wheat directly moved by rail to Bangladesh, was not in order.

The Management stated (November 2004) that the Ministry while deciding to allow
uniform discount for export by rail and sea appeared to have approached the subject
matter pragmatically considering the distances involved from Indian sea port to farthest
countries like Russia, USA, Egypt, Indonesia, South Korea, South African countries,
London, Germany, Italy (to name a few) and nearer countries like Srilanka and
Bangladesh where lead involved was less. The Management further stated that to allow

38




Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

different PDE to different countries based on distances or linked by rail as well as sea,
would result in a spectrum of different discounts (PDE) monitoring of which would be a
herculean task. The reply is not valid as‘in the context of large differential in the rate for
Bangladesh between Rs.30 per MT and Rs.1175 pet MT, the Ministry should have
weighed the cost benefits by notifying the rates, which could have resulted in savmg of
Rs.44. 25 crore in the export of foodgrains by rail.

5.5.4 Loss of Rs.20.20 crore due to issue of foodgrams at pre—revzsed rates after price
revision. : :

- In the case of issue of foodgrams for PDS, whenever issue pnces were fevised, the
revised prices were charged for quantities issued from one week prior to the date of
revision. ' However, in the case of exports, the exporters were-allowed the benefit of pre-
revised lower prices even for quantities lifted after date of price revision. Considering
the primary objective of liquidating the surplus stocks on priority, the extension of benefit
of pre-revised pnce to the exporters for quantities lifted after price revision was a -
deviation from the general principles of prudence followed by the Corporation for
domestic issues. Resultantly, FCI suffered a loss of Rs.20.20 crore on account of
- extending such ¢oncession to exporters on a quantity of 8.58 lakh MT of wheat and rice.

The Managemeht stated (November 2004) that the Ministry would offer its comments on
this decision. Mlmstry s reply was awaited (November 2004).

5.5.5 Extension of Export price for lustre lost wheat purchased under Open Market
Sales Scheme-(Domestic) (OMSS -D) - :

" Lustre lost wheat was issued for export of wheat products only from October 2002. The =

. District Office, FCI, Ujjain, issued (August 2002) 6613 MT of lustre lost wheat to M/s.’

Dewas Flour Mills and M/s. Sanghvi Flour Mills under OMSS (D). The issues thus made

were only for sale under OMSS (D). Subsequently when the Ministry ratified supply of
lustre lost wheat from February 2002 to September 2002 for export of wheat products

retrospectively, the wheat issued to the above parties was also categorized as if issues

were for export and accordingly export subsidy of Rs.0.95 crore was released to the

parties. - As the Ministry’s ratification was only for those lustre lost wheat stocks issued

prior to 1 October 2002 for wheat products export, application of export price to stocks

‘issued under OMSS (D) resulted in extending unintended concession of Rs. 95 lakh and as

such was irregular.

The field office (Regional Office, Bhopal) of FCI stated (September 2004) that the
Region never recommended reimbursement of PDE and inland transportation charges in.
the instant case but the party directly approached FCI, Headquarters/Ministry and got the
approval of the same. The FCI Management simply forwarded (November 2004) the
reply without offerlng any specific remarks. The Ministry’s reply was awaited.

5.5.6 Loss due to issue of wheat at reduced rates applicable for lustre lost wheat for
exports — Rs.1.11 crore :

- The District Office, Bikaner, issued 31,738 MT of wheat at the reduced rate of Rs.3,960
per MT applicable to lustre lost wheat though the stocks were not lustre lost as evident
from Independent Consignment Certification Officer reports. - This resulted in a loss of
Rs.1.11 crore bemg the dlfference between the rate of good wheat and lustre lost wheat.

39



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

The Management stated (November 2004) that reply was awaited from concerned
Regional Office.

5.6  Irregularities in the export transactions

5.6.1 Non-recovery of penalties due to engagement of private middlemen by Public
Sector Undertakings:

The exporters were required to furnish a Bank Guarantee for the difference between the
OMSS (D) price and the export price charged. In the event of failure to fulfill the export
obligations and furnish the required proof thereof within the stipulated time, FCI would
encash the Bank Guarantee. Thus the Bank Guarantee could be used as a deterrent device
against malpractices. The Public Sector Undertakings were, however, exempted from
submission of Bank Guarantee and instead they were required to submit an indemnity
bond. At the same time, the Public Sector Undertakings were also permitted to engage
private parties as agents and middlemen for export operations. As a result, the benefit of
exemption from furnishing Bank Guarantee got extended to these private parties also.
The indemnity bond furnished by the PSUs was not a suitable substitute for Bank
Guarantee as it did not facilitate timely realization of dues in cases of doubtful
transactions. Resultantly, FCI failed to levy or collect any penalty from such parties in the
absence of Bank Guarantees.

The export documents such as export contracts, invoices, bills of lading and bank
realisation certificates were received in the names of the private parties on behalf of the
Central and State Public Sector Undertakings. There were several cases of doubtful
transactions as discussed in the following paragraphs.

5.6.2 Non-submission of export documents
As per the terms and conditions for issue of foodgrains for export, the exporters were
required to submit the following documents after completion of exports: -
(i) H Form
(ii) Bill of lading
(iii) Invoice
(iv) G.R. form
(v) Shipping bill
(vi)  Bank Realisation Certificate
These documents were to be submitted within a period of 45 days for wheat and 90 days

for rice from the date of issue of foodgrains, failing which the Bank Guarantee furnished
by the exporters would be encashed.

It was observed that the exporters did not submit to FCI the entire set of documents, that
is, submitted only one or more of the above documents in respect of 9.72 lakh MT of
wheat and 0.04 lakh MT of wheat for wheat products and 4.93 lakh MT of rice issued
from 23 District Offices in seven Regions of FCI. No export documents were furnished
for verification to audit either by the District Office or by the Regional Office in respect
of 3.83 lakh MT of wheat and 0.91 lakh MT of rice issued from 18 District Offices in
four Regions.

40




Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs).

As per the 1nstruct10ns of FCI Headquarters, New Delh1 in cases of lifting of wheat/rice .
stocks by the parties, ‘for export to Bangladesh through barges, the proof of export was to
~ be- substantiated by the documents from the office of Inland Water Transport
Corporatlon Kolkata. It was observed that in respect of 17178.376 MT of rice issued
from Andhra “Pradesh region for export through barges, Inland Water Transport
Corporation, Kolkatta did not authenticate the documents. However, the unauthenticated
documents submitted by the party were accepted in v1olat10n of the FCI Headquarters
‘instructions.”

5.6.3 Non=su_brnissiofh oforiginal documents

The exporters were required to submit the export documents in original. A test check in
Andhra Pradesh region revealed that the exporters did not submit the original documents
- in respect of export of 2.71 lakh MT of rice and 1.41 lakh MT of wheat. Failure to insist

on original documents was not in order as it could lead to possible misuse by the
exporters.

5.6.4 Doubtﬁti cases of Export

~ Considering the ex-FCI godown export rate which was far below the economic cost, the
Ministry stated (February 2001) that it was essential for the Corporation to ensure that the
rice offered for export was actually exported and was not recycled in the local market.
For this purpose, it was directed that a senior officer not below the rank of Senior
Regional Manager was required to verify the documents to check forging and to ensure
that the rice issued by FCI was -only exported However the required checks at Senior -
Regional Manager level were not exerclsed as is evident from the following:

(i)  The dates of shipping bill/bill of lading for export of 19,596 MT of wheat 715 )
© " MT of wheat products and 8,782 MT of rice issued from Karnataka, Andhra
" Pradesh, Tamilnadu, Punjab and- Gujarat regions-related to the ‘period prior to-
lifting of stocks from FCI godowns. The customs authentication of shipping bills

was made after the bill of lading date in respect of 8, 082 MT. of wheat products: '
(South Zone and West Zone)

(i) The shlpplng bills submltted by the exporters tn respect of ]l 36 lakh MT of rice in
26 cases: of issues-for .export from- Karnataka Andhra Pradesh and Haryana
regions indicated. .origins other than the_actual origin of. the‘st_ocl__(s_ lifted as per the
records of FCL N

(ili) The names of the vessels mentloned in the bllls of ladmg and the correspondtng
sh1pp1ng bills were ‘different” in respect of 8 303 MT of rice’ 1ssued from
Karnataka, Andhra Pradesh and Tam1lnadu regions. :

(iv)  FCIreceived reports that the exporters of Basmati rice were submrttlng the export
- -documents,. pertaining to Basmati rice, which they had already exported, against

. the stocks. issued by FCI to comply with export formalities. In order to prevent.
. this malpractice, FCI issued instructions (December 2001) to incorporate a clause
indicating “non-Basmati/non-scented rice” in all bills of lading. It was observed

that the documents submitted for 8,833 MT of rice issued from Tamilnadu (3729

MT) and Karnataka (5104 MT) regions did not have the stipulated clause. Thus. -

the ‘field offices failed to comply. with the instructions of FCI. headquarters -

intended to prevent p0551ble misuse of documents by the exporters. :

4



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

(V) As against 12,795 MT of AP rice issued from Andhra Pradesh Region for exports,
the exporters submitted documents in respect of PR 106 variety, which was of
Punjab origin.

(vi)  Inrespect of 3,675 MT of rice and 1,025 MT of wheat relating to crop year 2001-
02 issued from Andhra Pradesh region, the exporters submitted documents
indicating different crop years that is, 2000-01 (175 MT of rice), 2002-03 (3500
MT of Rice) and 2002-2003 (1025 MT of wheat).

(vii) FCI issued boiled rice for exports with a maximum broken percentage of 16
whereas the bills of lading received for 8,065 MT of boiled rice in Tamilnadu and
Andhra Pradesh regions indicated the presence of 20 and 25 per cent brokens.
This showed that the stocks actually exported in such cases were not FCI stocks.

(viii) The exporters of wheat products were required to export only on CIF basis as per
the Ministry’s instructions (December 2001). However in respect of 4467 MT of
wheat issued for export of wheat products, the export was on FOB basis which
was contrary to the instructions of the Ministry.

A few specific instances of submission of doubtful/forged export documents by the
exporters are enclosed in the annexure-2 as case studies.

5.7  Non-recovery of Overtime Allowance— Rs.1.72 crore

The terms and conditions governing the sale of foodgrains for exports inter alia provided
that FCI depots would observe normal working hours for delivering stocks to the
exporters. In exceptional circumstances, when some work was required to be done in
extra working hours, FCI would charge exporters all extra expenses as might be
applicable. However overtime allowance of Rs.1.72 crore incurred on export operations
in 13 District Offices of five Regions was not recovered from the exporters in deviation
of the agreed terms.

5.8  Non-collection of sales tax on gunnies — Rs.15 lakh

As per FCI Headquarters instructions, sales tax on gunnies in case of wheat exported in
bulk was to be collected from all parties at the rates prevailing in the respective States
from where exports took place. FCI, Rajasthan and Punjab regions did not collect the
sales tax on gunnies to the tune of Rs.15 lakh on the stocks issued to the exporters.

5.9  Lack of control by FCI in obtaining Railway Receipts in favour of the parties

The stocks despatched to port towns for export should be in the name of the concerned
port District Office of FCI. However, several rakes despatched from up North were in the
name of the exporters themselves. FCI Headquarters instructed (October 2002) its field
offices that the quantities despatched to port towns for export purposes were to be
accounted for at the despatching ends and the Railway Receipts were to be obtained in
the name of the exporters at the despatching ends themselves. This was not in line with
the instructions issued by the Ministry directing FCI to institute suitable mechanism to
safeguard against diversion of stocks to the domestic market. It was also directed that the
recipient port districts (consignee) should send monthly statements to the respective
despatching Districts/Regions (consignors) indicating the receipt of foodgrains for export
purposes at the respective port towns. However, the port District Offices of South Zone
did not send any such statements to the despatching ends. As a result, FCI could not

42




Repor't No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

ensure the recelpt of foodgrains rakes despatched from other centres at:these port towns
nor that the same stocks were actually exported SR

5.10  Internal Audtt :

An 1ndependent ][nternal Audit wing works in FCI rrght from the Corporate level down to
the - District Office level.- Con51dermg the amount of subsidy involved ‘in’ export
transactions and the complexities in monitoring :the - transactions. such as. scrutinizing
export contracts, allotments, issues, accountal, verification of export documents and
release of bank guarantees the Corporation could have entrusted the work relatmg to the
verification and. reconciliation of the documents at all levels to Internal Audit. FCI did
not “envisage - this internal’ check system while commencing the export operations
(November 2000) Only. in May 2002, the HLC decided that all the export transactions
~were to be audited and reconciled by internal audit. FCI field offices did not implement
even this decision and no internal audit report on export transactions was made available
to audit except in Andhra Pradesh and Maharashtra regions. Thus, lack of inadequate
" internal controls and approprrate role for internal audit in reviewing the. export
transactions resulted in various omissions and commissions referred to above.

511 Concluswns

(i) ’ There was heavy procurement of wheat and rice neither Justlﬁed from’

productron point of view nor justified from off-take, leading to unnecessary -

piling up of stocks much in excess of minimum stocks of wheat and rice to be
held at the beginning of every quarter in the Central Pool under the buffer
stocking policy. Resultantly, the Government of India had to resort to export
of wheat and rice with the 1ntent10n of surmountmg storage problems and
reducrng carrying cost. -

(ii) Although the Ministry ﬁxed the issue prrce of wheat for exports based on the' )
criteria laid down by the Group of Minister constituted for considering the
proposal for export of wheat, but the variables adopted, namely, economic
cost: and carrying .cost for arriving at issue price were for the purpose of
arriving at the realistic economic cost which the consumers under PDS ought

- to pay and as such were not relevant for export of foodgrains. In the process -
the price fixed was lower resulting in short realisation of Rs.1608.63 crore,
which led to additional subsidy burden.-

(iii) The exporters adopted a pohcy of pick and choose in lifting foodgralns
: leadrng to avoidable inland movement of foodgrains mvolvmg heavy freight -
charges at the cost of FCI. The freight charges incurred in 22 districts
examined in Audit worked out to Rs.516.36 crore. The high incidence of
freight charges on inland movement also had the effect reducing the net
realization from exports which fell below the issue rate for BPL category.

(iv)  There were many deficiencies in export operations, besides non-compliance of
instructions of the Ministry such as reimbursement of road transportation
charges without proper proof of payment, giving allowances when it was not
required, extending undue benefit to exporters, issue of foodgrains at pre-
revised rates after price revision etc. There were also instances of
irregularities, that is, non-recovery of penalties, non-submission of export

43



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

documents, doubtful cases of exports and non-existence. of adequate internal
control mechanism. ' :

5.12 Recommendatmnso

(a) While fixing the export price for foodgrains it is desirable that clear guidelines are
. laid down defining various terms and conditions unambnguously to av01d extra
sufbs1dy burden to the Government of India. :

‘) Itis desnrable that foodgrains for export should be 11dennfied as Jregards valnety,
' (quality and loca’uon of stocks.

(©) As issue of surplus foodgrains for exports tends to become a regular feature, it is
nnperatlve that a proper system is evolved for monitoring export operations. FCI
should keep proper checks and balances in p]lace for ensunng compliance of
export commitment.

(d) Internal Audit should be entrusted with checklng of documematnon of export
~ transactions. : _

44




Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

%

CHAPTER : VE

Bharat Elec&romcs Lnnxted

- Project lmplememanon, E’mductnozm E”Eammng, Marke&mg Actnwfmes and: Hmtema]l
Controls - :

- Highlights

* The investment of Rs.27. 40 crore in seven pI'Q]CCtS was largely 1d]le/unproductnve due to
‘preparation of unrealistic fea51b111ty reports, under utilisation of capacity due to

~ unwarranted expansion, non-receipt of armcnpated orders mablhty 1to captu]re malrket and
~ non safeguardmg of its mterests

(Pazm 6. 3’)

Slow—movmg and non=mov1ng inventories- amountmg to Rs 155.37 crore as on 31 March
2004 were 15 per cent of the total inventories. :

(Pwm 6.4. 4)

" The Company. cou]ld not achleve its obJectnve of self-rehance through mdlgemsahon as it
continued to import 73 per cent of the raw materials and components.

(Pam 6.4 6)

The percentage of non=Defence sector sales where the Com]pany faced competmlon
decreased from 26. 06 per cent in 1999-2000 to 22.85 per cent in 2003-04.

(Para 6.5.2)

The Company mcurred loss of Rs 8.57 crore in taking up four prodlucts meant for civilian
sector. : :

(Pam 6 5 3)

The Company could not import raw matena]ls wnth in the cut=off date prescribed by the’
customers. As such the customers did not reimburse: forelgn exchange variation claims of

'Rs.5.64 crore. In addition the Company also suffered loss of interest of Rs.7.95 crore due
to delay in raising forelgn exchange vanahon clanns on the customers.

(Pam 6.5.5)

No norms had heen fixed for’ losses/wastages of raw matena]ls for manufacmre of major
products and matemals in stores/trans1t

' (Pazm 6 6. 4)
There was delay in raising sales invoices from 12 to 424 days resu]ltlng in ]loss of interest

) of Rs.3.93 crore:
(Pwm 6.6.5)

The Company s ex1st1ng internal control procedures were not adeqpuate and dynamic to
keep pace with i mcreasmg bus:messactlvmes and change in technology. ,
- . : : (Para 60605)

7



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

6.1 Introduction

6.1.1 The Bharat Electronics Limited (Company) was incorporated in April 1954 as a
fully owned Government of India undertaking under the administrative control of the
Ministry of Defence. As on 31 March 2004 its paid up capital was Rs.80 crore and the
shareholding of the Government of India was Rs.60.69 crore (75.86 per cent) with the
balance being held by Indian financial institutions, banks, mutual funds and the public
(24.14 per cent). The Company is managed by a Board of Directors headed by the
Chairman & Managing Director, and consisting of 14 Directors, of whom six are full-
time Directors and the remaining are part-time Directors representing the Ministry of
Defence and the customers. The corporate Head Office of the Company is at Bangalore.

6.1.2 The Company designs, develops and manufactures electronic equipment like
radars, communication systems, broadcasting and telecommunication equipment and
electronic components. It has nine production units at Bangalore, Chennai, Hyderabad,
Machilipatnam, Pune, Taloja, Ghaziabad, Panchkula and Kotdwara. It has six Regional
Offices and Marketing Centres to assist in marketing and followup of realisation of sale
proceeds. In addition it has two overseas Offices at New York and Singapore which
assist in procurement of material from overseas market.

6.1.3 The major customers of the Company are the three Defence Services, Department
of Telecommunications, All India Radio & Doordarshan and Indian Space Research
Organisation. Supplies to Defence and non-Defence customers were 77 per cent and 23
per cent respectively during 2003-04.

6.2  Scope

The review seeks to evaluate the performance of the Company in the fields of project
implementation, production planning, sales and marketing and internal control during the
period 1999-00 to 2003-04 (earlier years too have been considered wherever deemed
necessary).

Results and recommendations of Audit are featured in the succeeding paragraphs.
6.3  Project Implementation

During the period from 1999-00 to 2003-04, the Company executed six projects
involving an outlay of Rs.31.69 crore. In addition, 12 projects involving an outlay of
Rs.59.21 crore were completed prior to April 1999 and were under payback period.
Execution of seven projects involving Rs.42.36 crore was yet to be completed (October
2004).

Important findings in respect of some of these projects are as under:-
6.3.1 Solar Photo Voltaic Cell

The project to manufacture 22.50 lakh solar photo voltaic cells per annum was taken up
(March 1994) by entering into an agreement with M/s. Rexor Corporation, USA
(supplier), on the understanding that the latter would supply monocrystalline silicon
wafers, important raw material for production of solar photo voltaic cells. The agreement
also provided that the entire production of cells would be exported to the supplier.
However, the supplier did not provide silicon wafers required for manufacture of cells.
The Company did not refer the matter of non-supply of silicon wafers by the supplier to
Arbitration as per terms of the agreement and instead, procured these wafers locally and

46



o e Vo

PR E e

e

TR

" - e - - LN - - - - 1
T e U L S e e e S R R S e e e e B T S T SR T T & P X et Do TRt T TR T W et ST

3 32y et b} AR Lty 2% i =5 S Iohisy e A2 7 I = H 3 £ e £ . . . A & Sal-t=N W L TR RN TN N R I Ty

o Pt o A A A e e e e o A B YA S e o = 2 o anen et e by e ST
e e A T P e P r o S ey e s k -

R A S S

SRR T T

e

Sy

e A e T

T

e

AR BRI

R S

RS

A i T o St B iert DR S pi

* Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

produced the cells. The production of cells ranged from 0.56 lakh (1999-00) to 11.98 lakh
(2001-02) and sales ‘within country ranged from 0.26 lakh (1999-00) to 12.26 lakh (2001-
02) during the ‘past five years ending 2003-04. Thus, the facilities .created were
underutilised. The prOJect 1ncurred loss amountmg to Rs.9. 74 crore during 1999- 2000 to :
2003- 04. : : =

The Management stated (May 2004) that the solar cells could not be exported as
envisaged due to constraint of availability of raw material. The reply is not acceptable as
the Company had worked out the vrabllrty of the prOJect without considering any
constraint in availability or increase in prrce of raw materials due to exchange rate
variation or import restrictions, reduction in market price etc., leading to an un-realistic
estimate regarding cost and profitability of the project. Thus the mvestment of Rs.6.44
crore on the project did not yield any return. :

Despite this, the Company approved (October 2003) dlversrficatlon plan at an outlay of
Rs.27.19 crore for setting up of facilities for manufacture of mult1=crystal cells for

moduling solar photo-voltaic cells, again under 50 per cent buy-back agreement with

another US firm. The Company had not incurred any expend1ture on the diversification
plan as of March 2004.

6.3.2 IC Volmge Regulator .

The project to manufacture one crore units of 1ntegrated circuits. (][Cs) per annum requlred.'
for TV, Audio System, Telecom Switches, Computers and industrial applications
completed (January 1998) at a cost of Rs.1.66 crore against the estimated cost of Rs.1.41
crore was taken up based on a projected demand of two crore units per annum, of which
the Company was expected to capture 50 per cent market share. However, the Company -
never achieved the installed capacity of one crore ICs. The highest productron achieved
was only 4.30 lakh units in 2000-01.

The Management stated (June 2003) that there was a s]lump in the market the prOJect was . -
still in the initial stages and the demand was growing. The reply is not tenable in view of
the fact that BSNL* had prov1ded 2.41 crore lines based on C-DOT technology requiring
these ICs, as on'31 March 2002. Evidently the market had not slumped, but the Company
had not been able to exploit the same. Moreover, during the last four years ending March
2004 the Company failed to recover its costs as unit cost of production increased from
Rs.8.06 per IC to Rs.15. 27 per IC, whereas sale value showed decreasing trend from
Rs.5.88 per IC to Rs.5.82 per IC resulting in a loss of Rs.46.57 lakh during the above -
period. Thus, far]lure of the Company to control the cost of production led to investment
of Rs.1.66 crore on the project remaining largely underutrhsed and not yreldlng any
return

6.3.3 Surface M@Mm’ Dewces Project SOT 23
The project to manufacture 1.80 crore units of Surface Mount Devices — SOT 23 per

* annum was completed in April 1995 at a cost of Rs.2.66 crore. The prOJect was taken up
- based on an anticipated demand of three crore devices in the country. The Company

envisaged (January 1994) internal rate of return of 14, 76 per cent for a perrod of seven

years and also generation.of net profit from the. second year of operation. - However, V
) before commencing the production, the Company entered into an agreement (February

* Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limired

77



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

1995) with M/s. Temic, Singapore/Austria which envisaged dedication of entire
production facilities to them for a period of three years in the first instance and extended
subsequently upto 2002-03. As per the terms of the agreement, the Company, on supply
of required wafers / dice by M/s. Temic, was to assemble them by providing other
necessary materials. The Company, while working out the feasibility of the project, had
considered the national requirement but subsequently dedicated the plant to M/s. Temic
without working out the viability and incurred a loss of Rs.51.02 lakh during the period
1999-00 to 2001-02. Thus, the very objective of setting up the project was defeated.
Further, due to withdrawal of its products worldwide, M/s. Temic prematurely cancelled
the agreement in December 2001 and the Company stopped production IN April 2002 for
export. The Company was also not able to compete in the local market due to
uncompetitive prices. Thus, the investment of Rs.2.66 crore did not yield the expected
return.

The Management stated (May 2004) that it was able to sell production by recovering the
direct cost. The reply is not tenable as direct material cost and labour cost only had been
considered without taking into account the other direct expenditure viz, depreciation,
interest on investment etc., while fixing the price.

6.3.4 Small Signal Devices Diffusion

The project to expand the capacity to manufacture small signal devices diffusion, used in
the production of Transistor Outline (TO)-92 assembly, from the existing 15 crore units
to 21 crore units per annum was completed at a capital expenditure of Rs.3.60 crore and
production started in June 1991. The expansion project was taken up without any market
survey but was based on the projections (November 1986) by the Department of
Electronics (DOE). The profitability of the project was not analysed by the Company on
the ground that the item was meant for in-house consumption for the production of TO-
92 assembly. It was noticed that production of the item had never exceeded the original
capacity of 15 crore units. The production came down from 14.80 crore units in 1996-97
to 3.39 crore units in 2003-04.

The Management stated (May 2004) that 3" wafers which were being manufactured by
the Company had become obsolete and hence they had to be changed to 4™ wafers and
the project was taken up for this purpose, apart from expansion of the capacity. The reply
is not tenable as the Company in its first phase of expansion (March 1988) of diffusion
capacity from 10 crore to 15 crore units involving an investment of Rs.2.98 crore had
already installed machinery to handle 3" to 5” wafers. Further, the Company in its project
report for expansion of capacity from 15 crore to 21 crore units did not make any mention
about the obsolescence of 3” wafers and these wafers were still being used. Thus,
expansion of the capacity to 21 crore at a cost of Rs.3.60 crore was not warranted.

6.3.5 Crystal Project

The Company expanded (March 1990) its capacity to produce crystals from 10 lakh to 20
lakh units at a cost of Rs.72.18 lakh. Even before this project was completed, it was
decided (November 1989) to expand the capacity to 32 lakh crystals at an estimated cost
of Rs.2.90 crore which was subsequently revised (July 1992) to Rs.5.47 crore due to
exchange rate variation and changed requirement of equipment. The project was,
however, short-closed (December 1995) after incurring an expenditure of Rs.2.55 crore
on the ground of uncertainty in the market. It was noticed that production of crystals by

48



" Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

the Company had come down from 13.05 lakh units (1992-93) to 4.31 lakh units (2003-
04) and had never reached the already expanded capacity of 20 lakh crystals. The sales of
crystals had also come down from 11.77 lakh units (1992-93) to 4.23 lakh units (2003-
04). Hence, expansion of the capacity to 32 lakh crystals was not warranted.

The Management stated (June 2003) that the expansion was p]lanned to capture the
market for crystals required for colour televisions and electronic push button telephones
but this could not be achieved due to changes in Government policies on imports, duties
and liberalisation. The reply is not tenable as the liberalisation pohcy of the Government
was started as early as in 1992 when the Company decided to go in for further expansion
of capacity from 20 lakh to 32 lakh. The Company, instead of restricting the expansion
of capacity to the originally envisaged capacity of 20 lakh units, further expanded the
same and short-closed it only in December 1995. Thus, in spite of clear indication
regarding liberalisation policy, the Company went ahead with its expansion programme
which resulted in" wasteful expenditure of Rs.2.55 crore. Evidently investment on
additional capacrty was an ln_]udICIOUS decision.

6.3.6 Coupled Cazwty Travelling Wave Tube

The Ministry of Defence requested (April 1992) the Company to produce coupled cavity
travelling wave tubes indigenously. In September 1994, the Ministry placed an order on
the Company for supply of 10 tubes at a firm price of Rs.90.72 lakh each. The Company
entered into an' agreement with M/s. Thomson Tubes Electroniques, France (August
1995) for supply of the equipment, know how, training etc. for manufacture of five
coupled cavity -travelling wave tubes per annum and paid Rs.6.24 crore between
December 1995 and October 1999 to the supplier. Meanwhile, 10 tubes were imported
from M/s. Thomson Tubes Electroniques, France, at a cost of Rs.7.32 crore and supplied -
(March 1996 to June 1998) to the Ministry at Rs.9.40 crore. The Company received
- (December 1999) orders from the Ministry for five tubes and the same were supplied
- during April 2001 to March 2003 by manufacturing in the Company s works. No further
orders were recerved from the Ministry.

The Management stated (May 2004) that as a cost reduction measure, Indian Air Force
(end user) had reduced operational hours and hence requirement of tubes was reduced.
The reply is not tenable as the Company should have created the facilities for -
manufacture of these tubes only after-getting firm commitment from the Ministry. Thus,
creation of facilities for manufacture of five tubes per annum without getting firm
commitment resulted in underutilisation of the capacity created at a cost of Rs.6.24 crore.

6.3.7 OMgfoing project
- Smart Cards Project

The Company entered into an ‘agreement with M/s. Unival SARL, France, in March 2002
for transfer of technology for setting up of manufacturing facilities for 2.40 crore plastic

cards per annum under 100 per cent buy back agreement for a period of five years from =

September 2002 to August 2007. The total investment envisaged on the project was US$
15,77,600 (capltal cost US$ 13,36,400 training, raw materials etc. US$ 2,41 ,200). The
capital cost was to be shared by M/s. Unival and the Company in the ratio 56:44 (Unival
US$ 7,42,500 and BEL - US$ 5,93,900). Without insisting on/ensuring M/s. Unival’s

share, the Company placed (April 2002) purchase orders on them for its share of the
capital equlpment/raw materlals and these were received in the Company between June

49



‘Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

2002 and-August 2002. But M/s. Unival failed to give their share of capital equipment
and the technical know-how transfer as envisaged in the agreement. As a result the
Company could not start the manufacturing facility, resulting in idle investment of
Rs.4.25 crore.

The followmg prlma facie deficiencies: were noticed in implementation of the project.

(i)  The equlpment were to be inspected by the Company before dispatch. The
Company, however, waived the inspection clause and equipment were
received without inspection resulting in wrong shlpment These were pending
replacement (August 2004).

(ii) Though the project was initiated as an expansion plan of M/s. Umval SARL '
~ France, the Company never insisted on investment of the collaborator’s share
first.

(iii) . Since M/s. Unival failed to meet their commltment the matter was pendmg
* before arbitration since September 2003. : :

The Management accepted (June 2004) that the matter was pending before arbitration due
to failure on the part of M/s. Unival to meet their commitment.

6.4 Pmductwn Planning
6.4.1 Capacaty Determination

‘The - Committee on Public Undertakmgs (COPU) in its 13" Report (1986-87)
recommended that the Government should appoint suitable consultants or expert
authority to determine a yardstick for assessing capacity utilisation on scientific basis.
The Company appointed the National Institute for Training in Industrial Engineering
(NITIE) as a consultant. to undertake a study of capacity ‘determination and labour
productivity of manufacturing facilities. Based on the recommendations of NITIE, the
"~ Board adopted  (September 1987) SMH* at 106.8 hours/month/direct worker (1282
hours/year/direct worker) where there was 10. per cent overmanning and 90 per cent
performance. The availability of capacity in terms of SMH and its utilisation during the
period from 1999-2000 to 2003-2004 are indicated in Annexure-3.. -

It could be seen from the Annexure that SMH output of direct labour/year lmproved from
1012 in 1999-2000 to 1505 in 2003-04. This should be viewed in the light of the fact that
after fixation of norms in 1987, no further exercise was done to review the SMH norms
even though there were changes in production facilities like automation, computerisation
and modernisation. NITIE’s recommendations (1987) were based on data pertaining to
the period from 1981-82 to 1985-86. There was threefold increase in value of production
during 1992-93 to 2003-04 despite decrease in number of employees from 18840 to
' 113038 dumng the same period. .

The Management stated that eonsndenng NITIE’s reeommendatlons the adoption of
106.8 hours by the Board was realistic. The reply is not tenable as the norm for capacity
determination (106.8 hours/month/direct worker) fixed in 1987 should have been
reviewed andzre\)vorke'd taking into account the changes mentioned above. '

* Standard Man Hour |

50




_ Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

- 6.4. 2 Idle Hours in Machme Utilisation

. A review of data on houts of utilisation of key machmes in Bangalore Complex for a

period of five years ending 2003-2004 revealed that the percentage of idle hours to total
available hours ranged from 24 per cent to 29 per cent. Also, an analysis of reasons for
idle hours for’ the year . 2003-2004 revealed that the idle hours booked for want of
matenal/work etc.; accounted for 82 per cent.

There is no .system to report ‘the machine utllrsatlon and analysrs of rdle hours'
perrodrcally to higher management so as to monitor and exercise control over avoidable.

~idle hours. This also amounts to non-adherence to COPU recommendatlon which
- required that the data regardrng idle hours be placed before the Board every six months.
~ Had the idle hours been reduced by proper monrtorrng it would have contributed to

increased productivity.

The Company did not furnish any ‘reason for non-complrance to COPU’
recommendations. ' : : _ : : .

6.4.3 Rejections

A special committee constituted by the Government of India in 1984 recommended
fixation of norms for rejections in both Equipment and Components Divisions and any
deviations ﬁrom these norms were to be examined for taking remedial action. However
no norms were fixed in respect of Equipment and Components Divisions.

The Management stated that rejections could riot have norms. This reply is not acceptable
as norms need to be ﬁxed for rejecnons as a control mechamsm in any production

-activity.

An’ analysis of rejections in Component Division of Bangalore Complex revealed that
rejection ranged from 1.13 per cent to 26.43 per cent during-the years 1999-00 to 2003-
2004. An expenditure of Rs.16.99 crore was incurred by the Equipment Division of
Bangalore Complex of the Company during this period towards rework based on the
complaints from the customers. The reasonableness of the rejectlon/rework expenditure
could not be ensured in Audit as no norms were fixed for rejections.

6.4.4 Inventory level

As agamst the norm fixed for holding of inventory of raw materials and components in
terms -of months consumption (four months) the actual 1nventory held for the last five
years endmg 2003 04 is glven below: :

Year - - - . Raw materials and Components
‘ . | . (in terms of months’ consumption) .
la99900 @ - - | g3
200000 ' X
2001-02 14
2002-03 . A 49
2003-04. e s

It could be seen from the above that the inventory holding exceeded the norm in respect
of raw materials and components during all the years and it was,_substantrally high prior

.51 :



i

Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)
1 o

to 2002 03. Considering the fact that the Company s major production programme was
based on firm orders and its major area of sales (strategic electronics) was not linked to
vagarres of market demand, holding of 1nventory of raw materrals much in excess of the
norm was not justifiable.

Slow- movrng and non- movmg inventory as percentage to total inventory at the end of
each year during 1999-2000 to 2003- 04 is indicated in Annexure-4. A review of the non-
moving and slow-moving inventory revealed that the percentage of slow and non-moving
inventory to total inventory of the Company ranged from 11 to 18. As at the end of
March 2004, the Company held non-moving and slow-moving inventory valued at
Rs.155.37 crore constituting 15 per cent of the total inventory of Rs.1015.40 crore.” Out
of Rs. 155.37 crore, Rs.64. 46 crore worth of material remained non-moving for more than
five years. In the electronics industry, with rapid obsolescence of technology, five years
could be inordinately long. Thus, the Company had been holding a very high proportion
of slow and non moving inventory even after writing off such mventory to the extent of
Rs.31.41 crore between 1999-2000 and 2003-04.

The Management stated that the position of non-moving inventory was . reviewed

annually and obsolete/discarded items were written off from time to time. The fact,
however, remains that the inventory of raw materials and components was much too high
as compared to the norm fixed by the Company.

6.4.5 Advances to suppliers

A review of advances to suppliers revealed that out of Rs.323. 90 crore outstanding as at
the end of March 2004, Rs.12.97 crore was lying for more than five years. Out of
Rs.12: 97 crore, Rs.7.22 crore were backed by bank guarantees and the remaining Rs.5.75

crore were doubtful of recovery The Company made provision of Rs.4.61 crore during

2003~ 04
6.4.6 | Efforts towards self-reliance

Towards achieving the objectrve of self—rellance and also to reduce cost, the Company
started its indigenisation activity in the year 1989-90 by increasing the indigenous content
of raw materials, components and sub-assemblies in its products. In order to give a thrust
to and focus on the indigenisation programme, and to streamline the activities, a separate

mdrgemsatron task group represented by the production, standards and design, and

engmeermg divisions was ‘set up by the Management and guidelines were issued during
1993.! However, there were no directions from the Ministry -of Defence regarding the
areas of indigenisation that the Company should pursue considering the nation’s strategic
pollcy

A review of consumption of raw materials, stores and spares and finished goods during
the period 1999-2000 to 2003-04 revealed that the Company could not achieve its
objective of self-reliance through indigenisation as it continued to import on an average
73 per cent of the inventory consumption and.the indigenous content of the materials
constltuted merely 27 per cent, reflecting poor effort on the part of the Company.

The Management stated that raw materials, stores and spares and finished goods should -

be compared to the turnover and that there was gradual reductron in their imported cost.

52




" Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

The ‘reply is not: acceptable as the total 1mported cost is to be compared to total cost of
consumption of materials and components only and not to turnover value as the turnover
includes ,proﬁt/NMQH""’ and other elements which are not comparable parameters.

In order to avoid over-dependence on collaborators on a continuous basis, the Company

~ identified and tried to indigenise major equipment such as USFM* Radars, Flycatcher

Radars, Reporter Radars, UHF® radio relay RL432 and Laser Range Finder LH30, which
constituted 16-per cent to 25 per cent of the Company’s turnover and claimed that the
percentage of utilisation of indigenous material in each of these ranged from 56 per cent

1075 per cent.

However, this was also not frurtful as indigenous content in these products even during
the year ending 2003-04 ranged only between 17 per cent and 46 per cent. Thus, the
indigenisation efforts of the Company even in respect of the major equipment identified

. for indigenisation were not satlsfactory Hence, it is important for the Company to

indigenise at least critical components in order to shield itself against any geo-political
fallout like the US. sanctions (1998-99) and to prov1de long-term product support to the
customers even after the original collaborator stopped the product line. .

Further, it was observed that targets ﬁxed for 1nd1gen1sat10n in respect of Bangalore

~ complex were very Jow when compared to the volume of consumption of materials and
‘components and; achievement was also very low. which ranged between-1.71 per cent

(2001-02) and 9.08 per cent (1999-00). ThlS is ev1dently meagre and hence fixation of
target for mdlgemsatron needed review. :

The Management stated that the targets for indigenisation were fixed based on products
available to be rnanufactured the scope of indigenisation and 1nd1gemsat10n already done
and hence targets would vary from year to year.

It is pertinent to note that during the year 1998-99 the Company suffered set-back in
achievement of turnover targets on account of non-availability- of raw materials and
components due to Us sanctlons

6.5 ' Sales amd Marketing activities

The Sales and Marketmg function of the Company is headed by Drrector (Commercral
and Management Services). Sales activities are supported by the respective business
unit’s marketing; centres and distributors. The’ Company has an mtematronal marketing
division (IMD) for export business. :

The products of the Company are. classrﬁed as equipment, spares and components '
Equipment are manufactured with reference to customer orders and against anticipated

“indents from the customers. Components and spares are manufactured for stock with

reference to antnclpated demand.

' 6.5.1 Sales Performance

The Company prepares roll- on=p1an (ROP) covering, inter alza despatch plan for five
years besides annual budget estimates (BE). Every year the Company enters into a
memorandum of understandrng (MOU) with the Government of India. The sales

* N0n=mam/gfacturirrg Overheads
* Updated Superfledmaus Radar .
* Ultra High Frequency 3

53



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

performance of the Company mainly depended on the performance of Bangalore a}nd
Ghaziabad units. The Company was able to obtain ‘excellent’ ratings during the period
under review (1999-00 to 2003-04)

6.5.2 Market share

The graph below gives the details of Defence Sales, non-defence sales and exports for the
last five years ending 2003-04:-

3000.00 -
2500.00 -
2000.00

1500.00

(Rs. In crore)

1000.00

500.00 -

0.00

1999-2000

2000-2001

2001-2002

2002-2003

2003-2004

Sales

1475.90

1685.07

1918.10

2477 .68

2771.27

Defence sales

1081.29

1201.99

1375.16

1984.09

2138.02

Non-defence

358.63

463.0

513.60

44547

592.61

Exports

25.98

19.98

29.34

48.12

40.64

| Il Sales W Defence sales [ | Non-defence [I] Exports l

From the above it could be seen that the Defence sector plays a crucial role in the
activities of the Company and this has been increasing every year. The percentage of
non-defence sector sales, where the Company faced competition, decreased from 26.06
per cent in 1999-2000 to 22.85 per cent in 2003-04. The position is alarming in view of
the indications given by the Ministry of Defence during the performance review meeting
(October 2000) that the Company could not afford to depend on Government (Defence)
alone for getting orders and had to prepare itself for an era of free trade. Further the
Company’s efforts to promote export sales in line with its objective was yet to yield
results as it could not progressively increase the overseas sales. The targets fixed in this
regard were also very low when compared to its total sales. The targets came down from
2.76 per cent in 1999-00 to 1.69 per cent in 2003-04 and achievements with reference to
sales ranged from 1.48 per cent in 2000-01 to 1.92 per cent in 2002-03.

The Management stated that the export performance was affected by factors such as
changes in the global Defence scenario, depleting global Defence market and availability
of suitable products for overseas customers.

The fact, however, remains that there was failure on the part of the Company to
progressively increase overseas sales.

54




Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

6.5.3  Market for Company ’s Products in n@n=Defe)mCe Sector

The Company had taken up various products in the civilian sector. ][m]portant
observanons in respect of the products test checked in audit are as under: :

@) M@therbnards

In order to enter into entry=leve]l personal computer market in India, the Company started
manufacturing motherboards with Cyrix chips during the second half of 1998. Due to
changed market condltnons the Company switched over (November 1999) to Intel-based
motherboards (810 C and 810 E). However, due to failure to switch over to new versions
in accordance with their business plan, the Company could not stay in the market. Out of
21,361 motherboards manufactured during 2000-01 to 2002-03 with Intel chips, the
Company could sell 19,994 motherboards at a loss of Rs.56.51 lakh. In addition the
. Company also reduced during 2000-01 to 2002-03 the value of 1367 motherboards lying
in stock by Rs.2.20 crore to match it with the market price. Meanwhile the Company
decided (February 2002) to launch Intel 845 chip set based motherboards and produced
1877 of these during 2002-03. Out of these, the Company could sell. 288 motherboards
only due to limited resources to aggressively market the same and incurred a loss of
Rs.12.82 lakh. In addition the Company also reduced during 2002-03 the value of 1589
motherboaxds llylng in stock by Rs.70.78 lakh to match it with the market price.

(i) Ophthalmw Laser System Drishti - I 064

The Com]pany took up (February 1998) producnon of Ophthalmic Laser System — Drishti
— 1064 anticipating demand from Government/Private hospitals. Even beforé
stabilisation, the Company undertook commercial production of 30 systems at a cost of
Rs.1.58 crore upto 2002-03. The Company was able to sell only five systems from April
2000 to March 2004 and realised Rs.25.90 lakh only resulting in loss of Rs.1.32 crore.

The Management attributed (March 2004) the entry of better products from imported
sources for the dismal -sale of the product. Thus, inability of the Company to face
competition both technically and commercially from its competitors resulted i in a loss of -
Rs.1.32 crore and forced the Company out of the market for the product:

(m) Fish Fmders

The Company, by acqumng technology from Electronic Research and ]Deve]lopment
Centre of India, took up (1997-98) the manufacture of 400 Integrated Fish Finder and
Navigation Guidance System used to locate potential fishing zones and incurred
expenditure of Rs.3.57 crore upto March 2004. It had anticipated market for 7000 fish
_ﬁndlers It was able to sell only 199 at Rs.1.15 crore. Thus, it suffered a loss of Rs.1.78
crore in the pro_]ect Apart from this, Rs.64 lakh was lymg in work=m=progress as at the
end of March 2004 .

The Management stated (A]pm]l 2004) that the product was lannched only after market
sulrvey and all efforts were being made to sell existing -inventory. However, the fact
remains that the Company could sell on]ly 199 out of 400 manufactured against pmJected
,maJrket demand for 7000 Nos ' v .

(iv) Brushless Motors =

The Company entered into an agreement (August 11998) w1th M/s. Carson Technologles‘-
Inc., USA (CT]I) for rnanufacnnre and supply of its products (Brushless motors- and spare

55



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

parts) on 100 per cent buyback basis. Against the order of CTI, the Company could
supply certain spares and in the meantime CTI was taken over (July 1999) by another
Company (M/s. Pittman, USA). M/s. Pittman refused to take the motors/spare parts
manufactured by the Company on quality grounds. The project was shortclosed by the
Company and the inventories of spare parts manufactured valuing Rs.1.86 core were
written off in 2003-04.

The Management stated (January 2004) that the possibility of liquidating the inventories
was being explored. The fact, however, remains that instead of liquidating the inventories
in a fruitful way the Company wrote off these in the year 2003-04.

6.5.4 Sundry Debtors

The table below indicates the position of outstanding debtors for the last three years
ending 2003-04:

(Rs. in crore)

Particulars Government Departments Government Companies
Outstanding: 31.3.02 31.3.03 31.3.04 31.3.02 | 31.3.03 31.3.04
(i) Upto lyear 347.73 445.69 476.54 71.54 39.55 44.62
(ii) More than 1 | 76.85 92.47 54.11 10.26 4.11 10.26
year but less than

2 years

(iii) More than 2 | 48.06 35.69 35.75 423 6.90 1.67
years but less

than 3 years

(iv) More than 3 | 99.19 116.98 112.88 18.85 18.17 23.65
years

TOTAL 571.83 690.83 679.28 104.88 | 68.73 80.20
Particulars Private Customers Total

Outstanding; 31.3.02 31.3.03 31.3.04 31.3.02 | 31.3.03 31.3.04
(i) Uptolyear 22.16 33.91 28.67 44143 | 519.15 549.83
(i) More than 1 | 6.59 6.12 2.46 93.70 102.70 66.83
year but less than

2 years

(i1i) More than 2 | 2.46 1.10 2.63 54.75 43.69 40.05
years but less

than 3 years

(iv) More than 3 | 5.09 6.41 8.55 123.13 141.56 145.08
years

TOTAL 36.30 47.54 42.31 713.01 807.10 801.79

Though at the end of 2003-04, 95 per cent of the total sundry debtors were outstanding
from Government Departments and Government Companies, the position was alarming
as most of the debts were unreconciled and unconfirmed.

Debtors outstanding as on 31 March 2004 included Rs.144.65 crore, representing 5 per
cent/ 10 per cent balance payments due against supplies made but remaining unbilled
which constituted 21.29 per cent of total debts due from Government Departments. Out
of this an amount of Rs.35.85 crore remained unbilled for more than one year.

'he Management stated that terms of payment regarding balance 5 per cent/10 per cent
v/as linked to certification by the customers on receipt and acceptance of the goods at
site. The reply is not tenable since according to the general terms and conditions of

56




Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

supp]ly of stores certification of receipt of goods or drscrepancres regarding supplies is to

‘be made not later than 60 days of receipt of goods by the customers and in the absence of
this the Company could prefer the bills and the customer has to make payment. The fact
that the Company did not raise the bills beyond 60 days indicated that the discrepancies
raised by customers. were not set right, resulting in unbilled debtors.

6.5.5 F 0rergn Exchange Variation

The purchase orders placed by the customers of the Company al]lowed it to c]larm any
exchange rate variation between the exchange rate considered for fixation of price and
actual ex,chang‘erate incurred upto a cut-off date. A test check of the cases of imports by
the Company revealed that it was not adhering to cut-off dates prescribed by the
customers for importing materials required for execution of the orders in spite of receipt
of initial advance/progressive advances and consequently, any exchange rate variation
beyond the cut:off date had to be borne by the Company. Non-adherence to cut-off dates
prescribed by the customers for importing material required for execution of the order -
and consequent variation in the exchange rate beyond cut-off date, which was not
- reimbursed by the customers amounted to Rs.5.64 crore (8 cases) between January 1998
and February 2002. Further, delay in prefemng claims towards exchange rate varratron
~ with the customers resulted in loss of interest of Rs.7.95 crore.

The Management stated that where there were technical and commercial uncertainties
and where material procurement involved concurrent engineering and had long gestation
period, the procurement action went beyond the cut-off dates and"was not on account of
operatlona]l inefficiencies in procurement of materials.

The rep]ly of the Management is not tenable as they could have taken up the: matter wrth'
the customer, explaining the unavoidable circumstances causing delay in procurement
and sought extension of cut-off dates and amendment to the purchase orders. Moreover,
delay in preferring claims was solely attributable to the Company and calls for better 7
Managerial and Financial control. : '

6.6 Imemal Controls

Designing, installi_ng and operating systems for proper control is being carried out by the
respective departments. The review of systems, procedures, adequacy and effectiveness
of internal control is assigned to the Internal Audit Department in the Company

The Internal Audlt Department is present]ly headed by Additional General Manager (][A)
who reports drrectly to the Drrector (Finance).

As a measure of internal control, the Cornpany has manualised its various business
operations and has issued 13 manuals/procedures. A review of internal controls as
existing in the Bangalore Complex of the Company revealed the following: ~ =

6.6.1 Manuals y

The Company had computerised many areas of its business transactions and consequently
a number of changes had taken place necessitating quantitative as well as qualitative
changes in control measures, but the manuals and quantum of checks were not updated
taking into account this aspect to make internal control system effective. '

The Management stated (November 2003) that the manuals were constantly under review
and, wherever felt necessary, action was being initiated to update the respective manuals.

57



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

The reply is not tenable as there was no revision in respect of nine manuals and in respect
of other manuals/procedures the last revision was made only upto 1997.

6.6.2 Information Technology

The Company had not established IT security policies and procedures. Even the
consultants M/s. TCS opined (June 2002) that IT securities implemented by the Company
were in pockets and not adequate which constituted security risk. As most of the
Management Information System (MIS) reports including financial and accounting
information, emanated from computerised environment, any inadequacy in internal
controls in place could adversely affect not only the quality of decision-making but also
correctness and reliability of financial and accounting reports.

6.6.3 Cash Management

Employees have been authorised to issue bus passes, bus tickets, canteen coupons etc., by
collecting the value in cash without any surety.

No limits had been prescribed for authorisation of payments by Officers above Accounts
Officer level and this was a serious lacuna in the internal control system with regard to
delegation of powers.

Regional offices were not maintaining cheque receipt register to record the date of receipt
of cheques from the customers and depositing them in the Bank. In its absence, the delay
in obtaining the cheques from the customers as well as in depositing in the bank could not
be ascertained in Audit.

The Management stated (November 2003) that there was no delay in depositing the
cheques in the banks. The fact, however, remains that there was no record to show that
there was no delay.

6.6.4 Inventory Management

No norms have been fixed for losses / wastages of raw materials for manufacture of
major products and materials in stores / transit. Though this lapse had been consistently
commented upon by the Statutory Auditors, the Company had not taken any corrective
action to avoid excess wastage/loss.

The Management stated (November 2003) that it was not possible to prescribe any norms
for production losses / wastages. The reply is not tenable as in the absence of norms it is
not possible to take effective measures to control such losses.

A test check of the procedure followed in the Bangalore Complex revealed that the
rejected materials were not brought to books though there was a separate account code to
incorporate such transactions. The Divisions were taking up the matter directly with the
suppliers with the result that there was no control record to monitor the replacement of
rejected material. Based on Audit observation (August 2002), detailed guidelines to be
followed in respect of such rejections were issued only in March 2003.

The Management stated (November 2003) that guidelines were issued only to ensure the
compliance by divisions/units. From the reply it is evident that prior to Audit observation,
the existing procedures were not properly followed.

The Sub-Contract Procedure introduced in 1996 stipulated that sub-contract department
should obtain a certificate every six months from each sub-contractor acknowledging the

58




P

e

pROR

e @

Sy

P A e A i e s MDY i e

R A

e
O s Y

bt

ik

Rt e T L e

R

T L TR

i,

e

e

SRR Sl
g A R

S

- =
RSl A St

S e

% gy
e e S T R TR g A e T S R R S T S SR SRR e Bt S L SR

Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

extent of material lying with- him. It was observed that this procedure was not followed -
scrupulously, resulting in continuance of huge ‘un-confirmed balances with the sub-
contractors. An amount of Rs. 426 crore was shown as value of materials . with sub-
contractors as on 31 March 2004 which were not conﬁrmed Age-wnse analysis of
materials with sub=contractors was also not mamtamed

The Management assured (November 2003) that efforts Were being made to reconcﬂe the
amount of materna]ls 1ssued to sub-contractors and 1ssued on loan.

- 6.6. 5’ Sazles

Reconcﬂlatlons are a crmca]l contro]l mechamsm to ensure the accuracy and comp]leteness
of transactions. However, it was noticed that the balances with customers under sundry
debtors and advances remained unreconciled and unconfirmed for' many ‘years and there
was no improvemént in this regard.. On an independent verification done by Audit from
five customers of the Company, it was found that there was a difference of Rs.171.53
~crore as of March 2003 with the balances in the Company’s books. The Company assured
(August 2003) to take special measures to reconcile the balances with the customers. The
process of reconciliation was in progress (June 2004). This nevertheless shows that
mtemal controls were weak in this area.

There was inordinate delay in forwardlng the invoices (even for 90 per cent/95 per cent
c]lanms) to the customers for realisation of sale proceeds. On a test check of 200 invoices
in July 2003, it was seen that in respect of 105 cases, such delay ranged from 12 days to
‘424 days and loss in terms of cash credit interest attributable to such delay amounted to
Rs.3.93 crore. . :

The Managemént stated (November 2003) that the procedural requirements such as
obtaining provisional receipt from the consignee, specimen signatures of the consignee /
attestation of overwriting by the consignee etc. were the causes of.delay. The reply is not
tenable as the cases test checked in Audijt did not involve requirement of provisional
receipt- for c]lanrn of 90 per cent/95 per cent value of the supplies. Further, obtaining
- specimen s1gnatures avoiding overwrltmg etc., were administrative in nature and were
controllable with proper follow-up system.

Thus, the Company’s existing internal control procedures were not adequate to keep pace
with increasing business activities.and change in technology. This also adversely affected
coverage by intcrnal audit in quantitative as well as qualitative terms.

6.7 'Conclmsions

(6] Due to preparation of unrealistic feasibility report, underutilisation- of
capacntles non-receipt of anticipated orders etc. the investment made i in seven
proj: ects was ldle/unproductlve

(ii) Desplte changes in productlon facilities the method of capacity determination
adopted in 1987 was not reviewed.

- (iit) l[nadequate monitoring of inventory holdmg resulted in accumulation of slow-'
: movmg/non=movmg mventory

(iv)  Decline in the sales to non-defence sector was a cause for concern in the
context of Government advice (October 2000) to the Company to prepare
1tse1f for an era of free trade.

59



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

(v) | The Company’s existing internal control procedures were not adequate to
| keep pace with increasing business acmvmes and change in technology

6.8 Recommemdaztwm ‘ o : '

(@ ‘ The projects should be reviewed during their currency with reference to the
- parameters fixed in the feasilility reports.

(b)  The method of determination of capacmes shouldl be reviewed to assess them

i correctly.

(¢) = Inventories should be monitored closely to avoid accumulation and loss due to
"1 obsolescence. :

| () The Company should explore ﬂhé non-defence se_ctor'more vigorously.
(¢) ' Internal control mechanism should be strengthened.

The Jrevnew was issued to the Ministry in ]December 2004; Jnts rep]ly was awaited. (J' anuary .
2005)

e e TR
e e ]
o 4 PO
s ? e

5o [ el e

60




_ pamcu]lalr emphasns on sca]labnhty and upgradleablhty was not achieved.

" Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

 CHAPTER:s VIT

Bharat E]lecfcmﬁnﬁcs Limited

Informatiom ’E[‘ec]hmw}i@gy Audit on the comput{emsaftn@ﬂn of imvemtory mamagemmemlft at
]Baxmgaﬂ@re C@mmp]]ex :

Highlights. _ _
The primary objecuve of 1mp]lementat10n of ][megrated Information System vwlth

(Para 7.4.1 and 7.4.2)

The Company has not formulated and followed proper change management procedure for
modifications 1t0 the system. -

(Para 7.4.3)

]Plrocedlwres for mtegranon processmg data and controls built in the system to validate the
data processed were not available. Discrepancies to the tune of Rs.67.75 crore existed in
the comparable data between Manufacturing Resource Planning System-II (MRP-II) and

- Integrated Finance Accounting System (IFAS); 350 Nos. of mtems valued at Rs.26.07

crore appearing in [FAS did not appear in MRP-IL.
1 _ . S - (Para 7.5.1)

Alteration of ﬁnancnal data in IFAS for reversal of sale of Rs.29.78 crore was done but no
alterations took ]p]lace with stock position.

(Para 7.5.2)

The system d]ld not help in purchase decisions and allowed drawa]l of matema]l for the
work order in excess of quantity prescribed in the Bill of Material.

(Para 7.5. 3)

The criterion adopted by the system for fast, slow and non moving inventories analysis
was flawed and consequently material worth Rs.2.16 crore which had not moved for one
to two years was 11dentnﬁed as fast-moving in one of the divisions.

(Pazm 7.5.6)

Rights of access had been gnven to emp]loyees thhout analysis of minimum access
Jreqlmremem L » ‘

(Pwm 7.6.1)

There is no evndlence to show that system audit envnsagedl in the Internal Audlt Manual
had been conducted.

» ‘ (szzm 7.6.3)
The 'Cbm]pany did not have a proper instimtionaliscdl business continuity plan. ”

_ o | (Para 7 6.4)
71 Intr@dwcﬁmm |

The Bharat ]E]lectromcs Limited (B]E]L,) was incorporated in April 1954 as a Company
fully owned by the Government of India under the admnmstlranvc control of the Ministry

. 61



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

of Defence. The Company designs, develops and manufactures electronic equipment like
Radars, Communication Systems, Broadcasting and Telecommunication equipment. The
major production unit at Bangalore Complex is further restructured into seven Strategic
Business Units (SBU).

7.2 Computerisation in BEL, BG Complex

Though the computerisation activity commenced in 1975, the Company implemented
Integrated Information System (IIS) in 1998-99. IIS mainly consists of Manufacturing
Resource Planning System-II (MRP-II) supporting manufacturing functions including
inventory management and Integrated Finance Accounting System (IFAS) supporting
financial functions.

The Information System (IS) Department takes care of all developmental activities,
troubleshooting, overall management of IS resources, expansion and IFAS data
processing. Apart from this, Computer (EDP) Section at each SBU takes care of MRP-II
application, data processing on this application, daily back up and access rights.

7.3 Scope of Audit and Methodology

Audit of General and Application Controls with specific emphasis on Inventory
Management and related modules of MRP-II and IFAS was conducted in 2003-04 mainly
to examine:

(1) whether planning and execution of the IIS project was effective and efficient,

(i1) whether Information Technology (IT) systems helped in efficient and
effective Inventory Management and Control and

(iii)  whether data and integrity of data entry were reliable and adequate.

The methodology adopted for audit included collection of information through
questionnaire, test check of the system by examining the data entry with reference to
source documents, personal interviews with officers of the EDP Wing and analysis of
data through Computer Assisted Auditing Techniques namely, SQL* and IDEA"®.

7.4  Implementation of Integrated Information System (IIS)

7.4.1 The Company implemented IIS at a total cost of Rs.13 crore with emphasis on
scalability and upgradeability, to meet the business challenges faced and provide a
competitive edge to the operations. The major areas covered were production planning,
material control, shopfloor scheduling and real time control, design development and
commercial and sales management.

7.4.2 M/s. Mascon Technical Services (P) Limited, Chennai (MTS) completed in
October 1994 the software relating to MRP-II. M/s. Tata Consultancy Services (TCS)
completed in March 1995 the software work relating to IFAS with time overrun of 18
months. These softwares were put to use progressively upto 1998-99, due to delay in
procurement of hardware and inadequate project monitoring. During development of IIS,
even though data porting® was the primary responsibility of MTS it was jointly done by
MTS and the Company. Further, the Company failed to achieve objectives viz. integrity

* Structured Query Language
* Interactive Data Extraction and Analysis
* transferring of data to new system




.~ LI 1§
T R e e e s e e L

L L] Ll
RS e s e

SR

W

e

r—

e

" Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

of data and upgradeabtltty due to deficiencies in the system. Manpower problem also
contributed towards delay in 1mplement1ng the IIS project. Core group members were
changed frequently due to resignation / transfer of the personnel during the design,
development and implementation stage of IIS project. There was no specific IT
recruitment policy in the Company.

7.4.3 The Company carried out many modifications and added new features to these
softwares' (JFAS and MRP-II) since commissioning of the system. However, the
Company neither maintained- any documentation of modifications nor formulated change

- management procedures. In the absence of proper: change management procedure, the

objective of scalability and upgradeablltty of software was defeated and Audit could not
verify/assess the accuracy of the data migrated and modifications made to the softwares -
from time to time. - The Company neither documented the testing: procedures nor
maintained documents to prove the accuracy of the data migrated from legacy system to
IIS. Further, neither testing strategy nor documents llke test reports were furnished to
audit. ’

The Company stated that F ebruary/June 2()04)

@ the problems faced in porting of the data were 1ncomplete data, duplicate data-
and data integrity problems -

(i) . the integrity of data was ensured within’ the applications and the Company

» added many features/modules on account of the system’s amenability to

extension and improvement and was able to upgrade the hardware by adding

disc ‘space and memory. It further stated that top management did review the

project regularly by constituting a Committee of Directors to oversee the

implementation. The objective of scalability and upgradeability had been

o taken care .of in the systems and in the process of change-over to the new
system the change management control problems would be addressed. -

() it did not -find any need to have separate formal IT recruitment policy.
However, it added that it had-asked M/s. TCS (whom the Company had
appointed as consultant for the augmentation program of computensatlon) to
study and advise on the need for such pollcy

The reply of the Company is not acceptable as

@ The methodology adopted by the. Company in- resolving the 1ssues of porting
- could not be analysed in Audit i in the absence of documentation.

(i) As could be seen from the Annexure-5, there was difference between IFAS and

'MRP-II data as on 31 March 2003. Poor documentation, change management
practices followed and deficiency in Application controls in the system resulted in
data available in the system being low on realiability and the system lackrng

- upgradeability/scalability in the long run. ’

(iii) = To overcome the shortcomings in the ex1st1ng system the Management appointed
TCS to identify the gap within three years after implementation of IIS. Further,
whlle clarifying to the Board’s Sub- Committee, TCS stated (July 2003) that the
current MRP systems were developed at various points of time and hence they -

" could not talk to each other due to which consolidation of data had to be done
manually, (i.e., manual intervention still existed). The application software only

63



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

met partial requirements of the transactions and did not support process control
and decision-making. Therefore, the consultant recommended implementation of
Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) at an estimated cash outflow of Rs.56.92
crore over five years. The selection of the ERP package and vendor was in
progress (August 2004).

7.5  Application Controls

Audit of Application Controls in the system with specific emphasis on Inventory
Management revealed a number of demerits in the Inventory System. The Company’s
MRP-II application caters to online maintenance of stock data, follow up, control and
generation of documents relating to inventory. IFAS receives input from MRP-II and
generates financial, material and cost accounting statements. Points observed in Audit on
analysis of inventory data under MRP-II/IFAS are commented upon in succeeding
paragraphs:

7.5.1 Discrepancies in comparable stock data between MRP-II and IFAS

The data relating to Purchase Orders, Sub-Contract Orders, Service Orders, Store Receipt
Control, Sale Orders and Invoice, transaction-wise, are transferred from MRP-II to I[FAS
in respect of the previous month as database dump to IFAS system in batch mode.

The checks and validation required for IFAS like total number of transactions being
transmitted, date of transactions, validity of transactions, and key field entries to [FAS are
being carried out at entry stage in MRP-II. However, the controls built in the system to
validate the transferred data processed in IFAS are not available. It was also observed
that the system generated the error-list of data transferred from MRP-II to IFAS at the
time of monthly processing. It was clarified to Audit that the error-list generated during
the process of data transfer from MRP-II to IFAS was being corrected. However, no
documentation was maintained to check the accuracy of data corrected and number of
errors detected over a period of time. In view of the above, discrepancies existed in the
comparable data between the two systems identified by the Company, as detailed below:

Division Total Total Items Items No. of | No of Cases | Unit
items in | items in | in MRP | in IFAS | Cases where discre-
MRP-II | IFAS but not | but not | where MRP-I1 pancies
in IFAS | in IFAS stock | stock is less
MRP-II | is less than | than IFAS
MRP-I1
Digital 13028 12536 55 20 141 110 5
Communic
ation
Systems
High 17697 15187 16 12 63 46 4
Frequency
Low 38888 19655 134 40 262 112 5
Power
Equipment

In order to examine the discrepancies, Audit carried out a test-check of comparable data
of inventory of raw material and finished goods available in MRP-II and IFAS as on 31

64




Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

3

March 2003. The test check revealed that (1) raw: materral stock valued at Rs.64.47 crore -
and finished stock valued at Rs.3.28 crore figuring in' MRP-II, did not find place in IFAS
~ and (n) 350 items of raw material valued at Rs:. 26.07 crore figuring in IFAS did not find
place in MRP-II. Thus, the reliability of data was low and non-reconciliation of data
between MRP- l][ and IlFAS vitiated the accuracy of financial statements '

The Company stated (June 2004) that MRP-I] assisted in planmng, procurement, issue of |

material etc. on on-line basis. The data relating to quantity of inventory of MRP-II was .

transferred to IFAS and processed for preparation of material ledger age-wise analysis.

etc. in batch mode Hence they were on different modes and not comparable at value . '

level. All the entrres including adjustment values were recorded only in IFAS. However,

the Management also stated that efforts were on to reconcrle MRP-II and IFAS balances - - |

~ at quantity level ‘on continuous basis. The Company agreed to address these issues in the
new system (ERP), for avoiding such data dlscrepanmes -

The absence of reconciliation and necessary adJustments in MRP-II posed a serious risk
to the planning and procurement decrsrons based on the unadjusted MR]P I data

7.5.2 N0n=adymstmem of fi f mshed Goods (F G) smck m the evem 0f reverml of sale

The Company was effecting sales by entering “the: transaction in the system wrth :
documents such as Invoices, Goods Consignment Notes, Material Gate Pass etc. These
were s1multaneous actions based on which the sale action was ‘completed ‘and the
property passed on to the customer. When the sale was effected, the system- generated
Stores Issue Voucher (SIV or lnvorce) Wthh formed the basis for decreasmg the quantrty .
in FG stock by t the system ' : _

Audit observed (Ap]l‘ll 2004) that dunng 2002 03 in respect of 306 rtems valued at'

Rs.29.78 crore, the systerh had entries of SIV, Goods Carrier (GC) Note, and accordingly - ._
the system recognised the sale and the FG-stock in the system was reduced However the

Company reversed the sales in June 2003 by altering the’ invoice date and value in the
IFAS; the quantity of those items in IFAS and-MRP-II remained unaltered. Thus, the -
system was allowing alteration of the date of 1nv01ce and value without correspondmgly_ ‘
updatmg the stock posrtron : :

The Management stated (June 2004) that because of the anriouncement of Truckers "

strike, the consignment was not lifted by the transporters before 31 March 2003; hence - o

reversal entry was made in the books. It also stated that same SIVs were used to account
for the subsequent sale because it would facrhtate clearance wrth excise/sales tax -
authorities. It added that necessary rmprovements 1f any, would be consrdered while
introducing the new system

The Management thus, accepted that before 31 March 2003 the consrgnment in question
was not despatched which showed that the validation checks exermsed for sales
. transaction like entermg correct GC Note, etc. were not adequate.

7.5.3 Drawal 0f material in excess of Bill of Mazterml (BOM) qmanztrtres

The BOM Module is used for drawing material for ]productlon of an item. On a test- |

check, it was found that the application allowed drawal of material for the work orderin -
excess of quantrty prescrlbed in the BOM as 1llustrated below kS '

65



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

Part No. Work Required Qty. Actual Qty. issued | Excess quantity
order No. as per BOM to work order
2124 32220136 | 960146 24 28 4
212448020175 | 960146 24 28 4
2124364901 73 960151 13 36 23

The Management stated (June 2004) that as the lead time required to manufacture these
items was two to three months, a few extra were launched to cope with shop floor
rejections. The reply is not acceptable as drawal of material in excess of quantity
indicated in BOM amounts to lack of proper validation checks. Further, in case of
necessity of excess quantity on account of genuine reasons, the procedure as laid down in
the Purchase Manual (i.e., drawal through Pink Stores Requisition) was required to be
followed to regulate the transaction through the system.

7.54

In the process of generation of PR, the system was not able to identify whether the items
included in the PR were available with other SBU or not. Hence the SBU had to resort to
oral confirmation. Thus, the system did not help in purchase decisions.

Non-netting of quantities while processing Purchase Requisition (PR)

The Management stated (June 2004) that the common items were held in Common
Material Control (CMC) division and items held in a division were unique to its
requirement. The reply is not acceptable as there were many internal transfers of items
other than CMC-held items between divisions. However, in its reply, the Company
conceded that netting across the SBUs would be taken care of in the proposed new
system.

7.5.5 Non-closure of work orders after completion

It was observed that majority of work orders were not closed in the system even though
work was completed. It may be noticed from the table below, based on a report

generated by Audit from the system, that the work orders opened during a year were
always more than the work orders closed during the year.
Year 1999-00 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03
SBU No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of | No.of No. of
Work Work Work Work Work Work | Work Work
orders orders orders orders orders orders | orders orders
opened closed opened closed opened closed | opened closed
Naval 420 152 143 21 196 15 42 0
Low Power | 352 11 174 7 108 1 69 0
Equipment
Broadcast and | 228 0 111 0 124 1 152 6
Television
Radar 656 97 99 23 66 5 107 0

66




Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

Components 54 0 698 0 1627 2 1376 0
High 243 0 119 0 37 1 60 0
Frequency

On this being pointed out in Audit, the Management took action to close 103 work orders
in August 2003 and initiated action to review the position of closing of work orders.
However, the Company did not elaborate (June 2004) on how it planned to consider
automation of closure of work orders immediately after work order activity was closed so
as to eliminate scope for drawal/adjustment of material through closed work orders.

7.5.6 Wrong programme logic in analysis of Fast, Slow and Non-Moving (FSN)
Inventory

An analysis of inventory held on 31 March is carried out every year to identify slow-
moving and non-moving items. The objective of FSN analysis is to identify items which
have not moved for many years and analyse the same for their utility. Based on the FSN
reports, review of items which have not moved for more than five years is carried out by
internal committees to recommend write-off and disposal. For the purpose of analysis, the
system classifies items not moved for more than two years as non-moving inventory and
items whose movement is less than 10 per cent of the opening balance of a particular year
as slow-moving inventory. The inter-departmental transfer of items is not considered as
consumption for the year. The remaining items are classified as fast moving inventory.

On a check of data relating to FSN, following flaw in the programme logic was noticed.

(1) Items valued at Rs.2.16 crore, which have not moved for more than one year
but less than two years, were classified as fast-moving inventory.

(i1) Out of the inventory of Rs.2.13 crore pertaining to Central (D&E) Division,
inventory valued at Rs.2.11 crore was classified as fast-moving and Rs.2 lakh
was classified as slow-moving. On verification, it was found that almost all
the inventory held by the Division had been transferred from Common D&E
Division during July 2001 and was more than five years old.

The Company stated (October 2003) that the system would be reviewed to classify the
items, which had not moved between one and two years also as slow moving inventory.
It was also stated that the transfer of materials from one store to another during July 2001
was inadvertently accepted as fresh receipt and the mistake had since being rectified.

7.6  Deficiencies in General Controls

7.6.1 As per instructions (July 2001) regarding access controls, the computer centre
should compile the list of Forms (for insert/update/delete/report access right) for each
employee in consultation with Departmental Heads and obtain written approval.
However, it was observed that:

(1) In HF Division - Computer Centre, no written approvals for providing access to
the staff were available.

(ii) In Central Material Management Department, general authorisation was given to
68 employees without making proper analysis of minimum access requirement to
discharge their duties.

67



»‘Report N040f2005(PSUs) L

(i) -jv Report and Query nghts (read only) assoc1ated w1th the module were' prov1ded
S -'generaMy to'all the employees, workrng in the respectrve modu]le w1thout making
' ana]lys1s of need: to know/need to work : Lo

(iv) ~‘Based on the Audlt observatlons, the Company 1ssued instructions to all
' Departmental Heads to review and confirm permission already given to each user
and to advise the Computer Centre in writing about changes, if any.

7.6.2 The Company has not acted ‘upon the 1mportant suggestion made in the Security
Manual relating to IT system to have a separate security server administering all .
terminals. TCS. also had opined that IT securities implemented by the Company were in
- pocketst and were not adequate constituting securrty risk.

The Management stated (]une 2004) that the security needs as relevant in 1990 were - -
addressed. They agreed to' formiulate a security pohcy and procedure

Further; the Ministry of' Defence (MOD) in' June 2001 had 1ssued certain computer ,
' 'securrty guidelines’ and had instructed all Defence PSUs to follow them. Following
guxdehnes were not comphed with by the Company :

(1'1)_ o The Company had not assessed the exact requlrement of software licences and
’ had not. procured the requlred software wherever necessary

B (ii) APasswords were changed monthly 1nstead of fortmghtly and specral characters
- were not enforced. - : : :

S (iii') : Audtt trarls and Audlt ]Logs, though enab]led were not penodlcally rev1ewed
- ».On this: being pomted out by Audlt the Management took necessary action to comply

E w1th the above guldehnes

R/ 6. 3 The Internal Audlt Manua]l stlpulates that Information and System (IS) Audit is to -

~be. camed out by Intemal Audit Department covering check of operating logs control

" over backup data, input and processing' controls, data’ security etc.' A review of Internal

s confidentlahty

 Audit Reports did not evrdence any such IS Audrt conducted in line with manual
rnstructtons - :

“The Management stated (June 2004) that Audit was conducted coverlng varjous reports

generated through computers on the related areas, viz., payrolls, purchases, stores, sdles,
assets verification etc., and ‘exception reports were. audlted The reply is not acceptable as
" data extraction is only a»part of IS Audit. The main purpose of IS Aud1t is to assess the
’ adequacy of contro]ls 1 IT env1ronment to ensure data accuracy, rehablhty and

- 7.6. 4 It was observed that though the’ Company took backup of data on dally, weekly
and monthly basis, in the of absence of version control number for backups it was not
able to furnish the: Inventory:data of earlier years as per. financial statements. Hence, -
Audit was ot able to assess the accuracy of data available in the system. Based on the-

Audit observatlon, the Company took action to take system level backup and also agreed
to formulate prepare and 1mp1ement sultable 1nst1tutrona11sed busmess cont1nu1ty plan.

A

68



7.7 C@mclzwswm

‘ M _The. pnmary ob]ectnve of unp]lementatnon of ]I][S with partlcu]lar emphasns on -
; o . sca]labnhty and upgradleablhty was not- achtevedl as the p]lanmng and execution of
‘ o the IIS project was not effective. ' S -

little support for on]lme analysns or de01310n=makmg v
- (iii) System documentatton was lackmg andl consequent]ly the upgtadeablhty was low.

(iv). General and Apphcatlon Contm]ls opelrated in the ][T envnronment in Banga]lore
Comp]lex were not effecttve e : : '

(v) There was high vo]lume of manua]l mterventlon of data adjustments resultmg in -
‘human erTors. o :

(vi) ‘Non-reconciliation and exnstence of dltscrepancnes in data between MRP II and
IFAS extstedl which dnd not he]lp in dlec1s1on=makmg ‘ ~

7.8 _Rewmmendwtwns

The Com]pany should consnder the introduction of ERP system whlch will take care of

- deficiencies mentnoned ‘above. The. control environment needs to be made stronger

~ including access and plrocessmg controls to ensure data integrity and security. The
o Com]pany needs to formulate a proper institutionalised busmess contmulty plan

" The review was 11ssuedl to the M[lmstry in Novembelr 2004 its rep]ly was awalted (March .
2005) ' .

69

.. ReportNo.4 of 2005 (PSUs) -~

| (i) The software that hadl 1been deve]loped was ]prnmam]ly a transactnona]l system w1thv S



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

CHAPTER : VIII

Garden Reach Shipbuilders & Engineers Limited (GRSE)
Shipbuilding activities
Highlights

The actual utilization of the shipyard as a whole was not determinable, as the company
did not assess the capacity of the yard in terms of a single parameter like ‘Standard Ship
units’, as prevalent in the shipbuilding industry. Also the target fixed for its hull
construction shops was not realistic.

(Para 8.4.1)

The Company has always fixed the targets lower than the assessed capacity. The
installed/assessed capacity fixed in the year 1982 measured as Hull construction capacity
in terms of tonnage of steel fabricated has not been reviewed since then.

(Para 8.4.2)

The capacity of shipbuilding facilities namely Building Dock, Building Berth, Slip Ways,
Wet Basin and Fitting out Jetty has been assessed in terms of period of occupation of
these facilities.

(Para 8.4.3)

Though the Company consistently earned profits during the period of report, the same
may, however, be viewed in the light of the advantage of cost plus nature of the contracts.
Further, actual profits always remained lower than the planned profits.

(Para 8.4.4)

There was delay ranging from one month to 125 months in delivery of vessels during last
six years resulting in imposition of penalty by customer amounting to Rs.7.35 crore.

(Para 8.4.5)

There was a cost overrun of Rs. 1669.88 crore in the construction of 15 vessels
constructed/delivered from January 1997 to March 2002.

(Para 8.4.5)

Due to ill planning and poor productivity of manpower, Company incurred an
unproductive expenditure of Rs.14.28 crore on idle labour whereas on the other hand it
incurred Rs. 52.27 crore on overtime during the period of report.

(Para 8.5.1)

The company did not maintain appropriate records for vessel wise consumption of vital
input material like steel.

(Para 8.6)
8.1  Introduction
Garden Reach Shipbuilders & Engineers Limited (GRSE/Company) is a wholly owned

Government Enterprise under the administrative control of the Department of Defence
Production and Supplies in the Ministry of Defence. The Government of India acquired

70



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

the erstwhile Joint Stock Company under the name and style of Garden Reach Workshop
Limited in April 1960 to cater to the defence requirements for shipbuilding and ship
repair. Presently, the Company carries out shipbuilding and ship repair through its Ship
Division, construction of bailey bridge, deck machinery items, deep well turbine and
submersible pump through Engineering Division and construction of Diesel/Gas engine
through Engine Division. Of these, shipbuilding is the main activity in terms of revenue
earnings, resource allocation etc.

8.2.  Objectives and scope of audit

The present review covers the performance of shipbuilding activities for the period from
1998-99 to 2003-04. The objective of audit was to assess the economy, efficiency and
effectiveness of the shipbuilding activities undertaken by the Company, which contribute
on an average about 85 percent of its total turnover. For this purpose the records of Ship
division were reviewed during the period from December 2003 to April 2004. The
records pertaining to Planning, Design and Estimation could not be verified as these were
claimed by the Management to have been destroyed in a fire, which occurred on 5
November 2002.

8.3.  Organisational set up

The Ship Division is headed by Director (Shipbuilding), who reports to the Chairman &
Managing Director (CMD). He is assisted by two Chief General Managers, one each for
Main Works (MW) and Fitting Out Jetty (FOJ), two General Managers, one for Materials
and the other for Design and three Deputy General Managers, one each for Finance,
Industrial Engineering & Production (IE&P) and Production Planning & Control
(PP&C).

8.4  Production Performance

On production, capacity fixation and the performance of the Company, the points
observed are detailed in succeeding paragraphs.

8.4.1. Non fixation of Ship Production Capacity

Shipbuilding is essentially a manufacturing-cum-assembly industry encompassing
activities such as main steel fabrication, manufacturing of steel parts, assembly of sub-
units and main units and sequential erection of the units to form a complete steel
structure, out-fitting activities after launching, testing and trial of equipment and systems,
Basin Trials, Sea Trials and Commissioning of the Ship. As such the capacity of the yard
should be judged after accounting for all the stages of activity for various types/sizes of
ships, which differ vastly in terms of quantum of work, construction complexities and
sophistication. This required convergence of all aspects of ship construction into a single
parameter for measuring production in physical terms like “Standard Ship Units™ (SSU)
as is prevalent in the ship construction industry.

It was observed that the Company had not measured its production in terms of standard
ship unit (SSU) in line with other shipyards like Mazagaon Dock Limited and Goa
Shipyard Limited working under the Ministry of Defence. In the absence of any such
yardstick capacity utilisation of the yard as a whole was not determinable in terms of
number/types and sizes of ships.

The Management stated (July 2004) that assessment of capacity in terms of SSU was
attempted but considering the conditions that prevailed in the Company and the nature of

71



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

products, it was considered not applicable. The reply of the Management is not tenable,
as other shipyards of the same Ministry had assessed their capacity in terms of SSU.

8.4.2 Capacity Utilisation of Hull Shop

The installed/assessed capacity of the Ship Division fixed in the year 1982 was expressed
by the Management in terms of Hull Construction Capacity, which is equal to tonnage of
steel fabricated. The Company has not reviewed its assessed capacity since then. The
table below indicates the annual capacity with target of the Hull Shop for steel processing
and actual tonnage of steel fabricated for the years 1998-99 to 2003-04:

Percentage of actual
Production Target - production to
Year Capacity As Production
(MT) In percentage (MT) Production | Assessed
MT of Assessed Target Capacity
Capacity

1998-99 5400 3200 59.26 3473 108.53 64.31
1999-2k 5400 1750 3241 3181 181.77 58.91
2000-01 5400 702 13.00 1874 266.95 34.70
2001-02 5400 1080 20.00 1571 145.46 29.09
2002-03 5400 1620 30.00 2066 127.53 38.26
2003-04 5400 2750 50.92 3043 110.65 56.35

It may be seen from the above that the Company had always fixed the target substantially
lower than the assessed capacity, the reasons for which were not on record.

The Management stated (July 2004) that the production target was fixed on the basis of
available orders. The reply may, however, be viewed in the light of actual production
which remained in the range of 108.53 to 266.95 per cent of the targets. In this context
the Management contended that the structural jobs of Bailey Bridge and Material
Handling Project were included which helped in surpassing the production targets. This
contention is also not tenable, as the Company started doing fabrication job for other
works in shipbuilding from the year 2001-02 only. Further, it covered only 16.67 per cent
and 14.69 percent of targets during the years 2001-02 and 2002-03 respectively, as
against the increase of actual production by 45.46 per cent and 27.53 per cent over the
targets during the above years. As such there was no significant impact of undertaking
fabrication of other works on the production targets.

8.4.3 Capacity Utilisation of Other Facilities

In addition to the hull construction facilities the Company, for the construction of its
vessels, also has five other facilities namely (i) one Building Dock, (ii) one Building
Berth, (iii) two Slip Ways, (iv) one Wet Basin and (v) Fitting Out Jetty. The capacity
utilisation in terms of period of occupation of these facilities for the last six years ending
March 2004 is indicated in the following table.

Percentage of Capacity Utilisation

Facili
v 1998-99 | 1999-2000 | 2000-01 | 2001-02 | 2002-03 | 2003-04 | Average

Building  Dock
(primarily  used 50 58 92 83 100 33 69.3
for ship repairing)

72



-
T T o R Bt L Ly ot e S N L e e S P o R T

e

- o LA
et e i R, A P A W7 AR

(used for pre-

Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

Building  Berth
launching 92 100 67 Nil 33 ‘ 100 - | 653
activities)

Slipway (used for _ . :
pre-launching 92 92 50 61 14. 31 56.7
activities) _ .

Wet Basin |
(mainly used for
post-launch .
fitting-out jobs of
small ships lnke
FAC)

Fitting Out Jetty © | 100 100 100 - 100 100 100 © 100

25 | m 100 - | 36 Nil | NIl | 403

From the above, 111t is ev1dem that there was low and decreasing average utilisation of the
available facﬂhntnes relatmg to Bwldlng Dock/Berth, Wet Basin and Slipways.

It was further ‘observed that the annual capacity of the above facilities in terms of
particular mix of vessels or type of vessels had not been assessed separately. The

" Company has  ascertained the utilisation of facilities in terms of their period of '
_occupancy, which, however did not indicate the norms for which these facilities should

have 1been unhzed for the particular job.

The Management while acceptmg the facts (July 2004) explained that most of the ShlpS
under construction were in fitting-out stage and consequently, Bun]ldmg Dock/Berth
/Slipways cou]ldl not be sufﬁcnent]ly utilised for pre=]launchmg activities.

8.4. 4 Pmductwn vzzs=a-=ws Profitability

The entire production of the Com]pany was meant for ships for the Indian Navy and
Coastguard. Naval Shipbuilding in India is normally undertaken in the Defence Public
Sector s]blpyalrdls through two types of contracts known as “Cost Plus” and “Fixed Price”
contracts. In the case of the former, the shipyard is required to be paid for all cost

‘incurred (direct cost plus overheads) as well as fixed percentage of these costs as profit.

In the case of Fixed Price contracts the shipyard agrees to build the vessel at a fixed price
subject to esca]latlon on different components of cost.

The value of actua]l ]plroductnon planned ]plroducuon vis a vis plroﬁt with reference to the
actual and planned production of the Ship Division for the last six years ending March

2004 was as fol]lows

_Rs. in cm]re) '
" Value of Production ; , Percemage of pmﬁ'ﬁt
Year ' (VOP) Profit - on VOP
, | Planned 285.82 23.68 - 8.28
1998-99 ~ : ,
.| Actual 303.49 16.53 5.45
Planned 340.96 33.68 .9.88
1999-2000 ’ : )
: | Actual 359.34 -7.34 2.04
1 . | Planned 433.32 33.74 7.79
.1 2000-01; [
: . | Actual . 442.41 0.07 0.02

73



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

Planned 327.30 25.55 7.81
2001-02

Actual 420.25 24.03 372

Planned 440.39 29.16 6.62
2002-03

Actual 433.01 22.17 5.12

Planned 390.36 28.77 7.37
2003-04

Actual 415.19 24.92 6.00

Although the Company consistently earned profits, it may be seen that the actual profit
always remained lower than the planned profits during the period of report.

It was further observed that during the period of review, of the 15 vessels delivered, 11
were on ‘fixed price’ and four on ‘cost plus” contract basis. The profit/loss on each vessel
and dates of laying keels, launching and delivery are detailed in Annexure-6. It would be
seen therefrom that the ‘cost plus’ contracts, though small in number, formed the bulk of
the Company’s production and turnover on account of their high value while the fixed
price contracts were of smaller value.

Graph-1

The profitability of fixed price
vis-a-vis cost plus contracts for
the last six years ending 2003-
04 is depicted in graph-1.

It may be seen from the graph
that in all the years the
Company earned profit in cost
plus contracts while it suffered
loss in fixed price contracts
except during 2003-04. This is
due to the fact that ‘cost-plus’
by definition assures a profit
while efficient and cost
effective workmg is required

for fixed price contracts, which

was not witnessed in the Company. Thus the profit of the Company may be viewed in
the light of advantage of cost plus contracts.

8.4.5. Time/Cost Overrun and Liquidated Damages

Of the vessels delivered by the Company in the last six years, nine were built for Indian
Navy and six for the Coast Guard. The Company could not deliver a single vessel within
the scheduled delivery date. The delay in delivery of vessels ranged from one to 125
months as would be evident from Annexure-6. These delays were attributable to (i) non-
availability of vital imported and major equipment in time, (ii) delay in approval of
drawings, (iii) delay in finalisation of contracts and (iv) delay caused by sub-contractors.
The inability of the Company to deliver ships on time led to customers claiming
Liquidated Damages (LD) amounting to Rs.14.91 crore during the years 1998-99 to
2002-03. Of this, Rs.7.56 crore was later refunded/recommended for refund and the

74



| SI. | Name of | Scheduled date | Actuai date of | Time Ovelrlrum Cost - | Liquidated
No. | the " of completion/ | completion/ Overrun damage
vessel - initial awarded | getual cost : " . :
A - cost o Rs. - ‘.(ng
Co . crore) in crore)
1 Landing | December 1991/ | January 1997/ Rs. | 5 years ) 80.94 4.85
Ship "Rs. 46.48 crore | 127.42 crore :
Tank
_Large L : _
2 Fast "November 1997 | September 2000 to | 32 to 34 months 759 0.42

Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

balance amount of Rs.7.35 crore was a loss to the Company A few instances detalhng
time and cost overrun and deduction of LD are given in the table below:

Attack | to May 1999/ | January 2002/ Rs.
| Crafts | Rs.'153.60 crore | 161.19 crore
(four) )

3 .| Hovercra | August 2000 to | August 2000 to | One - to six - 1.73 032
ft (six) | February 2002/ | March 2002/ Rs. | months :

: : " Rs. 49.17 crore ' | 50.90 crore ' :
4 Fleet " December 1991/-{ March 2000/ | Eight years 202.83

Tanker | Rs.68.47 crore  |.Rs.271.30 crore
5 - | Frigates | December 1995 | one Frigate- March | Faur ' years in 1376.79

(three) .to  December | 2000 Two Frigates | one frigate to be
. . 1999/ Rs. 360 | not yet delivered/ | delivered in
_crore .| Rs. 1736.79 crore .| December 1995 .

In addition to the liquidated damages imposed in the case of vessels mentioned at S1.
No.1-3 above, the Company also suffered a loss of (i) Rs. 6.22 crore due to acceptance of
Rs. 121.20 crore only by the Navy against the cost of Rs. 127.42 crore in case of SI No.
1, (ii) Rs. 3.85 crore due to failure of two gear boxes purchased from Kirloskar

-Penumatic Company Limited which was neither re-imbursed .by the party nor by the

Navy in the case of SI'No. 2, (iii) Rs. 1.59 crore due to higher sea freight not envisaged in
the original estimates in the case of SI No. 3 and (iv) Rs. 26.30 crore as the Navy
converted the contract in the case of vessel at S1. No.4 from ‘cost plus’ to ‘fixed price’

contract at Rs.245 crore due to which the Company also lost profit margin at the rate of

1.5 percent amounting to Rs. 20.35 crore.

®
v

TheManagement stated (July 2004) that:

i in case of vessel at SL. No.1, monthly progress report was given to Naval
' ‘Headquarters (NHQ) ‘ : -

~ @)  in the case of Sl. No.2, the reimbursement of extra expendlture on account of
' failure  of two Gear Boxes was under active. conmderatnon of Naval
Headquarters. -

(iii)  in the case of vessels indicated at S1. No.3, the delay was due to- unforeseen
: modlﬁcatlons necessary on the British de31gn to suunt Indian conditions.

iv) in t]he case of vessels at Sl. No.4, non=payment of labour overhead * was in
' excess of contract value of Rs. 245 crore.

“(v)  in the case of vessel at S, No. 5, the cost overrun was due to mvo]lvement of
- more labour on account of modifications/changes for the vessels.

’][‘he rep]ly of the M[anagement is not tenable in view of the fact that:

75



- Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

i

@

() |

(iii):

!
|

()’

in case of vessel at Sl. No.1, Navy had obéerved in October 1994 that no plan
existed with the yard for weekly productlon monitoring resulting in continued
accumulation of work. :

in the case of vessels at S1. No.2, the NaVy expressed its inability in August
2003 to reimburse the extra expenditure of Rs 3.85 crore due to non existence -
of any provision in the contract.

in the case of vessels at SI. No.3, these were the inherent problems for which
the Company should have take preemptive measures to deliver the crafts
within the scheduled time.

in the case of vessel at Sl. No. 4, the final contract price was fixed which.
included 110 lakh man-hours (LMH) as against the original estimate of 70

j - LMH. Against this the Company actually consumed 117.46 LMH; and

®

additional labour was wused in transportation alignment, erection and
fabrication of smaller block units with regard to vessels at S1. No.5 rather than
in modification/changes in design as contended by the Management.

8.5. Manpower Utilisation

Shipbulldmg activity, being a labour intensive industry, calls for effective and efficient
utlhsatlon of available manpower. The following table indicates the total available vis-a-
vis idle man—days and the cost of idle man-days during the six years upto 2003-04.

i Pamjlculars 1998-99 1999-00 2000-01 2001-02 . 2002-@3 2003-04

‘Number  of 4438 4369 4182 3946 3674 3311

workers : B

Total Man days 1300334 | 1280117 | 1225326 | 1156178 | 1076482 | 970123

available : ) :

Actual  Man 1013839 | 1005747 | - 846230 830442 | 800614 | 745076

Days utilized o ' '

(a) for 773412 820774 | 687394 | 648231 | 607042 | 6as0s2 |
Production . |- ~
Jobs

(b) for Non- 240427 184973 158836 182211 193572 97024
Production : : .

Jobs -

Un—ufilized

man days
i . . : - B

Absenteeism, 278862 259060 | 268944 | 221173 | 228688 | 203726

Idle‘yandays 7633 15310 110152 104563 47180 21321

Cost; of Idle. . .

man-days 0.28 062 - 474 4.99 238 | 127

(Rs. in crore) A :

76




Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

Graph-2

The unutilized man-days during the
period under review varied between
225 and 2.86 lakh man-days i.e.
between 22 per cent and 23 per cent of
available man-days during the period of
report. It would be seen that the
unutilized man-days were due to heavy
absenteeism and idle manpower. :
Absenteeism during the pCriOd 1998-99 1999-00 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04
remained above 20 per cent of the
available man-days indicating the
Management’s failure to effect internal control. Moreover, the idle man-days also showed
a substantial increase during the years 2000-01 and 2001-02. It increased from 0.59 per
cent in the year 1998-99 to 9.04 per cent in the year 2001-02 as is evident in Graph-2.
The wasteful expenditure on idle manpower during the last six years was Rs. 14.28 crore.

Utilization of Mandays (in per cent)

77.96 78.56 go0s 7183 74.37 76.8

\ u_t_th_Iize_cT__E_ Absénléism w Idie_Mapgays i

The following table depicts the reason-wise categorization of idle man-days for the last
six years ending 2003-04:

Man days lost due to idleness
Reasons Total [Percentage
1998-99 | 1999-00 | 2000-01 2001-02 | 2002-03 | 2003-04 | to total idle man
days]|
Lack of work 2446 5862 91262 08888 37671 13007 249136(81.38]
Lack of 388 537 2349 2388 1825 1659 9146 [2.99]
Material
Breakdown 107 311 1065 713 318 639 3153 [1.02]
Power failure 709 227 1042 3 460 403 2844 [0.93]
Other  misc. 3983 8373 14434 2571 6906 5613 41880 [13.68]
reasons
Total 7633 15310 110152 104563 47180 21321 306159 [100]

It may be seen that 81.38 per cent of idle man-days were due to lack of work and
remaining 18.62 per cent were due to reasons such as want of material, machine/power
breakdown and other miscellaneous reasons during the entire period of report. The
Management did not plan the work schedule in such a manner as to engage all shops in
work with proper integration among different shops to utilize the workforce effectively.
Further, proper material procurement plans would have helped the Management to avoid
the idle man-days due to lack of material (2.99 per cent). Idle man days on account of
miscellaneous reasons were 13.68 per cent.

While contending that orders were not given due to delayed deliveries, the Management
stated (July 2004) that the Indian Navy placed orders based on their acquisition budget
and the shipbuilders’ capabilities. This indicated that the Company failed to synchronize
its various activities in order to utilize its workforce more effectively and efficiently.

77




Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

8.5.1 Overtime vis-a-vis Idle Man-days

Graph-3

The Company incurred a total expenditure of Rs. 52.27 crore on overtime to its
employees during the last six years
ending 31 March 2004. Year-wise
analysis of the overtime
expenditure showed an increasing
trend from Rs.4.29 crore (1998-
99) to Rs.15.34 crore (2003-04).
The percentage of overtime in
man-days to total available man-
days also showed an increasing
trend from 4.48 per cent to 13.23
per cent during 1998-99 to 2003-
04. Thus, while the Management
failed to utilise the available man-
days resulting in idleness on the
one hand, it continued to allow
considerable overtime on the other,
as is evident from Graph 3. The Company could have at least reduced its overtime
expenditure by Rs. 14.28 crore (the cost of idle man days) had it utilised its man-days
effectively and efficiently. Despite huge expenditure on overtime, the Company could not
deliver even a single vessel within the scheduled delivery period.

14]
121
| 8
6
[ 2
[ 0

The Management stated (July 2004) that there was no workload in the Main Unit and
hence idle manpower had to be redeployed at Fitting Out Jetty for gainful utilisation. The
Management’s efforts, however, did not reduce expenditure on account of overtime.
Moreover, evidence regarding efforts for gainful utilisation of idle manpower was not
found on record.

8.5.2 Failure to comply with Standards

Graph-4
The ~ Company ,'" (s Mandays Utilised per Equivalent MT r
zlajgr-eement ” with | .o =
nions anuary 110 120
2000), had boen [ 8w
measuring the | 807 — o " . +50
efficiency level by | 404
taking 60 man-days | . . ' :
per equiva]ent tonne 1998-99 1999-00 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03
of steel fabrication. In —4#— Std.Mandays  —m— Actual Mandays
the absence of any
scientifically evolved - J

norm, this can be taken as standard.

However, from Graph 4 it may be seen that actual man days spent per equivalent tonne of
steel fabrication varied from 98 man days in the year 1998-99 to 125 man days in the
year 2001-02 against the standard of 60 man days. This factor alone contributed an

78



!

Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

element of additional expenditure of Rs. 25.68 crore dlurmg the period from 1998 99 to
2002 03 on account of wage/overtime bills of the employees

The Management stated (July 2004) that there were disincentive provisions to enforce the
- achievement of targets This was, however not supported by any recovery -on thrs
account. :

86  Steel C@nswmpzﬂzom Analyszs

The Company did not. maintain vessel wise actual qua.ntlty of steel consumed vis-a-vis
estimated quantity and scrap generated -indicating absence of control “over the
consumption of vital inputs like steel. Records produced by the Management could not be
co-related to assess the effectiveness of internal control over consumption of steel.

The Managerneht’s claim (July 2004) that yard?Wise steel consumption could be
generated is not tenable as it could not furnish the data regardmg the estimated vis- a-vis
actual steel consumptlon as asked for.

8.7 Cmtzcluswns/ﬁecommendatwms

" During the pemod under review none of the vessels was delivered within the stlpulated
time schedule. Despite poor capacity utilization, low productivity of labour, shppage in-
scheduled and cardinal dates, and consequent cost overrun, the Company was earning
profit in all the years under review mainly because of “cost plus’ nature of contracts. The
profit thus eamedl did not reflect the actual performance of the Company

The Company should work out.and fix the Standard Shrp Unit as is prevalent in the ship
construction industry. In addition, the assessed capacity in terms of tonnage of steel
fabricated in the Hull Shop was fixed as far back as in the year 1982 based on the then
available facilities. This should now be addressed in terms of number of ships/vessels of
various shapes and sizes that could be constructed annually with the existing facilities. In
view of the time and cost overrun observed in shipbuilding activities of the Company,
there is need for it to address its project 1mplementatron abilities. Further, the Company
should rmp]lernent normatlve costmg system in its shipbuilding aetrvntles

79



" Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

CHAPTER : IX

Hindustan Aeronautics Limited

Hmformanou Techmology Audit on computcrnsatlon of integrated material
mamagemem system

Htghlzghts

The Company completed, infer alia, the networking in materlal ‘management in March
- 2003 at a cost of Rs.13.29 crore. Due to non-compatibility between the Central and the
'Local | Area Network (LAN)/Wide Area Network (WAN) Server Systems, only 322
computers had been connected to LAN/WAN (March 2004) as against 832 envisaged.

Consequently, the LAN/WAN network established in these Dlvrs1ons at a cost of Rs.2.53
crore 1s not being utilised optimally.

(Para 9.5.2)

There’i was no standardisation or documentation in the develOpment of the software and
the systems were not integrated with other functional areas.

(Para 9.5.3)

Procurement of IT assets was not centralised and the Divisional IT departments in
Helicopter Division (HCD), Aero Engine Division (AED) and Overhaul Division (OHD)
- did not have control over the IT assets worth Rs.3.07 crore procured/positioned in the
different Functional Departments as the details of conﬁguratlonllocatnon were not being -
maintained by them. : .

J _ '(Pam 9.5.4)

The Qompany had not formulated any IT .Policy.
| R (Para 9.6. b))

The absence of a well laid down password pohcy and logical access control mechanism.
rendered the system vulnerable for abuse besides making it difficult to fix responsibility
in case of manipulation/corruption of the database.

(Para 9.7.2)

Various instances of deficiencies in application control resulting in incomplete, -
inaccurate and unreliable data were observed for want of required level of input controls,
absence of validation checks/constraints at data entry level, duplication of work without
compensating controls, duplicate material codes, duplicate part numbers, error in
programme logic, non-inclusion of key ﬁelds numerous manual interventions and non-?
dev1smg of momtormg system

(Para 9.8)

- HCD charged of the sum of Rs.22.64 crore to consumptlon and cost of sales on an adhoc
- basis through a dummy work order. :

(Para 9.8.1)

80



- — — L il - e
Ao G P B LT U S T e Rt e - T R o) S s T A e e e AT T T S S o T TR s T e A T e

TS

e

- l..
R g e AR ot AT Ty

P

S

91 Imtrodmctzon :

Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

There were negative balances in' the r_naterial ledger due to deficiencies in system
logic/applications. Resultant adjustments that had to be carried out aggregated to
Rs.51.38 crore dluring the year 2002-03 and Rs.67.47 crore during 2003-04.

(Pom 9.10. l)

System cleﬁcrency resulted in creating 100 per cent redundancy provision even on those
materials which were not falling within five year cr1terla

(Para 9.10.2)

System deficiency led to erroneous computatlon of Weighted Average Rates due to non-
linking of the irepair charges to the original value. Erroneous consideration of the
weighted average rate also vitiated the value of inventory.

(Para 9.10.3)

Hindustan Aeronautlcs Limited (HAL) has 14 Productron DlVlSlOI‘lS seven at Bangalore
and one each at Nasik, Kanpur, Koraput, Korwa, Hyderabad, Barrackpore and Lucknow. -

9.2 Compmemsoztzzon m the Compony

The Company estal)hshed LAN*/WAN* as a part of IT plan only in March 2003 though
computerrsatlon activity’ was commenced in the 1960s. The Appl1cat1on Software was
developed in-house for Material Management, Manufacturing, Marketmg and Customer
Support, Human Resource ]Development and Finance funct1ons

9.3 Orgazmsonzon

A Chlef Information Officer (CIO) in the rank of Adldltlonal General Manager who
reports to the Director in charge of IT, was positioned (October 2001) at the Corporate -
Office in order to focus on IT Management. Chief Managers/Deputy General Managers
head d1v1131onal l[T Groups and they generally report to the head of the division.

- 94 Audit Ob]ectwes

The broad objectives of audit were to:

() Undertake a general review of the implementation of the Corporate
Information Technology (IT) Plan and the General Controls prevalent in the
IT environment for Material Management; :

‘(i)  Obtain r_easonable assurance that Integrated Material Management (IMM)
System for accounting, data entry, processing and outputs was reliable; and

(lii) Ver1fy whether inventory data processed through appllcatlon systems were -
' rellable

9.4.1 Alzwolznz Scope and Methodology

A review of efficacy of the IT systems and controls was undertaken in Audit in three
selected Divisions of the Company engaged in manufacture, repair and overhaul activities
viz., Hellcopter (HCD), Overhaul (OHD) and Aero Engme Divisions (AED) in

* Local Area Network

- * Wide Area Network




Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

Bangalore. The audit methodology adopted included collection of information through
questionnaire, test check of the system at the data entry level and personal interviews
with the officers of the IT/User Departments. The Stock Master and Purchase Order
Progressing System (POPS) Module data pertaining to the period 2002-03 was analysed
for ascertaining the existence, availability and completeness of data.

9.5 IT Resources
9.5.1 Hardware

There were 16 servers of HP 9000 make, using oracle software, located at Divisions and
Corporate Office.

9.5.2 Networking

The Company completed the networking of its various Divisions/Offices/Bases with
LAN/WAN at a cost of Rs.13.29 crore. Though the networking, completed in March
2003, provided for 5161 intranet and 609 internet nodes in 40 locations, only 1777
intranet and 298 internet nodes were populated. On the creation of excess network
capacity by 65.57 per cent in intranet and 51.07 per cent in internet nodes, the Company
stated (August 2004) that 5161 intranet nodes had been installed considering anticipated
expansion and implementation of Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) system. However,
documented justification for estimation of 5161 nodes was not made available to audit. It
was seen from the details of the LAN/WAN network available in the Divisions that due
to non-compatibility between the Central and the LAN/WAN Server Systems, only 322
PCs had been connected to LAN/WAN in the Overhaul, Helicopter and Engine Divisions
as of March 2004, against 832 envisaged, resulting in system capacity utilisation of only
39 per cent. Thus, the LAN/WAN networks established in these Divisions at a cost of
Rs.2.53 crore had not been utilised optimally.

9.5.3 Application Software

Application software for various functions had been developed in-house, using different
language tools (COBOL, C ++, Fox Pro, Oracle, etc). It was observed that:

(1) there was no standardisation or documentation in the development of the
software;

(i1) systems were not integrated with other functional areas and

(iii)  due to lack of interfacing of the Oracle and COBOL programmes, data
available in the online Modules had to be keyed in again for batch mode
processing every month in OHD resulting in non-standardisation of repetitive
information and duplication of efforts, thereby increasing the risk of errors.

9.5.4 Control of IT Assets/infrastructure

The Company was adopting a mixed approach of centralised and decentralised
procurement of IT assets. Notwithstanding the Company’s reply (October 2004) that only
the specific requirements of the divisions had been procured at divisional level while the
procurement of the major IT resources was handled centrally, it would be advisable for
the Company to co-ordinate centrally the specific requirements of the divisions for
ensuring completeness in standardisation. Though the IT assets valued at Rs.3.07 crore in
OHD, AED and HCD (31 March 2004) had been covered under the fixed assets registers,
the I T Departments of the Divisions were not having any control over the

82



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

conﬁguratron/locatlon of the various IT assets procured/posrtloned in different Functional
- Departments. - As -a consequence, momtormg, up gradatlon and preventron of
obsolescence was not possible. :

The Company stated (August/October 2004) that a structured momtormg mechanism
would be devrsed and divisions adVISed to use authorlsed software.

9.6 JIT stwn amd T Plam
 9.6.1 Lack of 1 T Strategy wnd polzczzes

‘The Company i in its IT Vision envisaged Information Technology as a busmess enab]ler to

achieve enterprise-wide integration, seamless global ‘communication, speed and agrhty,- ST

* management of ‘information resources, creation of knowledge database and- achievement

“of cost effectlveness by streaming of business processes. Accordmgly, IT plan was drawn

- up for various steps for implementation by February 2002 to achieve the objectives.

- However, IT policies were yet to be formulated and the internal audit of IT systems was
yet to be conducted (October 2004) »

The Company stated (October 2004) that the ][T pohcy had been under formulatlon and
that the mternal audit of IT systems would be carned out. . :

9.62 IT Steermg Committee

The IT Steerlng Comm1ttee under the chalrmanshlp of the Cha1rrnan HAL and all the -
wholetime Directors, was formed in. September 2001. The -main functions of the

- Comm1ttee wete to determine the overall objectives.of the Company and define IT

~ strategy; to build a bridge ‘between strategic business planning and IT Systems
: development to formulate the 1T plan; to decide on. investments required for the
execution of the IT plan and to monitor the implementation of the IT p]lan Though the

- Committee was to meet every quarter in a year, it formally met only once in 2002-03 and

twice in 2003- 04 The Company contended that though IT Steering Committee meetings -
were not. held, the IT-related matters were discussed in the monthly meetmg of the
wholetime Dlrectors This, however, diluted the mandate given by the Board to the IT '
Steering Commrttee viz. to focus specnﬁcal]ly on IT-related issues. :

5 7 Genemt/ Controls
9.7, 1 PhyszzcalAccess Commls

The Divisions | put in place various phys1ca1 controls to protect the IT fac1ht1es from.
damage due to fire power fallure etc. A review of the controls revealed the followmg

(1) Server room of some of the drvrsmns had either not. been prov1ded with fire
’ extmgulsher or, if installed, had not been revalidated on due dates. '

- () Sorne of the automatic smoke detectron/ﬁre alarm dev1ces though 1nstalled in
' OH]D ‘were not worklng

_ (iii) The department _was neither mamtammg any documentatron on fire
R extmgulsher devices installed, dates of their cahbratlon nor checking working
condrtlon of those devices. - :

- @Gv) In HCD computer statlonery, waste cartons, etc., had been stored inside the
‘ ‘main server room, exposing the IT: Assets to the risk of physical safety and
'securrty :

.83



i :
Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

(v) © Though Divisions stated that their IT assets had been insured against fire risks
. in line with the Corporate Office circular of March 1979, there was no"
~ insurance coverage for IT assets in OHD/AED for the period 2004- 05. Lack
. of proper physical safety measures exposed IT assets valued at Rs 2. 14 crore
" to risk of physical safety and security.

The Company stated (October 2004) that fire extinguishers had since been provrded in
LAN/WAN system rooms and were getting revalidated once in six months; Capital
“budget proposa]ls were made by OHD to replace the existing defective automatic smoke
detection systems; the computer statronery/waste cartons etc., had since been removed
from the main server room - in HCD and insurance coverage of the IT assets had since
been ensured in HCD, OHD and AED. The reply regarding provrsron of insurance
coverage to IT assets in OH]D/AE]D could not be verrﬁed 1n “Audit for ~want of
documentary support :

- 9.7.2 Loglcai Access Control

‘The access to the Main Server was enabled through user ID and password The Head of -
IT ]Department and nominated officials were authorised to boot and shutdown the system
on all working days and on some holidays when officials were requrred to work. On a
review of the controls, following observations were made:

(i) | the passwords were not gettmg changed at regular intervals.

- (ii) | in OHD and HCD the programmers were provided access to live data system, "
' against acceptable system safety, through group user passwords and a single
user ID/password which would enable all the users in a Module to access the
database. This could result in unauthorised changes to the database which
would be difficult to locate for rectification.

The absence of a comprehensrve password pohcy and logical access control. mechanism
rendered the system vulnerable to abuse besides makrng it drfﬁcult to ﬁx respon51b111ty in.
case of any manrpulatron/ corruptron of the database

The Company stated (October 2004) that the users would be advised to change passwords
, regularly It further stated that the issue would be covered in detall in the IT policy.
However IT policy was yet to be formulated (October 2004) ‘

9.7.3 Unauthomsed Access to Source Codes

IT department officials in OHD had free access to the source codes and the apphcatlon
programmes were modified based on the User Department’s oral request and-in some -
cases functional heads/programmers themselves were cairying out small changes on
interaction with users. The modifications had neither been documented nor had a proper
procedure for change management control been formulated. In the ‘absence of proper -
change management control, the accuracy of change carrred out and accountablhty for
changes could not be ensured in audit.

The Company stated (August/October 2004) that the documentatlon requrrement would
be addressed during ERP Implementation. Howeyer, no mention was made of the rrsk of .
access to source codes.

84



e

o o M S BT R

e e e e

LI I S | LI} - - Ll Ll 3 - L - — e -
T R B e T G L e W ot T S S s S e A R e B S R N e e e R e SR e R SR SR A o
e T v o A 3 AR P e s s bl 95 e i Ahmainy - s i

= e 2t e TS oot e Saiaiste e mar s R s AT R R T e T e Y emlim o S

Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

9 7.4 Secram)ty policies

The Company was yet to formulate a well-defined security pohcy 1dent1fy1ng the threat
perceptions and safety measures. Even the Computer Security guidelines on the use of
pirated software, periodical change of passwords, storage of top secret information in the
computers, mamtenance of audit trail, etc., issued by the Ministry of Defence in June
2001, for adherence by all Defence PSUs, were circulated by the CIO to the Divisions

- only in March 2004 at the instance of Audit. The Divisions were yet to implement the

security guldehnes the fact of which was accepted by the Company (October 2004).

Desk-top servers for firewall/ antivirus, assoclated operating systems and antivirus
package in the LAN/WAN servers were installed at 26 Divisions/locations through M/s.
CMC Limited, Bangalore, at a total cost of Rs.99.27 lakh to protect the network database
from external access. Separate connections had been provided for the Intranet and
Internet users to ensure physical and logical isolation of the internal network (December

- 2003). It was, however, observed that in 13. out of these 26 Divisions/ locations, firewall-

was not workmg due to bug problem viz., system ]hangrng or inconsistency in system

o operation.
-The Company stated (August/October 2004) that the firewall had since been debugged.'

and was under ‘observation and that no adverse impact was noticed on the LAN/WAN
systems during the period the software was being debugged. '

9.8 Applzzcrzztmn Controls
The IT Modules for lntegrated Materral Management (l[MM) functions were developed

- in-house in ORACLE RDBMS and were being used for online data capture, since 1997-

98. IMM module comprised three sub-modules viz., Material Provisioning, Accounting -
and Control (MPAC), Purchase Order Progression System (POPS) and -Stores
Accounting and Control (STAC). Material Planning, Purchase and Stores Departments
were using these modules. The Module-wise deficiencies in controls are discussed in the

. succeeding paragraphs :

9.8.1 Input Contm/ls .
Material jl”zrmwzszzmrmgy Accounting and Control Modral/e
@ In l—lehcopter Division

- (a) certain essential detarls viz. material code, name, procurement lead time etc.
were not made compulsory while entering data for the preparation of Material
Purchase Request (MPR) resulting in incomplete data base;

(b) based on the oral advice of the Purchase Department, MPRs were being deleted
by Data Entry Operators, the authority for which should normally vest with
Departmental Managers;

(c) the fac1hty in the system to ascertain the details of materials due to be received
was not being used. This could result in improper purchase decisions.

@ In Overhaul Division, though following facilities were available in the system
these were carrred out manually, resulting in their non-utilisation for decision-making.

() computatlon of probability factor (‘P’ factor) and net requirement of spares, (b)

maintenance of materials stock cards (except for new prOJects like Mirage and Jaguar),

85 -



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

(c) preparation of procurement review forms and (d) monitoring the status of
conversion of MPR to Purchase Order.

(iii)  In Aero Engines Division

(a) the system was not designed with inbuilt checks to facilitate effective
material planning in respect of shelf life items and critical spares;

(b) adequacy exercise in respect of Bought Out Finished goods, castings,
forgings, raw materials for various projects and the preparation of
procurement review forms were done manually and on stand- alone
computers and not online.

(iv)  In Helicopter and Aero Engine Divisions, there were no inbuilt checks in the
process of generating MPRs, in order to avoid the import of items available in India.
Though the Aero Engine Division had been exercising manual checks since 2002-03, the
extent/effectiveness of the same could not be assessed in audit due to non-availability of
required data in the system;

(v)  The Bill of Materials (BOM) consisted of duplicate part numbers, duplicate
material code and duplicate strip part numbers. Normally the quantity per unit was fixed
projectwise and should not vary in the BOM. However, it was observed that against the
duplicate part numbers, the customer-wise and project-wise quantity of net requirement
was varying. For example, part No.122353 was duplicated five times in the BOM and net
requirement/quantity indicated against duplication of part number was varying customer-
wise and project-wise, indicating lack of integrity and reliability.

The Company stated (October 2004) that

(1) suitable locks would be introduced as a modification in the module to avoid
any freak MPRs with incomplete data;

(ii) necessary documentation would be introduced for MPR cancellation/deletion
and Integrated Material Management personnel had been advised to use the
‘dues-in’ screens in MPRs also; and

(ili)  The facility for manual intervention in the areas of ‘P’ factor/net requirement
computation, preparation of procurement review forms etc., was necessitated
by the changing requirements of the customer.

The reply is not acceptable as manual interventions would result in non-utilisation
of available facility in the module and cropping up of errors/delays.

Purchase Order Progression System Module

(1) Comparative statements were prepared manually as their preparation was not
possible in the module in Helicopter Division.

(i)  In Overhaul and Aero Engine Divisions the payment data, already entered by
the Finance Department on a stand-alone computer, was entered again by the
Purchase Department in their system. This resulted in duplication of work.

(iii)  Due to lack of validation check at the time of data input, vendor names and

addresses were duplicated in the vendor master data with different vendor
codes;

86



@)

| Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

The system generated Purchase Orders - without quant1t1es due to non-
ncorporatlon of validation checks for quantities. ’

The Company stated : (October 2004) that the module was belng utilised for
generating comparative statements on trial basis and that the 1nstances of errors in the
vendor code would be corrected by carrylng out a review.

N Stores Accountmg and Comml Module

@

@

i)

Store numbers. 18 and 28 of the Helicopter D1v1s1on were not using the ,
facrllty available in the system to ascertain the missing vouchers. These -
stores keyed in the missing vouchers only on receipt of the monthly missing
voucher statement from the Information Technology (IT) Department.

* Further, a review of the missing voucher statement revealed that missing

vouchers for April 2003 (212 Nos.) and May 2003 (199 Nos.) were

,commumcated by the IT Department only in July and August 2003

respectively. Out of the above, five Nos. (April 2003) and 23 Nos. (May
2003) were not keyed in at holding stores. Due to this, the database remained
incomplete and the output. generated lacked accuracy;

In. 'Helicopter Division, though there was an inbuilt system check for the

‘material code field through check digits, in the absence of proper validation

checks for the purchase order number and voucher number fields, the system
accepted sevendlgrt_and six digit numbers for these fields respectively.

In ?:Helicopter “Di;vision,' Inter  Divisional Transfer Order (IDTO) had been
placed on Aircraft Research and Design Centre (ARDC) for manufacture and

: supply of composite items and the IDTO covered only the labour component.

It (was observed that the physical receipts/issues/consumption of the
compos1te material was being controlled by ARDC, which had been entrusted
w1th the responsibility of fabrlcatlng and supplying the composite

. 'parts/structures to the Helicopter Division. During the year 2003-04, the

Division charged off a sum of Rs.22.64 crore to consumption and cost of

-sales on an adhoc basis through a dummy work order based on the statistical

information and Stock-in-Transit/Inter-Divisional Transfer Order (SIT/][DTO)
b1ﬁ1rcat1on furnished by ARDC.

The Company stated (October 2004) that 1nstructlons had been 1ssued to the

“concerned stores in Helicopter . Division to use the missing vouchers query screen so as to
avoid the 1ncomplete data. It also assured that the system of receipts, acceptance and

issue of composrte materlal received from ARDC would be strengthened in 2004 05.

' -9 82 Process Controls R

Materml Prowswnmg, Accomntm g and Comml Module

KO
- accepted mod1ﬁcatrons to an MPR already released;

In Hehcopter Division, there was no MPR amendment screen. The
correctlons were carried out -on the. MPR screen itself and- the system

‘In Aero ]Engme Division, proper checks were not avarlable in the system to

indicate the avaﬂabrhty ‘of common parts/material in the various project

stores for arriving.at the net requnement/ generating MPR and to aveid
- purchase of excess/unnecessary items. Though the system prov1ded the

P



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

(iii)

facility for ascertaining the details of common parts, the extent to which this
facility was used by the user departments was not assessable;

In Aero Engine Division, a separate module to facilitate the computation of
the net requirement for given tasks and to plan the procurement action had
not been designed and put in place. Due to this, project-wise Bill of
Materials, the details of previous consumption which facilitated probability
factor calculations, the project-wise/ customer-wise task data in respect of
repair/overhaul activity, Aircraft on ground orders, defect investigation,
customer complaints and actual deliveries, which were important for material
planning, were not captured/maintained on line.

The Company stated (October 2004) that the MPR amendment screens had since
been introduced. As regards the non-utilisation of the common parts query screen the
Company stated that the common parts were negligible and C class in nature. The reply is
not acceptable as the system ought to have provided inbuilt checks to indicate the
availability of common parts and the common parts query screen needed to be utilised to
ensure proper material planning.

Purchase Order Progression System Module

An analysis of the data on Purchase orders (PO) made available to audit, revealed

that:
(1)

(i)

In Helicopter Division, the PO and MPR date fields were blank in 8,632 and
2,700 cases respectively as the date fields were not devised as mandatory data
entry fields. In 4,994 out of 11,660 cases, delay in converting MPRs into POs
ranged from one day to 1,511 days over and above the 90 days time allowed ;

A review of the POs closed during 2002-03 revealed that 5,489 POs valued at
Rs.217.67 crore were pending from 1998 and onwards. As the delivery had
fallen overdue in many of these POs, action was required to be taken either to
obtain the deliveries or to cancel these POs:

The Company stated (October 2004) that the audit observations were noted for
review and remedial action.

Stores Accounting and Control Module

®

(i)

In Overhaul Division the data relating to Receiving Report number (RR No.)
and date, purchase order number, quantity received and material code, which
were entered initially by the Receiving stores, were keyed in again by
Holding stores and by Bills Payable Section. The data already available in
the module were also keyed in again every month for batch processing by the
Information Technology Department, resulting in duplication of work, waste
of resources and errors due to lack of compensating controls/checks;

In Helicopter Division, assigning a single material code for both the 2B1 and
2B2 models of the Turbomeca Engine resulted in non-inclusion of inventory
value of five Numbers of 2B1 engines lying in the shop floor. This resulted in
overstatement of consumption and understatement of inventory to the extent
of Rs.4.87 crore during the year 2001-02 which was adjusted subsequently
(September 2003). This is indicative of the absence of proper controls in the

88



Report No:4 of 2005 (PSUs)

1
{

matter of analysmg and - authorising the adjustment of negat1ve balances
hrghlrghted by the system .

The Company stated (October 2004) that the audit observatron regarding analysmg
_and author1s1ng the adjustment of negative balances had been noted for review and
' necessary actron :

1 9.8.3 Outpm Commls _
Materml .Prowswrtmgy Accountmg and Control Module

In Hehcopter Division, the periodicity for review and updation in respect of
‘output - generated through the module was not documented. The existing
‘ recommendatrons were updated in October 2000. However, taking into account the w1de
differences in the existing. Ten-off list (the list. of spares specifying probability factor in
respect of spares used for Helicopter- overhaul) and the recommended Ten-off list in
respect of certain parts, the recommendations were required to be updated every year. -

The Corr’lpany stated (October _27004), thatpit proposed to update the Ten-off list,
which was being updated once in five years, during 2005. It was, however, observed that
‘the Company did not have a laid down. policy st1pulatmg five year duration for updation

of the Ten-off l1st Con51der1ng the wide variations between the exrstmg Ten-off list and =

the recommended Ten-off list, it is imperative that such an exercise is done annually SO as
to enable proper procurement planning. o

' Purchase Order ngresswn System Module

@) I Aero Engine Dlvrsron though a Monthly Summary Report of time taken
’ for conversion of Matenal Purchase Request into purchase orders was
, generated it was seen that delays of more than-90 days continued; ‘

() I Aero Engme Division, the soft copies (in compact dlSCS/ﬂOppleS) of data '
and : other information were being routed by the IT Department through
Functlonal/l?mance Departments which, besides entailing unwarranted
delays prevented audit from obtaining a reasonable assurance on the ability
of the system to provrde complete, accurate and reliable data at any point of

" time. However, ‘the fact that the Purchase Department had sent back the
Module data to. the IT department for error correctlon/updatron indicated that
the system had not been tuned to provide reliable, accurate and complete data
at any glven po1nt of time.

"l‘he Company stated (October 2004) that the observatrons were noted for
_ lmprovement f .

.Stores Accmmtmg and Controt Moduie

@) In: Hehcopter D1vrs1on as the Module drd not provide for online generation
of Part Disposition Orders and Lab Test Request forms these were prepared
manually by Inspectlon Grroup

(ii) The cut-off date fixed for generating” outputs under the module by the
- lnformatron Technology Department to be given to Material Accounts
o Sectron was stated to be the 20th of every month for Helicopter Division and
~the sixth of every month for Overhaul Division. Though Aero Engine

T 'Drv1s10n ‘had not md1cated any cut-off date the date fixed by Overhaul




Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

Division was reckoned for this Division also. Though there was no
documentation in any of these Divisions to monitor the movement of the
output, a test check revealed that there were delays in making the output
available to Material Accounts Section in all the three Divisions.
Consequently the closing inventory furnished to the Divisional Committee of
Management during their monthly meetings was at variance with the actual
inventory as per stock master data.

The Company assured (October 2004) that (a) the online generation of Part
Disposition Orders and Lab Test Request would be facilitated in the module (b) the strict
adherence of the existing cut-off date would be ensured among all the divisions and (c)
action for data cleansing would be taken up.

9.9  Lack of adequate disaster recovery and business continuity planning

Though backup of data was taken on weekly basis, except in AED, they were stored in
the same site where the computer system was available. In the absence of a disaster
recovery plan in the Divisions, any significant disaster impacting the data volume
covering 34 GB (approximately) would paralyse automated operations of the Divisions.

The Company stated (August 2004) that the disaster recovery plans would be covered as
a part of IT policy, which was yet to be formulated.

9.10 Material Accounts
An analysis of inventory data revealed the following:
9.10.1 Negative Balances in the Material Ledger

The material ledger, which was processed and printed once a month, was found to
contain negative balances against several material codes. The reasons for negative
balances and system control check deficiencies are given below:

(i) Where the quantity issued was more than the quantity at stock, instead of
rejecting the input the system was accepting the entry, which had to be
corrected manually by comparison with bin card statement.

(ii)  The negative balances in the value suspense would be reversed if it was
proved that where the quantity issued should not have been priced was priced,
due to programme logic and thereby wrong process;

(iii)  Any negative quantity appearing in the ledger would be removed without
analysing reasons therefor, where the value was less than Rs.50,000.

(iv) ~ Where Material Requisition (MR) was accounted prior to RR and MR was
more than the stock, instead of rejecting the input, the entry system accepted
it.

(v)  An illustrative case showed that adoption of divergent practices in passing
adjustment entries treating non-priced quantity as priced, resulted in carrying
of inventory with value which had simultaneous impact on valuation of Work
in Progress and transfers to Cost of Sales.

A comparison of the negative balances as per monthly Debit/Credit Balance Ledger and
the Value Suspense as per monthly Stock Master (cumulative) for the year 2002-03, in
HCD, revealed differences of around Rs.10 crore every month, which represented the

90



 Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs) -

. unadjusted balances pertaining to the previous: months. This indicated that all- the"_‘»‘ -
negative balances were not reviewed and adjusted .in the next month. The total value of e RS
the transactions passed through code No.575 and 626 for adjustmg the negative balances; "~ - -

during the years 2002-03 and 2003-04 amounted to Rs 51 38 crore and Rs.67.47 crore’
respectively. : y

The Company stated (October 2004) that the entire negatrve balances appearmg during
2002-03 had been reviewed and corrected and that review and rectification of value

suspense on a monthly basis would be undertaken as suggested. However, the Company S
reply was ‘silent about removal of negative balance. below Rs.50,000. The accuracy of o
‘adjustments to correct negatlve balance - could not-be ver1ﬁed in Aud1t in the absence of 7 )

documented analys1s

9.10.2 Non-movmg Inventory — System deficiency zz'n classif’ cation

As per the prevalent. system, the d1v1sron prepares list of non-moving and slow—movmg ,

‘items for the purpose of monitoring movement of inventory and for analysing the reasons..
~ for their non/slow movement. The Company prov1ded for 100 per cent value of the non- -

moving 1nventory aged more than five years in the accounts. A specific field was

available in the data table for storing the last issue ‘date. The system had been = :
programmed to: identify non-moving item, Wherever the last 1ssue date of that matenal IR

code was more than five years

An analys1s of the data on non=mov1ng items ‘as on-31 March 2004 revealed that the -

system had been programmed to compare the date of last issue only, ignoring the date of

,recerpts This resulted in system identifying inventories aged less than five years alsoas A oo
' non—movmg items.” This deficiency tesulted in creating” 100 per cént’ redundancy._ o

provision even' on new procurements not falling within the five year cfiteria. On test

check of a few such items, the 100 per cent redundancy provision ‘made, amourited to

Rs.25.41 lakh (2002-03), Rs.16.65 lakh (2003 04) in HCD and Rs 34. 84 lakh (2002 03)

~in OHD. . _ o
- The Company (October 2004) agreed with the facts and stated that the system would be

reviewed for proper accounting, -

- 9.10.3 Erroneous computatmn of Wetghted Avemge Rates Lo

In Helicopter D1v1s10n 1tems found to be defectrve after acceptance and issue’ for A
assembly, were being sent to the suppliers for repair. However the value'of these items .
- which- were already charged off to consumption, contmued to remain under work-in-" - .

progress. The suppliers carried out the repair free of charge, if the’ items ‘were within the =~ -

warranty period or on chargeable basis, if the watranty period. had expired. On recelpt of

the repaired item from the supplier, the Division prepared a fresh Receiving: Report RR)-. - o

and the jtem was valued either at ‘Nil’  value or with' the repair- charges incurred. The

-system picked up the repaired item along with the repair charges as a fresh addition and

computed the Weighted Average Rate of the entlre quantity - 1y1ng m 1nventory This
distorted the unit rate adopted for the subsequent issues.

. For 1nstance TM 333 2B2 Engine No: 1054, was found to be defect1ve (March 2003) N
after issue (December 2002) against an' Advanced Light: Hehcopter ‘work “order.” The. c
engine was sent to the supplier for repair even while the original value of Rs:2:03 crore™ - . .. -
was lying in work-1n=progress (Februar‘y 2003) When the englne ‘was recelved after e

I
h

91



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

repair (November 2003), it was accounted as a fresh receipt with the value of Rs.37.17
lakh in the material ledger, without any link to its original value viz. Rs.2.03 crore.

This system deficiency is required to be corrected, so as to ensure that the value of the
material items sent back to the vendor for repair is brought to inventory through store
credits and kept under a distinct material code so that proper linkage of the repair cost to
the original value of the material is ensured in the Stock Master data.

Further, though shelf life-expired items were physically segregated immediately on the
basis of Part Disposition Orders raised by the Inspection Department, it was observed in
Overhaul, Helicopter and Aero Engine Divisions that the value was removed from the
material ledger only when the disposal orders were issued by the Inspection Department
to salvage stores. Delay in the removal of the value of the shelf life expired items from
the material ledger affected the weighted average rate of the material issued during the
intervening period.

The Company accepted the facts and stated (October 2004) that corrective action had
been ensured.

9.10.4 Stock Masters — Absence of system review and cleansing

Analysis of the Stock Masters of Overhaul Division, Helicopter Division and Aero
Engine Division revealed that:

(i) though the Divisions used a 12 digit Rationalised Code for material, the same
had not been implemented in the computerised environment, as codification of
all the materials was not complete. Wherever the new 12 digit material code
was not provided, old code had been used. In many cases the system accepted
the material codes which were less than 12 digits;

(ii)  in the case of common materials, though the part number and part name were
the same, different material codes had been assigned in different
stores/projects (AED); and

(iii)  in the case of 8,484 material codes where non-priced quantity was ‘0°, there
was a difference between the quantity priced in the Stock Master and the Bin
Balance. The value of such excesses and shortages in the Stock Master as
compared to the Bin Balance worked out to Rs.13 crore and Rs.12.83 crore
respectively, resulting in a net excess inventory of Rs.17 lakh. Though in the
case of inventory items individually valuing more than Rs.50,000, differences
between Bin Balance and Stock Master were analysed and adjustments carried
out, in 643 cases of inventory (value higher than Rs.50,000) the differences
between Bin Balance and Stock Master still persisted (AED).

In the absence of cleansing of Stock Master for deletion, proper/complete codification of
materials, Audit could not vouchsafe the completeness, accuracy and reliability of the
database.

The Company accepted the facts and stated (October 2004) that the point had been noted
for necessary action.

9.10.5 Common Materials — system deficiency in inventory control and accounting

The common materials used in different projects /stores were separately maintained in the
Stock Master, though the material and the material code was the same. The discrepancies

92



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

noticed - -in HCD and AED consequent on keeping materials having same
code/nomenclature in different stores and under different projects, are detailed below:

o @® As the Welghted average. rate of a material code had been calculated .

B proyect/store=w1se different werghted average rates were assigned to the same
- vmaterral available in chfferent p]l‘O_]CC'[S / stores.

() As the non=movmg inventory was also ca]lculated based on 18 drglt code, it
- would result in a situation where an identical material moving in one store
" might' be c]lassrﬁed as mnon- mov1ng in another store. This would,

o consequently, result in excess provisioning for non-moving inventory. A test-
check’ revealed that items valued at Rs.81 lakh were exhibited as ]1y1ng under
non-moving - ‘inventory though these items were movmg in other
prOJects/stores as on 31 March 2003 in HCD. o ’

This system deficrency needed to be corrected to. ensure proper valuation of inventory
and -to obviate the possrbrhty of procurement of a common material that might be
available and non-movmg m other prOJects/stores and the consequent blocklng of
mventory : : ~ : : -

P

The Company accepted the facts and stated (October 2004) that the pomt was noted for

o necessary action. :

9.11 Implementatmn of Emerpmse Resom'ce Planmng (ERP) System '

9.11.1 ‘The IT P]lan envisaged (September 2001) the implementation of the Pilot Project
of ERP (HCD. and Corporate Office) by December 2003 and . Company=w1de
implementation of ERP by June 2004, at an estimated cost of Rs.22. 30 crore. An IT core
group was formed (July 2002) with the IT Consultant as a co- -opted member to study

- various ERP packages available and to submit a report for selection of suitable ERP
- package by August 2002 ‘to the Committee of Directors (CoD) for selecting and

implementing ‘suitable package After short-listing’ ERP - package and .taking into

~ consideration the ‘report ‘submitted by IT Core Group, Industrial ‘Financial System —
- Enterprise Resource’ Planning (IFS-ERP) package ‘was selected (March 2003) for

1mplementat10n only in June 2004. As per the IT Plan; the implementation should have
been completed by June 2004. Ms. BAeHAL was awarded (June.2004) the order for

~Rs.8.93 crore for; implementation of ERP in three pilot sites initially and in 14 roll-out

sites subject to successful completion/implementation’ of IFS-ERP packages at all three '

- -pilot 51tes

The Company stated (August/October 2004). that the selcctron of ERP package involved

- study .of avallable packages their - merits/demerits, suitability for-the organisation’s

business processes etc. The. Company, therefore, contended that the time taken was

i cons1dered reasonable However, the Company should have g1ven due we1ghtage to al]l
‘the factors at the trme of planning,

9.11.2 The Management agreed to take corrective steps' during 1mp]1ementat10n of ERP in

. respect of the folllowmg defic1enc1es pomted out by Audlt in the exrstmg system

RORE ;.Non-utlhsatlon of LAN/WAN networks to the full extent (para 9.5.2)

(ii) - No standardlsatlon or documentation in the development of the software, non-
' . 1ntegratron of systems with. other functional. areas and lack of 1nterfac1ng of
the Oracle and COBOL programmes. (para 9.5.3)

93



AT
|

.
1

Report No.4 of2005 (PSUs)

_(iii)?;v' Programmers were’ prov1ded access to. live data system through group user:
| . passwords. (para 9.7.2'and 9.7.3)

: (iy):,- No. inbuilt checks were available in the process of generatmg MPRs,. to. -
o obvrate/restrict the 1mport of 1nd1gen1sed/ fabrlcated items. (para 9.8.1- MPAC

(@)

!

| .

(v)l BOM consisted of duplicate part number, material code and strip parts (para E
L 9.8.1 MPAC(v)) : ~

o ,(‘vi) Duplication of vendor names and addresses ﬁgured in the vendor masterr
o (para 9.8. l—POPS (111)) o , : : ‘

v’ »(Viil) Non—mtegratlon of: the data resultmg in- wrong computatron of net
| requirement. (para 9.8.2-MPAC) c : :

: (viii) Duplication of data entry due to lack of compensatrng controls (para 9.8.2-
Lo STAC) . . :

_(ix)l’" Implementation of required controls. (para 9.8.3 -STAC)

(x)% - Negative balances in the materral ledger due to deﬁcrency in program logic
© (para9.10.1) :

9.12 Concluswns ‘
(_i_) " The Company was yet to formulate 1ts IT Pohcy

(ii) The IT Steering, Commrttee meetlngs were not held as prescribed

o (111) The IT- 1nfrastructure monitoring and control were ‘ot vested with the lT

,department and the audit of the IT systems/functlons by internal audit/ system
' audit had not been ensured.

(iv) The applicatron software were not standardised Integratlon of various functional )
applications and proper 1nterfacmg of ORACLE and COBOL apphcatlons had not
been ensured. , _ -

b

(v) | There was absence of a well la1d-down password pohcy and loglcal access control
' ;mechanrsm rendering the system vulnerable to abuse besides makmg it difficult -

to fix responsrbllity in case of any change in- and mampulatlon/corruptlon of the
" database. - : '

(vi) i The Company had been using IT resources only for transaction processing. The: ‘
, resources were not being utilised for decrsron—makmg and monitoring purpose. .

“tapplication controls are toned up, the correctness and completeness of data

capture/updation and availability, accuracy and integrity of the database cannot be
ensured. ‘ ;

(vii) ‘The IT system had not served the purpose. of fulﬁllmg the objective of IMM due
to various deficiencies in various modules as well as practices followed

9.13 | Recommendations .-~

(@ | IT policy should be formulated 1mmed1ately and 1nternal audit of the IT Systems
 carried out. '

l
l
{
l
i

94

'Unless a better integrity level of.data is established and the general and



rxepoﬂfNa,‘x»ofzooS-_(_PSUs) .

i

measures should be formulated
(c) Free access to the source ‘codes should be av01ded
@ - There shou]ld be comprehenswe password pohcy

(¢) The Company should have adequate disaster recovery plan in place to protect the
data. : _ . '

deﬁc1enc1es in the exrstrng system, needs to- be 1mp]lemented expedmously

2005).

95

(b) | Well- deﬁned security = policy 1den1trfymg the threat perceptrons and safetyl- S

® An ]Bnterprlse Resource Planning system whrch can take care of problems and‘ ,

The review was 11ssued to the Mrmstry n November 2004 rts reply. was awalted (March Do



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

CHAPTER : X

National Insurance Company Limited
Oriental Insurance Company Limited

Special contingency policies on mobile handsets.
Highlights

Two insurance Companies suffered heavy losses in the issue of tailor made insurance
policies because of non-compliance to technical parameters and non-evaluation of risk
factors involved.

(Para 10.4)

The failure on the part of the Management to obtain reinsurance protection, ensure the
compliance of Insurance Regularity and Development Authority (IRDA)/ General
Insurance Public Sector Association (GIPSA) guidelines as well as non-inclusion of the
loading clause deprived the Company of the opportunity to reduce its losses in all the
Special Contingency Policies (SCPs) issued during 2002-03 to 2004-05.

(Paras 10.5.2, 10.5.3, 10.5.4 and 10.5.6)

In handsets all risk cover issued under SCP on 18 December 2002 to Reliance Industries
Limited (RIL), National Insurance Company Limited (NIC) received claims for Rs.91.23
crore upto October 2004 against the premium of Rs.27.39 crore (excluding service tax)
realised during December 2002 to October 2004. Out of these, it settled claims for
Rs.24.69 crore and the balance claims for Rs.66.54 crore were pending settlement.

(Para 10.5.6)

In the default policy issued to RIL on 25 June 2003, NIC received claims for Rs.152.34
crore against the premium of Rs.55.71 crore realised upto October 2004. Out of these it
settled claims for Rs.120.60 crore and the balance claims for Rs.31.74 crore were
pending.

(Para 10.6.3)

In the default policy issued to Tata Tele Services Limited on 1 April 2004 NIC received
claims of Rs.9.54 crore against the premium of Rs.6.20 crore realised upto October 2004.
Out of these, it settled claims for Rs.3.42 crore and the balance claims for Rs.6.12 crore
were pending.

(Para 10.7)

In the default policy issued by OIC in August 2003 to RIL for handsets the insured
reported 61193 claims for Rs.63.53 crore. The Company had so far settled 18706 claims
for Rs.19.64 crore and balance claims involving estimated outgo of Rs.13.81 crore, after
taking into consideration repudiated claims, were pending.

(Para 10.8)

96



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

NIC failed to arrange the reinsurance protection. Wrth a view to finance the huge flow of
claims, it obtained Alternate:Risk Transfer (ART) cover from foreign reinsurer and paid
Rs.13.38 crore as one tlme upfront fee. This upfront fee further reduced the already low
premium 1ncome

- (Para 10.9)
I 0 Jl Inztmdmctwn

General ][nsurance busrness is tradltronal]ly divided into Fire, Marine and Mlscellaneous
Miscellaneous insurance includes in its scope Special Contingency Policy (SCP) or
tailor-made policy. The risks associated with ‘Mobile handsets’, which could not be
covered under the standard policies, were covered under SCP SCP covers were issued to
~dealers and manufacturers

The Mumbai ]Drv1srona1 Ofﬁces of the National ][nsurance Company Limited (NIC)
issued two policies in 2002-03 and 2003-04 respectively to the Reliance Industries
Limited, Reliance Infocom Limited and its associates (hereinafter referred to as 'RIL) and
one policy to Tata Tele Services Limited during the year 2004-05 and the Mumbai-based
Divisional Office of the Oriental Insurance Company Limited (O][C) also issued a policy
during the year 2003-04 to RIL to underwrite the risks associated with mobile handsets
without careful evaluation of the risk involved and other technical aspects, whrch resulted
in heavy losses to these companies.

10.2 - Scope

The review of the insurance cover issued by the Mumbai-based Divisional Offices of
NIC and OIC during the years 2002-03 to 2004-05 to cover the risks related to mobile -
handsets under . SCPs was conducted durmg the perlod from September 2004 to
November 2004.. :

10.3 Auwudit F mdmgs

An analysis by Audit of the insurance policies under SCPs revea]led that they were
devised pnmarrly to suit the requirements of the insured, without safeguarding the
insurers’ interest owing to non-adoption of the prudent underwrrtrng guldehnes as
brought out in the succeeding paragraphs.

10.4 N0n=evwluwtwn of technical aspects

Before issuing the SCPS all the operating ofﬁces were required to comply with the
following: technrca]l parameters to ensure that the risk would not make the rating unviable:

@ Prior rsanctron of the Reinsurance ]Department of the Company to be obtained
before acceptance - of risks beyond the prescribed limits, as advised by
Reinsurance Department from time to time: . : :

(i) The excess clause® must be clearly indicated against each 1tem or section.

(iii) Basrs of sum 1nsured i.e.. whether market value, reinstatement, replacement,
' non=recoverable cost etc. as applicable, to be indicated to avoid disputes.

¢ Excess clause meazns tlmt part 0f loss, which would be borne by the insured in order o avmd lugh
Jrequency low mlae losses/claims to be paid by the insurer. :

97-



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

(iv)  In case of non-standard products/risks like financial risks, asset protection and
stock exchange risks, the pricing, terms and conditions should be in line with
the requirement of reinsurer, as’ contemplated in the Company’s reinsurance
programme. '

However, an analysis in audit revealed that during the course of finalisation of terms and
conditions of policy documents for the issue of insurance cover for SCP for the mobile
handsets by the operating offices of NIC and OIC, the above-cited instructions were not
complied with as brought out in paragraphs 10.5.2 to 10.5.4, 10.6.1 and 10.6.3.

10.5 Handsets all risks cover with RIL

The Kalyan Divisional Office (D.O) under the Mumba1 Reglonal Office (R.O)-I of NIC, -
issued a SCP for mobile handsets on 18 December 2002 to RIL, which was valid for
three years, based on a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) signed on 6 December
2002 with RIL. It covered the risk of physical loss or. damage to the mobile handsets
nece331tat1ng repair and fraudulent use consequent upon misplacement/theft, suffered by
the persons to whom the mobile handsets were sold by the insured, subject to a maximum
of Rs.12,000 per accident. Premium at the rate of 0.25 per cent. per annum was charged
on the declared sum insured:

The sahent features of the MOU were as under:

(i)  The policy was issued with the concept of per10d1cal increase in sum insured
by progressive coverage.

(ii)? Either side (insurer or insured) might cancel the policy by giving seven days. -
notice in writing. ’

(iii)i The insured would undertake periodic declaration of invoice number, date of
sales, value, and detalls of customer (name, city) to the insurer;

A review of the MOU referred to above revealed that the following important guidelines

were not followed by the operating offices:
10.5.1 Approval Jrom Head Office:

-As per NIC’s guidelines issued in March 1999 the power to develop a new product under -
SCP was retained: with the Head Office of the Company. The Kalyan D.O. based on
MOU dated 6 December 2002 with RIL, devised a new SCP to cover the loss or damage
to the mobile handsets involving repair and fraudulent use. Being a new product, it
required approval of headquarters before 1ts implementation. However this was not
obtained before its implementation. -

Besides this, as per Company’s guidelines all fresh proposals under SCP where the sum
insured jexceeded Rs.50 lakh were to be referred to Head Office for approval. However,
Kalyan D.O issued the above-cited SCP for mobile handsets for the sum insured of

Rs.6.50: crore with a clause that sum insured would increase with subsequent sales of
mobile handsets upto the expiry of period of the policy i.e. 17 December 2005. As the
sum insured had far exceeded the prescribed limit of Rs.50 lakh, the Kalyan D.O, by not
obtammg prior approval of Head Office, had exceeded its powers. .




TRt IR PeTe GO S Wt i T Z = o e = B e 32
s B S b G S T s s b e o e e e e R TS T R £ = sty

T
U, Sn—

et o
s Tl

"y

£ep »‘ ~ - %
i A e i S o T

L s

R TN e ey

bl B e

it i i

Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

10.5.2 Re=-msummce protection:

The Company every year draws up its reinsurance programme for various classes of risks
in order to fix rétention limit of risks commensurate with its financial strength. Insurance
Regu]latory and Development Authority (IRDA) guidelines also stipulate that the
maximum loss retention should not exceed five per cent of the networth of the Company.
However, the D O did not make any reference to Re-insurance Department for taking
reinsurance cover. In the absence of this, the risk retention limit could not be calculated.
The sum insured as on 31 October 2004 was Rs.3850 crore (and would increase further as
validity of the pohcy was upto 17 December 2005). Thus, there was no reinsurance to

~ protect the Company’s risk except 20..per cent obligatory share of risk accepted by the

General Insurance Corporation (GIC). The GIC allowed 25 per cent comm1s51on on
premium recelved on account of obligatory reinsurance.

10.5.3 Albsence of risk anw[@}sas

As per IRDA guidelines NIC was to indicate how the products would be prlced the
database that would be used to determine the premium basis and the terms and conditions

~ and the statlstlca]l system that would be established to review the adequacy of rates. NIC

did not make any exercise based on statistical data of similar industry to evaluate the
adequacy of rating and risk involved.

10.5.4 Absence of viable clauise of loadzzng
Asper General Tnsurance Public Sector Association (GIPSA) guudehnes c1rcu1ated by the. -

' Company in June 2001, the rates quoted were to be suitably loaded based on claims

experience of each year so as to bring the incurred claim ratio to 70 per cent in case of
adverse claims. However, the policy was issued on long-term basis for three years

~ without mclusmn of above-cited clause, whlch ultimately made the ratmg of the pohcy
_unviable. ' : :

10.5.5 Imwccufazte pricing

In March 1996 the Company formulated a scheme, for wholesalers/dealers/manufacturers
for normal coverage of damage and theft of mobile phone on trial basis for a period of
one year at a suggested rate of 0.25 per cent per annum. Although the scope of risk
involved in the SCP for handsets pohcy issued to RIL was increased to cover the new
element of loss’ due to fraudulent act in addition to normal losses on account of damage
and theft of mobtle phone, the Divisional office of NIC did not charge any premium for
the additional coverage of risk. This resulted in extending undue benefit to the insured.

10.5.6 Nozm=-mv0kmg 0f cancellation clmmse

" As per clause eight of the MOU entered into between NIC and RIL there was a provision

for cancellation of policy by giving seven days notice to the insured. Despite the number
of deficiencies in the implementation of the terms and conditions of the MOU, NIC did
not invoke the cancellation clause. The reasons to justify the non-invoking of the
cancellation clause were not available in the records made available to Audit.

The technical department of Head Office observed in February 2003 that the operating
office should have included a suitable clause for rapid obsolescence of the equipment and
fall in its market price, unexplained losses/malicious act and settlement of claims on.

~market value oasis after deduction of depreciation. By not referring the above policy to

99"



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs) -

Head Ofﬁce for their technical concurrence, the above-cited aspects were left. out of the
policy conditions.

The failure on the part of the Management to obtain reinsurance protection as well as

non-inclusion of the loading clause deprived the Company of the opportunity to reduce

its losses. As a result of this, against the premium of Rs.27.39 crore (excluding service

tax) realised during December 2002 to October 2004, it received claims for Rs.91.23

crore upto October 2004. Out of these, claims for only Rs.24.69 crore were settled and

the balance claims for Rs.66.54 crore were pending settlement. On the basis of
pald/outstandmg claims after taking into account premium ceded and commission
received on account of reinsurance the Company had suffered a loss of Rs.63.84 crore

(NIC Rs.49.70 crore and GIC Rs.14.14 crore).

10.6 ~ Default policy issued to RIL

Based on another MOU entered into between NIC and RIL on 25 June 2003, the Kalyan
DO issued an SCP to RIL to"cover the default liability risk in respect of mobile handsets
for the: period from 25 June 2003 to 24 June 2006. The premium rate per
handset/connection was charged at Rs.100 (including eight per cent service tax). The
scope of cover included net ascertained financial losses arising out of telecom services of
the insured and/or cost of the handset from default due to fraudulent activity of the
subscriber subject to a maximum loss of Rs.11,000 per handset. The fraudulent activity
included default of periodical payment/dues by the subscriber for any reasons
whatsoever. Further, the parties had no option to cancel the policy durmg the validity
period of the policy.

A review of records relating to the underwriting of the risk under this default policy
revealed the following deficiencies that led to huge losses to the Company

10.6.1 Non=conventtonal Polzcy

The SCP for handsets issued in 2002 covered the risks of damage/theft suffered by the
users on' account of fraudulent use of the handsets consequent on misplacement/theft.
The Kalyan D.O, based on the MOU s1gned in June 2003, devised a new product
enlarging the scope of risk. The cover was given to RIL w1th sum-. insured of Rs.5500
crore to indemnify their financial loss on account of default of periodic payment/ dues by
the subscribers for any reasons 1nclud1ng fraudulent activity. This type of non-
conventional policy covering financial risk was issued for the first time in the Indian
market. ]Desplte the substantial increase in the amount of the sum insured over the
prescrrbed limit of only Rs.50 lakh, the Kalyan D.Q in this case also did not obtain the
approval of Head Office before issue of SCP for default cover for handsets. Thus, the
~ same D O exceeded its powers in issuing the above-cited cover.

In thls context the Head Office of NIC also observed while reviewing the policy in March
2004 ‘that any non-conventional, tailor-made or contingency proposal should not have
been. commrtted without its authorisation and more serious thought should have been
grven and prudence should have been observed in ascertamlng the aggregate risk
exposure.

10.6.2 Absence of reinsurance protection

As already mentioned as per IRDA gurdehnes and the Company’s reinsurance
programme the Company, before undertaking any -cover, must obtain reinsurance

100



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

support. However the Kalyan D.O. in the instant case of ‘Default cover policy’ also did
not take any reinsurance. protection before issue of the policy, even though the aggregate
sum insured was Rs.5,500 crore. : . :

10.6.3 Def Ctenaes in MOU
(A No clause for cancellation.

- In the earlier MOU (December 2002) entered into between NIC and RIL, there was a
clause for cancellation of policy by giving seven days notice in writing by either side. In_
the MOU dated. 25 June 2003, however, this condition was excluded. Thus, the

- Management had forgone the right to take any remedial action. As a result, the Company
would be bound to accept claims under policy endorsements issued upto 24 June 2006.

(b) No provision for Ioadmg and periodic review

Despite the Head Office specific instructions of February 2003 that the SCP in any case
- should be renewed on yearly basis, this provision was not considered in the MOU entered
into with RIL i 1n June 2003. The default pohcy was issued to RIL for three years without
any provision :for periodic review of premium including loading factor for adverse
“claims.

(c) ~ Risk cojvei‘age beyond the scope of MOU

- The D.O. had also extended the risk coverage to coloured handsets by charging premium
of Rs.140 per set (including service tax) with a sum insured of Rs.24,000 per set and

-~ thereby increased the total sum insured from Rs.5,500 crore to Rs.6,150 crore, even

though no such provision ex1sted in the MOU. '

@ Absence of excess clause

No excess clause to limit the overall loss amount was 1ncluded in the MOU in order to
minimise/restrict the loss of the Company.

In view of the deficiencies narrated above, NIC received claims for Rs.152.34 crore
against the premium of Rs.55.71 crore upto October 2004, The Company settled claims -
for Rs.120.60 crore and the balance claims for Rs.31.74 crore were pending. Though the
currency of policy was three years, the liability of the Company would extend beyond the
“stipulated period as each policy endorsement carried coverage period of three years from
the date of issue. As such the Company would be liable for any future default/claims upto
June 2009. On the basis of paid/outstanding claims after taking into account premium
ceded and commission received on account of reinsurance the Company had suffered a
loss of Rs.96.63 crore (NIC Rs.74.51 crore and GIC Rs.22.12 crore) upto October 2004.

The request of the Management to RIL for enhancement of ‘premium in April 2004
stating that pricing done was not proper considering the nature of risk and that the
magnitude of loss would reduce the networth substantiated the audit findings.

10.7 Default Policy with TATA TELE Services Limited

- While the Company had already suffered huge loss in underwriting the default cover of
RIL at a very low premium as mentioned above, the Mumbai based Divisional Office
under the same Regional office entered into MOU on 1 April 2004 for a three year period
with TATA TELE Services Limited for giving default cover similar to the cover given to
RIL. The premium rate was Rs.92 (excluding service tax at fixed rate) for one year

101



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

instead of three years in the case of RIL. In the issue of insurance cover to TATA TELE
Services Limited also NIC committed the deficiencies as brought out in paragraphs
10.6.2 and 10.6.3 (a) and (d).

NIC had received claims of Rs.9.54 crore, against the premium of Rs.6.20 crore realised
upto September 2004. The Company had settled claims for Rs.3.42 crore upto October
2004 and the balance claims for Rs.6.12 crore were pending, based on settled/outstanding
claim position after taking into account premium ceded and commission received on
account of reinsurance the Company had suffered a loss of Rs.3.34 crore (NIC: Rs.2.37
crore and GIC: Rs.97 lakh) on this policy. This indicated that the company had been
venturing to underwrite risks even though it was clear that this would be a loss-making
portfolio.

10.8  Default Policy issued by the Oriental Insurance Company Limited

The Oriental Insurance Company Limited (OIC) also agreed (August 2003) to underwrite
the default insurance policy covering the period from 1 August 2003 to 31 July 2006 with
RIL at the agreed rate of Rs.92+ Service Tax of eight per cent. In the issue of default
policy cover to RIL, OIC committed the same deficiencies as brought out in paragraphs
10.6.1, 10.6.2 and 10.6.3 (a) and (b) viz. not obtaining approval of H.O., absence of
reinsurance protection, non-inclusion of cancellation clause and non-provision for
periodic review.

The gist of OIC replies (December 2004) to paragraphs 10.6.1, 10.6.2, and 10.6.3 (a) and
10.6.3 (b) and the audit comments thereon are given below:

(1) While accepting the fact that such cover was issued for the first time OIC stated
that the policy was issued by the Regional Office (RO) after exercising due diligence and
the detailed information was sent to Head Office for information and necessary action

The above contention of OIC is not tenable as many claims were subsequently found to
be false and were repudiated due to non-existence of the subscribers at the given
addresses. Inclusion of persons who had not subscribed to Reliance mobile services
substantiated the fact that due diligence was not exercised by the Company before the
issue of the policy to the insured.

Further, the contention of OIC that the detailed information was sent to Head Office for
information and necessary action is also not acceptable as in the absence of the details as
to when the matter was referred by the R.O. to the Head Office (H.O.) and the action by
the H.O. thereon before the issue of the policy, the correctness of the facts stated in the
Management’s reply could not be verified in Audit. Some suggestions sent by the H.O.
after the issue of the policy i.e. on 9 August 2003 on inclusion of the cancellation/claim
procedure clauses were also found not complied with.

(i)  The contention of the Management with regard to para 10.6.2 that the Company
did not take reinsurance protection before the issue of the policy cover as it treated each
connection as an independent risk and not as an aggregate risk is not tenable because sum
insured under SCP for ‘Default Insurance Cover’ issued to RIL-Mumbai for Rs.6150
crore covering 50 lakh mobile handsets substantiated that the risk was treated as an
aggregate risk and not as an independent risk. Further, the total risk under the policy
which is spread all over the country is similar to floater policy where-under aggregate of
risk is considered as a single risk irrespective of their location. On the analogy of floater

102



~ Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

.

policy approval from competent ‘authority should have been taken, considering need for
reinsurance and underwriting the aggregate risk.

(iii) In reply to para 10.6.3. (a), the Management stated that they had included the
cancellation clause to protect their interest. The above contention of the Management is
not correct. because as per terms of-the cancellatlon clause included in the insurance
policy the insurer and the insured had agreed to waive any right of cancellation of the

- insurance agreement for a period of three years. Thus, the option for cancellation could

be exercised only after expiry of three year period of the policy. It shows that the

- Management cannot cancel the insurance policy during the currency of pohcy to protect

its interest,

Gv) In reply to para 10.6. 3 (b), the Management stated that since it was the first
 policy of its kind underwritteh.by them it did not have the features like review, which

was normally incorporated on renewal of a policy if claim experience was adverse. The
above contention of the Management is not acceptable because as.per the general rules
and regulatlons of insurance no insurance may be granted for a longer period than one
year. Thus, the Company should have included the provisions for review of the premium/
adverse cla1m ratio on yearly basis instead of for three years.

"The business results available upto December 2004 indicated that the Company could get

premium of Rs.17.02 crore (excluding service tax). The insured reported 61193 claims of
the total handsets for Rs.63.53 crore covered under the default cases upto November
2004. Out of 61193 claims reported, verification of 53670 claims was carried out by the
investigator appomted by the Company upto February 2005 by incurring an expenditure

- -0f Rs.3.76 crore. Based on verification report of the 53670 claims given by investigator,
. the Company repudlated 29,334 claims for Rs.30.08 crore on the grounds of (i) non- .

existence of addresses (3278 claims) (ii) non-éxistence of persons at the given address
(16289 claims), (iii) persons not subscribed to Reliance Mobile (5438. claims), (iv)
persons moved away from the given address (3345 claims) and (v) continuance of mobile
service even after default (984 claims) and settled 18706 claims of Rs.19.64 crore in
aggregate. The balance 13, 153 claims of Rs.13.81 crore were outstanding for want of

- further verlﬁcauon

Based on the current claim settled/outstandlng after takmg into account premium ceded
and commission received on account of reinsurance, OIC has suffered a loss of Rs.16.05

~ crore (1nclud1ng 1nvest1gat10n charges) and GIC a loss of Rs.4.14 crore.
109 Alternate Risk T ransfer

“The Alternate RlSk Transfer (ART) cover is generally taken where substantial losses are

apprehended. The main object of ART cover is risk financing and not risk-sharing. The

" default cover policies were given to RIL without any reinsurance protection. After steady

flow of claims, the Company searched for reinsurance protection but could not arrange
any conventional reinsurance. Ultimately, through broker, it could obtain non-
conventional risk financing under ART protection from foreign reinsurer. Under the ART
cover, insurer (NIC) would require to pay back the entire amount received from reinsurer

to settle clatms within two to three years to smoothen the effect on balance sheet.

' : NIC pa1d Rs.13. 38 crore to the reinsurer as one time upfront fee. This upfront fee further

reduced the already low premium income. In ART, the caps for number of mobile phones
and recoverable loss were. kept at 50 lakh and Rs.482.03 crore respectively. So, the

103



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

probable loss, which the company would suffer as per its own estimation under this
policy, worked out to Rs.482.03 crore.

The Chairman and Managing Director of NIC in reply to the Ministry mentioned (April
2004) that the Company was facing loss in the default liability policy (Reliance Infocom
Limited). He added that the claims might far exceed the premium collected. Since no
traditional cover was available in the international market, the Company opted for a non-
traditional cover known as ART. Efforts were being made to impress upon RIL for
additional premium for ART cover.

The lapses in the policy are further substantiated by the fact that the concerned Regional
Office approached the Head Office for conventional reinsurance protection after
experiencing huge flow of claims. The Company, as per guidelines, should have
undertaken the risk only after obtaining the conventional reinsurance protection.

Thus, failure on the part of NIC/OIC to extend SCPs on mobile handsets without risk
analysis and reinsurance protection resulted in loss of Rs.65.79 crore (including
investigation charges) and liability of Rs.118.21 crore on account of pending claims. On
the basis of paid/outstanding claims and expenses, NIC and OIC had so far suffered loss
of Rs.142.63 crore (NIC Rs.126.58 crore and OIC Rs.16.05 crore) and made GIC suffer
loss amounting to Rs.41.37 crore.

10.10 Inadequate internal control system

As per IRDA guidelines the Company was required to formulate the procedure and
norms with regard to underwriting and policy issue for the pricing of new products,
claims processing and settlement. The Financial Advisor of NIC observed (September
2004) that the system of internal control existing in the Company was ineffective and
inadequate and needed to be strengthened.

In reply NIC while admitting the facts and accepting the deficiencies as pointed out in
Audit stated (March 2005) that the new default liability cover of RIL was perceived by
them as an opportunity to get into the big account of Reliance Group. The Management
agreed with all the recommendations made by audit and assured that the authority to issue
SCP, Tailor made policy and long term policy would be centralised at Headquarters to
safeguard the interest of the Company.

10.11 Conclusion

While underwriting the non-conventional policies, which had serious financial
implications, the operating offices did not exercise due diligence and caution and did not
ensure the compliance of guidelines issued by IRDA, GIPSA and H.O of NIC/OIC which
resulted in huge loss amounting to Rs.142.63 crore (NIC Rs.126.58 crore and OIC
Rs.16.05 crore) and made GIC suffer loss amounting to Rs.41.37 crore. No responsibility
has been fixed for the Regional/Divisional Offices having exceeded their powers and
exposing the Companies to such heavy risk and loss.

10.12 Recommendations

(a) There is urgent need to ensure that all the instructions issued by IRDA, GIPSA
and Head Office are complied with by all the operating offices through better
Management Information System.

104



" Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

‘(b) ‘The terms and conditions of the insurance policies for the new products should be
formulated by incorporating suitable clauses for premium loading and for
periodical review of policy so as to ensure that rating of the pohcy does not
become unviable.

(c) The internal control system needs to be strengthened in order to ensure that the.
recurrence of such cases is avoided.

(d) The matter needs to be investigated thoroughly and approprlate departmental and_
legal actlon taken.

The para was 1ssued to M1n1stry in December 2004: its reply was awalted (March 2005)




Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

CHAPTER X1

BMT anmnted
Mid term Revnew on Turnaround Plan
Hyg.hlzghts ' R

- The Company entered 1nto a Memorandum of Understandmg (MOU) with Government
of ]lndla (GOD) in August 2000 for the implementation of the Turnaround Plan. In the
MOU, GOI agreed to provide ‘One time, Last time’ support to the Company and in return
the Company unequivocally undertook to seek no further financial support.

(Paras 11.1.1 and 11.1. 2)

Tractor busrness ‘has been retained w1th HMT lelted (Company) though HMT Tractors
Limited, (Sub51d1ary) was incorporated in November 1999. ‘The Company decided
N ovember 2003) to close the Sub51d1ary :

(Para‘11.3.1)

) 'Disinyestrnent in subsidiaries as envisaged in the Turnaround Plan has not been achieved.
S (Para 11.4.1)

-Contrary to the dec131on taken in the Turnaround Plan to close unv1able umts Food
Processmg Machlnery Plant, Aurangabad is being operated desplte 1ncurr1ng huge losses.

. (Para 11.5.1)

In the context of continuous steep dechne in demand for mechanlcal watches the
decrslon in the Turnaround Plan to (i) revive Ranibagh Watch Division and (ii) convert -
unvrable Watch Factory, Srmagar into a separate subsidiary and 1mp1ement revival plan
.~ -was not Judrcrous

(Paras 11 5.3 and 11 5. 4) '

The pI'O_]CCUOIlS in the Turnaround Plan were overly optrmrstlc and were not supported by :
actual trends precedmg the- penod covered in the Turnaround Plan and concrete action
plan to achleve them. :

(Para 11. 61) .

. An unwntten objec’uve of the entire sub31drar1sat1on process was to avord areference to
the B][]FR : : : ’

(Para 11 6. 4)

Though | GOI agreed that the ’l‘urnaround Plan prOJectrons were no longer valid and the
MOU targets for the year 2002-03 and 2003-04 were scaled down'to be more reahst1c
- the Company and 1ts sub51d1ar1es could not achreve even the reduced targets '

(Pam 1. 75) -

106



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

Even though the Company agreed in the MOU not to seek further financial

 assistance/concessions from GOI, the Company obtained loans, amounting to Rs:190.02

crore till October 2004 for settlement of Voluntary Retirement Scheme payments and
Rs.87.38 crore for payment of arrears of salanes and wages of the subsidiaries upto July

: 2004

(Pwm 11.8. 4)

The Company could realise revenue of only Rs.58.98 crore through sale of Non-
performing assets during the four years endmg 31 March 2004 as against the target of
Rs. 209 crore ﬁxed for the period.

(Para 11.9)

The Ministry has not given due importance to thie implementation of the Turnaround Plan

.in the Company. The posts of important functional Directors of HMT Limited and other
Directors - of the Subsidiaries were kept vacant during the crucial perlod of

1mplementat10n of the TAP
' (Para 11.10)

Various Committees constituted in the Company, either ‘specifically to oversee the
implementation: of the Turnaround Plan or monitor the performance of the Company in
the normal course of busmess ‘were not effective.

(Para 11.11.2)

111 Introductzon

11.1.1 HMT L1m1ted (Company) was 1ncorporated in 1953 to produce machine tools and
later it dlversrﬁed its activities into production of ‘watches, lamps, tractors, printing
machines, die casting, dairy machinery, presses and press brakes, plastic injection -

- moulding machines, horological machinery, food processmg machinery and miniature

battery for watches. There' was sporadic improvement in the performance of the
Company upto 1991-92. The Company, however, started i incurring losses since 1992-93
due to new industrial policy which aimed at ushering in a freer economy and welcoming
the flow of foreign capital. After taking into account economic and technological changes

‘and the competition emerging in different businesses, the Company contemplated
* substantial infusion of funds into modernisation and expansion. However, these efforts
" during the early nineties, did not succeed and the Committee on Public Undertakrngs

(COPU) directed the Company (October 1996) to" keep all piece-meal proposals in
abeyance and submit an overall revival plan for the approval of the Government. The first
comprehensive ‘revival plan was submitted to the. Government in June 1998 and the

"Government of India (GOI). ﬁnally approved a Turnaround Plan (TAP) in August 2000.
The Company entered into a Memorandum of Understandmg (MOU) with GOI in August

2000 for the 1mp1ementat10n of the TAP. Meanwhile; its loss increased more than tenfold
from Rs.23.94 icrore during 1997-98 (before submission of revival plan) to Rs.296.91

crore during 1999-2000 and the accumulated losses went up. to Rs 436.51 crore in 1999-
'2000 and its net worth tumed negatrve - '

1112 In the MOU GOI agreed to prov1de ‘One time, Last t1me support to the

_ ' ‘Company and ‘in return. the Company" unequlvocally undertook not to seek further
ﬁnanc1a1 support The MOU broadly envrsaged (1) conversion .of Machine Tools, .

107



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

Watches and Tractor Business groups into subsidiaries for eventual disinvestment, (ii)
closure of five unviable units, (iii) revival of 10 units, (iv) Voluntary Retirement Scheme
(VRS) to reduce surplus manpower (v) GOI guarantee to raise bonds for making VRS
payments and to meet working capital requirements (vi) conversion of loan into equity
and waiver of interest thereon and (vii) infusion of funds in the form of equity from GOI
to settle statutory dues and dues to financial institutions. These measures envisaged in
TAP were to be implemented during the period 2000-01 to 2004-05. A scheme of
arrangement (Scheme) was approved by GOI (March 2001) envisaging transfer of assets
and liabilities of the Company to its newly formed subsidiaries.

11.2  Scope

The projections made in the TAP, its implementation as per MOU signed with the GOI
and actual performance of the Company and its newly formed subsidiaries during the
years 2000-01 to 2003-04 were reviewed in Audit and resultant observations are included
in succeeding paragraphs.

11.3  Conversion of Business Groups into subsidiaries

11.3.1 As envisaged in the TAP, Machine Tool and Watch Business groups and Tractor
Division were converted into four subsidiaries viz. HMT Machine Tools Limited (August
1999), HMT Watches Limited (August 1999), HMT Chinar Watches Limited (May
2001) and HMT Tractors Limited (November 1999). As specified in the Scheme, the
Company transferred the assets and liabilities of the units of Machine Tool and Watch
Business groups to the concerned subsidiaries effective from 1 April 2000. However, the
Company did not transfer Tractor business to HMT Tractors Limited as per the Scheme
and applied for closure (November 2003) of the subsidiary (HMT Tractors Limited),
being a non-functioning company.

The Management stated (July 2004) that in view of the delay in the disinvestment
process, this subsidiary remained defunct and to avoid additional investment without any
consequential benefits it was decided to close the subsidiary.

11.3.2 Under the Scheme, certain lands and buildings of the Company located at
Bangalore were allocated to HMT Machine Tools Limited and HMT Watches Limited.
Their value was appearing in the books of these subsidiaries. The sale of some of these
assets yielded profit of Rs.15.41 crore and Rs.37.12 crore during the years 2002-03 and
2003-04 respectively which was retained by the Company in its books instead of
transferring the same to the subsidiaries, which was a clear violation of the Scheme.

The Management stated (July 2004) that it was a considered decision to record the profits
and cash flow from such disposal in the books of the Company to meet the pressing
commitments on account of overdue liabilities and to retain the profitability of the
Company. The action of the Company vitiated the financial performance of the
subsidiaries as they were deprived of funds required for their operations.

11.4 Disinvestment

11.4.1 As per the TAP, the Company was to disinvest upto 74 per cent of its equity in all
its new subsidiaries, generating a profit of Rs.180 crore during the year 2001-02. In

108



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

addition, Computer Numerlcal Control (CNC) Systems Division, the profit making

- division under HMT Machine Tools Limited, was to be hived off and Rs.50 crore was

projected as income during the year 2001-02. The sale proceeds from disinvestment were
to be used for' liquidating bonds issued for working capital requirement, VRS,
upgradation of technology and capital availability. Expressions of Interest (EOI) were
invited (July 2002) from interested parties for all subsidiaries except HMT Tractors
Limited. No EOI was received for HMT Machine Tools Limited. EOIs received (August
2002) in respect of other two companies, viz., HMT Watches Limited and HMT Chinar

" Watches Limited were vetted and forwarded to the Ministry for clearance during April

2003. The valuer appointed (April 2004) for valuation of assets of HMT Watches Limited
submitted a report on valuation for disinvestment purposes in June 2004. Action to hive-
off CNC Systems Division was yet to be taken (J uly 2004)

11.4.2 The Management stated (July 2004) that the delay in disinvestment could not be
attributed to the Company as the action taken by Company regarding the disinvestment
was as per the directives of the Inter-Ministerial Group appointed by the Government.
They further stated that efforts initiated for locating joint venture partner for CNC
Systems Division were not successful. It added (November 2004) that there was no
further progress, in dlsmvestment and a policy decision was awaited from the
Government.

- The fact, however, remains that delay in disinvestment of the subsidiaries and CNC
‘Division deprived the Company-of profits as envisaged under the TAP.

11.5 Closure of unviable units/ Revival of loss making units

11.5.1 The TAP envisaged closure of five unviable units viz., Ceﬁtral Metal» Forming
Institute, Watch Case Unit, Lamp Factory, all in Hyderabad, Food Processing Machinery

~ Unit (FPA) at Aurangabad_ and Miniature Battery Unit at Guwahati. Except FPA, all
- unviable units were closed by December 2000. The Company did not close FPA and

instead proposedito manufacture automotive gears for tractors in the plant, which did not
come through due to financial constraints. FPA had been incurring losses continuously
for 11 years and its cumulative loss was Rs.7.86 crore (August 2000). The key factors
affecting FPA’s performance were low level of product technology and saturation of

"dairy industry particularly in the co-operative sector. The reason for sudden change in

the stand of the Company to revive FPA, which had been chronically running under
losses for more than a decade, was not on record.

The Management stated (December 2003) that the issue of closure of FPA had been
pending with the Deputy Labour Commissioner, Aurangabad and FPA generated revenue
to meet salary requirement of around 88 employees. However, the fact remains that even
the TAP had concluded that existence of FPA as a separate unit was not feasible and its
closure was approved. FPA continued to incur losses during 2000-01 to 2003-04 also and
the accumulated loss rose to Rs.12.99 crore as on 31 March 2004.

- 11.5.2 Further, UTI Bank Limited, whlch was appointed (December 2003) to 1dent1fy

fallure/shortcomling in the implementation of the TAP and to suggest corrective action,
was also entrusted with the specific task of examining the viability of FPA afresh. The
report submitted (May 2004) did not contain any recommendations on FPA.

109



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

11.5.3 Watch Factory, Srinagar, manufacturing only mechanical watches, was a ‘loss
making unit but capable of revival® as per the TAP. Its accumulated loss as on 31 March
1999 was Rs.82.53 crore. During 1999-2000, a further loss of Rs.15.57 crore was
incurred. In view of the declining trend of demand for mechanical watches and surplus
capacity at Bangalore unit, the decision in the TAP to revive and convert the unviable
Watch Factory, Srinagar into a separate subsidiary viz. HMT Chinar Watches Limited
and to implement revival plan was injudicious. The loss of Rs.52.96 crore incurred during
2000-01 to 2003-04, despite receipt of grant of Rs.34.13 crore from GOI to meet actual
cost of wages and salary was, thus, avoidable.

The Management has not offered (July 2004) any remarks on the audit point.

11.5.4 As per the TAP, Bangalore and Ranibagh units, manufacturing mechanical
watches, were also proposed to be revived. The installed capacity for manufacture at
Bangalore and Ranibagh was 15 lakh and 20 lakh watches per annum respectively. The
demand for mechanical watches in India has been showing sharp decline in view of
customers’ preference for technologically improved and reasonably priced quartz
watches. The demand came down to 12.59 lakh watches in 1999-2000 out of which the
Company’s share was 70 per cent. This further declined to 1.30 lakh during 2003-04,
almost wholly contributed by sale of HMT watches. The Company could have met the
demand from Bangalore unit itself and in view of the declining demand, could have
closed the Ranibagh unit. Therefore, the decision in the TAP to persist with Ranibagh
unit was not judicious and further losses to the tune of Rs.105.28 crore incurred during
2000-01 to 2003-04 were avoidable.

The Management has not offered (July 2004) any remarks on the audit point.
11.6  Projections in the Turnaround Plan

11.6.1 The projections in the TAP were mainly based on the anticipated turnaround in
economy, general improvement in sentiment for investment, increased plan outlay for
Defence, Agriculture and allied activities in the Union Budget for 1999-2000 and the
opportunities envisaged in the expansion proposals/ additional investment outlay of some
major customers like Bajaj Auto, TVS Suzuki, Punjab Tractors, Railways etc. The
projections in the TAP were overly optimistic and were not supported by actual trends
preceding the period covered in the TAP and concrete action plan to achieve them.

The Management accepted (July 2004) that the TAP, among other things, had not
addressed the effect of economic liberalisation measures of the Government of India and
contingencies of likely changes in business environment.

11.6.2 The Company’s own projections for sales in July 1998 and February 1999 for the
year 1999-2000 were Rs.1316.40 crore and Rs.1158.60 crore, respectively. However,
actual sales which were Rs.956.79 crore in 1996-97, came down to Rs.752.38 crore in
1999-2000 and further reduced to Rs.384.46 crore in 2003-04. All three business groups
showed declining trend during the same period. Actual sales of machine tools, tractors
and watches which were Rs.331.29 crore, Rs.408.82 crore and Rs.193.40 crore in 1996-
97 respectively, came down to Rs.262.73 crore, Rs.386.39 crore and Rs.92.94 crore in
1999-2000 respectively. There was a steep decline in domestic sales of mechanical

110



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

~ watches from 22.87 lakh in 1998-99 to 12.59 lakh in 19992000 in wnich'the_Company
had 70 per cent market share. Despite these declining trends, the Company did not revise
its projections for 2000-01 and onwards, based on actuals of 1999- 2000

11.6.3 ]Ev1dently, the sales proyectlons of Rs.1001.51 crore for 2000-01, w1th prOJected
increase to Rs.1515.41 crore in 2004-05, and resultant. contributions and Profit before tax
(PBT) in the TAP were not realistic and should not have been taken as the bas1s for
approval of the TAP in August 2000 for implementation.

The Managenlent stated (]uly 2004) that the projections in the TAP were arrived at. after -

taking into account the market conditions prevailing at that time and projections were

vetted by M/s. A. F. Ferguson (consultants). The reply of the Management contradicts its -
own statement (refer para 11.6.1) that the TAP did not consider the effect of economic

. liberalisation measures of the Government on the operations of the Company and the
contingencies of likely changes in business environment. Further, the reply is not tenable
as the prOJectrons of the consultant were subject to the following:

@  The Company would need to invest and increase its ability to meet demands
. for nrnproved tec]hnology in machine tools. :

(i) The actua]l performance in tractors would need to be llnked to the agricultural ‘_

sector and aggressive marketing and extensive service support would have to .

be undertaken

(iii) The Company was to be able to meet the sales pl‘O_]CC'[lOl’lS for watches, based
on inputs of much needed working capital. The other key inputs required to
achieve the projection were aggressive marketmg and brand building. '

HoWever,_ the Company did not take any action to address the above issues.

'~ 11.6.4 Further, the TAP mainly focused on closure of unviable units, subsidiarisation of
~ business groups, assistance from GOI towards equity, waiver of loans etc. The immediate
aim of the TAP was to ensure that the Company was kept out of the purview of Board for
. Industrial and Financial Reconstruction (BIFR) by financial restructuring with assistance -
from GOI A similar view was expressed (April 1999) by the Controller. General of
Accounts (CGA) (Ministry of Finance) in an appraisal of the TAP that the unwritten
objective of the entire subsidiarisation process was to avoid a reference to the BIFR, -
which would have the effect of damaging the brand equity ‘of HMT and render its
business prospects even more dlfﬁcult .

The Management stated (July 2004) that the reasons for the TAP were prrmarrly to give
focus and disinvest the individual business groups of HMT viz., Machine Tools, Watches
and Tractors. The Marnagement’s reply underscores the fact that the focus of the TAP
mainly was to restructure the business and not to turnaround the fortunes of the
Company. Even the stated primary objective of the TAP was not achieved as the
subsidiarisation | of - Tractors Division did not -happen and drsmvestment in other
subsidiaries did not materrahse

111



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

11.7  Performance of subsidiaries

11.7.1 The targets vis a vis achievements in respect of Tractor Business Group for the
years 2000-01 to 2003-04 were as under :

2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04
Details | Target | Actual | Target | Actual | Target | Actual | Target | Actual
under under under under
TAP TAP TAP TAP
Sales | 474.76 | 341.63 | 534.50 | 284.61 | 603.81 | 181.86 | 690.23 154.22

(Rs. in
crore)
Profit | 45.21 5.28 196.22 | 1.85 2925 | (43.71) | 27.09 (51.09)
(Rs. in
crore)
Target as per | 2000-01 2001-02 | 2002-03 2003-04
one time MOU
with subsidiaries
Sundry 90 185 254 318 237
Debtors  (in
days of sales)
Stock of raw 40 71 45 88 90
material  (in
days of
consumption)
Work-in- 10 26 25 36 37
progress  (in
days of
production)
Stock of 5 34 22 20 25
finished goods
(in days of
production)

Though the industry’s sales came down during 2001-02 and 2002-03 by 17 per cent, the
Company’s sales came down drastically by 35 per cent and the Company’s market share
declined from 5.36 per cent to 4.20 per cent. Sundry debtors which were 52.47 per cent of
sales as on 31 March 2001 increased to 84.28 per cent as on 31 March 2004. This
resulted in working capital crunch. Further the Company’s material procurements were
high and it could not convert its work in progress into finished goods within a reasonable
period. The stock held by the Company was also above the targeted level. The Company
received (December 2003) Rs.two crore as equity and Rs.two crore as loan (at the rate of
12.50 per cent) from the GOI towards budgetary support for capital expenditure.

The Management stated (July 2004) that sundry debtors appeared to be high in terms of
percentage due to reduction in turnover. The decline in production and sales was mainly
due to sluggish market demand, quality problems and unsuitable product portfolio for wet
farming. The Management further stated that the inventory should be viewed considering
the number of bought-outs, assembly operations in three different locations,
geographically dispersed stockyards and widespread dealer network. The reply is not
tenable as the decline in the performance was mainly due to non-introduction of new
models of tractors as per market need and non-modernisation of the facilities. This is

112



. Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

evident from the fact that during 1998-2003 even though industry’s sales came down by
36 per cent, the Company’s sales came down by 64 per cent. Decline in acceptability of
Company’s products due to imported products launched by the competltors also
~ contributed to the poor performance.

- The Commrttee appornted by the Ministry (August. 2000) to inquire into diversion of .
funds meant for payment of statutory dues of the employees for other purposes and
. setback in the performance of the Company during 1999-2000, observed (November
2000), that the position of sundry debtors of the Tractor Business Group was alarming
and almost half of the sales had not been realised during 1999-2000. The increase in
sundry debtors was largely contributed by pushing the finished stock inventory to the
dealers to show higher sales. The Tractor Business Group let debtors and inventories pile
up leading to cash crunch. Necessary capital expenditure for modernisation/
expans1on/qua11ty improvements did not take place due to the diversion of funds of
* Rs.4.96 core in 2000-01 to the Watch Group. Despite the indictment by the Committee,
there was no improvement. On the contrary, there was further deterioration in the
position of sundry debtors.

- The Management stated (July 2004) that the '1nventory with dealers increased due to
advance selling of tractors and higher dealer credit. Also no efforts were made for capital
investment due to uncertalnty of business in view of disinvestment. The reply of the
Management is not tenable as the Company continued the practice of dumping of tractors
with dealers, which was fraught with risk in recovery. Though the Company took up
expansion ‘of Tractor Assembly at Hyderabad after investing (July 1999 — July 2000)
Rs.98.84 lakh, the work was abandoned in March 2001 in view of low production levels
and cash crunch renderrng the expenditure infructuous.

11.7.2 The targets vis-a-vis achievements in respect of HMT Machine Tools Limited for

the years 2000- 01 to 2003-04 were as under:

2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04
Details Target | Actual .- - Target | Actual Target Actual Target - - | Actual
' under under - | under - | under - : '
TAP TAP - TAP TAP
Sales . | 30000+ | 20928 | 32000 |26098 |34000 |22938 |365.00 198.21
(Rs. in i : co
| crore) _ _
Profit (9.93) : (96.17.)' 56.32 (70.65) | 8.50 (102.17) | 9.69 (119.08)
(Rs. in 4‘ o S ' L E
crore)
Target as per one | 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 "2003-04
time MOU with | - . o
- - | subsidiaries :
Sundry 96 - S 102 127 120 123
Debtors 7
(in days
of sales)

113-




Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

Stock of 96 186 166 191 173 k
raw
material
(in days
of
consum
ption)
Work- 78 112 89 88 90
in-
progress
(in days
of
producti
on)
Stock of 74 111 81 64 66
finished
goods
(in days
of
producti
on)

The subsidiary could not achieve most of the targets fixed under the TAP. The
Committee appointed (August 2000) by the Ministry observed (November 2000) that the
losses were due to low productivity, technological obsolescence and quality problems.
The consultant who vetted the projections in the TAP observed that the subsidiary was
expected to achieve the sales projections by investments to enhance its ability to meet
demands for improved technology in machine tools. Though the TAP had projected
capital expenditure of Rs.37.10 crore (Rs.12.10 crore out of budgetary support and
balance of Rs.25 crore to be met out of internal resources) during the years 2000-01 to
2003-04. The subsidiary could get Rs.4.20 crore only as budgetary support.

The Management accepted (July 2004) that internal resource generation was inadequate
and as such the capital expenditure as envisaged in the TAP could not be put through.

11.7.3 The targets vis a vis achievements in respect of HMT Watches Limited for the
years 2000-01 to 2003-04 were as under:

2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04
Details Target | Actual | Target | Actual | Target | Actual | Target | Actual
under under under under
TAP TAP TAP TAP
Sales (Rs. | 220 108.64 | 247.50 | 80.57 275.00 | 45.35 302.50 | 26.92
in crore)
Profit (Rs. | (14.15) | (59.18) | 1.74 (106.29) | 49.82 (112.92) | 18.20 (134.81)
in crore)
Target as per one | 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04
time MOU with
subsidiaries
Sundry 60 229 304 392 635
Debtors  (in
days of sales)
Stock of raw 90 266 446 1076 . 993 |

114



" | .days’ of -

_ Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs) -

['material (in | -
-days of |
_consumption) . _ , S .
'| Work-in- KN 45 95 139 253 8
*| progress (in.| e . : , -0

production) . C . .
Stock  of: 60 188 | 231 356 1480
finished : ‘ : :

goods (in"| -
days’ of !
production)

The sub51d1ary could not ach1eve any of the targets fixed in. the TAP. Its turnover
decreased and :loss, increased year after year. While reacting to the revised Road Map

submitted by the subsidiary (March 2003), the M1n1stry accepted (August 2003) that the "

TAP had failed to produce any improvement in the working of the subsidiary. It also
observed. that ‘since. its 1ncept10n the proposals appeared to be ad—hoc in nature and -

o requested the Company to undertake a quick study to ascertain the reasons for the- poor

performance of the TAP and take quick corrective action. The committee constituted in

this: connection . observed (December 2003) that major factors contributing to the poor

performance were (i) overambitious projections, (i) cash losses suffered prior to the-
TAP, (iii) madequate workmg capital for operational purposes (iv) outsourcmg of "
complete watches and components leaving the inhouse capacity idle, (v) non-avallabﬂlty -

- of marketable | watches (vi) lack of- professmnal marketlng, and- (v11) ex1stence of ‘

spurious HMT Watches

The Company Wanted (February 2002) a mrd-course correct1on for the targets set. for (1) :
Machine Tools, due .to the drastic change in the macro business environment, (1)

' Tractors,-rdue'_to~negati've growth of the industry since 2000-01 resulting in lower”leVels.of

production, consequent loss-from operations and liquidity crunch and (iii)- Watches, due
to cumulative losses and unbrldged gap of workmg capital leading . to unsustalnable
operatlons -

11 7, 4 The targets vis a Vis. achlevements in respect of HMT Chlnar Watches erlted for
the years 2000-Ol to 2003 04 were as under:

' o N . (Rs.nn crore

2000-01;_ 3 2001 02 . 2002-03 . 2003-04 L
Target Actuals * | Target Actuals | Target * | Actuals | Target as. per.| Actuals
| as  per “las: per | ‘as - per ' TAP ‘ :
1o | TAP & TAP | TAP_ B Lo
" |'Sal 675 | |1.94 9.00  [202 1125 - |- 1.21 11350 - {132
es. I : - _ - : ‘ .. . o
Pro (3.90) ! (7.95) (4.01_) (10:16) (4.42) (6.31) 477, . '(28.54)
fit . | ' ' v

It could be seen from the above that though the annual sales ranged between Rs.1:21

~ - crore and Rs.2, 02 crore, the losses ranged between Rs.6.31 crore and Rs.28.54 crore per )

annum. Lo

i
i

11.7.5 . The Ad hoc. Task Force formed under the Mlmstry to discuss the MOU observed |

(F ebruary 2002) that the Company should have a mechamsm to forecast future challenges

115.



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

and amend business plans in time to be profitable. As it was agreed that the TAP
projections were no longer valid, the MOU targets were scaled down for the years 2002-
03. Even the proposed targets in the draft MOU for 2002-04 pending for approval were
also scaled down. The table below indicates the targets as per the TAP, reduced targets
as per MOU with GOI and actual achievements in respect of subsidiaries and Tractor
Business Group for the years 2002-03 and 2003-04.

(Rs. in crore)

MTL* HWL'® TBG" cwL*

Year Sales PBT | Sales | PBT | Sales | PBT | Sales | PBT
Target as | 2002-03 | 340 9 275 50 604 29 11 4)
per TAP

2003-04 | 365 10 303 18 690 27 14 (15)
Target as | 2002-03 | 289 (7N 234 37 440 (3) 9 (5)
per MOU

2003-04 | 300 (32) 200 2 348 4 9 21
Actual 2002-03 | 229 (102) | 45 (113) | 182 (44) 1 (6)

2003-04 | 198 (119) | 27 (135) | 154 (51) 1 (29)

It would be seen from the above that even the revised MOU targets were not achieved.
Thus, the projections in the TAP were overly optimistic and un-achievable and the
Company had not been able to set for itself achievable targets.

11.8. Financial Restructuring

11.8.1 An important aspect of financial restructuring was to reduce annual interest outgo
by restructuring of debt through additional equity from GOI, sale of assets and
concessions from creditors.

11.8.2 The Company received (September 2000) Rs.250 crore from GOI in the form of
contribution towards equity capital to settle statutory dues and borrowings which it
utilised for the settlement of statutory dues (Rs.114.91 crore), dues of financial
institutions (Rs.53.51 crore), repayment of debentures (Rs.42.53 crore) and retirement of
high interest bearing bonds/ borrowings (Rs.39.05 crore). The Company obtained
financial benefit to the tune of Rs.20.23 crore in the course of settlement of dues of
financial institutions/retirement of high cost debts/ borrowings by way of waiver of
interest. In addition, the Company also received (2000-2001) Rs.10.05 crore as equity
capital for meeting capital expenditure; GOI loan of Rs.39.70 crore was converted into
equity and Rs.12.74 crore of interest accrued waived. GOI further extended the guarantee
on Bonds raised for Rs.40.43 crore to meet working capital requirements of the Watch
subsidiary.

* HMT Machine Tools Limited
* HMT Watches Limited

¥ Tractors Business Group

* HMT Chinar Watches Limited

116



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

11.8.3 ’J[‘he above measures resulted in turning the Company’s negative net-worth into-

positive and saving in interest cost on loans repaid/ converted into equity. The Company

continued to carry high interest bearing loan of Rs.204.64 crore and cash credit loan of
- Rs.175.25 crore as on 31 March 2000. However, the Company s positive net-worth of

Rs.54.14 crore in 2000-01 came down to Rs.11.16 crore in 2003-04 and net-worth of
" other newly formed subsidiaries turned negatlve in the very first year of their operation.

11. 8 4 The ﬁnancml restructuring envisaged under the TAP to turn the declining
performance of the Company around was not achievable as dlscussed below:

®

(i)

(iif)

v

The Company was already burdened with annual interest charges on various
bonds/loans ranging from Rs.80 to Rs.90 crore prior to 2000-01 and it further

. increased due to annual interest payments of more than Rs.20 crore towards

VRS Bonds.

The Company requnred Rs.470 crore to retire 6947 employees under VRS.

GOI did not give grant-in-aid to meet VRS related payments and agreed only
to guarantee bonds issued to finance VRS payments and 50 per cent interest
subsidy thereon. The Company received Rs.72.11 crore towards interest
subsidy and Rs.14.40 crore towards subsidy for guarantee fee on bonds during

- the years 2000-01 to 2003-04. The projected Profit before tax also did not take

into account Rs.470 crore to be paid towards regular retirement benefits and.
VRS, compensation. This further reduced its operational performance and
profitability as it had incurred Rs.22.39 crore in 2001-02 towards VRS related
expenditure which further increased to Rs.54.37 crore in 2003-04 due to
additional VRS given to 2204 employees. The Company had been requesting
GOI for 100 per cent interest subsidy since November 2001 which had not
been: plrov1ded by GOI (July 2004).

Though pnme lending rate was falling rapid]ly, the Company and its
subsidiaries were raising funds through borrowings at a cash credit rate of
15.50 per cent. ICRA* (Credit Rating Agency) determined (March 2002) the
Company’s credit rating as ‘inadequate safety and timely payment of principal

- and interest not guaranteed’. Therefore, the Company’s efforts to raise Rs.300

crore from the market against the securitisation of non-performing assets did
not succeed (December 2003) and it ended up taking a loan of Rs.190.02 crore
from: the Government at 15.50 per cent per annum (QOctober 2004). The
1nterest liability of the Company prior to restructuring was Rs.94.35 crore in
1999 2000, whereas the interest liability subsequent to restructuring of the
Company and its. subsidiaries increased to Rs.163.20 crore in 2003-04.
Though there was sharp decline in prime lending rate coupled with decrease in
turnover from Rs.752.38 crore in 1999-2000 to Rs.384.46 crore in 2003-04,
the interest on cash credit which was Rs 32.19 crore decreased only to
Rs. 29 81 crore during the same period.- - '

As the Company_“failed to provide funds for repayment of the bonds (Rs.40.40
crore) with interest amounting to Rs.43.43 crore due in November 2003, UCO

s

* Investment Infoﬁnaﬁon Credit Rating Agency

117



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

)

Bank, the Trustee to the Bond issue requested (October 2003) GOI to honour
the Guarantee. The Company, with the approval of GOI, obtained (January
2004) a short-term loan of Rs.56.23 crore from Bharat Heavy Electricals
Limited, infer alia to meet the commitment to the UCO Bank. The short-term
loan was subsequently repaid (March/September 2004) out of another loan
from UCO Bank.

Even though the Company had agreed in the MOU not to seek further
financial assistance/concessions from GOI, the Company obtained loans
amounting to Rs.190.02 crore at 15.50 per cent interest from GOI upto
October 2004 for settlement of VRS payments. The Company subsequently
requested the Government to convert the loan into equity. The decision of
GOI was awaited (July 2004). In addition the Company availed of
(March/October 2004) GOI loan of Rs.87.38 crore at 15.50 per cent interest
for payment of arrears of salaries and wages for subsidiaries and statutory
dues for the period upto July 2004. The Company also obtained (September
2004) GOI Guarantee for raising a loan of Rs.300 crore (at the rate of 6.75
per cent) for retiring high cost debts and availed loan of Rs.59.56 crore till
October 2004. Thus, the Company was not able to generate own funds to
come out of the debt trap.

The Management stated (July 2004) that the subsidiaries were struggling to achieve the
projected turnover without any operating resources in the form of working capital and for
further reduction of surplus manpower had to necessarily approach GOI for financial
assistance to implement VRS. The reply confirms that the Company could not achieve
the underlying objective of financial restructuring viz., reduced annual interest outgo,
resulting in improved availability of funds for operations. On the contrary, the
subsidiaries were not able to pay even salaries and wages, necessitating further GOI loan.

(vi)

(vii)

The TAP had envisaged financing of projected capital expenditure of Rs.62.86
crore from internal resources to be generated during 2000-01 to 2003-04,
which was not realistic due to the fact that the Company could not generate
funds from internal resources from 1993-94 onwards and internal resources
generated were negative to the extent of Rs.281.84 crore (1999-2000). Out of
Rs.15.10 crore envisaged as capital expenditure for the year 2000-01 as part of
the TAP, only Rs.7.20 crore was released by the GOI and the balance Rs.7.90

crore was not released due to non-furnishing of ‘Utilisation Certificates’ for
the earlier receipts.

Thus, the endeavours of the TAP to turn the performance of the Company
around did not help in improving the performance and even in arresting the
declining performance. While appraising the projections of the TAP, the
CGA stated (April 1999) that infusion of GOI equity would be used for
discharging liabilities with no asset creation or improvement in the business

prospects and it would not result in reviving the Company. The apprehension
of CGA was evidently confirmed.

The Management accepted (July 2004) that the funds infused by GOI were utilised for
repayment of debts only and did not result in the availability of sufficient funds for

118



4_..:._,«‘,_“;. e ..-w .:‘;” e —/. 2 = '4‘:_:“ 7 = 2

Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

~working capital. The interest component and write-off of VRS compensation affected the
bottomline of the Company. The changed business environment coupled with negative
bottomline affected the Company's plans to tap funds from the market.

(vm) As the Company had not been able to service the debts, desplte ﬁnanc1al
restructuring under the TAP, UTI Bank Limited (December 2003) was
appointed to conduct a detailed review of implementation of the TAP to

identify failures/ shortcomings, suggest corrective action along with the

formulation of a financial model to determine the financial viability and to
carry out further financial restructuring of the Company and its three new
subsidiaries. The decision of the Management to attempt further financial
restructuring is a tacit admission of the fact that the financial restructuring
under the TAP failed to improve the performance and financial health of the
Company and its subsidiaries.

The report submitted by UTI Bank Limited, (May 2004) suggested (i) further financial

- restructuring by conversion of GOI loans (Rs.192 crore availed in 2003-04) into equity,

100 per cent subsidy on VRS bonds and GOI guarantee for funds to meet working capital
(Rs.200 crore), to pay statutory dues (Rs.125 crore) and debts (Rs.300 crore); (ii) infusion
of Rs:400 crore by GOI by way of grants immediately to rescue the Company from debt
trap; (iii) physica]l restructuring by reduction of manpower with GOI funds, consolidation
of facilities in ‘subsidiaries, outsourcing, revamping of marketing and recelvab]les

, management and’ dnslnvestment of watches and tractors business.

The increased ﬁnanc1a]l atd from GOI prOposed by UTI Bank Limited, to salvage the
Company is indicative of the further deterioration in the financial health during the period

- of implementation of the TAP. The Company has prepared a revival /restructuring plan

for the Company; HMT Machine Tools Limited and HMT Watches Limited (September
2004) which has been entrusted (October 2004) to the consultants for vetting.

11.9 - Disposal of Non- Pepformmg Assets

The TAP env1saged mobthsatnon of funds by selling Non-Performing Assets (NPA). The

- Company identified surplus land and buildings valued at Rs.912. 70 crore for sale as NPA

(Rs.337 crore from property in Bangalore and Rs.575.70 crore in the rest of India).

- However, as per the TAP, land and buildings valued at Rs.218 crore only were to be
- disposed of during 2000-01 to 2004-05. The Company realised only Rs.57.59 crore and

Rs 1.39 crore from sale of land within Bangalore and outside Bangalore respectively by
2003-04, which was 28 per cent of the target of Rs.209 crore fixed for the perlod upto
March 2004.- | : .

The Management stated (December 2003) that shortfall in sale of NPA was due to
exceptionally low-demand in the market and that even the property consultants appointed
could riot increase the sales. The delay in disposal of NPA had a very serious implication
for the Company 'and its subsidiaries as in the absence of funds from sale of these assets,

‘the Company failed to liquidate high-cost debts and enhance availability of funds to
- finance its productton act1v1t1es and capltall expenditure.

119



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

11.10 Role of Ministry in the implementation of the TAP

As per the TAP, the overall responsibility and accountability for the implementation of
the TAP rested with Chairman and Managing Director of the Company who was to be
assisted by the functional Directors during the currency of the TAP after formation of the
new companies as envisaged in the TAP. However, important posts of Directors were
abolished or kept vacant during the crucial period of implementation of the TAP as
indicated below:

(i) The post of Director (Finance) of the HMT Limited was kept vacant since
November 2000 and was abolished in September 2001.

(ii)  The post of Director (Personnel) which was re-designated as Director
(Tractors) in September 2001 was kept vacant since July 2002 and
subsequently held as additional charge by the Chairman and Managing
Director.

(iii)  The post of Director (Marketing Policy, Corporate Planning and Projects)
was re-designated (September 2001) as Director (Organisation and
Management). The post was vacant since January 2003 and held as
additional charge by the Chairman and Managing Director.

(iv)  Even though posts of Director (Finance), Director (Technical), Director
(Marketing) and Director (Human Resources) were created (September
2001) for the subsidiaries viz., HMT Machine Tools Limited and HMT
Watches Limited, these posts were not filled (July 2004).

(v) The post of Managing Director of HMT Machine Tools Limited, vacant
since June 2003, was filled up in May 2004. As the Managing Director of
HMT Watches Limited was under suspension from 30 July 2003, the
Group General Manager, Watch operations, was entrusted with that charge
on ad-hoc basis by GOI. As the suspension order was set aside, the
Managing Director resumed charge in May 2004.

The Management stated (July 2004) that (i) posts of functional Directors were not filled
up at the instance of GOI due to the poor performance of its subsidiaries, (ii) Director
(Tractors) in HMT Limited had been renamed Director (Finance) and the process of
filling up of the Directors' posts had been initiated by PESB*. No positive action had,
thus, been taken by the Ministry in this regard to set the tone for better performance.

11.11 Role of Management in implementation of the TAP

11.11.1 The Committee appointed by the Ministry observed (November 2000) that
(i) the Unit Chiefs/ Business Group Chief of Machine Tools Limited could have
definitely made more efforts for arresting the decline, (ii) the entire Watch Business
Group had been badly mismanaged financially, commercially and technically; the top
management of the Watch Business Group (the unit chiefs and Business Group chief)
allowed a drift in the affairs by their inaction and the top Corporate Management also

* Public Enterprises Selection Board

120



<
gt e

Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

failed in rectifying the situation and (iii) the Tractor Business Group Chief let debtors and
inventories pile up leading to cash crunch. :

e I e L S Ty e

T o i g M e o Bee oy
U o OF 4= i

_ implementation of the TAP. The Committee was to meet once in a week to
| _ o discuss: all matters connected with the implementation of the TAP and devise
|

11.11.2 ]Desptte the above observations, various Committees constltuted by the

: Company, either specifically to oversee the implementation of the TAP or monitor the

. performance of the Company in the normal course of busmess were not effective as
é} K indicated below

L ‘ 1 6)) A Company level Committee was constituted (December 2000) to monitor the

suitable remedial measures. However, the Committee held only six meetmgs till
January 200]1 and no meeting took place thereafter.

I - (@) The Executive Committee, at the corporate office of the Company, comprising the
! Chairman and Managing Director,. wholetime Directors and Business Group
' chiefs/ Sub51d1ary chiefs was constituted (September 1986) to coordinate the work
of the units/Business Groups and was to meet at least once in every two months to
o review rthe performance and take appropriate action. However, the Committee
: held only seven meetings subsequent to the commencement of implementation of
the TAP, contrary to the assertion in the Annual Report of the Company that
meetings were being held regularly to review the performance of the Company.

| - (ii}) A Unit Board, a governing body at unit level, comprising the head of the unit and

- heads of Finance, Production, Engineering and Marketing départments of the unit
. and representatives from unions/officers Association, was constituted in each unit
o of subs1dnary companies. Though time and again instructions were issued that
Lo Unit Board meetings should be held regularly once a month or as frequently as
b . possible to- formulate implementable actions to mitigate the problems, the
’ meetmgs were held very sporadically w1th no empha51s on action plans.

(iv)  The Audlt Comm1ttee of the Board of Directors formed under Section 292A of
- the Compames Act 1956, was non-functional in HMT Limited in all the years for

" want of quorum. Even though it met twice. in the case of HMT Machine Tools
; Limited and twice in the case of HMT Watches Limited durmg the years 2002 to
: j S 2004, it dld not dlSCUSS any matter connected with the TAP. -

-_The Management did not furnlsh any reply to the above observatlons
1L 172 C@nclzwswns

® The TAP failed to turn the fortunes of the Company and its subsidiaries around
. | - due to (i) overly optimistic projection not supported by actual trends in the period
: preceding it, (ii) lack of plan/strategies for product diversifications, development,
techno]logy upgradation and business plans to convert loss- maklng units into
profit making ones, (iii) failure to consider the effects of economic liberalisation
measures of GOI and contingencies of likely changes in business environment,
* (iv) failure on the part of the Ministry/Management to consider the apprehensions
(April 1999) of CGA w1th regard to fine tumng the prO_] ections

1l




Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

(i)  The unwritten objective of the TAP was to restructure the Company and avoid a
reference to the BIFR and not to turn its and its subsidiaries’ fortunes around.

(ili)  The networth of the Company came down substantially and the networth of all the
three subsidiaries turned negative.

(iv)  Half-way through the implementation of the TAP, the Ministry conceded that the
TAP projections were no longer valid.

(v)  The Company failed to achieve the projections in the TAP for disinvestment and
the slow process of disinvestment resulted in delay in liquidating bonds issued for
working capital requirements, delay in technological upgradation and lack of
capital availability.

(vi) The Company failed to close Food Processing Machinery Unit which was
unviable as it was continuously incurring losses for more than a decade.

(vii) In view of sharp decline in demand for mechanical watches the decision of the
Company to persist with Ranibagh unit and convert unviable Watch Factory,
Srinagar into a separate subsidiary and implement revival plan was injudicious.

11.13 Recommendations

In the light of the foregoing, the following recommendations are made:

(@) In view of its standing in the market for over 50 years, the Company should
attempt to assess the ground realities and project achievable targets. The

Company should develop a mechanism to forecast the future changes and amend
its business plans in time to be profitable.

(b) The Company and its newly formed subsidiaries should concentrate on
technology upgradation and marketing aspects so as to withstand competition.

(c) Efforts on a war footing are needed to collect debts and dispose of non-moving
inventories and non-performing assets to generate funds for investment.

The review was issued to the Ministry in October 2004; its reply was awaited (March
2005).

122



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

CHAPTER : XII |

. Dredging Con"po;mtﬁom of India Limited
Dredge Repaﬁrs |

szghlaghts

The Company had spent Rs.374.42 crore towards repair and mamtenance of its Dredgers,
which constltuted 34 per cent of the total operating expenditure.

(Para 12.1)

‘].De]lay' in dry- doeking‘bey‘ond the grescrlbed period of 18 months led to dechne in
chedgmg prodluctnon of 35.58 lakh M.

(Para _712 3.1

Delay in obtammg statutory clearances for estabhshmg the sea-worthiness of the vessels
~ led to idling of the dredgers and increased repalr t1me resultmg in loss of revenue of
Rs.7.12 crore.

(Para 12. 3.3)

Cost overrun compared to the contracted cost ranged from 21.to 91 per cent 1nvolvmg an
addmonal expendlture of Rs. 13.13 crore in nine dry docks.

(Para 12.4.1)

Time over run compared- to the agreed time ranged between 17 to 75 days with a
variation of 51 to 183 per cent in respect of 17 cases of regular dry- docks. Because of this
delay the Company suffered loss of revenue of Rs.14.40 crore in 13 cases after adjusting
Rs.9.30 crore recovered towards liquidated damages from the repair firms.

(Para 11.2 4.2)

']['he Company lacked ability to prepare cost estimates for dry-dock package in house. It
" relied on the tariff information obtained from local shipyard at Visakhapatnam though it -
* was in the business for the last 28 years.

(Pazm 12.4.3)

~The Company awarded works to a private yard due to 1ncorrect evaluation in two cases |

" by ignoring PSU shtpyards where they were the lowest. In one case the Company
cancelled the global tender and sought a fresh quotation on nomination basis. This
- resulted in loss of revenue of Rs.3.19 crore. '

(Para 12, 5)

The work orders! contain a security clause against'pr_emature failure of repairs within a

period of 90 days. However; in no case were these provisions invoked and the Company -
absorbed the entlre repalr cost. be31des sustammg loss of revenue of Rs.6.40 crore in two

- cases. : - -

(Para 12.6.1)

123



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

The Company ought to ensure the exact availability of dry-dock slots before the Dredgers
sail to the repair yards to avoid idling, loss of dredging time and loss due to unnecessary
voyages. However, the Company allowed vessels to sail without first ascertaining the
availability of dry-dock slots resulting in idling of the dredgers, avoidable expenditure on
voyage and loss of time and revenue of Rs.1.72 crore in two cases.

(Para 12.6.2)

Although the Company spent Rs.185.13 crore on stores and spares during 1999-00 to
2003-04, it did not have proper inventory control techniques like Vital Essential and
Desirable analysis, fast/slow moving items analysis, etc.

(Paras 12.7 & 12.7.1)

The Company without verifying the actual use, continued to dispatch stores and spares to
dredgers (on board) resulting in huge accumulation of on board inventory which stood at
Rs.77.08 crore as of March 2004.

(Para 12.7.2)
12.1 Introduction

Dredging Corporation of India Limited (the Company) was incorporated in March 1976
as a fully owned Government Company with its Registered Office in New Delhi and
Corporate Office at Visakhapatnam. Its authorised capital and paid-up capital as on 31
March 2004 were Rs.30 crore and Rs.28 crore respectively. The Government disinvested
(September 1992) 4,02,300 shares of the Company valuing Rs.40.23 lakh. Further
disinvestment of 56,00,000 shares was offered to the public during February - March
2004. The shares of the Company are listed in Delhi, Kolkata, Mumbai and National
Stock Exchanges.

The Company has been catering to the dredging needs of all major and some minor ports,
Indian Navy and shipyards in the country. As of 31 March 2004, the Company had 10
Trailer Suction Hopper Dredgers (TSHD) and two Cutter Suction Dredgers (CSD). The
depreciable age of a Dredger is about 14 years. Out of the 12 Dredgers owned by the
Company, seven were substantially old and fully depreciated as on 31 March.2004.

Maintenance and repairs of the Dredgers is broadly classified as:

(1) routine maintenance and minor repairs carried out at the work site in afloat
condition

(i)  major repairs undertaken at repair yards both in afloat condition and by dry-
docking the vessels and

(iii)  emergency repairs, depending on the nature of the defect, undertaken immediately
both at the work site and at repair yards.

The Company evolved a written manual viz., Company Procedure Manual (CPM) only in
July 2001 setting out the procedures to be followed for operation and maintenance of the
dredgers. It undertook 38 major repairs including eight cases as emergency repairs during
the period 1999-00 to 2003-04. Of these, 19 cases were entrusted on global tender basis,
six on limited tender and 13 on nomination basis. The following table gives year-wise

details of operational expenditure incurred during the last five years ended 31 March
2004:-

124



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

Operational Expenditure . Percentage
_ Total . of Repair
' Minor | Major | Stores Expenditure Others incl. Totall expenditure to
Year L . & wages, fuel | Operational
Repairs | Repairs S on Dredge . Total
pares Repai cost etc. | Expenditure .
epairs : operational
i (Rs. in crore) expenditure
1999-00 |  4.40 23.88 22.68 | 50.96 - 98.14 149.10 34
| 2000-01 3.09 33.87 |- 31.85 68.81 130.48 - 199.29 35
2001-02. 6.80 25.48 33.97 66.25 154.27 220.52 30
2002-03 6.09.| 3037 | 44.89 81.35 177.02 258.37 31
2003-04 | 4.92 50.39 51.74 107.05 172.48 279.53 - 38
Total 2530 | -163.99 | 185.13 374.42 732.39 1106.81 34

‘As may be seen from the above the Company incurred Rs. 374 42 crore towards repair
- and maintenance of its Dredgers, whrch constituted 34 per cent of the total operating
expenditure. : :

 12.2. Scope 0f Audit

In order to assess the efficiency and effectiveness of the system, the act1v1ty of dredge
repairs with reference to dry-dockings during the last five years from 1999-2000 to 2003-
04 was revrewed in July 2004

12.3. Delay in dry=d0ckmg

The planning of dry-dockmg of the dredgers is to be made keeping in view the statutory
requirements, need to maintain the vessel in prime condition and loss of revenue during
the dry=dockmg ]perrod As per statutory requirement, ocean going vessels are to be dry-
docked twice in five years and the gap between two consecutive dry-docks should not
exceed three years. The dredgers have a lot of machinery and work round-the-clock in
shallow waters compared to other ocean going vessels, resulting in increased rate of wear
and tear. The Company evolved a policy to dry-dock the dredgers once in 18 months.
According to the Company’s Accounting Policy (from.2000-01) a provision for dry
docking expenses is made for every dredger on the assumption that they are dry docked
~once in 12 months. The Company’s technical consultants viz. KPMG, also opined

~ (March 2001) that dredgers should be dry-docked once in one to one and a half years and
any slippage would affect the efficiency of the dredging operations. Delays in dry-
“docking have had adverse impact as brought out in the succeedmg paragraphs.

12.3.1 Impact ozm Production

It is the regular overhauls and repairs during dry docking that keep the level of efﬁCiency
of a dredger at the normal level. Therefore, when a vessel is not dry docked in time, it is.
likely that its productlon would deteriorate.

Out of 38 major :dry-docks, in the case of 24 (excluding emergency cases and other six
cases) the dry—do‘cking should have been done within 18 months from the previous dry-
dock. While in 16 cases dry=docks were undertaken within the requisite period, in eight
cases, there were delays ranging from three to 17 months. Of these, in six cases, on
account. of delay, the production was adversely affected. The tabulatlon below brings out
the position.

125



|
Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

Average production (M’/hour) - Percentage Loss of
Dredger Slipp;ge) During slippage ?f mcrease production
{ : months ! ~ in
| ( period 'After dry dock production (Lakh M?)
¢ XV 7 | 566.676 601.247 6 -1.28
.1 VII 14 974.710 1161.092 ‘19 10.77
Xl 9 526.606 638.536 ' 21 - 5.83
- XI 10 746.733 . 969.259 30 . 8.42
| VII 3 . 1158.882 1430.331 - .23 5.29
XI 6 - 788.827 917.138 16 3.99
I Loss of total production due to delay in dry-docking the dredgers on time 35.58

.

As is| "evident from the above, there was improvement in the production performance of
the dredgers after dry-docking ranging from six to 30 per cent. Had the dry-docks been |
undertaken within the scheduled 18 months, the production of the Company would have
been hlgher by 35.58 lakh M in the above six cases. This loss in production was a direct
consequence of Management’s inability to put into effect its own policy regarding dry-
: dockmg of dredgers

The Management replied (July 2004) that

(i) the delay period had to be reckoned with reference to prev10us dry—docks
+*including emergency dry-docks because durmg such emergency repairs other
defects were also repaired.

_ (if) the parameters of output of a dredger were extremely var1ab1e as they were
‘ dependent upon a. number of factors like soil, s11tat10n pattern, littoral flow,
etc. ,

The Management s contention is not tenable as:

(i) - even though some normal defects were also attended to during emergency
o repairs, the audit point is with reference to the Company’s own policy of dry
‘ docking once every one and a half years.

. (ir) the Management, itself agreed that the dry—docklngs were undertaken for
| improving the operational efficiency and ‘

(iri) the conditions of working of dredgers were similar in'the two periods i.e. the |
- ports before and after the dry-docks were the same during the shppage perlod
and after dry-dock period in three cases.

12.3. 2 . Impact on fuel consumption

Expendlture on fuel is one of the major costs in undertaklng dredging. The Company
incurred Rs.470.14 crore towards fuel during the period of review, which was 42 per cent
of _total operating expenditure. Periodical dry-docks ensure efficient fuel consumption. .

In ‘thé course of audit it was observed that on account of delays in dry- -docking in two
cases, there was excessive consumption of fuel during the slippage period compared to
per1od after dry-dock. The excess fuel consumption was of the order of 788 Kilo litres
mvolvmg an additional cost of Rs.1.38 crore to the Company, which was avoidable.

126



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

12.3.3 - Impwct 0f delay in obtaining Smtzwtozry clleamnces

Mercantile Manne Department of Director General of ‘Shipping (MMD), Government of
India is the .statutory authority ~which conducts the necessary periodical
-surveys/inspections of the vessel and issues certificates like Load Line Certificate,

Docking Survey, Safety certificates, etc. The Indian Register of Shipping (JRS) also
conducts the necessary surveys and advises regarding the repairs to be undertaken. As per
the statutory requirements, dredgers are not allowed to operate without valid certificates.
Keeping in view the substantial revenue earned by the dredgers per day, it is essential to
ensure that. all certlficates are renewed/revalidated without fa11

However, it was observed in Audtt that there were lapses in this regard as dlscussed
below: .

(i) The docking survey of Dredge-IX was due by March 1999. Accordingly, the
- Company planned to dry-dock in April 1999 and also in May 1999. On-both the
occasions, the Management obtained extension of time for re-validation of
cemficates and diverted the vessel to commercial operations without dry-docking
as planned Snbsequently, when it attempted to dry-dock in May 1999 at Cochin
- Shipyard Limited (CSL), the latter expressed inability to provide a dry-dock slot..
Hindustan Shipyard Limited (HSL) also, when contacted (May 1999), indicated
" its inability to provide a dry dock slot at that time. = As the Director General
Shipping  refused further extension of time, having no option the Company
~ entrusted the work to Dredge Repair Company of India Limited (DRCIL). DRCIL
took 74 days for completion of the work as against the agreed 30 days, which
resulted in additional time of 44 days Thus, due to not undertaking dry-dock
when due, the Company was forced to entrust the work to DRCIL and sustained a -
loss of revenue of Rs.5.15 crore. :

(i) The statutory survey of Dredge- VI was due by June 1998. The Company failed
~ to synchronize the same during emergency dry-docking undertaken in January
1998. During inspection in February 1999, IRS recommended immediate dry-
docking.ﬂ As IRS denied further extension, the Company had to suspend the
operations for 16 days before dry-docking the Dredger. Thus, the failure to get the -
‘survey synchronized at appropriate time and failure to dry-dock before expiry,
resulted in idling of the vessel-with consequential loss of revenue of Rs.1.06 crore.

(iii) The statutory survey of ]Dredge- V was due before July 1999. Though, the dredger
'was dry-docked previously in July 1998, the statutory surveys were not
synchronized. When the dredger was in Haldia during July 1999, it was kept idle
for 13 days while the Company was attempting to obtain extension of time from
the DG Shipping. Thus, the failure to synchronize the survey during previous dry-
dock and failure to seek extension well before the expiry of the validity resulted in
idling of the dredger for a substantial period and loss of revenue of Rs.91 lakh.

In respect of (]l) above, the Management replied (July 2004) that while the vessel was on
its way to Cochln Shipyard for dry docking, it had to be diverted to New Mangalore Port
for emergency operatlons and once Cochin Shipyard expressed non-availability of dry
dock it had no option but to dry dock the vessel at DRCIL. Due to the intermittent
breakdowns of the infrastructure at the dry-dock and due to takmg up of additional
~ works, the work was dlelayed

127



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

The reply is not tenable as the Company was reacting to situations rather than acting
according to schedule for dry-docking.

While furnishing reply to (ii) and (iii) above, the Management agreed (July 2004) that the
renewal of certificates had to be kept in view almost 18 months in advance to converge
for successful renewal. However, in respect of the cases cited, the Company stated that
the instances were five years old. The fact that these were old cases does not detract from
the need for corrective action in such cases.

12.4. Estimation of Repair Cost and Time

The Company has an established system for identifying defects for preparing work
packages based on which quotations are obtained from the shipyards for dry-docking
proposals. Immediately after completion of a dry dock, defects noticed from time to time
are recorded for preparation of detailed work package of next dry-dock. However, in
certain areas the extent of repairs is known only after opening the dredging machinery
during the course of dry-docking. In addition the statutory agencies, on inspection, advise
repairs in certain cases. Considering these aspects, all the repair yards are informed that
there would be additional scope to the extent of 20 per cent towards unforeseen jobs.
Accordingly, approvals are obtained for the quoted cost of the successful bidder plus 20
per cent towards unforeseen jobs.

12.4.1 Cost over-run in repairs

Inaccurate estimates of costs initially place the Company in a disadvantageous situation
as the additional quantities have, perforce, to be entrusted at the rates offered by the Yard,
which are not necessarily competitive. Further, the Management, while explaining the
excess expenditure and time overrun in case of dry docking of a dredger assured the
Board of Directors (May 1997), that it would take action to improve the existing system
of cost estimation and also promised (January 2000) that it would, in future, carry out
detailed examination of the vessel and work out the cost and time estimates with the
assistance of Classification Societies such as Lloyd’s Register of Shipping (LRS) and
Indian Register of Shipping (IRS).

In the course of audit, it was observed that out of total 38 major repair works undertaken
during the period under review, in nine cases the cost variations ranged from 21 to 91 per
cent involving an additional expenditure of Rs.13.13 crore.

From this, it was evident that in spite of being aware of the problem of cost overruns, no
such system of cost estimation and credible mechanism had been established to bring
about reasonably accurate cost estimates.

The Management replied (July 2004) that the increase in expenditure was not due to only
additional works but also on account of increased quantities and the comparison should
be made with reference to estimated cost plus 20 per cent towards unforeseen jobs and
not on the basic estimate only.

The reply is not tenable as the Company has been in the business of dredging for nearly
three decades and it is expected that it would have developed certain expertise to estimate
work packages (the items of repair to be done) more accurately, which, in turn, would
help estimate costs more accurately.




Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

124.2 Time over=-run in repazrs

As per the pohcy of the Company, normal completlon penod of each regular dry-dock is -
one month. However, depending on the size of the work-package and time quoted by the
repair yards, the repair periods are finalised: As the dredgers do not y1eld any revenue
during the dry- dock perrod completlon of the dry-dock work w1th1n the quoted per1od is

- essential.

It was observed that. out of 38 major repair works undertaken, there were delays in 33

cases. While the delay in 14 cases was minor, the time overrun in 17 cases of regular dry-

docks (excludmg two emergency cases) was significant and ranged between 17 and 75
days. As a percentage, this delay ranged between 51 per cent and 183 per cent over the

‘quoted time, which adversely -affected both production and revenue. The Company

suffered a net revenue loss of Rs.14.40 crore after adjusting the hquldated damages of
Rs.9.30 crore recovered from the defaultlng repair yards in 13 cases..

~ These time overruns h1ghhght the system deﬁc1ency in gettmg the works done within the

contracted penods
12.4.3 Absence of Standard Schedule of Rates

Standard Schedule of Rates would help to monitor the: effectlve preparation of estimates
and to assess the reasonableness of the price bids. This is particularly relevant in cases
where the Company either has to award additional works to the same Yard or when the
work itself has to be awarded on a nomination basis. -

However, it was observed in Audit that the Company, which was in the business for the
last 28 years, lacked in-house expertise to- prepare cost estimates on its own. It failed to
develop a 'Standard Schedule of Rates' based upon accumulated experience and relied on
tariff information from the local repair yard viz;, Hindustan Shipyard Limited,

: V1sakhapatnam Consequently, the Company, at times, was not in a position to compare

the varying rates from a single repair yard within a short period for identical 1tems of
works and was forced to accept the same.

The Management replied (July 2004) that the tarlffs of the yards varied on the basis of
geographical location and to make thé estimates realistic, the tariffs of one of the yards
had to be necessarily adopted for the purpose of estimation. Historically, the Company
being based at Visakhapatnam, tariff of Hindustan Shrpyard Limited had been adopted as
the benchmark for: estlmatlng the cost of dry-dock : repairs.

The reply is not tenable as working out the cost estimates in-house by the- Company
would prov1de assurance that the rates quoted were reasonable : '

12 5 Def c:enczes in Tender Evaluation .

The tendermg process for deciding on the party which would undertake repairs . of
dredgers involves evaluation of competing bidders. Unlike in a normal evaluation of
tenders where the lowest cost is the key criterion in evaluating price bids, in the case of
repair of dredgers additional information regarding revenue loss during the repair period

-~ also needs to be cons1dered Thus, for finalising the decision on the b1dders (a)-the-cost

of repair- and (b) extent of revenue loss. during the quoted repair period and voyage. perlod
of the dredger to and from the repair yard are to be taken into account. As the voyage
period is. dependent on the speed of a dredger, this is also one of the important
considerations i in evaluation. This evaluated cost would form the basis for finalisation of

129



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

the tender. Further, price preference of 10 per cent is to be given to Public Sector
Undertakings (PSUs), if they agree to match the price of the lowest tender of a private
party.

In the course of Audit it was observed that in three cases there were shortcomings in
evaluation of tenders by the Management as detailed below:

Dredger
Dry-dock
month
year

/iRepair
work
assigned to

SL

Facts of the case
No.

Fi ial implicati
il inanci plication

Loss of revenue of
Rs.84 lakh.

(@ Rs.14 lakh per day|
for six days)

a) Dredge-XI

(April 2001)

WISL,
Goa

Port of deployment after dry-dock
repairs was to be considered as
Paradip. However, while evaluating
the offers, the Company wrongly
considered the same as Kandla. As a
result evaluated cost of Hindustan
Shipyard Limited Vishakhapatnam (a
PSU) became higher than that of
Western India Shipyard Limited
(WISL), a private party. Even though,
HSL offered to undertake repair work
at WISL’s quoted price and at reduced
repair time, order was placed on
WISL. The erroneous consideration
resulted in loss of six dredging days.

Loss

b)

Dredge-XII
(August 2000)

WISL,

Goa

By considering the speed of Dredge-
XIl as eleven nautical miles/hour,
instead of the actual speed of nine
nautical miles/hour, the offer of HSL
Vishakhapatnam was projected to be

WISL, Goa. Though HSL offered to
match the cost of WISL, their offer
was ignored and order was placed on
WISL. Had the Company accepted the
offer of HSL and negotiated there
would have been a saving of voyage
time by 13.5 days.

higher by 12.31 per cent over that of

of revenue off
Rs.2.03 crore.

(@ Rs.15 lakh per day|
for 13.5 days)

<)

Dredge-XI1
(May 2003)

HSL,
Visakha-
patnam

The Company cancelled the global
tender for repair and finally ended up
awarding the tender to the same firm
viz., HSL at a higher cost and for a

Excess repair cost of]
Rs.48.72 lakh and loss
of revenue of Rs.32
lakh.

longer repair period.

In respect of (a) above, the Management replied (July 2004) that the operations
department confirmed in March 2001 Kandla to be the port for deployment after dry-
docking and accordingly the tender was evaluated. The reply is not tenable as, firstly, the
marketing department clarified (March 2001) that Dredge-XI would be deployed at
Kandla or Haldia after dry-dock depending on the performance of another dredger viz.,
Dredge-IX at Kandla; secondly, Dredge-IX sailed from Haldia to Kandla well before the
approval (April 2001) of Tender Committee. As such, it was clear that Dredge-IX had

130



Report No.4 of.zoos (PSUs)

: replaced l)redge=X][ at Kandla as it was already in Kandla by the time the approval was

obtained. In respect of (b) above, the Management replied (July 2004) that the speed of -

" the vessel was not specified in the tender and for evaluation the speed was considered at -

eleven nautical miles. The reply is not tenable as the correct speed of the vessel was only
nine nautical mrles ‘which was confirmed in the subsequent tender invited in January
2002. The Company S act1on was thus not justified. .

In respect of (c) above, the Management replied. (luly 2004) that it noticed durrng

evaluation that the port of redeployment after dry-docking was erroneously indicated ‘as
Kandla instead of Paradip; therefore, the global tender was cancelled. Since HSL stood
lowest in the above tender considering Paradip, the work was entrusted to HSL on
nomination basrs with negotiated 27 per cent discount. The fact remains that the

- ‘Company had to incur av01dable extra expenditure and suffer loss. of revenue because of
- its own rmstake :

Thus, due to wrong evaluatron of the tender offers-on two occasions and cancellation of

global tender in one case, the Company suffered loss of revenue of Rs.3.19 crore and

incurred extra expenditure of Rs.48.72 lakh, which were avo1dable

12.6 Executmn of repair work

12.6. 1 Failure to invoke Securzty clause agamst premature fazlures

The work orders ‘contain a security clause against premature failure of reparrs w1thm a.
period of 90 days They also stipulate that repairs ansmg wrthrn 90 days would be
undertaken by repalr yard at therr risk and cost.

However it was observed in Audit that in no case were the provrslons of securrty clause
invoked and the Company absorbed the entire repalr cost be51des sustalmng loss of
revenue Two 1nstances are discussed below.

@) - Dredge - IX was dry=docked at Western Indra Shipyard Limited (WISL), Goa
S dunng November and December 2001. However, rmmedrately on completron of
repairs during sea trlal itself, machmery damages occurred and to rectlfy these ‘
‘ damages/defects the repair period was extended by 31 days The' ]Prehmlnary
© - Inquiry Report (January 2002) concluded that WISL was also responsrble for the
damages to the machinery. Based on this, the Chairman & Managing Dlrector;
directed that suitable deductions be made from the repair bill and ordered a final
~ enquiry. ! However without waiting for the conclusion. of the Final Inquiry Report,
- based on a note initiated by the operations department, the balance payment of
- Rs.78 lakh was released (June 2002) without any deductions towards damages to
. - the machrnery The damages/defects durrng sea trials after:dry-dock resulted in
, addrtronal repairs at a-cost of Rs.35.40 lakh and extended period of dry-dock with
consequentral loss of effective dredgmg time and revenue of Rs. 4 41 crore.

The Management rephed (July 2004) that the defects leadmg to extended dry—dock period
were -not attrrbutable to the yard and departmental action was taken against the concerned
officials of the Company : '

The reply is not tenable in vrew of the facts that

(a) the prellmlnary enqurry, based on which. departmental action was taken
agarnst the concerned officrals was 1gnored for takrng actlon against WlSL

131



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

(b) final Inquiry Report findings were not considered at all and

(c) although Mercantile Marine Department (MMD) surveyors were also
requested to investigate the matter, the Company failed to obtain MMD’s
report. Thus, the Company’s action of absolving WISL by reversing its own
preliminary enquiry findings without considering the final inquiry report and
the report of MMD was not in order.

(i)  Dredge-XII was dry-docked (September 1999) on emergency basis at Netaji
Subhash Dry Dock, Kolkata mainly to rectify the leakages in bottom doors and the
repairs were completed in October 1999. However, in spite of continued leakages from
the first day after completion of dry-dock, no penal action was initiated against the repair
yard. Further, the Company suffered loss of revenue of Rs.1.99 crore as Kolkata Port
Trust - the customer, imposed penalty by deducting this amount from the dredging bills
on account of continued bottom door leakages.

The Management replied (July 2004) that after emergency dry-docking the Company
could reduce the leakage to 15.39 per cent compared to the leakage of 20 per cent prior to
dry-docking at Netaji Subhash Dry Dock, Kolkata and there was reduction in penalty.

The reply is not tenable as the purpose of emergency dry-dock, which was to stop the
bottom door leakages, was not met. Further, the reply fails to take note of the repair cost
and loss of revenue during the emergency dry-dock amounting to Rs.30 lakh and Rs.3.72
crore respectively.

The above instances highlight the necessity that the Management should initiate penal
action against premature failures as provided in the contract so that it is assured of
satisfactory repairs.

12.6.2 Sailing dredgers without ensuring dry-dock slots

The Company must ensure the exact availability of dry-dock slots before the Dredgers
sail to the repair yards to avoid idling and loss of dredging time due to unnecessary
voyages. However, it was observed that the Company allowed the dredgers to sail
without first ascertaining the availability of dry-dock slots resulting in idling of the
Dredgers, infructuous expenditure towards voyage and loss of time. Some illustrative
cases are discussed below:

(1) Dredge V was allowed to sail from Haldia to Hindustan Shipyard Limited (HSL),
Visakhapatnam, in September 1999, at a time when HSL was not in a position to
undertake the repairs. Since no dry-dock slot was available, the vessel was sent
back to Haldia and commenced dredging in October 1999. Thus, due to sailing
without confirming the availability of dry-dock slot, 12 dredging days were lost,
resulting in loss of revenue of Rs.84 lakh.

The Management replied (July 2004) that HSL informed that their dry-dock was not
available for Dredge-V and when the Company contacted Haldia to ascertain the status of
the vessel, it was learnt that the vessel had already started sailing to Visakhapatnam.

The reply is not tenable as the Management should not have allowed the vessel to sail
without obtaining a date for dry-docking at HSL. It could have also taken immediate
action to give instructions to the Dredge Master en-route to return to Haldia.




Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

‘(i)  With the'intention to dry dock Dredge XVI at Cochin Shipyard Limited (CSL),

Kochi, the vessel was allowed to sail (May 2002) from Taichung, Taiwan,

without even contacting CSL. When CSL expressed its inability to undertake the

repairs, having no alternative the Company deployed the dredger for Kochi

- Navy's work for a brief period of two weeks. Meanwhile, when a dry-dock slot

was obtained at HSL, the Dredger undertook voyages to Visakhapatnam and, after

dry-dock . repairs, to- Goa for commercial operations. Had the Company

ascertained the availability of dry dock slots from both HSL and CSL before the

. vessel sailed from Taichung, there would have been substantial saving in voyage

- time of about five days by sailing it directly to Visakhapatnam and a loss of
‘revenue of Rs.88 lakh would have been avoided.

The Management replied (July 2004) that on completion of assignment at Taichung the
vessel sailed to Cochin to be deployed for Cochin Navy assignment and to dock the
vessel at CSL. When no slot was available at CSL, the vessel was brought to

. Visakhapatnam. The voyage to HSL was inevitable.

The reply is not. tenable as the Company. did not contact HSL also- from Taichung. It
contacted only CSL and allowed the vessel to directly sail to Cochin without confirming
the availability of dry dock slot at CSL. The above, illustrations indicate lapses on the
part of the Company in not ascertaining the dry-dock slots before sailing the dredgers.

Such lapses need‘ to be reviewed by the Management.

12.7 Matertai Management

The Company procures all stores and spares required for mamtenance / repairs on
specific requirement and issues them Dredgers for consumption/replacement. More than
90 per cent of the stores and spares are imported and in most of the cases, materials are

procured on proprietary basis. An expenditure of Rs.185.13 crore was incurred on spares

and stores during 1999-00 to 2003-04. A scrutiny of the activity of ‘Material

Management and Inventory Control’ in the Company revealed the followmg

t' 12.7.1 Absence of inventory control tools

Inventory control tools like “ABC Analysis", "Vital, Essential and Desirable (VED)

Analysis”, “Fast/slow Moving, Analysis" would help the Management to exercise

effective inventory control. The technical consultants engaged by the Company, M/s.
KPMG, also opined (March 2001) that the Company should have unplemented VED -

_ Analysis to effect better material management.

However, it was observed that the Company had not fixed any maximum or minimum
levels of stores and spares to be maintained in the central stores at Head Office/on board
the Dredgers. Inventory control tools like “ABC Analysis", "VED Analysis", “Fast/slow

‘Movmg, Analys1s” etc., were also not being employed.

The Management . rephed (July 2004) that though VED analysis was ideal for the
Company, the same could not be implemented due to a number of variable factors
peculiar to dredglng mdustry

~ The reply of the Management is not tenable in view of the fact that Management has

1tse1f accepted the report of KPMG in this regard.

133



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

12.7.2 Inventory holdings on board the dredgers

All dredgers of the Company maintain substantial quantities of stores and spares on board
the dredger. As per the policy of the Company, all purchases are made against indents
raised by the dredgers. The indents are to be raised against specific requirement. For
effecting better inventory control, it is required to maintain both financial and numerical
accounts of the inventory. However, the accounting policy of the Company with
reference to consumption of stores and spares is such that the inventory is treated as
consumed, irrespective of value, as soon as it is issued to the dredger and not at the time
of actual consumption.

Adoption of the above accounting policy resulted in a situation where inventory, though
physically available on board the dredgers, is not reflected in the financial accounts. Non-
maintenance of financial accounts, over a period of time, resulted in Company’s inability
to value all the inventory items. When the Management attempted to assign values to the
existing on board inventory, only 14,312 types of items out of 18,385 items on board of
11 out of 12 dredgers at the end of March 2004 could be valued, which amounted to
Rs.77.08 crore. In the absence of proper financial accounts, the chances of
misappropriation cannot be ruled out.

The Management replied (July 2004) that

(1) the Company was in the process of streamlining the teething problems and
action was on hand to improve document procedure, etc and

(i)  in view of the working environment of the dredgers, it was necessary to keep
sufficient quantity of spares on board the dredgers.

The reply of the Management is not tenable since:

(1) considering that the Company was in operation for the last 28 years such
controls should have been in place and

(ii)  the Management did not furnish any specific justification for the increasing
trend in the on board inventory.

12.8 Recommendations

(@  The Company should improve the planning of dry docking of vessels so that all
dredgers are dry docked when due and statutory surveys are conducted during the
regular dry docks in order that they are not dry-docked exclusively for surveys.

(b) The Company should create immediately, for each dredger, a database of all
defects (work packages), costs (estimated and actual), repair history, spares
consumed, etc. and data of production performance (dredge per hour, fuel per
hour, etc.) together with variable factors such as location and tidal conditions,
should be captured and analysed on a regular basis. Such a database would be a
useful Management Information System to take decisions on cost and time for
repairs more accurately.

(¢)  The Management should avoid, as far as possible, awarding repairs on nomination
basis. Where it is inevitable, in emergencies, it should have a mechanism of
satisfying itself that the costs are reasonable.

134



'Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

(d  The Company must 1mprove its on board spares management It must maintain
. value records and not merely the quantltles and also reflect the same in ﬁnancral
- xaccounts : ‘

The review was 1ssued to the Mlmstry in September 2004; its reply was awaited (March
2005)




Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

sc

[M]NISTRY OF SMALL
RUR

CHAPTER : XIII
National Small Industries Corporation Limited

Loan Assistance and Recovery Performance

Highlights

The National Small Industries Corporation Limited (Company), which was incorporated
in February 1955 with the main objective of assisting, promoting and developing the
growth of small industries in the country, earned profit till 1999-2000 but started
incurring losses thereafter. However, it earned a marginal profit of Rs.1.48 crore during
2003-04. The accumulated losses as on 31 March 2004 were Rs.143.52 crore. High
incidence of Non Performing Assets (NPA) was the main reason for losses.

(Paras 13.1 and 13.4)

The achievement vi--A-vis targets under four major financing activities for the years
1998-99 to 2003-04 ranged between 22 to 90 per cent (except under Raw Material
Assistance and Bill Discounting for 2000-01).

(Para 13.6)

Due to poor recovery performance, the Non Performing Assets (NPA) as on 31 March
2004 were Rs.184.97 crore representing 86 per cent of the total over due of Rs.215.56
crore in respect of four activities namely Hire Purchase, Equipment Leasing, Raw
Material Assistance and Bill Discounting. The Company, thus, had to avail loan from
Small Industries Development Bank of India and paid avoidable interest of Rs.22.95
crore for the period from 1998-99 to 2003-04. Test check revealed deficiencies in
appraisal, sanction and follow up which contributed to non-recovery of Rs.18.61 crore in
24 cases.

(Paras 13.7 and 13.8)

Revenue Recovery Certificates were issued in three states viz., Uttar Pradesh, Madhya
Pradesh and Gujarat, but the Company could not collect Rs.49.75 crore in 367 cases due
to ineffective action.

(Para 13.9)

The Company could not execute decrees in 816 cases involving Rs.36.51 crore due to
laxity in follow up action. Besides, chances of recovery are remote in another 12 cases
involving Rs.37.34 crore.

(Para 13.10)

Due to failure to monitor timely disposal of seized machinery in two regions and two
branches, the Company lost Rs.1.89 crore.
(Para 13.12)

136



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs) . -~

1 3 Z Introductwn

- The National Small ][ndustrres Corporatlon lelted (Company) was incorporated in

February 1955 with a corporate mission to aid, counsel, assist, finance, protect, and

promote. the interest of small industries in India. The present activities of the Company

are (i) ﬁnancmg including grant of composite term loan and machinery assistance, (ii)

' - marketing both mtemal and for export of matenals and machinery, (iii) promotlonal and

@iv) settmg up of Software Technology Park. s
The Government of India entrusted to the Company (March 2000) the 1mp1ementanon of

~ the programme ‘of development of small and medium enterprises under Italian Line of
Credit*. As per- the Memorandum of Association, the Company. is empowered to assist

only small 1ndustr1es whose fixed investment in plant & machinery is upto Rs.one crore. -

It should be exammed if an amendment to the Memorandum of Association is required
for providing ﬁnan01al assrstance (upto Rs ﬁve crore) to medium’ rndustrres under Italian

line of credit. } ,
13. 2 Orgamsatwnal structure '

The Board of ]Dlrectors of the. Company consists of a Cha1rman=-cum=Managmg Director

and two fulltime functional Directors, (one in charge of planning and marketing and the

other for ﬁnance) apart from an Executive Director to monitor vigilance cases and
Employees Provident Fund Trust. ‘The Company has nine reglonal offices, 24 branch

- offices, 23 sub ofﬁces and two forergn ofﬁces at Johannesburg and Dubai.
13, 3 Scope 0f Auwdit '

The review covers the performance of the Company under ma] or ﬁnancmg activities viz.,

- Hire Purchase (HP), Equipment Leasmg (EL) Raw-Material Assistance (RMA) and Bill-

Discounting (B]D) and Marketing Activities for the five. years ending 31 March 2004. The
records of five Regional Offices of the Company viz., Kolkata, Chennai, Ahmedabad,
Mumbai and Noida and seven Branch Offices viz., A]llahabad Kanpur, Bangalore, Jaipur,

Delhi, Indore and Ludhiana were scrutrmsed in respect of the cases where drsbursements

-exceeded Rs. ]lO lakh.

- 134 Fi mwncml position and working remlts

The summansed financial position, workmg results and the performance of financmg '
activities of the Company for the last five years ending March 2004 are given in
Annexures 7, 8 and 9. There was a gradual decrease of the Capltal employed from

‘Rs.472.15 crore (1999 2000) to ‘Rs.183.69 crore (2003 04). Networth also decreased

from Rs.173. 23 crore (1999-2000) to Rs.23.69 crore (2002-03) though slightly increased -
to Rs.44.46 crore (2003 04). It was observed that the Company showed profits till 1999-
2000 as the prov1s1on for bad 'and doubtful debts was marginal. Once the provisions were
raised to realistic level, ‘the losses. became visible. The Company had to make huge
provision of Rs 114.29 crore for doubtful debts during the years 1999-2000. to. 2001-02..
The Company | incurred a loss of Rs.12.36 crore- during 2002-03 in spite of making no -

~ additional -provision of Rs. 47 crore for bad and doubtful debts as recommended by M/s.

AF.Ferguson & Co (consultant). No provision was made for doubtful debts during the -
year 2003 04 After mcurrmg losses for three consecutlve years the Company showed a

The Ioan pmvided by the Govemmem of Ttaly t0 be uttltsed for acqmsztion of Italian machmeyy aznd

) servrces : !

i

137



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

marginal profit of Rs.1.48 crore during 2003-04 and the accumulated losses stood at
Rs.143.52 crore as on 31 March 2004.

13.5 Restructuring plan

M/s. A.F.Ferguson & Company, the Consultant appointed for restructuring plan,
recommended (July 2002) increase in the focus of the Company on non-financial services
such as setting up of sector/cluster specific groups so as to become a commercially self-
sustaining organisation over a period of five years. The Government of India, while
approving the restructuring plan, instructed the Company (February 2003) to earn
operating profit effective from April 2004, reduce manpower from 980 to 850 and
discontinue financing activities except for those related to technology upgradation from
April 2007. Audit observed (July 2004) that while the nomination of Cluster
Development Managers in 26 locations was completed by January 2004, there was no
progress in implementation of remaining restructuring plan items such as acting as a
coordinator for technology acquisition, setting up of incubation centres for emerging
technology areas etc. The Management stated (July 2004) that the Company would have
to earn profit from 1 April 2004 and reduce manpower to 850 by the end of March 2004.
Thus, the performance could be assessed only after the close of financial year 2004-05.
The Company, however, continued with 966 employees on its roll as on 31 March 2004.

13.6  Targets and achievements for disbursements:

The norms for financial assistance and procedure for sanction and disbursement including
repayment period are indicated in Annexure-10. The targets (budgeted) and achievements
for disbursements under four major financing activities for the last five years upto 2003-

04 were as under: (Rs. in crore)

Year Hire Purchase and Equipment | Raw Material Assistance and Bill
Leasing Discounting
Target | Achieve | Percentage | Target Achieve- | Percentage

~-ment ment

1999-00 50.00 26.55 53 974.52 786.03 81

2000-01 55.00 26.07 47 779.75 778.66 100

2001-02 35.35 20.91 38 779.75 703.79 90

2002-03 55.00 13.95 25 740.00 516.44 70

2003-04* | 35.20 T7.73 22 346.50 184.25 53

*The targets for 2003-04 are as per restructuring plan.

(i) In respect of Hire Purchase and Equipment Leasing, the percentage of
achievement ranged between 53 (1999-00) and 22 (2003-04). The main reason for
non-achievement of the targets was incidence of high default in various schemes
coupled with high interest rates charged by the Company compared to other
financial institutions.

(i)  In respect of Raw Material Assistance and Bill Discounting, the Company
reduced the target in all the years and accorded it low priority. The achievement
declined during 2001-02 (90 per cent) to 2003-04 (53 per cent). The Management
stated (July 2004) that the performance was poor due to incidence of high default
and discontinuance of Bill Discounting scheme and the interest rates of other
financial institutions were not strictly comparable because they offer a range of
integrated services. Audit, however, noticed that discontinuance of Bill
Discounting scheme was due to failure to obtain security and lack of monitoring.

138



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

. Assisted units took undue advantage resulting.in blockage of huge funds of the

Company. The Company reduced its dlsbursement to 24 per cent in 2003-04 in

) comparlson to 1999-2000 to check the increase in non-performmg assets (as

“discussed' in ‘para 13. 8) and accumulatron of overdues for ]long periods (as
' 'd1scussed in para 13.7). :

Revrew in. Audlt further showed that the Company had been extendrng financial
assrstance to varrous types of industries. Though it had maintained a database relating to
Sector/Reglon/State/Dlstrrct ‘upto 2001-02, it was not utilised during sanction and
appraisal to ensure that 1ndustrres which had adequate potential, could be grven ‘higher
assistance. Further, the Company should have maintained 1ndustry wise databank of
defaulters for frxmg hmrts for financial assrstance ‘based - on recovery performance of
assrsted units. - 31 »

The Management stated (July 2004) that branches were berng once again advrsed to keep
in- view -the exposure norm° for each sector while sanctioning the applications for
assrstance ' _ '

13.7 - Recovery performance

Tlmely and effectrve recovery of dues is thie most ¢ritical component for any financing
company for sustammg its ‘capacity . to -finance and reduce risks on its debts. The
Company had no system of assessing the recovery performance of each branch till April
2004, when each branch was declared an rndependent proﬁt centre. : :

' The table below indicates the recovery performance of the Company in respect of four

maJor actrvrtres for the year 2003 04

i . B o © '[Rs.in crore)
R 'Hire ‘Equipment | Raw Bill . .| Total
" | purchase | leasing " |- material “discount- |,
. P R : ' | assistance” - | ing - ‘
(@ Amount |due at the | o -
" beginning of the year - 86.13 - 14.07 | 122.72 - 31.94 |- . 254.86
"(b) Fallen due during - the :| 17.18 2.28 110.58 0.75-(." 130.79
year ‘ ' . .
(c) Total recoverable{a +b) .. 103.31 16.35 233.30 32.69.| 385.65
- (d) -Old dues recovered - 5.75 1.81 26.26 | 849 4231
-(e) Current dues recovered 11.98 . 154 96.80- 0.48 | 110.80 |
(f) . Amount due at the end of | 85.58 . . 13.00 | 110.24 23.72 1 23254
' the year (c-d-¢) - : Sl Ce = s
(g) Old' dues irecovered. as a |- 6.7 12.9 214 26.6 - 16.6
' percentage of amount due . ' : ‘
at the begmnmg of the |
_year . ‘ - oo
-(h) Current dues recovered as | . 69.7 675V 875 | 64 84.7
' ‘a_percentage of amount | ' o
fallen due durmg the year

The Company fixed a target. for recovery at 80 per cent and 20 per cent in respect of.
current dues and old dues respectively. The target of recovery of current dues could not
be achieved for Hire-Purchase, Equrpment Leasing and Bill Discounting and target for
recovery of old dues could not be achieved for Hrre=Purchase and Equipment Leasmg

° financial limit and other factors -

i

i 139




Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

This led to accumulation of overdues (Rs.232.54 crore) affecting the cashflow for
advancing new loans.

An analysis of region-wise performance of recovery revealed that except in North I and
South I regions, the recovery percentage was less than 50 in every region. The lowest
recovery percentage was noticed in Head Office Marketing division where it was only six
per cent. Further analysis indicated that out of 30 cases pending for recovery (Rs.17.48
crore) in Head Office Marketing division, four cases (Rs.11.33 crore) were referred to the
Central Bureau of Investigation (CBI) for investigation and 23 cases (Rs.5.91 crore) were
pending at various stages in courts (November 2004).

Audit noticed (May 2004) that the Company had not ascertained the dues recovered
under each activity against total dues recoverable including arrears. Further, principal and
interest components were not being maintained separately by the Company at the
Corporate Office. An attempt was made in audit to ascertain the trend/status of recovery
of dues under four major activities in five Regional Offices and seven Branch Offices
upto the period 2002-03 (Annexure-11). The trend analysis of recovery of dues in audit
indicates that recovery under Hire Purchase scheme ranged between 11.9 and 15.3 per
cent. Under Equipment Leasing, the recovery was between 24 and 44 per cent only which
indicates failure of the Company to effectively recover its dues.

Age-wise details of overdues as on 31 March 2004 indicated that no timely action for
recovery was initiated as the period of overdues exceeded the repayment period (five
years for HP and EL and 90 days for RMA and BD) for each activity as follows.

(Rs. in crore)

Period HP EL | RMA BD Total* Percent

Up to 100 days -- -- 16.48 - 16.48 7.6
Below one year 536 | 0.54 8.21 -- 14.11 6.5
One to three years 597 | 1.16 3.56 2.26 12.95 6.0
Three to five years 540 | 2.69 | 93.27# | 20.40# 121.76 56.5
Above five years 45.17 | 5.09 N.A. N.A. 50.26 234
Total 61.90 | 9.48 | 121.52 | 22.66 | 215.56** 100.0

*Figures are provisional

** Variation of Rs.16.98 crore between this figure (Rs.215.56 crore) and figure shown in table in sub para
2 (Rs.232.54 crore) which was yet to be reconciled by the Management.

# Includes above five years also.

Of the above, dues amounting to Rs.89.69 crore (RMA and BD) were not backed by any
security, a pointer towards non-observance of pre-sanction appraisal procedures. In
Ahmedabad region the Company obtained security worth Rs.4.29 crore by way of shares
from four of the assisted units which could not fetch any value against the dues of
Rs.6.26 crore. Even under the secured category where the Company had obtained
collateral securities in the form of land and buildings etc. amounting to Rs.19.49 crore, it
had not assessed the realisable value of securities held.

The poor recovery performance of the Company created cash crunch situation.
Consequently as the credit limit available from commercial banks had been exhausted, it
had to increase its loan component from the Small Industries Development Bank of India
(SIDBI) from Rs.20 crore in February 1998 to Rs.70 crore in December 2000. This
resulted in payment of interest of Rs.22.95 crore from 1998-99 to 2003-04. The loan was
repaid in March 2004.

140



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUS) _

The 'Management ‘while accepting (July 2004) that recovery perforrnance was poor in -
respect of Hire Purchase, maintained that it had achieved overall recovery of 102 per cent

for the. period frorn 1998-99 to 2002-03 for total amount recovered against current and "
- old dues during the year as a percentage of amount fallen due for current dues during the

year. The Management further stated that the debts t_hat remained unrecovered for a long
period were due to filing of suits against the defaulters in courts. The Company had

- constituted-a recovery cell in the Corporate Office (July-2003) which was updating the

data on the overdues as on 31 March 2003. Contrary to management assertions, the-

ooverall recovery percentage consrderlng the amount due at the begrnmng of the year and

fallen due during 2001-02 to. 2003-04 got reduced from 57 to 51 in 2002-03 and 40 in
2003-04. Since the performance of recoveries is critical to its overall financial health, the

' company needs to focus on rts recovery rnechamsm to improve rts performance

: 13 8 N0n=pepformmg rrssetsy deficiencies in appmrsal sanctwn and ineffective post-

dzsbursement follow=up

- .An asset becomes a Non=Perform1ng Asset (NPA) when it ceases to generate income for

mstrtutlon Loan assets can be classrﬁed into Standard Sub- Standard Doubtful and

| »Loss Assets. The loan assets falling under the categorres other than standard are NPA. .
~ The Company 1dent1fied NPA ‘worth Rs.259.21 crore in April 2001 for dues upto March

2001, constrtutlng 71 per cent of the total overdues. (Rs 362.5 6 crore)

o 'Scrutrny rn Audit revealed (May 2004) that out of 71 per cent. of NPA, 59 per cent;
(Rs.215.15 crore) fell in the category of Doubtful and Loss assets indicating remote
possrblhty of recovery..In two reglons (Ahmedabad and the Head Office Marketing =
vd1v1sron) the NPA was as h1gh as 100 per cent of-the total overdue outstanding in these
* regions. There was hlgh incidence of NPA. in respect of 51 cases in six regions/branches-

" due to rrregu]lar grant of assistance such as. absence of mspectron of units before

disbursement, defectrve pre-sanction appraisal and-failure to obtain securities under raw

, ‘,materral ass1stance and bill drscountrng schemes These 51 cases (Rs 64.31 crore) were
»referred to.CBL+ ' :

The Company drd not make any attempt to 1dentrfy NPA - subsequent to Aprr]l 2001.

E Based on the agewise details of overdues (Rs.215.56 crore) in respect of four activities as
- on.31 March. 2004 {(as dlscussed in para 13.7), NPA stood at Rs.184. 97 crore and thrs
worked out to 86 per cent, 1nd1cat1ng poor credrt rrsk management ' R

A test check of 60 cases by: Aud1t in six reglons revea]led that in respect of 16 cases (Hrre= n

" Purchase and ]Equrpment Leasing) for which assistance of Rs.6.54. crore was extended
- and erght cases (Raw Material Assistance/Bill Discounting) where assistance of Rs:13. 94 -
~  crore was extended during the period 1998-99 to 2002-03, default occurred within a short
. span of three years dur1ng Novernber 1999 to Aprll 2003 resultmg in: overdues -amounting -
-~ " to-Rs.18.61 crore as NPA, The reasons, were deficiencies in - appralsal sanction and
- ineffective post—dlsbursement follow—up such as vrabrhty of the:project not ascertarned Lo
* lack. of worklng capital, failure to obtain bank guarantee farlure to 1nspect the unrt delay -
“in selzure of machmes etc as detalled below: : : . '

AT



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

(Rs. in lakh)
Name of the | Month | Amt. of | Month | Amount Audit findings
unit of assist- of overdue
disbur- | ance default | (March
sement 2004)

Hire Purchase

I; Shiva | 2/1999 | 132.00 3/2000 | 64.26 Failure to ascertain the

Poly  Pax | to availability of working capital

(P) Ltd., | 7/1999 arrangements. The Company

Noida failed to obtain proper
security. NRI promoter
expired and unit had been
closed. No action taken to
invoke personal guarantee of
other directors.

2. Moira | 8/1998 | 85.04 2/2000 | 71.42 Failure to ascertain the fact of

Wire L, | & assistance provided by other

Indore 11/1998 institutions resulted in seizure
and selling of machines by
them. Inordinate delay in
seizure of machines and non-
disposal of mortgaged land.

3. Viknesh | 8/2002 | 93.28 3/2003 | 17.92 Failure to ascertain the

Knits, viability of the project and

Coimbatore market potential, as the unit
failed for want of job orders.

4, Ally | 5/1999 | 24.32 9/2000 | 38.73 Failure to obtain collateral

Packaging to security before disbursement

Allahabad 8/1999 of loan. Non-verification of
misrepresentation about the
working capital arrangements.

5.Hanuman | 3/1999 | 38.02 12/199 | 23.92 Failure to ascertain the

Bricks (P)| & 9 availability of working capital

Ltd., Agra 7/1999 and managerial skill of the
directors, failure to verify the
valuation of the collateral
security  (overvalued by
Rs.10.86 lakh) and non-
seizure of machines.

6. Kirubha | 12/2000 | 29.04 12/200 | 9.78 Failure to ascertain market

Graphic 2 potential and the competition.

Systems,Che

nnai

7.A.T.Trade | 8/1999 | 30.09 3/2000 | 24.22 Failure to take possession of

rs the machinery and to invoke

Delhi personal guarantee and delay
of three years in filing suit.
The Court remarked that the
interests of the Company were
not safeguarded while
sanctioning the loan.

8. 2/1999 | 24.60 9/1999 | 21.43 Failure to ascertain the

Kleenmart viability of the project leading

Chennai to change in the status of unit
from sole proprietorship to

142




‘Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

partnership and subsequent
failure of the unit. Seized
machinery still lying
: b T undisposed.
9.  Eureka:9/1999 | 36.68 5/2002 | 6.14 Dispute among partners and
Enterprises, |ito ‘ '_ delayed issue (July 2003) of
Coimbatore |:2/2000 notice for seizure of machines
L by more than a year. The unit
on the contrary filed a writ in
the High Court not to seize the
machines contesting the action
L : of the Company as arbitrary.
10.Raghave |'5/1999 | 56.60 6/2000 | 17.10 Failure to ascertain the
ndra : B | excessive  borrowings and
Industries. . financial. credential of the
Madurai promoter. Failure to monitor
the misutilisation of funds.
i The Unit is presently under
1 , : , liquidation. '
11. - Foto |;10/1998 | 16.80 - 3/2000 | -8.20 Disbursing  assistance for
‘Fast Studio | o defective machinery without
Ratlam. verifying/inspecting the same
(Indore) . | R ' before disbursement.
12. Angala |3/1999 | 21.72 6/2000 | 12.59 Failure to ascertain the
Parameshwa | ' ' ' financial background of the
ri Industries, promoters - as they availed
Chennai loans from other financial
' institutions and are not
-~ R . traceable. -
13. " Richie |/4/2002 | 15.76 4/2003 | 8.36 Failure to ascertain the market
Enterprises, |, - potential,  availability  of
Chennai continuous power  supply/
working = capital - and
restrictions  imposed by
. . pollution control board.
14.  Shiva {'10/1998 | 13.53 5/1999 | 7.22 Failure to ascertain the
Food and | viability of the project, as the
Products 11/1998 /| unit could not even pay rent
Noida PR and electricity charges and
L promoter not traceable. Seized
= Rk machinery still undisposed. - -
Equipment Leasing R o S _ n
15. S.S.|:5/1999 | 18.79 3/2000 | 17.91 Failure - to . verify  the
Computers, |~ 1T correctness of supply - of
Indore computer ‘and software . with
. the order ~placed before
' disbursement.  Subsequent
inspection .- revealed - non-
| availability = of computers
s 2 : (July 2002). .
16. [112/1998 | 18.15 12/1999 | 23.19 | Failure to seize the machine in
Sarvodaya: .|! N o : November.-2000- as - the unit
Labs 1 was subsequently taken over’
Mumbai i by the unit’s bankers (March
? 2004) and the case is referred |.
to Debt Recovery Tribunal by
Bankers. ' o

143




Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

Raw Material Assistance

17. 14 | 1998 837.00 1998-99 | 949.71 Non-concurrence to change of

SSI Bank for Discounting of Bills,

units (Kerala State Electricity Board),

Kolkatt failure to ensure supply of

a material and to pursue for
payment with Electricity Boards.
Company’s funds remain
unrecovered for more than four to
five years.

18. 9/1998 50.00 11/2000 | 40.60 Failure to ascertain the viability of

Leela the project, as the unit failed to

Apparel obtain  orders.  Even  the

5 availability of working capital was

Coimba not ascertained.

tore

19. 11/1996 | 75.00 6/1999 50.03 Failure to verify the genuineness

Hanung of import documents and ascertain

Toys the managerial skill of the

Noida promoter as the unit could not get
orders.

Bill discounting

20. 7/1999 200.0 12/1999 | 200.03 Providing assistance in excess of

Seven bank guarantee as a concession

SSI but no precaution was taken to

units recover while extending

Jaipur concession.

21. 5/1998 100.00 5/1998 50.45 Disbursement  made  without

Mohan | to collecting necessary documents

Conduct | 7/1998 towards Letter of Credit. Later on

ors bankers refused payment due to

Bangalo inadequate documentation.

re

22, 7/1999 40.00 10/1999 | 40.94 Failure to ascertain

Fidelity creditworthiness of the promoter.

Industri Failure to obtain Bank guarantee

es, as required.

Chennai

23. 10/1999 | 54.46 10/2000 | 111.09 Failed to ascertain the supply

Astral to position before discounting of

Cables | 7/2000 bills and before releasing

Noida payment. Bank guarantee not
extended and expired.

24, RSL | 7/1999 37.85 4/2002 45.79 Excessive borrowing by the unit.

Industri

es

Chennai

Total Rs.18.61

crore

Out of 24 cases, three cases of default were due to non availability of working capital,
four cases due to non-seizure of machinery, seven cases due to non-viability of project
and six cases due to failure to obtain bank guarantee.

The Management admitted (July 2004) that the Company would have to strengthen its
pre-disbursal mechanism, post-disbursal follow-up and monitoring and recovery

144



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

mechanism for effectlve repayment of dues from t]he units. The Management further
stated (July 2004) that it had initiated several corrective steps and strengthened the pre-
sanction appraisal norms. The field offices were being directed-to fellow up w1th the
defaulting units vngorously to ensure that default was minimised.

13.9 Rewveﬁy through Revenue Recovery Certificates

As per procedlwre the. Company needs to be. empowered by the respective State
Government for recovering dues under the respective State Revenue Recovery Act as
land revenue authority through notification. It was observed that the Company initiated
action for recovery of dues under Revenue Recovery ‘Act in only three States viz. Uttar
Pradesh, Gujarat-and Madhya Pradesh. Even in- these States, the pursuance of the
Revenue Recovery Certificates (RRC) issued by the Company was negligible. Against
‘the 367 Recovery Certificates - amounting to Rs.50.03 crore, the Company could recover
- only Rs.28.43 lakh whnch worked out to a meagre 0.57 per cent of the total Jrecovery dlue
undler RRC.

It -was- further notlced in Audit (May 2004) that the Company -approached (Decembelr

2003) the Gujarat High Court to direct the State Government to expedite recovery of the

RRC issued by it. The Government of Gujarat is required to comply with court’s

directions. Similar steps were not initiated by the Company in other two States to
expedite recovery of RRCS

The Management stated (July 2004) that the matter of non-compliance by the
Government of Gujarat was again belng taken up with the High Court. As regards Uttar
Pradesh and Madhya Pradesh regloms the matter was still under consnderatlon of the
Company. ' :

13.10 Loss due m meﬂ’ectwe foﬂlow Mp in Z/egal cases

Upto March 2004, 2053 civil suits/petitions for recovery of dues amountmg to Rs, 181 66
crore were pendmg in vanous courts as tabulated below:

(Rs. ﬁlm emre)

R No. mf’ cases Amoumnt
Pending in court - 1237 .~ 145.15
Decrees under execution 499 - - | 24.81
Decrees not executed 317 11.70
Total = 2083 - | 181.66
Scrutiny in Audit revealed the following (May 2004):
@) erar=wnse details of cases pending in courts were not maintained in

branches/regnons/cor]porate office.

(ii) Where agreements were terminated undelr Hire Purchase scheme, suits for -
recovery were to be filed within a period of three years. Review in Audit revealed
(May 2004) that the Company lost an amount of Rs.53.18 lakh as on 31 March
2004 as it failed to file suits within the prescrlbedl time limit. : '

The Management stated (July 2004) that it was exploring the possfblht} of
initiatinglegal action under Article 112 of the Limitation Act 1963 wherem the
. hmltatlon was’ avaﬂable for 30 years. :

145



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

The Company could not initiate execution proceedings for decrees obtained
between April 1995 and August 2002 in 17 cases (Ludhiana branch) involving
Rs.51.12 lakh due to failure to obtain “Transfer Certificate” from the District
Courts, Delhi.

There was a delay of two to three years in respect of 21 cases amounting to
Rs.12.82 crore in filing civil suits filed between April 1998 and August 1999 in
Ahmedabad region for the defaults in 1995-96 to 1996-97.

Audit further observed that in 12 cases of Noida, Ahmedabad, Mumbai and
Chennai regions, an amount of Rs.37.34 crore was in default. Chances of recovery

(iii)

(iv)

)

in these cases were remote for reasons detailed below against each case.

(Rupees in crore)

Name of the unit | Activity | Overdue | Audit Observation
amount
Cases pending in courts:
Morghan RM.A. | 1.14 Providing assistance in excess of bank guarantee and
Technologies failure to obtain proof of materials received. Default
Noida occurred in March 1999. Revenue Recovery Certificate
issued in January 2001 and suit filed in April 2002.
Parshwa RMA. | 1.36 Providing assistance in excess of the limits sanctioned.
Engineering Not referring the case to vigilance department as directed
Group by CMD in May 2001.
Nagpur
Bassein Metals RMA. | 3.68 Failure to obtain security and providing assistance in
(P) Ltd., excess of limit sanctioned. Initiated winding up petition
Mumbai (8/2001) of the assisted unit against legal opinion. Court
declared the unit wound up (April 2002).
M.M.Corporation | Export | 5.50 Failure to verify the details of the foreign purchaser.
Hong Kong. Delay in submitting the claims leading to rejection of
Moti Industries R.M.A. claim by Export Credit Guarantee Corporation of India.
(P) Ltd Suit filed in Hongkong (November 2002) and the chances
Kamal Traders RM.A. of recovery were remote as per the legal counsel.
Mumbai
(under same
|_group)
Siddharth RM.A. | 0.89 Suit filed (October 2000) but notice could not be served
Pharma- Chem upto March 2003. Promoter expired (March 2003).
New Delhi
Miracle Plast RM.A. | 3.17 The court discharged (August 2000) the notice of motion
Hinglaj Plast 3.04 and listed under “long cause cases” due to non attendance
Karishma Plastic 293 of the legal counsel depriving the Company of the chance
Super Pack Plast 2.63 to initiate restraint proceeding against the disposal of
(under same promoters’ personal properties.
|_group)
SSI Products B.D. 0.37 Suit filed in August 1999. The assistance was without
Marketing security, Other dues could not be included in the suit fo
Organisation non-availability of details of the amount to be recovered. T
Ltd.,New Delhi
Equipment B.D. 9.11 Failure to assess the viability at any point of time during
Conductors & the grant of assistance (September 1994 to November
Cables Ltd., New 1999). In spite of default in November 1999, suit filed
Delhi only in November 2000.
Earnest Health B.D. 0.32 Failure to file suit immediately on default (1996). Case
Care was filed only in 1999, Meanwhile, the unit’s bankers
Mumbai filed a winding up petition (1997).

146



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

Pamban Oil . | B.D. 0.24 Failure to ascertain the availability of raw material. Unit

Chennai : | was closed. (September 1997) Faﬂed to initiate steps to
‘ ' expedite recovery.
‘Triple Pack EL. "~ 1.08 Failed to withdraw assistance under RMA 1mmed1ately
Noida . .on default (April 1997) under HP. Unnt also went mto
- . liquidation.
Shristi Auto ¢ | H.P. 1.88 Failure to contest the case properly in terms of agreement
Engineering, o ) conditions for the grant of loan against the contention of
Delhi N charging high rate of interest by the assisted unit and
) ' - | inability to get the stay vacated -(more than three years)
iR till date. :
- Total 37.34
Note: 2 : .
R.M.A. =Raw Matenal Assistance B.D. = Bill Discounting
E.L.=Equipment Leasing - . : H.P. = Hire Purchase

(vi) In two cases viz., Kingston Electronics, New Delhi (Rs.2.44 crore) and U Pack,
Ahmedabad (Rs.5.78 crore) the Company suffered a loss of Rs.8.22 crore as in
~ both the cases decrees were obtained but could not be executed as the promoters
were not traceable :

(vii) Bes1des the. Company could not recover Rs.28.29 crore in 814 cases even after
spendmg about Rs.1.41 crore towards court fees

- The deﬁc1enc1es in appralsal and fallure in follow=up thus resulted in non-recovery -of
~ Rs.73.85 crore in 828 cases. :

The Management stated (July 2004) that they had intfoduced a system for proper follow-

- up and momtorlng of the cases by implementing card system and monthly dleve]lopment_

report, (since July 2004) the results of which would be known in future.
13.11 F atlure to initiate action to recover dues under other Acts.

As per the prov1s1ons of the Recovery of Debts due to Banks and Financial I[nstltutlons
Act, 1993, any other institution as notified by the Central Government would be
empowered to approach Debt Recovery Tribunal (DRT), It was noticed that the Company

. did not explore: the possibility of notification by the Central Government empowering the

Company to approach the DRT or a  notification under the Securitisation &

: Reconstructlon of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 to

enhance its powers to enforce recovery against its borrowers.

The Management stated (July 2004) that the Company was neither a financial corporatlon
‘nor a non-=bank1ng financial institution and hence it did not come within the purview of

the provisions of the Recovery of Debts due to Banks and Financial Institutions -Act,
1993. Since the Company proposed to enlist itself under Debt Recovery Tribunal

| (January 2002), it could have also taken up the matter with the Government for notifying

itself as a public financial institution under the relevant Acts so that it could seek more
powers to enforce speedy recovery.

- 13, 12 Loss due to delay in disposal of repossessed maciunery

As on 31 March 2004, the Company had seized machinery worth Rs.2.81 crore’ in enght

_ regions. No details were, however, available at the Corporate office about the status of its

* under hire purChdse Rs.65 lakh and etjuszment leasing Rs.2.16 crore

147



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

| .
disposai. Review in Audit of the details collected from two regions’ and two branches”
revealed that the Company had not disposed of the 69 seized machines (reserve price
Rs.32.63 lakh) against which it had to realise an amount of Rs.2.15 crore from the
assisted units. Of the 69 seized machines, 47 (reserve pnce Rs.21.22 lakh) were held for a
period exceedmg five years.

The Company did not have a system of ascertaining the market value of the seized
machinery. It fixed the reserve price by merely taking into account the depreciated value
~on the date of seizure.

Thus, failure of the Company to monitor the tlmely disposal of the seized machlnery
resulted in a loss of Rs.1.89%"crore.

The Management stated (July 2004) that introduction of fresh policy for expeditious sale
of seized machinery was under process. -

13.13 Risk management

- The Company had. not designed any effective policy to identify, assess and monitor
credit, market and operational risks in order to achieve financial soundness and
profitability

A very high level of NPA (86 per cent as on 31 March 2004) indicates that the Company
failed to evolve a system of addressing its most significant risk, namely, credit risk.

'Further, the high-incidence of cases (51 cases involving Rs.64.31 crore) referred to the
CBI is an indication that it failed to identify operational risk. '

The Management stated (July 2004) that it had strengthened the appraisal system. As the
recovery performance continued to be poor even durmg 2003-04- effective action is
required to.be taken to reduce the risks.

13.14 Internal Audit

The statutory auditors in their reports for the years 1999-2000 to 2002-2003 had
commented about the inadequacy of internal audit and emphasised in the report for the
year 2003-04 that it needed to be strengthened. Further, the auditors had stated that
transactions of many of the regional/branch offices were not covered every year and there
were arrears in conduct of audit. Due to arrears in coverage of internal audit, the
Company failed to detect the continued assistance (Rs.3.33 crore) provided (1999-2000)
under Blll Discounting scheme to a Jaipur firm, which received payment from the State
Electr1c1ty Board on the bills which were already discounted with the Company. The
Company noticed this fraudulent case in February 2002 after a lapse of more than two .
years. Had internal audit been carried out either in 1999-2000 or 2000-2001, the
Company could have noticed the fraud and taken remed1a1 measure to strengthen the
system of financing.

The Management stated that it had strengthened the 1nterna1 audlt to cover all the offices
from 2003-04 (July 2004). However, arrears in internal audit continued to prevail. The

internal audit reports, which are submitted to the Audit sub-committee, also need to be
placed before the Board of Directors.

# Mumbai and Alzmedqbad regions; Indo_re and Ludhiana branches v
. *° Rs.2.15 crore minus reserve price of Rs. 33 lakh plus rent Rs. 7 lakh.

148



* Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

1 3.15 Concluswns

The Company was 1ncorporated o provrde ﬁnanc1al assistance to small industrial units

for industrial development of the country. However, due to thé¢ deficiencies in pre-
~'sanction apprarsals and weak recovery mechanism, a very large percentage of its debts
* have become bad and doubtfu]l The Company is saddled with a large number of court

cases, effective; pursuance of which was found -wanting. Efforts to enforce recovery

- through Revenue Recovery Certificates are also inadequate and have not yielded tangible

results. As a result the financial posrtron of the Company shows a declining trend and the
Non Performrng Assets are growmg at an alarming pace requrrmg urgent remedial steps.

13, 16 Recommendatmns '

Iti 1s recommended that the Company should initiate urgent correctlve measures and focus
on; ‘ .

@ - Revamprng its - pre sanctron appralsals mechanrsrn and adhering to procedures '
' before sanctron and drsbursement of loans -

() Malntammg and utlhsrng mdustry wise data in each reglon for fixation of

e exposure limits agamst each industry/activity to reduce cred1t risk.

(©) Improvrng ‘the recovery performance and reducing the- hrgh ratlo of Non
Performing Assets through regular follow-up of dues by conducting’ penodlcal _
- inspections and taking prompt action against defaulters. .

(d) j Mamtarmng year-wise data of lega]l/RRC cases to keep track of the status of each
.~ case:and arrest delays in pursuance of legal/RRC cases.

(e) . Explormg the p0331b111ty -of enhancing the :scope for 1n1t1at1ng action for the
o recovery of dues under other Acts by gettlng itself notlﬁed as a pubhc ﬁnancral
' vlnstltutlon ! v : :

The Mlmstry stated (]Decernher 2004) that the review mentrons about. the various
problems and shortcomlngs in sanction and disbursement, of loans, their follow up and -
recoveries whlch ‘pertained to the period prior to the assuming of office by the new
management in July 2002. After the new management took office, there was complete .
review and revampmg of the operations of the Company and system and procedures were
tlghtened securrty norms for’ financing strengthened -and delegation of powers pruned
down. As these measures. have been taken during 2003 04 and 2004- 05 the results of

 these w111 be known only in future.

149 .



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

CHAPTER : XIV

National Textile Corporation (APKK&M) Limited
Sale of surplus Land and Buildings

Highlights

By not considering latest index formula of Income Tax department, government guidance
rates and by applying unjustified deductions for various charges the Company worked out
the reserve price as Rs.173.70 crore instead of Rs.279.89 crore as worked out in Audit.
This resulted in lower fixation of reserve price by Rs.106.19 crore.

(Para 14.5.1)

According to the guidelines issued (August 2002) by National Textile Corporation
Limited (Holding Company), reserve price was to be fixed at the highest of
Registration/CBDT/CPWD or Registered Valuers' valuation. However, the Holding
Company revised (December 2002) the method of computation of reserve price to
‘average’ of the three valuations. This resulted in fixation of lower reserve price by
Rs.199.56 crore. On being pointed out in Audit, the Holding Company again changed the
method of computation to highest valuation of the values.

(Para 14.5.2)

Due to fixation of lower reserve price by Rs.67.65 crore, one party managed to purchase
18.69 acres of land of Mysore Mills on single bid basis for Rs.79.16 crore only which
was even below the Government guidance value as admitted by the purchaser himself.
The Administrative Ministry had advised that Asset Sale Committee may sub-divide the
land into plots urgently in case there were no bids (or satisfactory bids). This was not
followed in case of Mysore Mills land where only one bid was received which was also
not a satisfactory bid.

(Para 14.6.1)

Even though the purchasers had matched the reserve prices, the Company had foregone a
potential revenue realisation of Rs.23.26 crore and Rs.5.50 crore in respect of Minerva
Mills and Netha Mills respectively due to fixation of reserve price, on lower side.

(Para 14.6.2 and 14.6.3)

Non-consideration of remunerative offer from Karnataka Housing Board, Bangalore
resulted in foregoing of opportunity to sell the surplus land for a higher consideration to
the extent of Rs.55.61 crore.

(Para 14.7.1)
14.1 Introduction

The National Textile Corporation (APKK&M) Limited, Bangalore (Company) was set up
in October 1974, on reorganisation of National Textile Corporation Limited, New Delhi
(Holding Company) by transferring 16 mills located in Andhra Pradesh, Karnataka,
Kerala and Mahe. These mills were nationalised under the provisions of Sick Textile

150



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

Undertakings (Nationalisation) Act, 1974. The Company, engaged in manufacture of
yarn and cloth of cotton and polyester blended varieties, incurred. losses since early
1980s.. Consequent on its networth becoming negatlve it was referred (1992) to the
Board. for Industrial and Financial Reconstruction (BIFR) and was declared a Sick
Industrial Company.on 12 January 1993. The l\/hnrstry of Textiles (MoT), Government
of India, formulated a Tevival strategy based on which a revival scheme proposed (July
~~ 2001) by the IFCI (Operatmg Agency) was sanctioned by B}{]FR in March 2002 for
- -implementation. : ' ,

The approved BIFR scheme inter alia envisaged income of Rs.314:04 crore on sale of
! 744.70 acres of surp]lus land and buildings by 2003-04 through an Asset Sale Committee

: (ASC) to be const1tuted by the Holding Company. The Company sold 55.70 acres of land

K ~ of three mills (18 69 acres of Mysore Mills, 9.83 acres of Netha Mr]lls and 27. 18 acres of

“‘ i © - Minerva Mills): durmg January to September 2004. ‘
, .

14.2 Scope of the Review

: ‘Thé review exarnlnes the method adopted ‘by the Company for valuation and ﬁxatron of
| ' reserve price and the- tendermg process in the sale of land and building with- particular
| ' reference to salé of surplus -land and burldlngs belonging to three mills; viz. Mysore
‘Spinning & Manufactunng Mills (Mysore Mills); Bangalore; Mrnerva Mills, Bangalore

- and Netha Spmnrng Mills (N etha Ml]l]ls) Secunderabad

AM 3 Alsset Sale Commmee (AISC)

"As per the drrectrons of the Ministry of Textiles (MoT) (November 2001), the Company
constrtuted (Iune 2002) an Asset Sale Committee (ASC) for sale of surplus assets, with
‘the Chairman and Managing Director (CMD) of the Holding Company as ‘Chairman and
- 'CMD of the’ Company as’ Member Secretary The representatives of MoT, Operatmg v
Agency, respective State Grovernments and a Spemal ]Drrector of B][FR were the other -
'-members of the ASC -

_, The ASC was. entrusted W1th the responsrblhty of formulatmg necessary gurdehnes for v
dlsposa]l of the assets to ensure that o iy :

A T e R e T i o L R i e R LB S R
T " RS e T oo FR A S A L RIS i
T e ] e e ey b S S o e S R M " —— e

R

g6} the land ‘was sold in. such d manner as to generate maxnnum resources for the‘
SR f"‘revrva]l p]lan : : : ST

(ii) -» the sa]le ‘was conducted in a transparent and farr manner and through open
: notrﬁcatrons and

(iii) the procedures for sale and. malntenance of accounts:' were as per highest 7
" “professional standards and by engaglng professrona]l agenc1es for specific- perlods

As the ASC had to. ensure the sale in a transparent and farr manner and through open
‘notifications, notice inviting ‘bids. for sale of land in Banga]lore and. Hyderabad should
have been through global tenders by giving wide publicity. The Company did not go for
 global tendering which resulted in hmlted response and the Company cou]ld not get the
“advantage of competltrve rates

The Management stated (September 2004) that the Cornpany could not go. for global
tendering process as it was not in the scheme for disposal of assets in any of the mills and
in fact had notified the 's_ale of land to major IT companies, which had given negative
response or not responded at all to the offer. The reply is not tenable as the fact remains

151



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

that the Company had not gone for global tendering due to which the Company could not
receive competitive rates for land at Bangalore and Hyderabad.

The succeeding paragraph indicates that the land was undervalued by the Company, was
sold at low rates due to fixation of low reserve price and 18.69 acres of land of Mysore
Mills was sold on the basis of single bid without having competitive rates.

14.4 Valuation

For the purpose of valuation of land, the Holding Company directed (December 2002)
that the reserve price be determined on the basis of average of three values i.e., valuation
of Central Board of Direct Taxes (CBDT), valuation under Draft Revival Scheme (DRS)
and Registered Valuers’ Valuation. Accordingly the Company fixed the reserve price as
the average of these three values. The deficiencies noticed in audit on valuations are
discussed in subsequent paragraphs.

14.4.1 CBDT Valuation

CBDT valuation of land done in 1994-95 was updated to 2001-02 by the Company by
applying index formula of Income Tax Department. The same was not updated to March
2003 even though the index formula for 2002-2003 was available at the time of tender
advertisement (in April 2003 for Mysore Mills, in August 2003 for Netha Mills and in
October 2003 for Minerva Mills). This resulted in under-valuation by Rs.52.77 crore
(Rs.47.85 crore for Mysore Mills, Rs.4.13 crore for Minerva Mills and Rs.0.79 crore for
Netha Mills).

14.4.2 DRS Valuation

The DRS valuation was based on State Government guidance rates relating to 1998-1999.
The latest available rates of land effective from 1 August 2002 were not considered for
the purpose of DRS valuation of Mysore Mills and Minerva Mills. The major portion of
land belonging to Mysore Mills, situated in a prime locality, ‘Sampige Main Road’ of
Bangalore and that of Minerva Mills, situated on Magadi Road of Bangalore, carrying
higher rates as per the Government notification, were undervalued by applying the lower
rates applicable for ‘Malleswaram’ and ‘Gopalapura’ in respect of land of Mysore Mills
and Minerva mills respectively. However, in respect of Netha Mills, there was
overvaluation by Rs.4.43 crore due to adoption of incorrect rates. This resulted in
undervaluation by Rs.134.30 crore (Rs.80.44 crore for Mysore Mills, Rs.58.29 crore for
Minerva Mills and Rs. (-) 4.43 crore for Netha Mills).

14.4.3 Valuation by Registered Valuer

The Registered Valuer, while valuing the land pertaining to Mysore Mills and Minerva
Mills, allowed deductions to the extent of 25 per cent towards amenities and open spaces,
Rs.175 per sq.meter towards earth filling charges for low-lying areas and Rs.225 per
sq.meter towards land conversion charges from Industrial use to Commercial/Residential
use. In respect of Netha mills, allowances given were to the extent of 40 per cent towards
amenities and open spaces and Rs.70 per sq.meter towards land conversion charges.
These deductions were not justified since the land put on sale was on 'as is where is' and
'as is what is' basis. These resulted in undervaluation by Registered Valuer to the extent
of Rs.135.08 crore (Rs.76.39 crore in the case of Mysore Mills, Rs.32.69 crore for
Minerva Mills and Rs.26.00 crore for Netha Mills).

152



)

" - commercial land and not for industrial land. - The industrial rates were now being

Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

14.4.4 The Management stated (September 2004) that:
G ‘indexation was considered to brmg CBDT value close to the year of valuatlon by
- ‘the Property Consultants who relied upon market value as of 1 April 2002.

* Therefore, it would be proper to compare the 1 April 2002 rates of the valuers’

report- with the rate of CBDT valuation indexing as on 31 March 2002, instead of
comparrng with the CBDT rates indexed as on 31 March 2003.°

the gurdance rates advised by the State. Government were for re51dent1al and

publlshed since August 2004 which -were generally ‘about 50 per cent of -

- re31dentral rates.. Thus the rates applred by the Company in DRS valuation were

much hrgher and reasonable

the land was not a developed one and it was a generally accepted prrncrple to give
allowance for setback area, development cost, profit margin etc. to arrive at the

- market price of the property and this was being followed by any valuation agency.-

Further, 'the land put on sale was all industrial land whrch required change ofland
use 1nvolvrng additional cost and trme - : :

‘in respect of Mlnerva Mills, no portlon of surplus land was situated on Magadl
‘Road but was ‘surrounded by Mysore deviation road and road to. Rajaj 1nagar high

school and play ground. Further, ratés applicable for. Gopalapura were to be

- applied : as against Magadr Road rates applred by Audit.

The replles are not tenable as:.

| (i):

G

| (iv)”

.

the land was advertrsed for sale durrng Aprrl 2003/August 2003/October 2003 by' '
- ‘which trme the index formula for the year 2002-2003 was available and as a

prudent measure should have been taken into account for CBDT valuation..

the land of Mysore mills was situated in a centrally - located’ commercrally/
res1dent1ally viable locality of the city viz., Sampige Road, Malleswaram. Even
- the Registered Valuer ‘while valumg the property, applled the commercral rate
-.Vonly |
- (i)

jconversmn charges for conversion of land to comrnercral use was to be walved by

' the State’ Government as per Sanctioned Scheme of BlFR and thus deduction in
valuatron on tlus account was unwarranted |

allowmg the deductrons on account of open space for amemtles and earth-=ﬁllmg
charges, for low=lymg area was against the spirit of offering the land on ‘as is
where i rs and ‘as is what is’ basis.

the Mmerva Mllls land - faces the Magadr Road and, therefore as a prudent -

measure the rates applrcable for Magadi Road should have been apphed

1 4 5 Frxatwn of reserve pmce

‘ 14 5.1 As per the Holdmg Company gurdelrnes (December 2002) the reserve pnce was '»‘ |
- to be the average of the' three valuations. . By adopting the unreahstrc methods of

computrng the three ‘types of valuations- (CBDT, DRS. and Valuers valuatron) as

. mentioned 'in ,precedrng paragraphs, the’ Company worked out . the reserve price as

Rs.84.35 crore’ (Mysore Mrlls) Rs.67.03 crore (Mmerva Mills) and Rs. 22.32 crore (Netha

e Mrlls) mstead of average reserve price worked out in audit-as Rs.152.00 crore, ' Rs.98:72

153



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

crore and Rs.29.17 crore respectively. Thus the reserve price fixed by the Company was
lower by Rs.106.19 crore (Rs.67.65 crore in the case of Mysore Mills, Rs.31.69 crore in
the case of Minerva Mills and Rs.6.85 crore in the case of Netha Mills).

14.5.2 The Holding Company had (August 2002) initially stipulated that the reserve
price would be the highest of the valuations by Registration Department/CBDT/Central
Public Works Department (CPWD) or Registered Valuers. Had the Company considered
the above guidelines for fixation of reserve price i.e., highest of three valuation figures,
the reserve price would have been Rs.186.19 crore for Mysore Mills, Rs.140.18 crore for
Minerva Mills and Rs.46.89 crore for Netha Mills. Thus the reserve price fixed by the
Company was lower by Rs.199.56 crore (Rs.101.84 crore — Mysore Mills, Rs.73.15 crore
— Minerva Mills and Rs.24.57 crore — Netha Mills).

The Management stated (September 2004) that it had followed guidelines received from
the Holding Company in averaging the three valuations and the ASC was informed about
the components. The reply is not tenable as the three valuations varied widely and the
average of three became unrelated to any of these three values. Further, ASC was not
informed about the method of computation of each valuation figure.

The Management further stated (September 2004) that as a follow up to the audit
comments and a review undertaken by the Company, a meeting of all the members of
ASC was held at the Holding Company on 14 September 2004 which analysed the entire
procedure being followed and a decision was taken to revise the formula as follows:

e NTC should have a panel of government-approved reputed registered valuers;
NTC should get the property evaluated at least by three different valuers,
discreetly i.e., each valuer should not know that another valuer is appointed for
the same task, before going for sale and the highest of these three values should
be fixed as reserve price for land.

e NTC should revise its format of advertising, (i) to include the strong points of
land; (ii) inherent strengths should be highlighted in the advertisements; and (iii)
should be handled in a more commercial manner.

e The sale of land is not a matter of administration and/or governance but a
commercial deal and, therefore, the reserve price should not be indicated in the
newspaper advertisement.

However, the fact remains that the Company incurred loss by fixing low reserve prices.
14.6 Tendering and Price Negotiation
14.6.1 Mysore Mills

The Company fixed the reserve price at Rs.84.35 crore for land of 18.69 acres relating to
Mysore Mills. There was only one bid (19 May 2003) for 18.27 acres from M/s.Hamara
Shelters Private Limited (HSPL). As the bid (Rs.13.62 crore) was far less than the reserve
price (Rs.82.45 crore), HSPL was asked to revise its price bid and the revised price bid
(Rs.46.19 crore) of 30 May 2003 was also less than the reserve price. During negotiation,
HSPL refused (13 June 2003) to match the reserve price and ASC decided to re-tender.
Before action on re-tendering was taken, HSPL agreed (16 June 2003) to match the
reserve price for total land of 18.69 acres and submitted its second revised offer (17 July
and 29 July 2003) with some deductions (Rs.5.19 crore) towards encroachments on two

154



Report_ No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

parcels of land. ’J[‘he revised’ offers for Rs. 79 16 crore were accepted @3 .luly 2003 and 2 :
August 2003) by the ASC.

Consrderrng the t‘act that the purchaser had matched the reserve prrce the lower fixation
of reserve price' of Rs.84.35 crore led to the Company suffenng a loss of potentral
realization of Rs.67. 65 CIore. - :

Further, MoT had drrected (March 2003) that in cases where there was no b1d (or
satisfactory bid) the land could be sub-divided into plots and sold but the: Company did
not take any action to sub-divide the land into plots even though a single unsatisfactory
bid was received. The srngle bid should have been rejected and the Company should have
‘rernvrted the brds by grvrng wider publicity. :

The Management stated (September 2004) that: -

@ Audit had assumed that the 18.27 acres srtuated on Sampige Main Road, which

' was not’ correct ‘as on the basis of surrounding circumference, only 12126
Sq.meters (2.997 acres) of the land was situated on Sampige Road. Besides, the:
Stamp Duty paid was accepted by the authorities which- indicated that the sale
value was not less than the guidance rates. Further, the DRS value to be adopted
for land : measurmg 18.27 acres worked out to Rs 70 99 crore only.

(i), there were two valid brds and both b1dders were given an opportumty to revise
: therr offers : : , , .

(iii) - as per dlrectrons sub drvrsron of plots could be resorted to only when there was -
no response for the tender notification. - R '

“(iv)  the process of formatron of lay—out and sub drvrs1on of plots was. hrghly techmcal |
for which the Company did not have expertrse

(). as the sanctroned scheme had to be 1mplemented w1th1n two years 1t ‘was not
- found prudent to sub-divide land rnto plots ‘

(vi) itwas felt that re=tender1ng would not have good response
The replres are not tenable as: ' ’

' (i) . the entrre stretch of 18.27 acres of land is & srngle contrnuous prece of prime land
~and applying the rates on the basis of circumference of area is not justified and it

~ led to undervaluation, This is further corroborated by the fact that the purchaser,

- HSPL, had admitted (October 2003) that the purchase prrce was less than the '
'exrstrng Grovernment gurdance value: :

(ii)  for sale of 18.27 acres of land, there was only one brd and not two as contended
, by rnanagernent whrch was also unsatlsfactory as it was much below the ‘TESErve
price.

(iii)) the Company could have avalled the services of the archrtects for forrnatron of
' lay-out and for subdivision of plots as the Ministry had delegated (March 2003)
 the powers to the Company to appornt the archrtect(s) wrthout gorng through the

- tender process . o

@iv) subdivision of plots could be resorted to not only when no response to tender. .
R ‘notrﬁcatron was recerved but also when no satisfactory b1d was recerved

155



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

(v) |the sanctioned scheme, in any case, had not been implemented within the
 stipulated period and the Company had approached (December 2003) BIFR for
. extension of implementation period by another two years i.e., upto 2005- 06
' Hence, sufficient time was available to subdivide the land into plots

14.6. 2 Netha Mills

The land (9.8326 acres) and building (11191 Sq. meter) were advertised for sale in
August 2003. The reserve price was fixed at Rs.23 crore (Rs.22.32 crore for land and
Rs.68 lakh for building) which was lower by Rs.6.85 crore (Para 14.5.1) and the highest
offer of Rs.24.35 crore received from M/s. Airforce Naval Housing Board, New Delhi,
was accepted (October 2003) by ASC. Though the Company realised Rs.1.35 crore more
than the reserve. price, considering the short fixation of reserve price by Rs.6.85 crore
there was short realisation of revenue by Rs.5.50 crore.

The Management stated (September 2004) that considering the three valuations, the sale
value reahsed amounting to Rs.24 crore was still higher than the highest of the above
three valuations of Rs.23.79 crore. The reply is not tenable as the Company had not
considered adding back the unjustified deduction allowed in the Valuers’ valuation while
fixing the reserve price. :

14.6.3 Mmerva MMills

The Company advertlsed (October 2003) 28.616 acres (8 parcels) of land for sale While
the highest offers (three offers) for five parcels of land were above the reserve price, in -
respect; of two parcels it was below the reserve price and there was no offer for one
parcel.  Offer for one parcel of land where it was above the reserve price was withdrawn
(December 2003) and remaining offers for four parcels of land were accepted by ASC
(December 2003). The offer for two parcels where it was below the reserve price was
also accepted as the party agreed to match the offer to reserve price. The ASC also _
decided to re-tender the remaining two parcels.

The reserve price for 27.18 acres of land sold worked out to Rs.94.78 crore as computed
in Audit, against which the Company realised Rs.71.52 crore only due to fixation of
lower reserve price of Rs.63.67 crore. Thus the sales realisation of Rs.71.52 crore was
short by Rs.23.26 crore as compared to reserve price of Rs.94.78 crore. '

The Management in its reply (September 2004) stated that Audit had considered higher
rates apphcable to Magadi Road as against rates applicable to Gopalapura where the Mill
was situated. Further, in comparison to three valuations viz., CBDT indexed to 2002-
2003 as per Audit, DRS valuation as per 2002-2003 applying Gopalapura rate and
Valuers’ valuation after deducting development cost, the sale value realised was higher.
The reply is not tenable in view of the fact that the Company had considered Gopalapura
- rate instead of Magadi Road rate though the land faces Magadi Road and had not added
back the dévelopment cost (Rs.31.05 crore) to the Valuers’ valuation.

14.7  Other points of interest
14.7.1 Ojfer of Karnataka Housing Board (KHB)

. Karnataka Housing Board (KHB) had evinced interest (February 2003) in purchasing 17
acres of land of Mysore Mills and 11 acres of Minerva Mills and requested the Company
to consider giving the land at guidance value or the rate fixed by the Deputy
Comm1ss1oner Bangalore Further, KHB requested for fixing the price for 50 per cent of

156



i

Ty Rt

it
il

Repon‘ No.4 of 2005 (PSUS)F

the area at half of the rate for other areas since KHB had to earmark 50 per cent of space
for civic amenities and open spaces. The Company, however, informed (February 2003)-
KHB that as the State Government guidance rates were far below the valuation rate of

- . registered valuers, it was not possible to allot the land at guidance rates. If the Company

had allotted the land to KHB at State Government notified rates even by charglng half the
price for 50 per cent of the area, it would have realised Rs.116.59 crore in respect of 17
acres of Mysore Mills land and Rs.45.73 crore in respect of 11 acres of Minerva Mills
land. But the Company realised (January, May and September 2004) only Rs.73.08 crore
and Rs.33.63 crore respectively. Calculated on this basis the short-realisation was
Rs.55.61 crore. - - ’ :

The Managernent stated (S’eptember 2004) that: |

)] KHB’s lerter was recerved during February 2003, whereas the advertisement was -
pubhshed in April 2003. If they were really interested they cou]ld have responded
to the advertrsement and participated in the tender process. - .

(i) KHB had requested for fixation of price on acreage basis and not on sq. foot basis.. _
R Further, in a wholesale market, rates were much lower than the retail market.

Thus considering 50 per cent of the guidance rates, the value of Mysore Mills
land if allotted to KHB worked out to Rs.58.29 crore only and the value of
Minerva Mills land worked out to Rs.11.43 crore considering Gopalapura rates
against Magadi road rate considered by Audit. As against this the Company had
received Rs.73.08 crore in respect of Mysore mills and Rs.33.63 crore in respect
of Mmerva mills in open tender process without any loss of revenue.

The reply of. the management is an afterthought as the Company had rlot made -any
negotiation with KH]B regardmg valuatron of the ]land

I 4 8 Conclwzswns

° Due to not considering the current index formula of 2002-03, Grovernment

guidance rates effective from 1 August 2002 and allowing unJustrfied deductions

*on account of development cost, even the average reserve price was not computed

properly by the Company. This resulted in foregoing of potential revenue

‘realisation of Rs.96.41 crore (Rs.67.65 crore in Mysore Mills, Rs.5.50 crore in
Netha M1lls and Rs.23.26 crore in Minerva Mills).

o - The Company had not gone in for global tenderrng for sale of land due to which
limited response was recerved : :

o The ASC did not fo]l]low the Ministry's guldehnes to sub- drvrde the land into plots
in case of unsatrsfactory bids. :

o  Dueto undervaluauon of reserve price by Rs.67.65 crore, 18. 69 acres of land of |
Mysore Mills was sold to one party on single bid basis for Rs.79.16 crore which
was even below the. Government guidance value as admrtted by the purchaser

o . Non-consrderatron of the offers of KHB resulted in foregorng an opportunity to
- sell the surplus land at a higher consideration by Rs.55. 61 crore (Rs.43. 51 crore in
Mysore Mills and Rs.12.10 crore in Minerva Mills).

157



Report 1&6.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

14.9 Recommendazztmns '

(i) The Company should fix the reserve price of the land taking all factors into .
account, including current market valuation, so that its financial interest would be-
: protected :

(ii) ’In case of smgle and/or unsatlsfactory b1ds the land should be sub- d1v1ded into
. plots as per MoT’s guidelines (March 2003) The process of re«tendenng may
talso be followed in such circumstances.

@(iii) To ensure fair and competitive rates, wide pub1101ty should be made through
' invitation of Global Tender

vy In case of sale of 18.69 acres of Mysore Mills land to HSPL the matter may be
1nvest1gated to find out the reasons for sale below the Government guidance rates.

The rev1ew was issued- to the Mlmstry in October 2004 its reply was awalted (March |
2005) : ’

- _ . - (T. G Srmwasan)
New Delhi ' S Depunty C@mptmﬂﬂen‘ and Auditor General
Dated 20 April 2005 o ) ~ Cum Chairman, Audrt Boar(ﬂ

COUnteﬁ‘sﬁgmed

A

NewDemi  (VIJAYENDRA N. KAUL) -
Date(} ZSAprnl 2005 _ . Comptroller and Auditor General of India -

. R



NNEXURES







Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

Annexure-1
(Referred to in para 1.3 )
Profit & Loss Account Of HOCL for the last five years (Rs. in crore)

Particulars 1999-00 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04

RSN Kochin Total RSN | Kochin | Total | RSN | Kochin Total RSN | Kochin Total RSN Kochin |Total
INCOME
Sales (gross) 182.68 22741 410.09 96.10 31129 | 407.39 | 112,72 | 188.24 300.96 139.81 | 32740 467.21 150.84 | 333.73 484.57
Less Excise duty 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.56 46.61 67.17 22.36 47.45 69.81
Net Sales 182.68 | 22741 410.09 | 96.10 | 31129 | 40739 | 112.72 | 188.24 | 300.96 119.25 | 280.79 | 400.04 | 128.48 | 286.28 414.76
Sale of Trading Goods 10.89 0.20 11.09 0.48 0 0.48 0.08 0 0.08 024 0 0.24 0.03 0 0.03
Other Income 7.38 2,61 9.99 8.96 2.88 11.84 6.10 2.09 8.19 6.70 244 9.14 4.60 332 792
Profit on sale of Assets 0 0 0 043 0 0.43 0.10 0 0.10 0.05 0 0.05 0.02 0 0.02
Increase (decrease) in Stock in| -20.74 0.05 -20.69 -0.60 5.85 5.25 -3.64 -1.74 -11.38 0.78 1.50 228 1.34 1.64 1.78
Trade and in Process
Total 180.21 230.27 41048 | 10537 | 320.02 | 42539 | 11536 | 182.59 297.95 127.02 | 284.73 411.75 13447 | 306.07 440.54
EXPENDITURE 0
Material Consumed 96.13 103.31 199.44 58.94 135.14 194.08 | 56.38 | 89.63 146.01 83.88 141.88 22576 | 100.17 167.33 267.50
Excise duty 28.01 33.50 61.51 13.75 4490 58.65 15.65 | 26.14 41.79 0.16 0.85 1.01 0.10 1.64 173
Purchase ofTrading Goods 10.50 0.15 10.65 0.47 0 0.47 0.06 0 0.06 0.67 0 0.67 0.05 0 0.05
Employees’ Remuneration and 3742 11.86 4928 34.16 12.14 4630 | 3335 14.57 47.92 35.56 1543 50.99 36.82 16.30 53.12
Benefits
Manufacturing Admn. &Selling 47.56 44.63 92.19 26.25 54.12 80.37 | 25.71 46.49 72.20 27.26 67.30 94.56 28.89 67.27 96.16
Expenditure
Total 219.62 193.45 413.07 | 133.57 | 24630 | 379.87 | 131.15| 176.83 307.98 147.53 | 225.46 37299 | 166.03 | 252.54 418.56
Operating Profit /Loss -39.41 36.82 -2.59 -28.20 73.72 4552 | -15.79 5.76 -10.03 -20.51 59.27 38.76 -31.56 53.53 2198
Interest 2794 19.00 46.94 28.21 20.99 4920 | 27.65 18.37 46.02 28.18 17.00 45.18 24.19 13.71 37.90
Cash Profit /Loss -67.35 17.82 -49.53 -56.41 52.73 -3.68 | -43.44 | -12.61 -56.05 -48.69 4227 -6.42 -55.75 39.82 -15.92
Depreciation 18.14 10.28 28.42 17.92 10.54 28.46 17.89 10.39 28.28 17.59 10.57 28.16 17.47 10.63 28.10
Provisions 16.39 0.36 16.75 432 0.19 451 5.37 1.77 7.14 4.77 2,05 6.82 66.59 547 72.06
Loss on sale/disposal of Assets 0 0 0 0.80 0 0.80 0 0 0 0.10 0.03 0.13 0.20 0 0.20

34,53 1064 45.17 23.04 10.73 33.77 | 23.26 | 1216 35.42 22.46 12.65 35.11 84.26 16.10 100.36
Profit(loss) for the year before -101.88 7..18 -94.70 -79.45 42.00 -37.45 | -66.70 | -24.77 -91.47 -71.15 29.62 -41.53 | -140.01 2372 -116.28
Tax

RSN: Rasayani Unit

159



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

Annexure-2
(Referred to in Para 5.6.4)

Case studies of doubtful export transactions in foodgrains

CS No

Subject

Case Study

Date of Export prior to
the date of issue of
foodgrains by FCI

Exported rice not
according to the
specification of rice
procured by FCL

M/s.Kanthilal & Co. lifted 2249.489 MTs of boiled rice on 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 of
December 2001 and submitted the Bill of Lading dated 5 December 2001
whereas the District Office, FCI, Tuticorin had issued only 1383.822 MT as on
that date. The same party lifted a quantity of 1479.965 MT of boiled rice on
22 and 24 of December 2001 against another allotment. The party submitted
Bills of Lading for the entire quantity. The commodity indicated in the Bill of
Lading was Indian long grain par-boiled rice of 20 per cent broken, whereas
the maximum broken percentage as per FCI specification was only 16.

Further, the clause indicating “Non-basmathi/non-scented rice” was
incorporated in the Bill of Lading by way of subsequent corrections. In spite
of these anomalies, FCI released the Bank Guarantee submitted by the party,
which resulted in undue benefit of Rs.1.31 crore being the difference between
the Open Sale rate and concessional export rate on the total quantity of
3729.454 MT to the party.

Bills of lading three
months later than the
shipping bill date.

Substitution of
documents.

Forged documents

Reimbursement of
transport charges
without proof of truck
chits for goods having
been delivered in Port

PEC in association with M/s.Shiv Nath Rai Harnarain (India) Ltd., New Delhi
lifted 10,275.864 MTs of boiled rice from District Office, Raichur (Karnataka)
during the period from April 2002 to June 2002 and submitted export
documents for 7543.570 MTs (Nil per cent brokens). The Bills of Lading
were dated August 2002. The shipping bills furnished by the exporters
indicated that the same were submitted to the customs authorities in May 2002
itself. The state of origin of goods was mentioned as Delhi.

As the copies of the shipping bills submitted by the party were not legible, FCI
called for clear copies.

The party responded in December 2002 with the shipping bills in which the
reverse sides were not the same as submitted earlier.

Moreover, the shipping bill number which was hand-written in the bills
submitted originally was machine numbered while submitting later. The party
did not submit the truck chits in proof of movement of stocks to the port
towns. In spite of these glaring inconsistencies in the documents, the case was
not investigated to ensure the genuineness of the export. Therefore, the
concession of Rs.3.60 crore granted by the Corporation was irregular.

Export concession
granted based on false
Chartered Accountant’s
certificate

District Offices, Rajkot and Sabarmathi (Gujarat) issued 2450 MT of raw rice
during August 2002 to M/s.Algyas for export purposes. The party submitted
export documents for 1796 MT along with the Chartered Accountant
certificate dated 12 October 2002 claiming that 605 MT was sold as brokens
and rejections in domestic market to M/s.Ashok Kumar and Aman Kumar.
The balance 49 MT was claimed to be transit and processing shortages.
However, when it was pointed out to the party that they were not eligible for
any concession towards brokens in view of the withdrawal of the concession
by the Government, the exporters submitted another certificate dated 4
October 2002 (i.e., prior to the earlier certificate) from the same Chartered
Accountant stating that 2408 MT of rice was exported. This was irregular and
could not be accepted. Therefore, an amount of Rs.23 lakh was recoverable
towards the differential cost for 605 MT of raw rice.

Export documents not
corresponding to the
rice lifted from FCI

PEC Ltd.. New Delhi in association with Shivnath Rai Harnarain(India) Ltd.,
lifted 27,724.229 MT in November 2002, December 2002 and February 2003
from FCI Andhra Pradesh region for export to Nigeria. Out of the quantity
lifted, the party exported 27,188.854 MT during December 2002 to June 2003
and balance quantity was claimed as operational loss as detailed below:

160




Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

Export documents not
corresponding to the
export conitract for .
which intended.

In MT

S.No  Quantity lifted | Quantity exported | Operational
1 . 2310.677 2264.463 46.214 :
1 . | 6928.000 6805.650 1122.350
3 18485.622 18118.741 366.881
Total » 27724.299 27188.854 535.445

From a review of the export documents submitted by the party, it was

| observed that the party claimed to have exported 5042.749 MT parboiled rice

PR-106 out of the stocks lifted from FCI, Andhra Pradesh. However, PR-106
variety was not procured in Andhra Pradesh. Thus, 5042.749 MT exported
was not the stock lifted from FCI. Out of the total exports, 7188.855 MT was
exported to other countries. As per the sale contracts, brokens was 0 to 5 per
cent. However, boiled rice up to 10 per cent brokens was exported. The
Regional Vigilance Squad which investigated the transactions recommended
to treat the issues as local sales and to recover differential cost of Rs.8.73 crore

_along with freight, market fee and sales tax amounting to Rs.4.57 crore from

the party. However, no recovery was made from the party.

Export documents not
pertain to rice lifted
from FCI’s stocks

M/s. Sam Enterprises lifted (August 2002) 2032 MT of Punjab raw rice from
Bangalore. The bills of lading, shipping bills and invoices submitted by the
party however indicated that the rice was of Andhra Pradesh origin. Hence,
the rice exported could not be construed as rice lifted  from FCL. The

| differential cost recoverable from the party was Rs.73 lakh.

Export'cimcessions
granted for stock not
lifted fro;m FCI

1 discharge. of export obligation.

PEC submitted export documents dated 23 Septémber 2002 towards 13466
MT of Lustre lost wheat lified from District Office, FCI, Gandhidham

| (Gujarat) and Shivpuri (Madhya Pradesh) during October 2002. It was stated

by the party that the stocks were taken on loan from MARKFED (Punjab) and
the stocks lifted from FCI godowns in October 2002 were returned to
MARKFED. '

“Similarly, the STC lifted 2350 MT of wheat for export from District Office, |.
FCI, Baroda (Gujarat) during the period from 15 January 2001 to 16 January
.| -2001. The stocks were moved by rail to Gandhidham port on 16 January 2001.

The party submitted Bill of Lading dated 16 January 2001 i.e., when the stocks
were actually on transit to Gandhidham. Subsequently (September 2003), the

STC clarified that the shipment was made by taking loan from sister Public
Sector Undertaking and the stocks purchased from FCI was utilized to
replenish the stocks obtained on loan.

- The substitution was against the instructions of the Government.

As the exporter was required to export the same rice issued by FCI, the
documents submitted by the party should not have been accepted towards
) The differential. price recoverable from the
parties towards the above was Rs.4.52 crore. (PEC: Rs3.84 crore /STC: Rs.68:
lakh)

Export q{oncession
extended for feed wheat
which was not issued by

The PEC lifted 14396 MT of sound wheat from District Office, FCI,
Gandhidham and Rajkot (Gujarat) during the period from May 2002 to July
2002. The bills of lading and shipping bills submitted by the party against the

.FCI for exports _above issues indicated that the wheat actually exported was “Feed Wheat”. As
the wheat issued by FCI-was not feed wheat, the export of feed wheat should
i not have been accepted. The differential price recoverable from the party work
| A -out to Rs.3.87 crore. .
Export ! concession | A quantity of 15547 MT of wheat issued by FCI to PEC was reportedly

granted - for rice not
exported

damaged at the custody of PEC. Hence the stocks were not exported by the
party. However, the differential cost of Rs.4.80 crore towards the unexported
quantity was not recovered from the PEC. .

-~ 161




|

Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

!
i

t
v

Ammxunre -3

(Referred to im Para 6.4.1)
Statemem indicating capacnﬁy utilisation in terms of SMIH for &he C@mpmy asa

direct labour (Hours per
: yealr) -
SI No 2/Sl No. 4

whole ;
R |
Paﬁ'ﬁimﬂan‘s 1999-00 2000-01 2001-02° | 2002-03 | 2003-04

1. Avallable SMH (in 35.54 33.32 27.73 26.63 31.71

lakh hours) L ' . ‘

2. Uuhsatlon (m lakh | -30.36 31.20 28.06 27.56 40.29

hours) ‘ ’

3. Pefcentage ~of | 85.42 - 93.64 101.18 103.49 1727.06
| utilisation to available | ' ’ -

SMH (SL . No.2/SL

No.l) @ '

4 Direct labour (Nos) - 3000 2813 2341 2248 2676
| (Assembly and : ' ' :

]Fabrlcatlon) ' : ‘ } _

5. SMH output per | - 1012 _ ‘1109 1199 1226

1505

162




(Reﬁ'ern‘eqﬂ ﬁ@ im Para 6. 4 4))

Anmmexunn“ce 4

‘}Umﬁwnse defmnﬂs of N®m=m0vmg (NM) and SH®W=mm0vmmg (SM)) mvemﬂtwy

. R S R i T I e ((}Rs im. cr@re),,,m“ L
11999-2®®® 2000-01 2@@]1 @2 2@@2-03 2003-04
Unit ‘NM SM | * 'NM {SM |* |NM. |SM . |* | NM SM * NM | SM *.
Bangalore | 51467 |4768 | 19 | 47.66 | 60.89 | 20 | 37.52 | 2685 | 11 | 5029 2478 |13 | 6127 | 2536 | 15
Complex : ] :
Ghaziabad 2100 {627 |32 | 1905 {653 |20 | 1867 {845 |28 {1625 | 032 |15 |3067 905 |32
Hyderabad | 567 |418 |20 |02 |486 |27 [o920 |48 |18 |000 [s575 |5 |1176 575 |11
| Pune . 005 |003 |1 |o000 |0o0 o 0.00 000 [0 |oo0 |o000 |o 029 |- 1

Machili- 05 | 043 |14 {027 -|090 |15 |027 {09 |6 |o00 |223 |4 |13 |217 |19
patnam : : : - -
Kotdwara = |, |. 1 Jon |- - los |- 1 |oso [206 |8 |o044 |os2 |2
Chennai 1025 080 [7 Jo061 |[242 |18 |035 |[3.03 18 Jooo |18 |11 |12 309 24
Panchkula 160 | 055 |4 |105 105 |3 Jom |- 1 o066 looo |2 |1e2 |- . |s
Taloja 000 000 {0 |o000 [o000 |0 {ooo |o000 |o | 000 [092 [17 |o002 |- 0

: Total | 6061 | 59.94 [ 18 | 78.04 | 76.65 | 18 | 67.12 | 4405 | 12 | 6779 [ 3786 |11 | 109.13 | 4624 | 15

* Percentage to total imventory

163



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

Annexure-5
(Referred to in Para 7.4.3)

(1)  In respect finished goods stock of DCS(T) Division, out of 27 items selected
(Unit rate > Rs.1000 considered) from MRP-II system, four items were matching
with the IFAS data. In respect of remaining 23 items though there was a balance
quantity in MRP-II, the same was not appearing in IFAS stock data. The value of
discrepancy amounted to Rs.111.36 lakh. A few illustrations are given below:

Part No. Quantity as | Quantity | Discrepancy | Value of
per MRP-II | as per in quantity | discrepancy
IFAS (Rs. in lakh)
110000909030 | 105 0 105 32.55
110001043375 | 210 0 210 12.98
116000965086 | 6 0 6 6.00

(2) In respect of stock of BTV Division, out of 22 items selected (Unit rate >
Rs.50,000 considered) from MRP-II system, 21 items had balance quantity as per
MRP-II, but these items were not appearing in the IFAS. Further, in respect of one
item as against the balance quantity of 75 Nos. in MRP-II, the quantity as IFAS was
one having a difference of 74 Nos. (Rs.68.09 lakh) The discrepancy amounted to
Rs.4032.40 lakh. A few illustrations are given below:

Part No. Quantity as | Quantity as | Discrepancy | Value of
per MRP-II | per IFAS in quantity discrepancy
(Rs. in lakh)
476611590156 75 1 74 68.09
900011977127 62 0 62 258.11
4766149800112 3 0 3 1062.65
900011684769 1 0 1 102.41

(3) In respect of FG stock of DCS-M Division, out of 17 items selected (Unit rate
>Rs.1 lakh considered) from MRP-II there existed discrepancy in respect of three
items and no discrepancy in respect of one item when compared to IFAS data.
Besides, 13 items in respect of which balance quantity was present in the MRP-II
data, the items did not appear in the IFAS data. The discrepancy amounted to
Rs.1699.43 lakh. Illustrative cases are given below:

Part No. Qty. as per | Quantity | Discrepancy in | Value of
MRP-II as per quantity discrepancy
IFAS (Rs. in lakh)
110001051038 91 1 90 335.34
100002910092 19 6 13 15.99
112001850056 8 0 8 1128.00
114000220097 10 0 10 36.00

164



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

@ In reépect of FG stock of LPE Division, out of nine items selected (Unit rate .

>Rs.1 lakh considered), from MRP-II only one item’s quantity was matching with -

- IFAS data and though there was balance in MRP-II data, eight other items were not
,appeanng in IFAS. The discrepancy amounted to Rs 343.94 lakh. A few 1llustratlons
aregiven bellow: .

R !

| Part No. Quantity | Quantity Discrepancy | Value of -
-+ " |asper | asper in quantity | discrepaney
: | | MRP-II | IFAS ' | (Rs. in lakh)
.| ROD90809 19 0 ; 19 ' 67.91
- | ROD908135 19 0 19 _ 53.44.
| ROD90806/8 19 0 19 - 55.88
0 10 - 18.15

| ROAT1977136 | 10

(5) reé‘p‘e.ct of FG stock of High Frequency Division, out of four items selected
* (Unit rate >Rs.50,000 con51dered) there was no difference in respect of one item and

three items, though appearing in MRP-II, were not found in stock data of IFAS. The

'dlscrepancy amounted to Rs.231.75 lakh. The details are given below:

Part No.. . Qty. as per Quantnty as | Discrepancy | Value ot‘

3 MRP-II per IFAS | in quantity | discrepamcy

L . ' 1 | ‘ (Rs. in lakh)

110001593850 .3 0 3 - 201.08 .
1116001100110 | 3 | 0 3 28.79
110001275108 1 ' 0 -1 1.88

(6) In respect of Radar Division, out of 11 FG items selected (Unit rate
>Rs. 50,000 considered), seven items: though appearing in MRP-II were not figuring
in IFAS data. Three items though appearlng in IFAS were not.figuring in MRP-II
data. Even though one item appeared in both the data there was a difference in the
quantity between the two systems. The dlscrepancy amounted to Rs 28.02 lakh. A few

»1llustrat10ns are glven below

Part Nool | Qty. as per | Quantity | Discrepancy - | Value of
- MRP-IX as per in quantity = | discrepancy

' ) ' A | IFAS . ' (Rs in lakh)
112002744202 1 0 : 1 2.58
212114860192 3 0 3 2.74
| HN089490. 7 0 7 3.78
R41684 7 -0 7 9.76

(7) In respect of BTV Division, out of 17 raw material items selected (Unit rate
' >Rs.10,000 .considered) from MRP-II data, there was no difference between the two
_systems for:13 items. _However though there was sto.ck_quantlty in MRP-1I relating to

- 165



Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

four items the IFAS was not showing the items in the data. The discrepancy
amounted to Rs.105.31 lakh as detailed below:

Part No. Qty. as per | Quantity as | Discrepa | Value of
MRP-1I per IFAS ncy in discrepancy
quantity | (Rs. in lakh)
900011970531 3 0 3 79.24
900011817174 75 0 9 13.09
900011960540 12 0 12 7.80
900011958794 4 0 4 5.18

(8)  Inrespect of DCS(T) Division, out of 26 raw material items selected (Unit rate
>Rs.100 considered) from MRP-II only 15 items appeared in IFAS. Out of 15 items
there was no difference in respect of eight items and in respect of seven items the
quantity was more in IFAS compared to MRP-II. Further, in respect of four items the
data in MRP-II did not show unit rate and value whereas IFAS data showed rate and
value. The discrepancy value amounted to Rs.0.80 lakh. A few illustrations are given
below:

Part No. Qty. as per | Quantity Discrepancy | Value of
MRP-I1 as per in quantity discrepancy
IFAS (Rs. in lakh)
436310730205 8 93 85 0.23
437010110196 8 18 10 0.13
437010670177 8 17 9 0.09
437812820116 -4 11 7 0.19

(9) In respect of HF Division, out of 32 raw material items selected (Unit rate
>Rs.50,000 considered) there was discrepancy in quantity in respect of MRP-II and
IFAS data in respect of only two items. The discrepancy value amounted to Rs.198.21
lakh. The details are given below:

Part No. Qty. as per | Quantity as Discrepanc | Value of
MRP-1I per IFAS y in discrepancy
quantity (Rs. in lakh)
455610520184 | 55 51 4 191.09
455610530175 | 6 2 4 7.12

(10) Inrespect of LPE Division, out of 30 items of raw material selected (Unit rate
>Rs.30,000 considered) two items appearing in MRP-II data did not appear in IFAS
data. The value of discrepancy amounted to Rs.1.11 lakh. Instances are given below:

Part No. Qty. as per Quantity as | Discrepancy | Value of
MRP-1I per IFAS in quantity discrepancy
(Rs. in lakh)
991910321006 1 0 1 0.42
476610860134 0 0.69

(11)  In respect of Radar Division, out of 47 raw material items selected (Unit rate
>Rs.1 lakh considered) from MRP-II data there was discrepancy in quantity relating

166




" Report No.d of 2005 (PSUs)

to four items. The value of disc’repancy.'amounte,d‘ _t_?o‘vRsv'.22;2 1 vlakh,f,Details are given
below: - - . . b

Part No.

MRPII -

Qty. _a§ per

Quantity as

per IFAS =

"Discrepancy
‘in quantity

Valueof

‘discrepaney |
'R, in lakh) |

112001470392

=3

2

265 |

41881’02901‘29_ ‘

10

11

1 ]

366 |

1474111140161 -

1

3

2

419

: 45 lkg.

RIS

- | 515010250134

045k

 405Kg |

~T67




Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

Annexure —6
(Referred to in Para 8.4.4)
Vessels completed during the years 1998-99 to 2003-04 and Profit and Loss made thereon
(Rs. in crore)
3 Final E
SL Type of Vessel Yard | Keel Laid Laiiiohed on Cor_atmcted relsssdon | Confiadt Actual Profit/ Delay in | Type of
No. No. on delivery date : cost (Loss) months Contract
price (Sale)
A. INDIAN NAVY VESSELS
I .f.ﬁi:eple"'s"m“‘ 3008 | 25.08.88 | 15.11.93 Dec, 91 21.03.2K 245.00 | 271.30 (26.30) 99 | Fixed
2; Frigate 3009 | 30.12.88 29.01.94 Dec, 95 31.03.2K 697.64 | 648.97 48.67 51 Cost Plus
3. Missile Corvette 2039 | 10.01.90 10.10.92 March, 92 10.08.98 269.92 | 251.09 18.83 65 Cost Plus
4. Missile Corvette 2041 16.10.95 18.08.97 March, 93 14.08.01 309.63 | 288.03 21.06 101 Cost Plus
5. Missile Corvette 2042 | 30.08.97 06.04.2K Sep, 93 30.01.04 312.83 | 291.00 21.83 125 Cost Plus
6. Fast Attack Craft 2047 | 22.04.97 21.09.98 Nov, 97 11.09.2K 41.04 | 40.63 041 34 Fixed
7. | Fast Attack Craft 2048 | 20.01.98 17.02.99 May, 98 27.02.01 41.01 | 40.01 1.00 33 Fixed
8. Fast Attack Craft 2049 | 12.10.98 10.11.99 Nov, 98 31.07.01 41.01 | 40.63 0.38 34 Fixed
9. Fast Attack Craft 2050 | 05.05.99 05.05.2K May, 99 15.01.02 41.05 | 39.92 1:13 32 Fixed
B. COAST GUARD VESSELS

L. Hovercraft 1121 N.A. N.A. 01.08.2K 29.08.2K 8.24 | 9.34 (1.1) | Fixed
2. | Hovercraft 1122 |NA. | NA. 01.102K | 23.04.01 828 | 8.51 (0.23) 6 | Fixed
3. Hovercraft 1123 .| N.A. N.A. 01.02.01 27.07.01 8.20 | 8.04 0.16 5 Fixed
4. Hovercraft 1124 | N.A. N.A. 01.06.01 19.10.01 8.20 | 8.11 0.09 4 Fixed
5. Hovercraft 1125 | N.A. N.A. 01.10.01 05.11.01 8.20 | 9.03 (0.83) 1 Fixed
6. Hovercraft 1126 | N.A. N.A. 01.02.02 12.03.02 8.20 | 7.87 0.33 1 Fixed

168




* Report No.4-of 2005 (PSUs) -

Anmexum 7
(Referred to in Para 13.4)
FINANCIAL POSITION

The table below summarises the financial position of the Company for the fi ve_' :

years perlod endmg 31 March 2004

(Rupees in crore)j{; ’

Liabilities 1999-2000 | 2000-2001 | 2001-2002 | - 2002-2003 2003-2004
E a) Paid up capital : , ) ' '
1. )Government | 16799 | 167.99 167.99 | -16"/?.9'9 18799
| , ii)Others : ' _ R N
| b)_Reserves & Surplus 13.92 906 8.72 7851 . 123
¢) Borrowings | ' v '
(i)Government of India 026 013 ~0.03 0.01 -
(ii)Other ﬁnanmal' - 37.98 48.48 4547 | 2548 - - |
| institutions _ 4321 42,12 43.56 | 5423 | ..5755
(m)For?lgn currency loan S 212.11 128.28 85.20 7752 | . -68.84
(iv)Others including cash S ' : S
-| credit and interest accrued
and due : N R
d) Current 11ab111t1es and 82.46 81.52 72.15 62.87.| . 62.79
prov1s1ons - . _ SR .
Total 557.93 477.59 42312 | 39595 - 38440
Assets - ! : ' | B N .
e) GrossBlock 7114 66.51 68.55 6453 . 60.83
| B Less Depreciation 40.77 | 39.40 3970 3901 | - 3172
g) Net Block _ : 3037 27.11 28.85 2542 | ¢ 2311
h) Capital work—m-progress 2.61 5.40 . 0.07 ~0.08 | .
I)Investments 130 130 . 130 130 . 130
i)Current Assets & Loans | = 523.64 | - 396.55| = 261.55| - 224.85 216.46
and Advances - : : L L
loMisc.Expenditute 0.01 10.01 .~ 0.01 0.01 0.01 |
1) Accumulated losses B - - . 47.22 131.34 14429 | - 14352 |
TOTAL _ 55793 47759 | . 423.12 395.95 384.40
Capital Employed: 41215 - 34761 22424 193.82 183.69
NetWorth 17323 120.76 36.64 23.69 44.46 | :
Net Worth per rupee of ©1.03 0.72 | 022 | 0.14 024
Paid up Capital | : ‘

169




" Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUs)

Annexure 8

(Referred to in para 13.4)
Working Results

Statement sl’mowmg the working results for five years ending: 31 March 2004,

e inclﬁldes Rs.12.18 crore provisibn written back.

v (Rupees in crore)

Particulars -1999-2000 | 2000-2001 | 2001-2002 2002-2003 |  2003-2004
A.lncbme - )

1.Sales 110.25 190.13 185.10 170.44 148.09
2.Hire charges 3.15 4.60 5.07 5.23 4.34
3. Leas'e rentals. 5.62 4.39 2.87 1.92 1.43
4, Grants and subsxdles 15.89 15.41 20.68 20.80 15.75
5. Interest 19.67 17.08 12.99 9.37 7.59
6.0ther income 28.94 19.00 17.06 . 18.15 : é28.26
7Misc. 10.80 1227 475 362 3.00
Total. 194.32 262.88 248.52 229.53 208.46
B.Expenditure ' ' ,
. 1.Purchases 105.58 186.20 182.62 168.33 146.35

‘| 2.Consumption of stores 2.21 1.75 098 | 0.22 0.10.
3.Acc.dec. in stock 0.07 1.35 - 0.14 0.39 0.29
‘| 4. Employees salaries 23.52-|. 23.96 29.00 30.32 21.35

5 Depreciation 3.72 3.70 2.87 2.25 | 1.91 |
6.Interest 27.87 24.22 20.32 18.48 12.10
7.0ther expenses 16.51 18.00 16.70 18.77 22.43
8.Bad'debts written off 4.43 1.96 1.36 0.61 0.93
9.Excl11angc variation 223 1.85 2.92 1.45 0.48
losses

10.Depren.as per contra 0.68 0.75 0.78 0.76 0.72
11.Prov.for Bad and 0.55 4279 70.95 -0.00 - 0.00
-Doubtful debts . .

12.Other provisions 1.40 3.12 ©0.26 031 032
13.Total 188.77 - 309.65 '~ 328.90 " 241.89 206.98
14.Net Profit/Loss 5.55 (-)46.77 (-80.38 | (-)12.36 . 1.48

170

T 0T T

[T

NTT 1T 1 1




‘Annexure-9
(Referred to in para 13.4)

| o Pea‘ﬁ'@rmame of financing activities

Repart No.4 of 2005 (PSUS)

(Rupees in crore)

-

Particulars - 1999-2000 zeoom 2001-02 | 2002-03 .| 2003-04
Income ' . : ‘
Sales 10640 | © 187.13 | . 182.87°| - 16873 | 146.59
Hire-charges|. 3.15 4.60 5.07 523 434
Lease rentals| 562 439 287 192 143
_ Service charges 6.08 4.99 3.94 285| 224
Interest '19.56 1694 | 12.83|  9.18 7.43 |
Other income - 2488 | 1438 1237) 1259 7.96
'-'Grants/submdles 2.95 2.38 4838 . 595| 124
Total- ‘ | 168.64 | 23481 | 224.83| 20645 | 17123
N Expendnture P ' N S C
" Purchase | 10558 | 18620 | 182.55°| 16833 |- 14631
Financial charges " 27.85 | 2420 2032 18.48 12.09
" Employee cost 11.42 10.29 1590 | 1690 |~ 1044 |
" Depreciation | : 358 | - 350 2,66 2.02 1.66 |
* Provision for Bad&Doubtful 055 4279 |- 7087 - RNy
debts ' L ‘ : -
Bad debts written off 443 1.96 131 0.60 093 |
 Others |- " 9.68 12:67 16.98 1253 | 10541
Total | 163.09 |  281.61| 30527 | 21886 | 18197
Profit/Loss. , 555 | (-)46:80 | (-)80.44 | (1241 | (91074 |-
Percentage of ﬁnanc1a1 charges to 47 - 53 ' 55 58| 52 |
total income i" » : '
{ excludmg sales &
grants/sub51d1es) ‘ . L
Percentage of employees cost to 19 23 43 | 53 45
. | total income (excluding sales and : : ' '
grants/subsxdnes) :

171



!

i
{
T
l

Report No 4 of 2005 (PSUS)

!

l

Annexrure=w

(Referred to in para ]l3 6)

Norms for ﬁnaneﬂaﬂ assrstanee for generaﬂ eategor’y and proeednre for sanetnon

1

B

o 8

Name or : :Malxrmn. Period of | Period of Secnrrtyj** Procednre for
scheme! . m | repayme | moratori - sanction/disbursement
| amoumt “mt um - -
of | . | allowed
. | assistane | S
Hire . ' Rs.25: ‘-fS‘»years.in} 6 to 12]20/25 - per | After - examining  the
Purchase/ |lakhr  to}20 | months cent of loan | economic viability of the
| ]Equlpment Rs.1. 00 quarterly |- - ‘amount to be | project, security offered,
' Leasmg crore .. instalmen obtained as | creditworthiness - of ~the
{ ts (except cash towards | promoter, working capital
| | special security - | arrangements and ensuring
‘ | equipmen | deposit. | clear title of the primary
: n L security mortgaged.
Raw ’ Rs.l 90 days - -- | 100 per cent | Direct payment to the
Material | |crore . - | | “bank supplier ~ against  the
3ASSIStancé/ ' guarantee evidence of supply received
I under RMA. Bills drawn by |
= Dnscountln the -assisted: units for the
L ‘| supplies. made to the
reputed - enterprises  and
accepted by them, are
- 1 financed  under - Bill
8 Discounting

*In respect of other categorles such as SC/ST Women entrepreneurs and North—Eastern Regron, the

‘_quantum of assrstance dnffers and concess1on m rates of interest is. offered

- ** Securlty norms have been revrsed from E ebruary 2004

|
-

L
3
-
.

o

.
i
-
1

172




Report No.4 of 2005 (PSUS)

Amnexure-11 .
(Referred to in Para 13.7)
Trend in recovery of dues

- RMA — Raw Material Assistance
BD - Bill Discounting

. (Rs. in crore)
Amount idue - Fallen due | Total o Recover | Dues - - Amount | 4 ‘as
| at ithe | during the | recoverable |ed - written off | due at the | percentage
beginning of | year . dluring during the | end of the | of3
- | the year j : ‘ ‘the year | year _year _
W ® @ ] O] G |® ™.
1996-99 ] B '
WP 7828 | 860 | 8688 | 1325| 251|742 " 153
EL = 170 | 1040 | - 22.10 894 | 017 - 1299 [ 405
.RMA : " 123.05. 203.68 32673 asni0] | 14563] U ss4
BD 32.00° 7333 | 10533 | - 4790 | - 5743 455 |
Total . 245.03 296.01 541.04 | 25119 268 | 28717 | | 464
1999-2000 o . ' N R T
HP 7112 | 9.12 80.24 9.53 176 | - 68.95 119
EL 1299 - - 9.8 ©22.17 7.93 | 0.05- 1419) - 358
RMA - 145.63 255.71 40134 | 241.20 | 160.14 _60.1 |
| BD 5743 6485 | - 12228 | 7160 | 5068 58.6
| Total 287117 | - 338.86 62603 | 33026 | 181 | . 29396 | - 528
la200001 | . | . : L B
HP - 68.95 10550 . 79.50 990 187 e1m| 125
EL__ 1419|997 | - 2436 1062 - 005{ 1349 |  440|
RMA | 16014 |~ 26268 42282 | 28291 0.01| 13990 | - 669 | -
BD . |.. 5068|7746 - 128.14 "80.77 001 - 4736 630
| Totat | 29396 | 360.66 65462 | 38420 | 1.94 | 268.48 58.7
200002 | - ' g 3 T o
HP | 67.73 12.09 ~79.82 983  137] - 6862| "123| -
[ EL 1349 | - 5.50 18.99 503| o020| 1376  265|
|RMA | 13990 22026 | © - 36016 | 23806 | 004 |° 12206 ‘. - 66.0|
|BD 4736 7928 | - 12664 | 8295 - | 4369 . . 655|
Total - 26848 | - 31713 | 585.61 | 33587 | L6l | 24843 | . - 74|
200203 | N ‘ IR B |-
| HP _ 68.62 |  14.04 8266 | 1248 . 031| 6987 © - 151
EL . 1376 365 1741 - 417l odo| 1304 . 240
i RMA 122.06 153.62 | 27568 | 17736 | 9832 - 643
1 BD 4369 | 5449 | 9818 6649 | 3169 | 67.7
: Total __ 248.13 225.80 47393 | 26050 | 041 21302 | 550
j? "HP — Hire Purchase . =
f i - EL — Equipment Leasing . -

173







